

THE SYSTEMIC FAILURES AND PREVENTABLE TRAGEDIES AT THE TOMAH VA MEDICAL CENTER

Majority Staff Report of the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs United States Senate Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman



May 31, 2016

Executive Summary

The tragedies of the Veterans Affairs Medical Center in Tomah, Wisconsin (Tomah VAMC)—the veteran deaths, abuse of authority, and whistleblower retaliation—were preventable. The Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), the federal entity entrusted with protecting and supporting the finest among us, failed the veterans in and around Tomah, Wisconsin. That is the fundament truth to these tragedies. But the fault is not the VA's alone. The tragedies of Tomah were the result of systemic failures across the executive branch.

Precisely how a moderately sized VA facility in a western Wisconsin city came to become known as "Candy Land"—for its easy access to prescription medications—is unclear. Although the "Candy Land" moniker had been around for over a decade, and despite multiple investigations, the root causes were never addressed. Allegations of drug diversion, opioid overprescription, retaliation, and mismanagement festered. As a result, veterans died.

In January 2015, an article published by the *Center for Investigative Reporting* exposed the realities of the Tomah VAMC. The article told the story of Jason Simcakoski, a 35-year-old Marine Corps veteran who passed away at the Tomah VAMC in August 2014 from a lethal cocktail of medication. It recounted allegations against the facility's chief of staff, Dr. David Houlihan—who veterans dubbed the "Candy Man"—relating to over-prescription, retaliation, and drug diversion. The article also exposed the existence of a then-secret report, written by the VA Office of Inspector General (VA OIG) and dated March 12, 2014, concerning the Tomah VAMC.

Days after the publication of the article, Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman of the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, initiated a bipartisan investigation into the allegations surrounding the Tomah VAMC. The investigation has been comprehensive. Chairman Johnson requested documents from the VA, the VA OIG, and other federal agencies. Chairman Johnson's staff, along with staff of Ranking Member Tom Carper and Senator Tammy Baldwin, conducted in-depth transcribed interviews with current and former employees of the VA and the VA OIG. Chairman Johnson convened two hearings, including a field hearing in Tomah to hear directly from veterans and family members of those affected. Chairman Johnson even issued a subpoena to the VA OIG for documents relating to its work at the Tomah VAMC.

Chairman Johnson's investigation reveals new information about the Tomah VAMC. Although much is still unknown—the VA OIG continues to withhold material—one overarching conclusion is apparent. Federal executive branch entities missed several opportunities to prevent the tragedies at Tomah.

In 2002, the VA hired Dr. David Houlihan, and it promoted him in 2004 to be chief of staff of the Tomah VAMC. Both times, VA regional leadership was aware of charges against Dr. Houlihan from the Iowa State Board of Medical Examiners that he had inappropriate



professional "boundaries" with a patient. Subsequently, during Dr. Houlihan's re-credentialing in 2009, suddenly "there was a lot of Houlihan attention" within the VA's regional office. The VA regional leadership finally ordered an examination of the Iowa allegations and determined that the issue was "resolved." It could have probed deeper into these allegations when Dr. Houlihan was hired or when he was promoted. It did not.

In the early morning hours of November 11, 2007, just a day after being discharged from the Tomah VAMC, veteran Kraig Ferrington passed away from "poly medication overdose." Consultants retained and peer reviews performed after his death showed deficiencies in the Tomah VAMC's medication management, with one consultant writing "there is a general concern regarding the number of medications [Mr. Ferrington] was on, and the potential interactions among them." Kraig Ferrington's death could have been an opportunity for the Tomah VAMC to revisit its prescription practices. It did not.

In January 2009, the local union for Tomah VAMC employees alerted the VA OIG about allegations of over-prescription at the facility. The union informed the VA OIG that there was "several staff whom, in their professional judgment, believe that Dr. Houlihan overmedicates patients." The VA OIG could have launched an investigation in to over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC at that time. It did not.

In June 2009, a Drug Enforcement Administration investigator interviewed Noelle Johnson, a pharmacist at the Tomah VAMC. Dr. Johnson showed the investigator ten examples of patients who, in her opinion, had prescriptions either too high in dosage or too long in length. The DEA examined other allegations of opioid over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC in 2011 and allegations of drug diversion in 2012. With multiple inquiries spanning several years, the DEA could have stopped the abuse of opioids at the facility. It did not.

On July 14, 2009, the Tomah VAMC fired Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick, a clinical psychologist at the facility. That evening, he was found dead from a self-inflicted gunshot wound. Prior to his death, Dr. Kirkpatrick had attempted to raise concerns within the facility about the over-prescription of medications. The VA could have investigated the circumstances of Dr. Kirkpatrick's death and learned of the serious issues he was raising. It did not.

In September 2009, Roberto Obong became the chief of VA police at the Tomah VAMC. In starting his new job, Chief Obong researched the facility's reputation. He learned that the Tomah VAMC was known in "the law enforcement community as a big pillbox" and that Dr. Houlihan was known as the "Candy Man." Over Chief Obong's four-year tenure at the facility, he could have investigated these allegations. He did not.

In March 2011, the VA OIG received a phone call alerting it to serious issues at the Tomah VAMC. The OIG referred the allegations to the VA's regional office and closed the case. When it received additional allegations five months later, in August 2011, the VA OIG re-examined the matter and began a two-and-a-half-year inquiry into the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG collected hundreds of thousands of emails, interviewed facility staff, coordinated with local



and federal law enforcement, surveilled Dr. Houlihan, and issued at least one subpoena. The result of this work was an eleven-page report that was initially kept secret. The VA OIG could have fixed the problem. It did not.

In August 2013, the VA headquarters conducted a site visit to the Tomah VAMC. The report of the visit noted that the facility dispensed benzodiazepines for older veterans and for veterans diagnosed with post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) at a rate much higher than the national average. The VA merely "encouraged" the facility to "review" whether its medication practices were in accordance with national policy. The VA could have done more to recognize the concerns at the Tomah VAMC, understand the root causes, and proactively fix the problems at the facility. It did not.

In November 2013, less than a year before his death, veteran Jason Simcakoski sought help from federal and local law enforcement about the Tomah VAMC. Call logs and voicemails from his cell phones show numerous contacts with Tomah police, the VA police, and even the FBI. An FBI agent left a voicemail on Mr. Simcakoski's phone, but the FBI denies any record of these communications. Law enforcement could have investigated Mr. Simcakoski's allegations and stopped the abuses. It did not.

These systemic failures were not harmless. In January 2015, Candace Delis took her 74year-old father, Thomas Baer, to the Tomah VAMC. According to Ms. Delis, Mr. Baer waited two hours to be seen. During this time, he suffered an apparent stroke, but the facility's CT scan machine was down for maintenance that day. Mr. Baer later died, and his daughter said that she would never have taken him to the Tomah VAMC if she had known about the facility's problems.

The greatest share of responsibility lies with the VA OIG, the entity charged with overseeing and investigating the VA's programs and operations. The VA OIG conducted a multi-year inspection of the facility that failed to substantiate allegations it received. In early 2015, however, in the course of just three months, the VA substantiated similar allegations at the Tomah VAMC.

Chairman Johnson's investigation highlights deficiencies in how the VA OIG conducted its work at the Tomah VAMC. The office had no clear standard for substantiating allegations, with the burden of proof differing from inspector to inspector. Evidence also suggests that the line-level VA OIG inspectors intended to draft a public work product that would explain the results their inspection of the Tomah VAMC. Instead, VA OIG leadership chose for unknown reasons to issue a short, non-public administrative closure.

The VA OIG selectively narrowed the focus of its work in Tomah. It limited its inquiry to just opioid prescription practices, ignoring the potential consequences of interactions between opioids and other drugs, such as benzodiazepines. The VA OIG did not do enough to address allegations—and firsthand observations from its own inspectors—that Dr. Houlihan was possibly under the influence of a controlled substance. The VA OIG discounted allegations levied by



Tomah VAMC pharmacists about retaliation and abuse, despite interviewing some of the pharmacists who suffered the abuse and receiving other firsthand evidence supporting their claims.

Chairman Johnson's investigation has been hampered by the VA OIG's obstruction. In April 2015, because of the OIG's noncooperation, Chairman Johnson reluctantly issued a subpoena to then-Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin for material relating to the VA OIG's work at the Tomah VAMC. Even after Mr. Griffin retired under pressure from Chairman Johnson, the VA OIG still has not fully complied with the subpoena. The VA OIG continues to withhold valuable information and has heavily redacted some material produced to the Chairman.

In addition, although VA OIG employees were interviewed by Chairman Johnson's staff, OIG lawyers often directed them not to answer certain questions and the answers given were not always forthcoming. In response to one question from Chairman Johnson's staff, a VA OIG witness initially answered, "I don't know." After an OIG lawyer told him that he *could* answer the question, the witness provided a substantive response.

Chairman Johnson's investigation also details the culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC the retaliation against employees who sought to speak up about over-prescription. People like Dr. Noelle Johnson and Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick lost their jobs after asking questions about prescriptions. The VA OIG—an entity that is supposed to protect VA whistleblowers—piled on, issuing an unsolicited white paper that attempted to discredit these whistleblowers. The VA OIG went so far as to imply that Dr. Kirkpatrick was a drug dealer and that Dr. Johnson had poor interpersonal skills. These facts have no bearing whatsoever on the merits of these whistleblowers' allegations.

What transpired at the Tomah VAMC was indisputably a tragedy. Since January 2015, Chairman Johnson's investigation and increased public attention on the facility have led to changes. The facility's director, Mario DeSanctis, and its chief of staff, Dr. David Houlihan, have been fired. The Deputy VA Inspector General, Richard Griffin, retired under intense scrutiny of his work. President Obama heeded the calls of Chairman Johnson and other senators to appoint a new VA Inspector General, Michael Missal, who Chairman Johnson shepherded through his Committee to confirmation by the Senate.

Pressure from Chairman Johnson and others has forced the VA OIG to become more transparent, releasing reports that would have otherwise never have been public. A new federal law requires greater IG transparency. The VA and the Tomah VAMC have changed their opioid prescription practices. VA whistleblowers from across the country are empowered to speak out, and Chairman Johnson has provided them with a venue to tell their stories.

While progress has been made, there is more that can be done to address the problems illustrated by the Tomah VAMC. This report presents recommendations from the Committee's majority staff that the VA and VA OIG can implement to improve accountability and



transparency. The VA OIG should clarify its standards for substantiating allegations and its processes for handling and referring hotline complaints. The VA should limit the patient loads of facility management, alter the medical center reporting structure, and establish a procedure for pharmacists to communicate prescription concerns. Overall, the VA ought to improve the Choice program to give more veterans flexibility in access to health care providers.

* * *

For years, veterans, employees, and others were shouting for help at the Tomah VAMC. They were pleading with whoever would listen. The VA OIG inspected, the DEA investigated, the FBI engaged, the VA inquired. Nothing was fixed. Instead, whistleblowers faced retaliation and a "culture of fear" descended upon the facility.

To fix a problem, it is first necessary to understand it. Since January 2015, Chairman Johnson has engaged in a thorough effort to investigate the allegations of opioid overprescription, abuse of authority, whistleblower retaliation, and related issues at the Tomah VAMC. While it was not intended at the outset, this inquiry included a critical examination of the work of the VA OIG relating to the Tomah VAMC.

The information presented in this majority staff report is the product of a robust effort by Chairman Johnson to gather material from federal agencies, witness interviews, and whistleblower accounts. This report painstakingly presents the information received to date about the Tomah VAMC. It describes the systemic failures across agencies to identify and fix the problems over the course of a decade. It recounts in detail the course of the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC and explains how the VA OIG failed to fix the problems. The report highlights the retaliation faced by whistleblowers who sought to speak out about what they saw. Although the majority staff does not have access to all the relevant information, this report paints the first comprehensive picture of the allegations surrounding the Tomah VAMC.

The United States owes a tremendous debt to the men and women who served the nation in uniform. The agencies' failures at the Tomah VAMC do no justice to these men and women. To prevent similar tragedies in the future, it is necessary to fully understand what happened in the past. Chairman Ron Johnson has undertaken this work for that reason. Although some information remains unknown, this majority staff report endeavors to tell the story of the Tomah VAMC to help ensure that tragedies like these never happen again.



Findings

- From at least 2007 to 2015, serious problems of over-prescription and abuse of authority existed at the Tomah VAMC, resulting in at least two veterans' deaths and the suicide of a staff psychologist.
- The allegations of over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC were known to law enforcement and executive branch agencies since at least 2009, as were the monikers "Candy Land"—referring to the facility—and the "Candy Man"—referring to the facility's chief of staff, Dr. David Houlihan.
- Employees at the Tomah VAMC referred to Dr. Houlihan as the "Candy Man" since at least 2004.
- Despite receiving various complaints over the course of several years, federal lawenforcement agencies and other executive branch entities failed to identify or address the root causes. For example:
 - VA consultants and peer reviews in connection with the 2007 death of a Tomah VAMC patient showed concerns about prescription practices at the facility.
 - The VA headquarters identified higher-than-average prescription rates at the Tomah VAMC in 2013.
 - The VA OIG received information about deficient patient care and abuse of authority in 2009 from the Tomah VAMC employees union and apparently ignored the complaints.
 - The VA OIG received anonymous complaints about over-prescription in March 2011, referred the matter to the VA's regional office, and closed the case.
 - The VA OIG received a similar complaint about over-prescription in August 2011, initiated a health care inspection, and ultimately closed the case in 2014 with a non-public report.
 - The VA OIG received a complaint in March 2012 during its inspection— "HOUSTON, WE NEED SOME HELP DOWN HERE."
 - The VA OIG surveilled Dr. Houlihan and subpoenaed a car dealership in 2012 in connection to Tomah VAMC allegations.



- The Drug Enforcement Administration inquired about potential drug diversion relating to the Tomah VAMC in 2009, 2012, and 2015, but the DEA will not discuss the results of its investigations.
- Less than a year before he died, Jason Simcakoski reached out to multiple local and federal law-enforcement agencies, including the Federal Bureau of Investigation, about drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC. In contemporaneous Facebook and text messages, Mr. Simcakoski claimed he was in contact with the FBI. The FBI denies having a record of its contacts with Mr. Simcakoski.
- A culture of fear and whistleblower retaliation at the Tomah VAMC allowed overprescription and other abuses to continue unaddressed. The belief among Tomah VAMC staff that they could not report wrongdoing compromised patient care.
- The VA OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspections lacks clear standards for substantiating allegations it receives. The lack of clear standards leads to the potentially arbitrary and subjective treatment of health care inspections.
- The VA OIG inspection team originally intended to publish the findings of its multi-year inspection in a public report before OIG leadership decided to administratively close the inspection without a public report. The failure to publish the results of the Tomah VAMC inspection compromised veteran care at the facility.
- The VA OIG narrowly focused its inspection of the Tomah VAMC on just the allegations it received and did not fully probe other related issues it observed during the inspection, including the interaction of opioids with other medication, and the potential impairment of Dr. Houlihan during an interview with OIG staff.
- The VA OIG ignored findings of independent pharmacy consultants retained to evaluate prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC, including findings that the facility could be in danger of losing its controlled substance license.
- The VA OIG, under acting leadership of Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin, lacked independence and transparency. The VA OIG dismissed concerns about whistleblower retaliation at the Tomah VAMC and its non-public administrative closure prevented the Tomah community from fully knowing the concerns about the facility.
- There is uncertainty about the date on which the VA OIG completed its Tomah VAMC health care inspection. The administrative closure notes a handwritten date that appears to be March 2014, but internal OIG case tracking documents show an August 2014 date.
- The reporting structure of the Tomah VAMC pharmacy department to the facility's chief of staff led to conflicts of interests that discouraged pharmacists from reporting concerns about Dr. Houlihan's prescription practices.



- In addition to managing a large patient case load, Dr. Houlihan served for a time as the facility's acting director or chief of staff, creating a potential conflict between his administrative duties and his care of veterans at the Tomah VAMC.
- Dr. Houlihan was the facility's acting director or chief of staff while still seeing patients, creating a conflict of interest with respect to the Tomah VA police's inquiries into potential drug diversion at the facility.



Table of Contents

Executive Summary	i
Findings	vi
Table of Contents	ix
Table of Figures	civ
 Introduction A. The scope of Chairman Johnson's investigation B. The entities contacted during Chairman Johnson's investigation C. The transcribed interviews conducted during Chairman Johnson's investigation 	. 2 . 3 . 4
 II. Missed opportunities to prevent the tragedies at Tomah	. 6 . 6
 Peer reviews of the Tomah VAMC in connection with Kraig Ferrington's death sugge other practitioners would have provided different treatment. B. The VA apparently did not fully examine past allegations against Dr. David Houlihan during his hiring and promotion at the Tomah VAMC. Dr. Houlihan's apparent prior misconduct in Iowa. The VA did not address the apparent Iowa misconduct until 2009. C. The Tomah employees union complained to the VA OIG about over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC in 2009, but it is unclear whether the OIG took action	est 17 18 18 20 22 t 29
 to blow the whistle on over-medication F. The former Tomah VAMC Police Chief knew the facility was a "big pill box" when he took the job in 2009, but never investigated the allegations G. VA headquarters noticed higher-than-average prescription rates at the Tomah VAMC in 2013, and only "encouraged" the facility to "review" its practices H. Jason Simcakoski sought help from local and federal law enforcement multiple times in November 2013, with no results	 39 43 45 48
 III. The VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC A. The VA OIG's hotline process: A primer B. The VA OIG's work relating to the Tomah VAMC: A timeline 	56



	March 11, 2011: The VA OIG received a phone call alleging problems at the Tomah VAMC
2.	March 13, 2011: The VA OIG receives additional allegations via facsimile about the Tomah VAMC from a social worker
3.	March 14, 2011: The VA OIG receives allegations via email about the Tomah VAMC
	March 15 and 22, 2011: The VA OIG received two more complaints about the Tomah VAMC
5.	March 2011: The VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections hotline group assessed the Tomah VAMC allegations
6.	March 15, 2011: The VA OIG hotline group referred an allegation of prescription hording to the OIG's criminal division, which declined to investigate
7.	
8.	June 21, 2011: VISN 12 responded to the Tomah VAMC complaints, unsubstantiating a
9.	
10	complaints
11.	for improvement"
12.	Houlihan and prescribing practices at the Tomah VAMC
13.	September 2, 2011: The VA OIG's Chicago office developed a work plan and
14.	assembled a team to examine the Tomah VAMC allegations
	September 29, 2011: The Tomah VAMC Hotline became a "congressional" request. 85
	December 2011: VISN surmises to VA OIG that "disgruntled employees" could be responsible for Tomah VAMC allegations
	December 2011: The VA OIG team in Chicago requested an extension on their work 87 December 2011: Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin requested the referrals
19	relating to the Tomah VAMC allegations
20.	Tomah VAMC inspection
	and learned of a confidential informant with allegations of drug diversion
	February 27, 2012: The Tomah VAMC inspection was transferred to Washington, D.C. and Dr. Mallinger was assigned team leader
23.	February 28, 2012: Dr. Mallinger began to communicate with the Drug Enforcement Administration about the Tomah VAMC, eventually receiving a list of suspected drug diverters



	24. March 12, 2012: The VA OIG received another Tomah VAMC complaint—	
	"HOUSTON, WE NEED SOME HELP DOWN HERE"	
	25. May 2012: The VA OIG requested Tomah VAMC employee emails	
	26. May 2012: The VA OIG conducted a site visit to the Tomah VAMC, with employ	
	survey results showing disturbing complaints	
	27. May 10, 2012: The VA OIG interviewed Dr. Noelle Johnson	
	28. May 16, 2012: DEA provided the VA OIG with a copy of the Juneau County Sher	
	report about the suicide of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick	
	29. Spring 2012: The VA OIG Criminal Investigation heated up	
	30. May 21, 2012: The VA OIG provided the DEA with (b)(7) memo to allow the DE	
	review portions of patient charts	
	31. May 22, 2012: VA OIG inspectors briefed senior VA OIG leadership	
	32. May 29, 2012: The VA OIG subpoenaed a Wisconsin Chevrolet dealership	. 137
	33. Spring 2012: The VA OIG Criminal Investigations Division surveilled Dr.	
	Houlihan	
	34. Spring 2012: The VA OIG declined to fully pursue the female patient	
	35. June 2012: The VA OIG scheduled a site visit of the Tomah VAMC	
	36. Summer 2012: The VA OIG prepared for the Tomah VAMC site visit	
	37. August 2012: The VA OIG conducted a site visit of the Tomah VAMC	
	38. August 22, 2012: The VA OIG conducted its initial interview of Dr. Houlihan at the Tomah VAMC	
	39. August 23, 2012: The VA OIG conducted its second interview of Dr. Houlihan at	. 104 the
	Tomah VAMC	
	40. August 29, 2012: The VA OIG created a post-site visit "Tomah Hotline Status"	. 107
	document with a draft report date of October 2012	172
	41. September 2012: The VA OIG conducted a phone interview with Tomah VAMC	172
	Director Mario DeSanctis	175
	42. September 2012: VA OIG Special Agent in Charge John Brooks contacted Tomah	
	VAMC Director Mario DeSanctis about the DEA's inquiry	
	43. Unknown date in 2011 or 2012: The Drug Enforcement Administration visited VI	
	12 to discuss the Tomah VAMC.	
C.	The VA OIG's administrative closure of its health care inspection of the Tomah	105
	VAMC	183
	1. The scope of the VA OIG's inspection	
	2. Complaints reviewed by the VA OIG	
	3. Documents reviewed by the VA OIG	
	4. Patient charts and pharmacy information reviewed by the VA OIG	
	5. Emails collected as a part of the VA OIG's health care inspection	
	6. The VA OIG's site visit to the facility, interviews conducted, and consultants	
	engaged	. 190
D.	The findings of the VA OIG's health care inspection	. 192
	Deficiencies in the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC and its	
	administrative closure	. 195
	1. The VA OIG appears to have no clear standards for substantiating allegations	



	2.	The VA OIG selectively focused its inspection and seemed to ignore other potential problems found during the course of the inspection	
	3.	VA OIG staff drafted the Tomah VAMC report as a public document, but managem	ent
	4	made a decision to administratively close the case	250
	4.	The VA OIG understated the degree to which Dr. Houlihan's and Deborah Frasher's	
	~	prescription practices were outside the norm.	259
	Э.	With the information available, it is difficult to assert that the VA OIG's email	262
	6	collection and review was adequate	
	0.	There is conflicting information about the date of the VA OIG's closure of the Tom VAMC inspection	
F.	Sı	ubsequent administrative reviews found different outcomes than the VA OIG's Toma	ìh
	V	AMC health care inspection	282
	1.	The March 2015 memorandum from the VA's Under Secretary for Health largely	
		substantiated allegations about over-prescription and a culture of fear at the Tomah	
		VAMC	283
	2.	A March 2015 draft report by the VISN 12 Chief Medical Officer substantiated	
	_	allegations about improper opioid prescription	292
	3.	An August 2015 report by VA OIG on Jason Simcakoski's death substantiated	
		hazardous prescription practices	293
IV.	W	histleblower retaliation and a culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC	295
A.	Tł	ne sad state of whistleblower protections within the VA	295
В.	D	r. Christopher Kirkpatrick	297
	1.	The circumstances surrounding Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination	297
	2.	There was no VA inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and death	301
		The VA OIG's inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide	
		The VA OIG's whitepaper on Dr. Kirkpatrick	
		r. Noelle Johnson	
		yan Honl	
E.	Li	n Ellinghuysen	313
V.	A	ttempts at stonewalling Chairman Johnson's investigation	317
A.		ongress has a right to information from the executive branch and other entities	
В.	Tl	ne VA Office of Inspector General	319
	1.	Chairman Johnson's efforts to secure the VA OIG's voluntary cooperation	320
	2.	The VA OIG has not complied with Chairman Johnson's subpoena	322
C.	Tł	ne Drug Enforcement Administration	
	1.	Chairman Johnson's efforts to secure the voluntary cooperation from the DEA	337
	2.	The DEA's stated rationale for its refusal to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's	240
	2	investigation is without merit	340
	3.	The DEA sent an information-request letter to the VA <i>after</i> Chairman Johnson's	242
л	т1	inquiry ne Joint Commission	
VI.		creased accountability since Chairman Johnson's investigation	
A.	Ре	ersonnel changes at the Tomah VAMC and within the VA OIG leadership	347



B. Greater transparency from the VA OIG	348
C. Legislation proposed to address the problems relating to the Tomah VAMC	
1. The Christopher Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act	349
2. The Inspector General Empowerment Act	351
3. The Ensuring Veteran Safety Through Accountability Act	352
4. The Jason Simcakoski Memorial Opioid Safety Act	353
D. Safety at the Tomah VAMC's Community Based Outpatient Clinics	353
VII. Recommendations	356
VIII. Conclusion	358



Table of Figures

Figure 1: AFGE "Questions for Leadership" Document	24
Figure 2: AFGE "Questions for Leadership" Document	
Figure 3: Email from DEA Diversion Investigator to VA OIG Special Agent Porter	
Figure 4: DEA's (b)(7) Letter to Tomah VAMC (March 23, 2015)	
Figure 5: Letter from Deputy Secretary Sloan Gibson to Chairman Johnson	
Figure 6: Jason Simcakoski's contacts with law enforcement	
Figure 7: Text message from Jason Simcakoski	
Figure 8: Facebook messages sent by Jason Simcakoski	50
Figure 9: Letter from FBI to Chairman Johnson regarding Jason Simcakoski's contact with	
FBI	52
Figure 10: Report of the initial VA OIG hotline for Tomah VAMC complaints (Mar. 11, 201	1)63
Figure 11: Summary of facsimile received by the VA OIG hotline (Mar. 13, 2011)	
Figure 12: Email received by VA OIG hotline (Mar. 14, 2011)	
Figure 13: Email received by VA OIG hotline (Mar. 14, 2011)	66
Figure 14: Email received by the VA OIG hotline (Mar. 15, 2011)	67
Figure 15: Email received by the VA OIG hotline (Mar. 22, 2015)	
Figure 16: VA OIG document concerning the Tomah VAMC	
Figure 17: VA OIG hotline referral email to VISN 12 and VHA Central Office	
(Apr. 13, 2011)	72
Figure 18: VISN 12's response memorandum to the Tomah VAMC allegations	
(June 21, 2011)	73
Figure 19: VA OIG Hotline notification to complainant of closed case (July 5, 2011)	77
Figure 20: Report of VA OIG hotline complaint (Aug. 25, 2011)	
Figure 21: Envelope of anonymous complaint (Aug. 18, 2011)	81
Figure 22: Email from Wachita Haywood to VA OIG employees (September 20 2011)	
Figure 23: VA Assessment of Criteria for Required Peer Review	84
Figure 24: VA OIG email regarding congressional interest in the Tomah VAMC	
(Oct. 6, 2011)	86
Figure 25: Email from Catherine Gromek to Dr. John Daigh et al	89
Figure 26: Report of Contact with Tomah Police Department	93
Figure 27: VA OIG work plan for Tomah VAMC health care inspection	97
Figure 28: VA OIG work plan for Tomah VAMC health care inspection	97
Figure 29: Report of Contact of Dr. Mallinger's communication with DEA	101
Figure 30: Report of Contact of Dr. Mallinger's communication with DEA Diversion	
Investigator	
Figure 31: Hotline complaint regarding the Tomah VAMC (March 12, 2012)	106
Figure 32: Summary of VA OIG's interview with Tomah VAMC staff physician	108
Figure 33: Memorandum requesting Tomah VAMC employee emails	
Figure 34: Memorandum requesting Tomah VAMC employee emails	
Figure 35: VA OIG Forensic Laboratory Report of Tomah VAMC email collections	
Figure 36: VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections Hotline Contact Referral	
Figure 37: Tomah VAMC employee survey results	115



Figure 38: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Yohannes Debesai	115
Figure 39: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	117
Figure 40: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	118
Figure 41: Excerpt of VA OIG interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	
Figure 42: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	120
Figure 43: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	121
Figure 44: Excerpt of VA OIG interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson	
Figure 45: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. George Wesley and Dr. Alan Mallinger	123
Figure 46: Email from Dr. Noelle Johnson to Dr. Alan Mallinger	
Figure 47: Email from DEA Diversion Investigator to VA OIG Special Agent Porter	124
Figure 48: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee	127
Figure 49: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee	128
Figure 50: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee	128
Figure 51: Email from Dr. David Houlihan to Victoria Brahm	
Figure 52: Email from Special Agent Greg Porter to Dr. Alan Mallinger	129
Figure 53: Email from DEA Diversion Investigator to VA OIG Special Agent Porter	131
Figure 54: Email from Suzanne Humeniak to Special Agent Greg Porter	132
Figure 55: VA OIG PowerPoint presentation for "11th Floor Briefing"	133
Figure 56: VA OIG PowerPoint presentation for "11th Floor Briefing"	134
Figure 57: VA OIG PowerPoint presentation for "11th Floor Briefing"	135
Figure 58: Email from Lisa Seibert to VA OIG Employees re "Schedule meeting VAMC	
Tomah"	
Figure 59: VA OIG Subpoena Request Form relating to Tomah VAMC inquiry	139
Figure 60: Email from Gregg Hirstein to Special Agent Greg Porter	140
Figure 61: Redacted item on Special Agent Porter's memorandum of interview	140
Figure 62: Tomah Hotline Status Report (August 29, 2012)	144
Figure 63: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Dr. Michael Shepherd and Dr. Robert Yang	144
Figure 64: Excerpt of VA OIG's conversation with Mario DeSanctis	145
Figure 65: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd	146
Figure 66: Email from Michael Shepherd to Alan Mallinger	147
Figure 67: List of planned VA OIG interviews	148
Figure 68: List of planned VA OIG interviews	149
Figure 69: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. Alan Mallinger	150
Figure 70: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. Alan Mallinger	150
Figure 71: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. Alan Mallinger	151
Figure 72: List of Planned VA OIG interviews	152
Figure 73: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Cynthia Gallegos	153
Figure 74: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Cynthia Gallegos	154
Figure 75: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd	155
Figure 76: Email from Julie Nutting to Dr. Michael Shepherd	156
Figure 77: Email exchange between Maureen Regan and Cynthia Gallegos	
Figure 78: VA OIG site visit schedule for the Tomah VAMC	159
Figure 79: VA OIG site visit schedule for the Tomah VAMC	160
Figure 80: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd	



Figure 81: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 22, 2012)	165
Figure 82: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 23, 2012)	
Figure 83: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 23, 2012)	
	175
Figure 85: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Mario DeSanctis	
Figure 86: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Mario DeSanctis	
Figure 87: Email exchange between John Brooks and Mario DeSanctis	
Figure 88: Email from John Brooks to Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Wesley	
Figure 89: Dr. Mallinger's handwritten note about potential impairment of Dr. Houlihan and	
Ms. Frasher	210
Figure 90: Email from Dr. Gottlieb to Maureen Regan requesting to meet about possible	
impaired interviewees	215
Figure 91: Memorandum of Interview of Anonymous Tomah VAMC Employee	219
Figure 92: Memorandum of Interview of Anonymous Tomah VAMC Employee (page 2)	220
Figure 93: VA OIG Tomah VAMC Administrative Closure, Comparison of Opioid	
Prescriptions	260
Figure 94: VA OIG Tomah VAMC Administrative Closure, Comparison of Clinician	
Prescribers	261
Figure 95: Page 11 of the VA OIG's administrative closure	270
Figure 96: Enlarged signature and date of the VA OIG's administrative closure	270
Figure 97: Page 1 of the Master Case Index File of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC inspection	
(#0267)	272
Figure 98: Page 3 of the Master Case Index File of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC inspection	
(#0267)	272
Figure 99: Page 1 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)	273
Figure 100: Page 2 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)	274
Figure 101: Page 3 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)	275
Figure 102: Memorandum on the Clinical Review Findings of the Tomah VAMC	285
Figure 103: VA OIG white paper (pages 8 and 9)	306
Figure 104: Letter from VA Deputy Inspector General Linda Halliday to Chairman Johnson .	309
Figure 105: VA's Sec Divert Internal List	314
Figure 106: Letter from Chairman Johnson to VA Secretary McDonald regarding Sec Divert	
Internal list	315
Figure 107: Redacted document produced by the VA OIG	324
Figure 108: Email from Leigh Bradley, VA General Counsel, to Deputy IG Linda Halliday	332
Figure 109: Letter from Chairman Johnson to VA Secretary McDonald regarding CBOC	
security	355



I. Introduction

In January 2015, Wisconsinites learned of the detailed reports of "doped up" and "zombified" veterans at the Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center in Tomah, Wisconsin (Tomah VAMC).¹ According to the *Center for Investigative Reporting*, veterans and employees at the facility referred to the Tomah VAMC as "Candy Land" and nicknamed the facility's chief of staff, Dr. David Houlihan, the "Candy Man" because of his alleged reputation for dispensing narcotics like candy.² The article brought to light the overdose death of Jason Simcakoski, a 35-year old Marine Corps veteran, who died at the Tomah VAMC on August 30, 2014. Autopsy results showed that when he died, Jason Simcakoski had over a dozen different drugs in his system and his cause of death was identified as "mixed drug toxicity."³ Days after the initial news accounts, another veteran, Thomas Baer, died at the Tomah VAMC urgent care center after waiting hours to be seen for an apparent stroke.

The *Center for Investigative Reporting* article also uncovered the existence of a thensecret report that was not made public by the Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General (VA OIG).⁴ The VA OIG's eleven-page administrative closure summarized the findings of its three-year-long health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC.⁵ Since at least March 2011, the VA OIG had received complaints from Tomah VAMC employees and veterans that highlighted allegations of questionable prescription practices, administrative abuses including whistleblower retaliation, veteran deaths, and drug diversion.⁶ The VA OIG found that some prescribing practices at the Tomah VAMC were "at considerable variance compared with most opioid prescribers" in the region and that these prescriptions "raised potentially serious concerns."⁷ Despite these findings, the VA OIG did not substantiate the allegations and administratively closed its Tomah VAMC inspection on March 12, 2014. The VA OIG did not make the report public; it only later released the report in February 2015 amid public scrutiny.⁸

⁸ Report Summary: Healthcare Inspection – Alleged Inappropriate Prescribing of Controlled Substances and Alleged Abuse of Authority, Tomah VA Medical Center, Tomah, Wisconsin, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL (Feb. 6, 2015), http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/report-summary.asp?id=3283.



¹ Aaron Glantz, *Opiates Handed out Like Candy to 'Doped-up' Veterans at Wisconsin VA*, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015), https://www.revealnews.org/article-legacy/opiates-handed-out-like-candy-to-doped-up-veterans-at-wisconsin-va/ [hereinafter Glantz, *Opiates Handed out Like Candy*, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015)]. ² *Id*.

 $^{^{3}}$ Id.

⁴ VA OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, MCI# 2011-04212-HI-0267 (Mar. 12, 2014) [hereinafter VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE].

⁵ *Id.*

⁶ *Id*. ⁷ *Id*. at 9.

Immediately after he was made aware of the allegations concerning the Tomah VAMC, Senator Ron Johnson, in his capacity as Chairman of the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, launched a bipartisan investigation. In January 2015, Chairman Johnson directed his staff to examine the allegations relating to the Tomah VAMC—including allegations of drug diversion, abuse of authority, patient deaths, retaliation against whistleblowers, and a culture of fear at the facility—and the VA OIG's work relating to the Tomah VAMC. Since then, Chairman Johnson's staff has been engaged in a comprehensive and detailed investigation of the Tomah VAMC.

This report explains the majority staff's findings over the past fifteen months. The report builds off of the preliminary findings presented in the interim report issued by Chairman Johnson's staff in June 2015, as well as the Committee's field hearing in Tomah, Wisconsin, in March 2015, and other public hearings in Washington, D.C. This report presents new information obtained from documents received from the VA, the VA OIG, and other entities, as well as information obtained from transcribed interviews with twenty-two current and former VA and VA OIG employees. Some questions remain unanswered—the VA OIG still has yet to fully comply with Chairman Johnson's April 2015 subpoena for relevant documents—but the majority staff presents this report now to encourage greater transparency and accountability at the Tomah VAMC, the VA OIG, and the VA.

A. The scope of Chairman Johnson's investigation

The Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs of the United States Senate serves as the Senate's chief oversight and investigatory committee. The Standing Rules of the Senate authorize the Committee to investigate "the efficiency and economy of operations of all branches of the Government."⁹ In addition, the Senate has specifically authorized the Committee to examine "the efficiency and economy of all branches of the Government including the possible existence of fraud, misfeasance, malfeasance, collusion, mismanagement, incompetence, corruption, or unethical practices "¹⁰

Although this staff report is comprehensive, it is admittedly with limitations. It does not purport to independently assess the appropriateness of medical judgments by professionals at the Tomah VAMC. Committee investigators are not doctors, and they do not have the expertise or training to determine whether care in a given situation met acceptable medical standards. Any critiques of the medial practices at the Tomah VAMC are presented through the findings and conclusions of other medical professionals.

The Committee did not request, receive, or review any medical records of the veterans who received care at the Tomah VAMC. Chairman Johnson chose to exclude that material from his review out of respect for the patients and veterans affected. Similarly, the Committee has

¹⁰ S. Res. 73, 114th Cong. (2015).



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁹S. Rule XXV(k); see also S. Res. 445, 108th Cong. (2004).

largely not received peer review material from the VA and the VA OIG. Where the Committee received such information, it concerns outside assessment of clinical care and does not contain any identifying information about the patients or underlying medical issues.

B. The entities contacted during Chairman Johnson's investigation

Over the course of the investigation, Chairman Johnson requested information from a number of sources, including federal, state, local, and non-governmental entities. In addition, Chairman Johnson's staff had informal communications with federal and local entities. The entities contacted during the investigation include:

- The Department of Veterans Affairs;
- The VA Office of Inspector General;
- The Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA);
- The Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI);
- The United States Attorney's Office for the Western District of Wisconsin;
- The Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB);
- The Government Accountability Office (GAO);
- The Office of Special Counsel (OSC);
- The Tomah VAMC police department;
- The American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) Local 007;
- Wisconsin state, county and local law-enforcement entities;
- The Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services;
- The Joint Commission; and
- Dozens of whistleblowers who currently work, previously worked, or were treated at the Tomah VAMC.

In total, Chairman Johnson sent twenty-eight letters in connection with his investigation of the Tomah VAMC. A number of these entities voluntarily provided information and documents responsive to Chairman Johnson's requests. A few agencies declined to provide information or documents due to ongoing law-enforcement matters. Out of respect to the lawenforcement equities at stake in this matter, the majority staff chose to defer to the lawenforcement interests.

The VA OIG, however, took a different tack altogether. Even after Chairman Johnson agreed to forgo sensitive patient health information that could be included in the requested documents, the VA OIG refused to provide documents on the basis of general and vague assertions of "deliberative process" and "attorney client privilege." After multiple requests for voluntary compliance, on April 29, 2015, Chairman Johnson was forced to issue a subpoena to VA Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin for material about the Tomah VAMC. Even after the subpoena, the VA OIG continues to withhold documents that are relevant to the Committee's



investigation, including drafts of its Tomah VAMC health care inspection and internal communications about the inspection.

C. The transcribed interviews conducted during Chairman Johnson's investigation

At Chairman Johnson's direction, and with the concurrence of Ranking Member Carper, staff conducted twenty-two transcribed interviews of current and former VA and VA OIG staff. These transcribed interviews included staff members of Chairman Johnson, Ranking Member Carper, and Senator Baldwin, and often lasted several hours. The witnesses were represented by counsel and afforded the opportunity to review the transcript of their interviews for accuracy. Staff interviewed the following individuals from the VA and the VA OIG:

- Rene Oshinski, Deputy Network Director, Veterans Integrated Service Network (VISN) 12, VA;
- Dr. Michael Bonner, Former VISN 12 Chief Medical Officer, VA;
- Donna Leslie, VISN 12 Pharmacy Executive, VA;
- Victoria Brahm, Former VISN 12 Quality Management Officer and current Acting Tomah VAMC Facility Director, VA;
- John Rohrer, Former Acting Tomah VAMC Facility Director, VA;¹¹
- Katherine Pica, Acting Tomah VAMC Chief of Staff, VA;
- Jeff Evanson, Acting Tomah VAMC Associate Director, VA;
- Julie Nutting, Organization Improvement Analyst, Tomah VAMC, VA;
- Roberto Obong, Former Tomah VAMC Chief of Police, VA;
- Dr. Nick Beckey, Director of Pharmacy, West Palm Brach VAMC, VA;
- Dr. Mitchell Nazario, *Clinical Pharmacy Specialist, Pain Management, West Palm Beach VAMC, VA*;
- Linda Ellinghuysen, Registered Nurse, Tomah VAMC; President, American Federation of Government Employees Local 0007, VA;
- Dr. Laureen Savage, Clinical Pharmacist, Tomah VAMC, VA;
- Diane Streeter, Licensed Practical Nurse, Tomah VAMC; Union Steward, American Federation of Government Employees Local 0007, VA;
- Dr. John D. Daigh, Jr., Assistant Inspector General, Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG;
- Dr. George Wesley, Physician, Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG;
- Dr. Alan Mallinger, Senior Physician, Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG;
- Dr. Michael Shepherd, Physician, Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG;
- Dr. Robert Yang, Physician, Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG;

¹¹ John Rohrer is the current director of the William S. Middleton Memorial Veterans Hospital in Madison, Wisconsin.



- Greg Porter, Special Agent, Office of Investigations, VA OIG; and
- Wachita Haywood, Associate Director, Chicago Office of Healthcare Inspections, VA OIG.

Staff did not conduct transcribed interviews with Dr. David Houlihan, Deborah Frasher, Mario DeSanctis, Ronda Davis, or Margaret Hyde out of respect for possible administrative action by the VA.¹² Staff sought not to jeopardize the integrity of these proceedings by conducting transcribed interviews with these individuals.

* * *

Chairman Johnson's investigation is focused on identifying the root causes of the tragedies of the Tomah VAMC. Administrative misconduct, whistleblower retaliation, and a lack of VA oversight all directly compromised veteran care at the Tomah VAMC. Under acting leadership, the VA OIG lacked the independence and transparency that are the tenants of successful inspectors general. Chairman Johnson launched his investigation to identify the problems at the Tomah VAMC as an essential first step to enacting reforms to ensure that veterans at the Tomah VAMC and across the United States receive the care they deserve.

As explained in this report, the majority staff does not possess all relevant information about the Tomah VAMC. The VA has not fully produced all of its documents relating to the Tomah VAMC, and federal law-enforcement agencies have declined to provide information to further Chairman Johnson's inquiry. The VA OIG continues to withhold documents and information responsive to Chairman Johnson's April 2015 subpoena.

Despite these instances, Chairman Johnson has received a substantial amount of material concerning the Tomah VAMC. The majority staff relies on the information received to present the findings and recommendations contained in this staff report.

¹² On June 17, 2015, Dr. Houlihan voluntarily contacted Chairman Johnson's staff to signal his willingness to speak with investigators; he again voluntarily contacted staff on June 29, 2015, noting a change of heart. Staff also conducted an informal telephone conversation with Mr. DeSanctis and his attorney early in the investigation.



II. Missed opportunities to prevent the tragedies at Tomah

The story of the Tomah VAMC represents a trail of missed opportunities by the executive branch—unrealized chances to prevent or to fix a multitude of problems at the facility. For years, Tomah VAMC employees, patients, and others pled for help. These cries were ignored, warning signs were overlooked, and individuals in key positions failed to heed concerns of the Tomah community. The problems at Tomah were preventable. Failures on multiple levels by multiple entities within the executive branch to listen to the problems at the Tomah VAMC directly compromised veteran care and bred a culture of fear and retaliation at the facility.

A. The Death of Kraig Ferrington in 2007 was a warning sign of overprescription at the Tomah VAMC

More than seven years before Jason Simcakoski died at the Tomah VAMC in August 2014, another veteran died of a drug overdose after receiving care at the Tomah VAMC. The death of Kraig Ferrington, a U.S. Army veteran, should have served as a warning to the VA, VISN, and the Tomah VAMC about the possible dangers of simultaneously prescribing veterans many different drugs. Instead, nothing changed in the wake of Mr. Ferrington's death. There was no internal investigation and no VA OIG investigation.

In early 2015, Kraig Ferrington's sister, Kari Hemb, contacted Chairman Johnson's staff with information about Mr. Ferrington's treatment at the Tomah VAMC. She provided the Chairman with documents about Mr. Ferrington's care at the Tomah VAMC. Chairman Johnson subsequently wrote to VA Secretary Robert McDonald requesting information about the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) and tort claims filed against the Tomah VAMC in connection with Mr. Ferrington's death.¹³ Chairman Johnson received documents pursuant to this request, which help to explain Mr. Ferrington's treatment at the Tomah VAMC.

1. Kraig Ferrington's care at the Tomah VAMC

Kraig Ferrington served in the Army from 1982 to 1986. Mr. Ferrington battled with substance abuse problems in civilian life, spending time in and out of jail. In October 2007, Mr. Ferrington's sister, Kari Hemb, enrolled him at the Tomah VAMC for medication management.

¹³ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Robert McDonald, Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1 (Mar. 24, 2015) [hereinafter 3/24/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Secretary McDonald, VA].



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Documents show that Mr. Ferrington was admitted to the Tomah VAMC in the afternoon of October 10, 2007, to seek help with medication management and PTSD treatment.¹⁴ The mental health progress note addendum documenting Mr. Ferrington's admission to the Tomah VAMC stated that his sister, Keri Hemb, was managing Mr. Ferrington's medication because she was "afraid he will take too many."¹⁵ When he was admitted, Ms. Hemb observed that Mr. Ferrington was "talking funny" and "calling her by names from his childhood."¹⁶ The Tomah VAMC employee who admitted Mr. Ferrington noted that Mr. Ferrington knew what month and year it was, but thought the date was October 12 and he "did not know what day of the week it was."¹⁷ Mr. Ferrington was placed in an observation bed and was assessed by a physician's assistant in the substance abuse program the following morning.¹⁸ When he was admitted, Mr. Ferrington indicated that he "would very much like to go through the [substance abuse] program."¹⁹

Mr. Ferrington was evaluated the following day by a physician assistant, with Dr. Houlihan serving as the "EXP COSIGNER" of the evaluation.²⁰ Dr. Houlihan served as the attending psychiatrist on the Tomah VAMC mental health wing during Mr. Ferrington's care; however, records indicate he did not prescribe any medication to Mr. Ferrington. The documents show that the Tomah VAMC continued administering the six non-VA medications Mr. Ferrington was prescribed, and placed Mr. Ferrington on a seventh medication.²¹ The Tomah VAMC diagnosed Mr. Ferrington with a number of substance use disorders and admitted him to the substance abuse program. The examination notes show that Mr. Ferrington was given "Patient Education" on his diagnosed conditions and the medications he was prescribed.²² The note also indicated that Mr. Ferrington was "to be allowed to self medicate while on the ward."²³

Subsequent annotations to Mr. Ferrington's medical records highlight alarming red flags with his care at the Tomah VAMC. A Mental Health Progress Note dated October 13, 2007, showed that Mr. Ferrington was "restless and incoherent with his speech and makes little or no sense."²⁴ The note indicated that Mr. Ferrington's "condition and behaviour [*sic*] may warrent

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1839294/.

²⁴ *Id.* Ex. 7, at 17.



¹⁴ Claim for Damage, Injury, or Death for Kraig Ferrington, Ex. 5, at 1 [hereinafter Ferrington Exhibits] (on file with Comm.).

¹⁵ Id.

¹⁶ Id.

¹⁷ Id.

 $^{^{18}}_{10}$ Id.

 $^{^{19}}$ *Id.*

²⁰ *Id.* Ex. 6, at 1. In instances where medical students, residents, or some other medical profession enter a course of action into a chart, the attending, or senior physician on duty at the time is needed to cosign the entry to show they were aware of the entry. *See* Thomas Payne et al., *The Transition to Electronic Documentation on a Teaching Hospital Medical Service*, AMIA ANNUAL SYMPOSIUM PROCEEDINGS (2006),

²¹ Ferrington Exhibits, Ex. 6, at 3.

²² *Id.* Ex. 6, at 7.

²³ *Id*.

[*sic*] move to another unit for observation for [patient's] safety and well being [*sic*]."²⁵ A note logged on October 14, 2007 recounted that Mr. Ferrington was "unable to stay awake" and when he was woken up and escorted to his room, Mr. Ferrington "was very lethargic and confused and disoriented."²⁶ Earlier that night, Mr. Ferrington had "needed assistance with finding his room and to get sleep/rest."²⁷ Later in the morning on October 14, 2007, Mr. Ferrington was transferred to the Tomah VAMC Urgent Care unit where staff "voiced concern about him being forgetful and confused."²⁸

On October 15, the Tomah VAMC changed Mr. Ferrington's medication regimen. Tomah VAMC personnel increased Mr. Ferrington's prescriptions to ten separate medications.²⁹ At this time, Mr. Ferrington was taking both an opioid and a benzodiazepine simultaneously.³⁰

Around midnight, Tomah VAMC staff observed that Mr. Ferrington was "confused and need constant redirection."³¹ The note taker wrote "[q]uestion if [patient] is able to take his own meds. Continue to observe."³² On the morning of October 16, a different Tomah VAMC staff member noted that Mr. Ferrington "appears much more alert and oriented in the morning wake up hours."³³ Nevertheless, the Tomah VAMC employee noted that Mr. Ferrington "[n]eeds to be seen by appropriate staff in regards to his confusion and other related issues."³⁴ Mr. Ferrington underwent a psychological evaluation later that morning and interviewed with a social worker the next day.³⁵

Medical notes indicate that Mr. Ferrington had slept soundly the night of October 18, 2007.³⁶ On October 19, Tomah VAMC staff spoke with Ms. Hemb about Mr. Ferrington's care and about some of her ground rules for when Mr. Ferrington was to be released to her care.³⁷

From October 19 to October 23, Tomah VAMC staff reduced Mr. Ferrington's prescription for certain medications that made him feel drowsy.³⁸ A note dated October 23, 2007, stated that Mr. Ferrington required "very frequent reinforcement and reminders regarding his medications – what to take and when."³⁹ A social work note on October 23, 2007, stated that Mr. Ferrington was "having problems managing his medications, is a fall risk, has extreme

²⁵ *Id.* Ex. 7, at 17.
²⁶ *Id.*²⁷ *Id.*²⁸ *Id.* Ex. 8, at 18.
²⁹ *Id.* Ex. 9, at 19–20.
³⁰ *Id.*³¹ *Id.* Ex. 9, at 20.
³² *Id.*³³ *Id.* Ex. 10, at 21.
³⁴ *Id.*³⁵ *Id.* Ex. 10, at 21–26, Ex. 11, at 27.
³⁶ *Id.* Ex. 11, at 27.
³⁷ *Id.* Ex. 11, at 27.
³⁸ *Id.* Ex. 12, at 28.
³⁹ *Id.* Ex. 13, at 31.



difficulty with memory and require[s] more supervision than routinely provided in [the substance abuse] program."⁴⁰ On October 24, Mr. Ferrington "attempted to attend group this afternoon, but after having fallen asleep (and snoring loudly) two times, with rigorous attempts to wake him, he was advised to return to his unit."⁴¹

On November 9, Mr. Ferrington was found "to be very drowsy with slurred speech and being barely able to keep his eyes open."⁴² Nevertheless, he was discharged from the Tomah VAMC having completed the Tomah VAMC substance abuse program.⁴³ Mr. Ferrington's discharge documents indicate that when he left the Tomah VAMC, he was on 11 different medications.⁴⁴ The discharge documents indicated that Tomah VAMC staff explained to Mr. Ferrington how to take his medications. Ms. Hemb could not pick up Mr. Ferrington on November 9, 2007 because of car trouble, but picked him up from the Tomah VAMC on November 10, 2007. Mr. Ferrington died in the early morning hours of November 11, 2007 at Ms. Hemb's home. The Brown County Medical Examiner determined that the cause of death was "poly medication overdose."

Mr. Ferrington's autopsy revealed that when he died, he had seven different drugs in his system. Autopsy results found the presence of hydrocodone,⁴⁶ the benzodiazepines diazepam⁴⁷ and nordiazepam,⁴⁸ fluoxetine,⁴⁹ amitriptyline,⁵⁰ nortriptyline,⁵¹ and methadone⁵² in Mr. Ferrington's system when he died. The VA prescribed all of the drugs found in his system, with the exception of the methadone, to Mr. Ferrington when he was discharged from the Tomah VAMC. There is no evidence that the VA prescribed Mr. Ferrington methadone and it is unclear how the methadone made its way into Mr. Ferrington's system.

⁵² Methadone is an opioid medication that is used as a pain reliever and as part of drug addiction detoxification. *Methadone*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/methadone.html.



⁴⁰ Id. Ex. 19; see also 4.24.09 Medical Record Synopsis at p. 5 in the pdf

⁴¹ Ferrington Exhibits, Ex. 13, at 31.

⁴² VA Consultant 1 at 2.

⁴³ Ferrington Exhibits, Ex. 14, at 1.

⁴⁴ Id.

⁴⁵ *Id.* Ex. 1.

⁴⁶ Hydrocodone is an "opioid pain medication." *Hydrocodone*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/hydrocodone.html.

 ⁴⁷ Diazepam is a "benzodiazepine," or tranquilizer, that is commonly used to treat "anxiety disorders, alcohol withdrawal symptoms, or muscle spasms." *Diazepam*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/diazepam.html.
 ⁴⁸ Nordiazepam is a benzodiazepine derivative and is commonly used to treat anxiety. *See* Joshua Gunn,

Understanding the Toxicology of Diazepam, PRACTICAL PAIN MANAGEMENT (Apr. 15, 2015),

http://www.practicalpainmanagement.com/treatments/pharmacological/understanding-toxicology-diazepam. ⁴⁹ Fluoxetine is an antidepressant. *Fluoxetine*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/fluoxetine html.

⁵⁰ Amitriptyline is an antidepressant. *Amitriptyline*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/amitriptyline html.

⁵¹ Nortriptyline is an antidepressant. *Nortriptyline*, DRUGS.COM, http://www.drugs.com/nortriptyline.html.

2. Medical consultants identified significant concerns with Mr. Ferrington's treatment at the Tomah VAMC

Shortly after Mr. Ferrington passed away, Ms. Hemb filed a wrongful death claim against the VA.⁵³ Documents obtained related to this claim reveal troubling aspects of Mr. Ferrington's care at the Tomah VAMC—revelations that should have been a warning of broader issues with the facility.

As part of the legal proceedings between Ms. Hemb and the VA, both sides sought expert opinions of physicians outside the Tomah VAMC to determine whether the medical professionals at the Tomah VAMC treated Mr. Ferrington within the standard of care.⁵⁴ The VA solicited the opinions of two VA psychiatrists at hospitals other than the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁵ Both consultants identified significant concerns with Mr. Ferrington's treatment at the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁶ To preserve the privacy interests of the consultants, and to allow medical consultants inside and outside the VA to continue to provide candid analysis of quality-of-care issues, this majority staff report does not identify the consultants by name. Instead, it marks the consultants as "VA Consultant 1" and "VA Consultant 2," and refers to both with male pronouns.⁵⁷

i. Findings of VA Consultant 1

VA Consultant 1 began his consultation by summarizing the notes in Mr. Ferrington's charts. He found that when Mr. Ferrington died, toxicology results showed "toxic levels of Methadone (not prescribed), high levels of fluoxetine and it's [sic] metabolite norfluoxetine, high levels of the metabolite of diazepam, and evidence of the presence of hydrocodone and amitryptelene and it's [*sic*] metabolite.³⁵⁸ VA Consultant 1 answered a number of questions with respect to whether Mr. Ferrington's care at the Tomah VAMC met the required standard of care. His findings are summarized below.

⁵⁷ Ms. Hemb also hired her own expert, a medical doctor board certified in forensic pathology who rendered an opinion on the care Mr. Ferrington received at the Tomah VAMC. Ms. Hemb's consultant did not draw conclusions on whether the Tomah VAMC's treatment of Mr. Ferrington fell inside the standard of care. Ms. Hemb's consultant ultimately concluded that "Ferrington died from a lethal mixture of medications given to him at the Tomah VA. But for this treatment, Kraig Ferrington would likely still be alive." Ferrington Exhibits, Ex. 15, at 1.





⁵³ See Ferrington July 2 production SF-95 and supporting documents received

⁵⁴ VA Consultant 1 Medical Opinion Re.: Administrative Tort Claim: Ferrington, Craig, TCIS 09-713 [hereinafter VA Consultant 1 Medical Opinion] (on file with Comm.); VA Consultant 2 Medical Opinion Re.: Administrative Tort Claim: Ferrington, Craig, TCIS 09-713 [hereinafter VA Consultant 2 Medical Opinion] (on file with Comm.). ⁵⁵ VA Consultant 1 Medical Opinion; VA Consultant 2 Medical Opinion.

⁵⁶ VA Consultant 1 Medical Opinion; VA Consultant 2 Medical Opinion.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

a. Standard of care with respect to medication management

VA Consultant 1 identified significant concerns with the Tomah VAMC's management of Mr. Ferrington's medication regimen. With respect to the medications that Mr. Ferrington was on. VA Consultant 1 wrote:

[T]here is a general concern regarding the number of medications [Mr. Ferrington] was on, and the potential interactions among them. The greatest concern in this regard has to do with being on several medications which have a warning regarding the potential to cause confusion, unsteadiness, memory impairment, unsteadiness, and which generally warn against use with other "CNS [central nervous system] depressants" due to a cumulative adverse effect burden in such combination. He was being prescribed concomitantly the following CNS depressant agents: valium, toradol, valium, amytriptylene and later ultram and vicodin. The only medication that was discontinued due to the presence of all the above noted adverse effects was amytriptylene (elavil) despite ongoing report of sedation, unsteadiness, "extreme difficulty with memory" and slurred speech. All of these medications and their combination should have suspect with regard to these adverse effects, and consideration of this possibility is not evident in my perusal of the record. Also, many of the medications he was on had known abuse potential.⁵⁹

VA Consultant 1 added that it was "apparent" that the Tomah VAMC did not "adequately control [Mr. Ferrington's] intake of medications or other substances from outside the VA."⁵⁰ The Consultant raised concerns with Mr. Ferrington's continued allowance to self-medicate while in the Tomah VAMC's substance abuse program, explaining that "[t]he record clearly noted his problems with addiction, with his inappropriate and excessive use of medications, and his obvious confusion – all of which are relative contraindications for self-medication due to the safety issues of medication misuse."⁶¹ With respect to the methadone found in Mr. Ferrington's system, the consultant noted that the presence of methadone suggested that Mr. Ferrington was able to obtain and use non-prescribed medications while in the program.⁶²

VA Consultant 1 concluded that "[t]he VA failed to address the risk" of medication misuse or abuse when it allowed him to "control his intake of these medications."⁶³

⁶³ Id.



 $^{^{59}}$ Id. (emphasis added). 60 Id. at 4.

⁶¹ *Id*.

⁶² Id.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

b. Standard of care with respect to monitoring Mr. Ferrington's behavior at the Tomah VAMC

VA Consultant 1 noted that the Tomah VAMC staff "was clearly aware" that Mr. Ferrington's apparent continued lethargy was "a problem."⁶⁴ When the Tomah VAMC Medical Service evaluated Mr. Ferrington to try and address this issue, VA Consultant 1 found that Mr. Ferrington "appeared to have been given short-shrift."⁶⁵ On this issue, VA Consultant 1 concluded:

The decision not to return him to the Medical Service when the problems that lead [sic] him to admission were not evidentially resolved is also a failure on the part of his treatment team, as there continued to be evidence of this problem on a daily basis noted in the record with inadequate response to the serious safety issues raised.⁶⁶

c. Standard of care with respect to medical care

VA Consultant 1 identified that Mr. Ferrington suffered from diabetes and pain.⁶⁷ With respect to the pain, Mr. Ferrington's pain was addressed using medications.⁶⁸ VA Consultant 1 noted that Mr. Ferrington's rehab consultation "suggested [Mr. Ferrington's medication regimen] was contraindicated in his case, and they suggested physical therapy."⁶⁹ VA Consultant 1 concluded that Mr. Ferrington's pain was "not properly addressed."⁷⁰

d. Standard of care with respect to psychiatric care

On this issue, VA Consultant 1 found that the Tomah VAMC failed to conduct proper follow-up on how it treated Mr. Ferrington's depression and anxiety, writing: "I was not able to identify evidence that his depression or anxiety treatment was being actively reassessed for adequacy of treatment benefit during his stay in the [substance abuse] program."⁷¹

⁶⁷ Id.

 68 Id.

⁶⁹ *Id*.

⁷⁰ Id. ⁷¹ Id.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

 ⁶⁴ Id. at 5.
 ⁶⁵ Id.
 ⁶⁶ Id.

e. Standard of care with respect to counseling

VA Consultant 1 concluded that "[t]here is evidence that [counseling] was not adequately addressed."⁷² He noted that because Mr. Ferrington was oftentimes confused and lethargic, he was not able to benefit from group counseling sessions. VA Consultant 1 explained:

A patient who is this often and severely confused is unable to benefit from psychotherapy groups and activities. His sister reported that all of his therapy homework was never completed, which begs the question of whether staff was adequately reviewing and monitoring his participation in the program.⁷³

f. Standard of care with respect to Mr. Ferrington's discharge

On the issue of Mr. Ferrington's discharge from the Tomah VAMC, VA Consultant 1 concluded that Mr. Ferrington was "clearly not capable of being safely released to home at the time of discharge."⁷⁴ VA Consultant 1 noted observations from the day prior to discharge that Mr. Ferrington appeared "very drowsy with slurred speech and being barely able to keep his eyes open."⁷⁵ In addition, he appeared "sedated" and "very unsteady on his feet"⁷⁶ On the day of discharge, VA Consultant 1 noted Ms. Hemb's observations: "I was upset when I went to pick him up because he was so buzzed I stated I wanted to put him in Complete Detox right then."⁷⁷ Ms. Hemb noted that Mr. Ferrington died "not even 8 hours after we got home."⁷⁸

VA Consultant 1 identified six ways in which the Tomah VAMC failed to meet the standard of care with respect to its treatment of Mr. Ferrington:

- 1. Inadequate monitoring of medication and allowing Mr. Ferrington to self-medicate;
- 2. A failure to reduce or stop medications that are noted to be addictive, sedating, and which cause confusion and unsteadiness—symptoms that Mr. Ferrington exhibited;
- 3. A failure to adequately respond to frequent presentations of these symptoms, too rapid of a return to the unsupervised substance abuse program where Mr. Ferrington was sent for evaluation, and a failure to return him for medical admission when these same problems were clearly unresolved on his return from the substance abuse program;
- 4. Allowing Mr. Ferrington to "graduate" from a therapy program through which he was frequently slept and for which he failed to complete homework assignments;

 77 Id.

⁷⁸ *Id*.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁷² Id.

 $^{^{73}}_{74}$ *Id.* at 6. *Id. Id. Id. Id.*

⁷⁴ Id. ⁷⁵ Id.

⁷⁶ Id. ⁷⁶ Id.

- 5. A failure to address psychological issues raised in the program, which may have lead him to seek substances to abuse; and
- 6. Allowing Mr. Ferrington to be released home despite appearing physically and mentally compromised.⁷⁹

VA Consultant 1 ultimately concluded:

I believe there is a clear path from the above failures of adequate care and monitoring to Mr. Ferrington's death. If these issues were more appropriately addressed Mr. Ferrington would not have been allowed to have been on the combination of medications he was taken [*sic*] at the time of discharge nor would he have been allowed to return home in the clearly compromised state he was in. If toxicology screens were performed the staff may have been able to detect illicit substance use and address it. Given his proclivity for substance misuse and overuse, it is certainly possible that at some point Mr. Ferrington might have overdosed and died of the same cause. However, when he was in the care of a health care system, it is their responsibility to identify potential causes of risk of harm and to try to mitigate them. Having failed to do so, their actions lead directly to the death of Mr. Ferrington in my medical opinion.⁸⁰

ii. Findings of VA Consultant 2

VA Consultant 2 presented a slightly different opinion than VA Consultant 1 on the degree of the Tomah VAMC's responsibility for Mr. Ferrington's death. He ultimately found that the Tomah VAMC's care was "benign" and "[n]othing that [the Tomah VAMC] did directly contributed to his death."⁸¹ VA Consultant 2's analysis heavily emphasized the presence of methadone in Mr. Ferrington's system at the time of his death and found that the "overdose that killed him was with methadone and Valium (these are the two medications that most probably suppressed this patient's respiratory drive)."⁸² Although VA Consultant 2's opinion on the cause of Mr. Ferrington's death differed from VA Consultant 1, VA Consultant 2 still identified issues of concern with Mr. Ferrington's care at the Tomah VAMC.

a. Standard of care with respect to medication management

VA Consultant 2 noted concerns with the Tomah VAMC's management of Mr. Ferrington's medication regimen. With respect to the medications Mr. Ferrington was on, VA Consultant 2 wrote:

⁸² *Id.* at 1.



⁷⁹ Id.

 $^{^{80}}$ *Id.* at 6-7 (emphasis added).

⁸¹ VA Consultant 2 Medical Opinion, at 2.

While there was and [*sic*] an attempt to understand why this patient appeared over sedated (including the notion that the patient might have sleep apnea with a plan for a sleep study after the patient was discharged from residential treatment— however this writer could find no evidence that the sleep study was ever scheduled) his medications were never completely held to see if his mental status cleared. He also appeared to be getting medications from an outside pharmacy; in an over separated patient one of the first issues that should have been addressed is to determine the relationship between his medication intake and his oversedation. It is this writers [*sic*] belief that the patient should have been detoxed off of the benzodiazepine Valium.⁸³

b. Standard of care with respect to monitoring Mr. Ferrington's behavior at the Tomah VAMC

On the issue of monitoring Mr. Ferrington's' behavior to respond appropriately to his sleepiness, VA Consultant 2 did not determine whether the Tomah VAMC met the standard of care. The consultant wrote:

[T]he patient's medications should have been held to see if his mental status/oversedation cleared. It should be noted that some clinicians might have had ethical concerns about this; as the patient was suffering from severe pain per his report. Some of his medications ameliorated his discomfort.⁸⁴

c. Standard of care with respect to medical care

VA Consultant 2 did not determine whether Mr. Ferrington's medical care at the Tomah VAMC met the standard of care. However, he identified areas of concern with how the Tomah VAMC treated Mr. Ferrington's diabetes and pain. With respect to the Tomah VAMC's treatment of Mr. Ferrington's pain, VA Consultant 2 wrote that the Tomah VAMC staff should have completed a "more rigorous workup" to determine the role that Mr. Ferrington's drug addiction played in his complaints of pain.⁸⁵

On the questions of whether Mr. Ferrington received proper psychiatric care or was offered appropriate counseling, VA Consultant 2 made no determinations of whether the facility offered the proper standard of care.⁸⁶ The consultant summarized the care that Mr. Ferrington received and noted some other treatments that were not rendered according to Mr. Ferrington's

⁸⁶ Id.



⁸³ *Id.* at 4.

⁸⁴ Id.

⁸⁵ *Id.* at 5.

medical files.⁸⁷ He did not draw a conclusion of whether the omission of those evaluations or treatments fell outside of the standard of care.⁸⁸

d. Standard of care with respect to Mr. Ferrington's discharge

On the issue of Mr. Ferrington's discharge from the Tomah VAMC, VA Consultant 2 wrote:

Patient continued to have periods of oversedation up until the time of his discharge: this writer does not think the patient was ready for discharge until there was a better understanding of why the patient was so oversedated so much of the time. In the context of substance use disorder; it strongly suggests uncontrolled drug use.⁸⁹

When asked to clarify if and how the Tomah VAMC failed to meet the standard of care, VA Consultant 2 wrote:

There should have been a better attempt to understand why this patient was oversedated to the extent he was. This might have included serum blood samples to obtain blood levels of the medications he was on such as his amitriptyline and Valium; if there were excessive blood levels of these medications; the patient might have been a slow metabolizer; or taking more than the prescribed doses of these medications. If the latter were the case; he certainly was not getting the benefit of the substance abuse treatment he was involved in. In an oversedated state; the patient would not have been able to fully benefit from the learning and psychosocial interventions being provided in the residential program.⁹⁰

VA Consultant 2 found that that the Tomah VAMC did not "adequately control [Mr. Ferrington's] intake of medications or other substances from outside the VA."⁹¹ Ultimately, however, VA Consultant 2 concluded that the Tomah VAMC was not responsible for Mr. Ferrington's death:

It is not the belief of this writer that the patient died due to oversedation/ polypharmacy/overmedication by the Tomah VA. Proof that this patient did not die from VA medications is the fact that the VA did not prescribe the patient the medication that most likely killed him; namely methadone.⁹²

⁹² Id.



⁸⁷ Id.

⁸⁸ *Id.*

⁸⁹ Id.

⁹⁰ *Id.* at 6.

 $^{^{91}}_{92}$ Id.

3. Peer reviews of the Tomah VAMC in connection with Kraig Ferrington's death suggest other practitioners would have provided different treatment

The VA has an internal mechanism, known as a peer review, to review the care that its medical professionals provide to individual patients. Peer reviews are conducted by VA staff members and are graded on an increasing scale of Levels 1 through 3. When a medical professional is reviewed and receives a Level 1, the highest level, it means that "most experienced, competent practitioners *would* have handled the case *similarly* in all of the respects listed."⁹³ Level 2 peer reviews indicate that "most experienced, competent practitioners *might* have handled the case *differently* in one or more of the respects listed."⁹⁴ Level 3 peer reviews indicate that "most experienced, competent practitioners *would* have handled the case *differently* in one or more of the respects listed."⁹⁴ Level 3 peer reviews indicate that "most experienced, competent practitioners *would* have handled the case *differently* in one or more of the respects listed."⁹⁵

The VA performed peer reviews for three providers in connection with their care of Kraig Ferrington. One provider, a physician's assistant in the Tomah VAMC mental health wing, received a level 3 for his care of Mr. Ferrington—meaning that most experienced practitioners would have treated Mr. Ferrington differently than this physician's assistant had.⁹⁶ Another medical professional, a clinical substance abuse counselor at the Tomah VAMC, received a level 2 peer review—meaning that most practitioners might have treated Mr. Ferrington differently than the substance abuse counselor had.⁹⁷ A third provider, a nurse, received no level rating in their peer review.

The peer reviews identified similar issues with the care as the VA's own consultants found. For example, the level 3 peer review noted "CONSTANT!! Documentation regarding patient falling asleep—slurred speech—unable to walk" and other issues that were "all documented" but noted that there was "nothing done" to address this issue.⁹⁸ That same peer review found that "when discharging, noted patient sleeping—had report of [patient] being 'snowed' that am [morning]—still discharged patient."⁹⁹ It is unclear, however whether the VA disciplined any health care providers in connection to their care for Kraig Ferrington.

* * *

 $^{^{99}}$ Id.



⁹³ Letter from Office of Regional Counsel, VA Regional Office, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Director, VA Medical Center, Tomah, WI, at 14 (Dec.17, 2008) (VA Peer Review) (on file with Comm.).

⁹⁴ Id. ⁹⁵ Id.

⁹⁶ Id.

⁹⁷ Id.

 $^{^{98}}$ *Id.* at 10.

The VA ultimately settled the administrative proceeding about its care of Kraig Ferrington.¹⁰⁰ The treatment of Kraig Ferrington and Jason Simcakoski's at the Tomah VAMC, although seven years apart, are similar. Both patients had a complex mixture of PTSD and medication management issues. Both sought care at the Tomah VAMC to regain control of their lives. Both were prescribed large amounts of dangerous drugs, and both ultimately died from a mixture of drugs.

Kraig Ferrington's death should have been an opportunity for the Tomah VAMC and the VA at large to revisit its prescription practices. His care represents one in a long list of missed opportunities to identify problems in prescription practices at the facility and take steps to implement solutions.

B. The VA apparently did not fully examine past allegations against Dr. David Houlihan during his hiring and promotion at the Tomah VAMC

Long before Dr. David Houlihan became the chief of staff at the Tomah VAMC-before he was even hired as a psychiatrist there—he was subject to disciplinary charges by the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners. These disciplinary proceedings, which cast doubt on Dr. Houlihan's judgment as a practitioner, were apparently known to the Tomah VAMC at the time of his hiring. From information available to the majority staff, the VA regional leadership apparently overlooked these issues in hiring Dr. Houlihan in 2002 and in promoting him to chief of staff in 2004. The Tomah VAMC—at the direction of regional leadership—only closely examined these issues in 2009. The VA regional leadership's failure to promptly and closely examine the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners' actions concerning Dr. Houlihan until well after he became chief of staff at the Tomah VAMC represents another missed opportunity to prevent the tragic outcomes.

1. Dr. Houlihan's apparent prior misconduct in Iowa

On June 5, 2002, the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners charged Dr. Houlihan with "engaging in unethical conduct or practice harmful or detrimental to the public when he violated appropriate professional physician/patient boundaries."¹⁰¹ Specifically, Dr. Houlihan was accused of hiring two patients to perform work for him, engaging in an inappropriate social relationship with a patient, and inappropriately possessing patient medications at his home.¹⁰² The Iowa Board of Medical Examiners referred these allegations to a "peer review committee

¹⁰¹ In re Confidential Investigation Concerning David Houlihan, No. 02-01-1429, Settlement Agreement & Final Order, OIG 5741, at OIG 5745 [hereinafter Houlihan Settlement Agreement & Final Order].





Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁰⁰ Letter from Office of Regional Counsel, VA Regional Office, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Director, VA Medical Center, Tomah, WI (Jan. 25, 2011) (on file with Comm.).

consisting of two Iowa licensed psychiatrists."¹⁰³ The panel concluded that Dr. Houlihan "failed to maintain proper boundaries with respect to his relationship with a former patient."¹⁰⁴ The Board filed charges on June 5, 2002.¹⁰⁵

On April 3, 2003, Dr. Houlihan settled his case with the Board.¹⁰⁶ The settlement agreement noted that Dr. Houlihan had completed a "comprehensive professional boundary evaluation" in April 2002.¹⁰⁷ The agreement required Dr. Houlihan to "successfully complete an education program on physician-patient boundaries" within 90 days of the order.¹⁰⁸ The Iowa Board of Medical Examiners issued a press release on the settlement on April 9, 2003.¹⁰⁹

Dr. Houlihan joined the staff of the Tomah VAMC in 2002 and became chief of staff at the facility in 2004.¹¹⁰ During transcribed interviews with VA and VA OIG personnel, Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about the severity of the alleged boundary violations and whether the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners' complaint was considered when the VA hired Dr. Houlihan.¹¹¹ Renee Oshinski, who became deputy VISN 12 director in 2004, stated that she believed that the leadership of VISN 12—the regional entity responsible for the Tomah VAMC—saw these allegations during the VA's "hiring process" of Dr. Houlihan.¹¹² When asked about the severity of these allegations, Ms. Oshinski opined that "things don't get reported to State Boards if they are not of consequence."¹¹³

The charges from the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners resurfaced when Dr. Houlihan was under consideration to become the chief of staff of the Tomah VAMC. According to Ms. Oshinski, there were "discussion[s] about issues with his previous employment" among VISN 12 leadership and Tomah VAMC officials during that time.¹¹⁴ When asked why VISN 12 and Tomah VAMC leadership overlooked these concerns and decided to promote him to chief of

¹¹⁴ Id.



¹⁰³ Houlihan Settlement Agreement & Final Order, at OIG 5745.

 $[\]frac{104}{Id}$ Id.

 $^{^{105}}$ Id.

 $[\]frac{106}{107}$ Id. at OIG 5741.

¹⁰⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5742.

¹⁰⁸ *Id*.

¹⁰⁹ Iowa Board of Medical Examiners Press Release, at OIG 16.

¹¹⁰ David Houlihan eOPF File and Performance Appraisal (on file with Comm.).

¹¹¹ See generally, Transcribed Interview with Renee Oshinski, in Washington, D.C. (Dec. 14, 2015) [hereinafter Oshinski Transcribed Interview]; Transcribed Interview with Alan Mallinger, in Washington, D.C. (Mar. 8, 2016) [hereinafter Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview]; Transcribed Interview with Alan Mallinger, in Washington, D.C. (Apr. 6, 2016) [hereinafter Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview]; Transcribed Interview];

¹¹² Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 22.

¹¹³ *Id.* at 23.
staff, Ms. Oshinski highlighted three factors she believed contributed to Dr. Houlihan's promotion:

- 1. Dr. Houlihan had strong support from then-Tomah VAMC Director, Stan Johnson;
- 2. Dr. Houlihan had worked at the Tomah VAMC for "awhile" and was a "strong" provider; and
- 3. Difficulties in recruiting psychiatrists to the Tomah VAMC, combined with Dr. Houlihan's strength as a provider, led leadership to believe Dr. Houlihan "did what he needed to do to clear his record based on what they said in Iowa."¹¹⁵

2. The VA did not address the apparent Iowa misconduct until 2009

Every two years, the VA reviews and recertifies the credentials of its medical professionals.¹¹⁶ This re-credentialing process reviews the medical professional's medical license and Drug Enforcement Administration license status, and queries the National Practitioner's Data Bank and the appropriate state databases.¹¹⁷ The re-certification process may also measure additional metrics depending on the medical professional's specialty.¹¹⁸ Once the appropriate data are collected and reviewed, the Medical Executive Committee at the professional's facility ensures that all the proper documentation is in order and approves, or denies, the professional's reappointment for VA privileges.¹¹⁹ At the facility level, the chief of staff is the "key player" in this re-credentialing process.¹²⁰

Dr. Houlihan underwent this typical re-credentialing procedure in 2003, 2005, and 2007.¹²¹ None of these biannual re-credential reviews examined the allegations that the Iowa Board of Medical Professionals levied against Dr. Houlihan in 2002.¹²² Victoria Brahm, who served at the time as VISN 12 Quality Management Officer and Acting Chief Medical Officer, noted that in 2009 "there was a lot of Houlihan attention" at VISN 12 about his clinical practices and other issues.¹²³ Ms. Brahm explained that the increased attention and communications at the VISN level was unusual as the Tomah VAMC was "one hospital that previously hasn't required a lot of attention."¹²⁴ In light of these concerns, Ms. Brahm stated that she "started to pay a lot of

- ¹¹⁷, Bonner Transcribed Interview, at 50–51.
- ¹¹⁸*Id.* at 50.

¹²² *Id*.

¹²³ Transcribed Interview with Victoria Brahm, in Tomah, Wis., at 53 (Dec. 16, 2015) [hereinafter Brahm Transcribed Interview].





¹¹⁵ *Id.* at 25.

¹¹⁶ See generally Memorandum from Katherine Pica, Assoc. Chief of Staff, Tomah VAMC, to Victoria Brahm, Acting Chief Med. Officer, VISN 12 (Nov. 9, 2009), OIG 10458 [hereinafter 11/9/2009 Memo from Katherine Pica to Victoria Brahm].

 $^{^{119}}$ Id. at 51–52.

 $^{^{120}}$ *Id.* at 52.

¹²¹11/9/2009 Memo from Katherine Pica to Victoria Brahm, at OIG 10458–59.

attention to Tomah" and began taking a closer look at documentation she had not reviewed prior to the influx of concerns about Dr. Houlihan.¹²⁵

As part of her increased emphasis on the Tomah VAMC, Ms. Brahm inquired into whether the VA had ever reviewed the 2002 allegations against Dr. Houlihan.¹²⁶ She believed that the VA reviewed these allegations when Dr. Houlihan was hired, but found no documentation in his VA employee file to verify that fact.¹²⁷ In a transcribed interview, Ms. Brahm told Chairman Johnson's staff that through informal discussions with VA personnel, leadership agreed that as of 2009, the 2002 issue was in the past and that Dr. Houlihan possessed an "unrestricted license."¹²⁸ Nonetheless, she felt "angst" over the lack of a documented VA review and asked Dr. Katherine Pica, the then-Tomah VAMC Associate Chief of Staff, to complete an evaluation of the 2002 Iowa allegations.¹²⁹

The results of Ms. Brahm's request were summarized in a November 9, 2009, memorandum from Dr. Pica to Ms. Brahm.¹³⁰ The memorandum summarized the charges that the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners had levied against Dr. Houlihan in 2002. The review included verification from a representative of the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners that Dr. Houlihan had completed the patient boundary education program within the required 90 days and that upon completion of that program, Dr. Houlihan had a "clear, unrestricted license in the State of Iowa."¹³¹ The memorandum noted that as of February 1, 2004, Dr. Houlihan allowed his Iowa license to lapse and that he held a current Wisconsin license.¹³²

Dr. Pica's memorandum included an explanation of why the VA failed to document the Iowa Medical Board's allegations until 2009. She wrote:

No issues have been identified during the biennial reappointment processes. Since the license issue had been resolved, it has not been addressed as part of the 2003, 2005, and 2007 reappointments. This oversight will be acknowledged on the Service Chief Approval screen at time of future reappointments. A review by the Chief Medical Officer will also be obtained on subsequent reappointments.¹³³

Chairman Johnson's staff conducted a transcribed interview of Dr. Pica on December 17, 2015. When staff showed the memorandum to her, Dr. Pica had no recollection of reviewing the 2002 Iowa Board of Medical Examiners allegations against Dr. Houlihan.¹³⁴ She said that she

 129 Id. at 49.

 $^{131}_{132}$ Id.

 $^{133}_{134}$ Id.

¹³⁴ Pica Transcribed Interview, at 84–92.



¹²⁵ Id.

 $^{^{126}}$ Id. at 52–53.

 $^{^{127}}$ *Id.* at 49.

 $^{^{128}}$ *Id.* at 52.

 $^{^{130}}$ 11/9/2009 Memo from Katherine Pica to Victoria Brahm, at OIG 10458–59.

 $^{^{132}}_{133}$ Id.

did not recall creating the memorandum, stating "no. I did not type up this memo."¹³⁵ When asked who did create the memorandum, Dr. Pica replied, "[t]he credentialer maybe."¹³⁶ Although Dr. Pica did not recall reviewing the 2002 Iowa allegations or creating the 2009 memorandum, she did acknowledge that it was her signature on the document.¹³⁷ Despite her failure to remember the memorandum, Dr. Pica informed Chairman Johnson's staff that the 2009 review of Dr. Houlihan's 2002 Iowa allegations was the only time she has signed a recredentialing document for the VA.¹³⁸

Although aware of the charges when he was hired, the VA regional leadership only ordered a full examination of the Iowa charges against Dr. Houlihan in 2009—years after he became chief of staff at the Tomah VAMC. By that time, leadership determined that the issues were "cleared up" and Dr. Houlihan was fit to continue practice.¹³⁹ In not acting sooner, the VA missed an opportunity to carefully examine Dr. Houlihan and potentially prevent the issues at the Tomah VAMC before they arose.

C. The Tomah employees union complained to the VA OIG about overprescription at the Tomah VAMC in 2009, but it is unclear whether the OIG took action

Local 0007 of the American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) represents non-physician employees of the Tomah VAMC. Local 0007 officials told the Committee that they raised concerns to the VA OIG about over-prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC in 2009.¹⁴⁰ However, VA OIG personnel on site at the Tomah VAMC cancelled their scheduled meeting with AFGE officials less than one hour before the meeting was scheduled to occur.¹⁴¹ According to the AFGE officials, they supplied a package of documents outlining concerns about over-prescription of drugs to veterans and issues with management, among other concerns.¹⁴² When asked by Chairman Johnson's staff about this information, VA OIG officials said that they did not recall receiving the information from AFGE officials in 2009.¹⁴³ It is unclear whether the VA OIG conducted any investigation as a result of the AFGE's reports.

¹⁴² Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 141–42.

¹⁴³ Transcribed Interview with Wachita Haywood, in Washington, D.C., at 70–72 (Feb. 11, 2016) [hereinafter Haywood Transcribed Interview].



¹³⁵ *Id.* at 89.

¹³⁶ *Id.* at 89.

¹³⁷ Id. at 93.

¹³⁸ *Id.* at 93–94.

¹³⁹ Brahm Transcribed Interview, at 49.

¹⁴⁰ See Transcribed Interview with Linda Ellinghuysen, in Tomah, Wis., at 85–88 (Dec. 14, 2015) [hereinafter Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview].

¹⁴¹ See Memorandum from American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) Local 1882 AFL-CIO to IG Representatives (Jan. 8, 2009), *in* AFGE Local 0007 June 4, 2015 Document Production, at 2 [hereinafter 1/8/2009 Memo from AFGE Local 1882 AFL-CIO to IG Representatives].

In early 2009, the VA OIG visited the Tomah VAMC to examine an unrelated allegation of patient abuse.¹⁴⁴ While they were on the facility grounds, Linda Ellinghuysen, an official with AFGE Local 0007, scheduled an appointment with the OIG investigators, which was initially cancelled.¹⁴⁵ During a transcribed interview, she explained how she presented information to the VA OIG. She stated:

But I had a packet of information and I knew that they were in the library conference room, so I went over there and knocked on the door and asked to speak with them. And I did not—I got a very cold reception, like they did not want to speak with a union rep.

They asked me if I called the hotline and I said no. Well, you need to call the hotline. And my recall is I said, well, no. You're right here.

I mean it took enough courage just to go over there. I'm not going to call the hotline. I needed to speak with these people. But they didn't want to talk to me, so I had a packet of information in a manila envelope and I slid it on the table. And I said, there's confidential information in there about narcotics and patient suicides and bad behavior by the Chief of Staff. If you're not going to read it, please shred it, because it's confidential, but I left it there.

And then within 20 minutes they called the union office and asked us to come over.¹⁴⁶

Ms. Ellinghuysen's memorandum, dated January 8, 2009, was addressed to unnamed "IG Representatives."¹⁴⁷ The memorandum read in part: "AFGE Officers were looking forward to meeting with you this date at 1:00pm; however, at approximately 12:15pm today we received a telephone call from the P.I. Director, Judith Broad, and she informed the Chief Steward that you had cancelled your meeting with us."¹⁴⁸ The memorandum explained that the union had "glean[ed] valuable information related to Patient Abuse and related to Fraud."¹⁴⁹ She provided a package of documents that accompanied the memorandum and requested a copy of the IG's subsequent findings.¹⁵⁰

Ms. Ellinghuysen said that the package of documents also included a document titled "Questions For Leadership."¹⁵¹ The document highlighted complaints and allegations from two separate dates: August 7, 2008, and January 2009.

¹⁵¹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 140.



¹⁴⁴ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 69–70.

¹⁴⁵ *Id.* at 70.

¹⁴⁶ *Id.* at 70–71.

¹⁴⁷ 1/8/2009 Memo from AFGE Local 1882 AFL-CIO to IG Representatives.

¹⁴⁸ *Id*.

 $^{^{149}}_{150}$ Id.

 $^{^{150}}_{151}$ Id.

The complaint dated August 7, 2008, included a broad question-"why is the Chief of Staff allowed to create a hostile working environment?"¹⁵² The document noted the difficulties that the Tomah VAMC had in retaining providers, issues with the quality of veteran care at the facility, and a fear among the staff that Dr. Houlihan would fire them.¹⁵³ The complaint also posed questions about the potential misuse of funds.¹⁵⁴

The "Questions for Leadership" document also contained allegations date stamped January 2009. 155 One of the allegations read:

There have been several staff reports that Dr. Houlihan is known as the "candy man" by several patients here. There are several staff whom, in their professional judgement [sic], believe that Dr. Houlihan overmedicates patients. There have been several patients who have had to be given Narcan [an opiate antidote] due to adverse side affects [sic] from too many narcotics and other medications.¹⁵⁶

According to a whistleblower who contacted Chairman Johnson's staff in May 2015, the "Candy Man" moniker dates back to at least 2004.¹⁵⁷ The whistleblower stated that Dr. Houlihan was "furious" when he learned of the nickname.¹⁵⁸

Figure 1: AFGE "Questions for Leadership" Document



¹⁵² Questions for Leadership, in AFGE Local 0007 June 4, 2015 Document Production, at 3.



¹⁵³ *Id.* at 3–4.

¹⁵⁴ Id.

¹⁵⁵ *Id.* at 4.

¹⁵⁶ Id.

¹⁵⁷ See S. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. & GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, MAJORITY STAFF REPORT: TRAGEDY AT TOMAH: INITIAL FINDINGS 14 (2015). ¹⁵⁸ Id.

Figure 2: AFGE "Questions for Leadership" Document

¥	1.	There have been several staff reports that Dr. Houlihan is known as the "candy man" by several patients here. There are several staff whom, in their professional judgement, believe that Dr. Houlihan overmedicates patients. There have been several patients who have had to be given Narcan due to adverse side affects from too many narcotics and other medications.
*	2.	Dr. Houlihan, early December 2008, screamed at a Registered Pharmacist, who used to be the Coordinator of a Pain Clinic at another health care agency, because she recommended to him a different regimen of pain medications. The Pharmacist refused to fill the prescription because the patient would have overdosed on narcotics.
Jan	uar	y 2009

When Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Ms. Ellinghuysen, she stated that when she provided these documents to VA OIG personnel at the Tomah facility in January 2009, they were initially dismissive of her concerns.¹⁵⁹ However, Ms. Ellinghuysen said that when she attempted to meet with the VA OIG representatives for a second time that day, she was able to speak with the OIG staff for about 45 minutes.¹⁶⁰ When Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about the identities of the VA OIG staff, she explained that she could not recall the names. She said:

A:	I do not recall the names. There were two females. One black
	American and one Caucasian. The black American female appeared
	very angry at me when I walked in. But she softened after I went back the second time and we stated talking.

- Q: And how long was that that second time? How long did you meet and speak with them?
- A: I would guess 45 minutes.
- Do you recall where they were out of? Were they out of Chicago? Q: Where were these OIG agents from? Where was their home office?
- A: My recollection is Chicago. I cannot be certain of that. I don't have cards from them. But I thought it was out of Chicago.¹⁶¹



¹⁵⁹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 86–87.
¹⁶⁰ Id.
¹⁶¹ Id.

Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about the documentation that Ms. Ellinghuysen provided to the VA OIG when the OIG employees were at the Tomah VAMC in January 2009. She stated:

- Q: This is a January, 2009, memo from you to the IG. I believe, is this the document we were referring to earlier when discussing your interactions with the IG back in January?
- A: Yes.
- Q: In the corresponding two pages there is a list of questions for leadership. Was that also provided to the IG?
- A: I think it was.
- Q: So if we go through it. In January, there's an addendum at the end of page 2 of 2. It says, in January 2009, point one, I'll read from it. "There have been several staff reports that Dr. Houlihan is known as the, quote, Candy Man by several patients here. Several staff whom, in their professional judgment, believe that Dr. Houlihan overmedicates patients. There have been several patients who have been given Narcan due to adverse side affects from too many narcotics and other medications."

So if your recollection is correct, and you included this in your Memorandum to the Inspector General's office, did the Inspector General's office know about Candy Man as early as 2009 then?

- A: Yes.
- Q: And so when you're in the meeting with the Inspector General's office, did they go over any of these documents with you or did you just kind of drop it off and leave? I know you said they didn't take any notes.
- A: Right.
- Q: Was there any presentation of documents?
- A: I don't recall if I took my own notes, because I only gave them copies, or if I had their notes.
- Q: Gave them copies of what?



- A: Copies of what I put in the manila envelope for them.
- Q: Um-hum.
- A: And, you know, lots of enclosures. I don't recall sitting down, going over paperwork. But what I recall is, the two other officers and I, we talked about these issues. And we talked about Candy Land. We talked about Candy Man. We talked about narcotics and, you know, by this time we had had a couple of suicides in our parking lot and that concerned us, because, there again, we can't get in the charts and the staff are afraid to freely give information, we're piecing things together.

And we're saying, you know, we think these may be Dr. Houlihan's patients, and we're hearing that they have a lot of opioids and benzos and all these medications, but we can only, you know, I mean, we tell them what we hear, and we expect them to investigate. And that, and that did not occur.¹⁶²

Chairman Johnson's staff questioned VA OIG officials about whether they recalled receiving these allegations in 2009. In a transcribed interview, staff presented Wachita Haywood, the Associate Director of the VA OIG's Chicago Office of Healthcare Inspections, with the January 8, 2009 memorandum from Ms. Ellinghuysen, as well as the "Questions for Leadership" document.¹⁶³ Chairman Johnson's staff also presented Ms. Haywood with sections of Ms. Ellinghuysen's statements where she claims that she spoke to VA OIG officials.¹⁶⁴ Ms. Haywood said that she was not present at the 2009 meeting between the VA OIG and the Tomah VAMC union officials.¹⁶⁵

On April 21, 2016, Maureen Regan, Counselor to the VA Inspector General, wrote to Chairman Johnson and Ranking Member Caper to offer an account of the VA OIG's involvement at the Tomah VAMC in the January 2009 timeframe. The VA OIG's account of the interaction differed slightly from Ms. Ellinghuysen's account; however, the VA OIG admitted to receiving a copy of Ms. Ellinghuysen's memorandum.

The VA OIG's account differs from Ms. Ellinghuysen's with respect to the additional documentation she provided to the VA OIG in January 2009. Ms. Regan wrote that the VA OIG "reviewed OIG records and determined that there was an on-going healthcare inspection at the

¹⁶⁵ *Id.* at 81.



¹⁶² *Id.* at 140–42.

¹⁶³ Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 70–74.

¹⁶⁴ *Id.* at 75–81.

time that included a site visit.¹⁶⁶ Following the interview with Ms. Haywood, the VA OIG was able to identify the two inspectors who were on-site in January 2009.¹⁶⁷ According to Ms. Regan:

The inspectors confirmed that they did receive a copy of the January 8, 2009 memorandum; however they did not recall receiving any additional documents and denied having met with Ms. Ellinghuysen. We showed the inspectors a picture of Ms. Ellinghuysen and neither inspector recognized her. We also pulled the file for the inspection and did not find any documents relating to the issues Ms. Ellinghuysen claims to have raised during that inspection.¹⁶⁸

Given the different recollections between Ms. Ellinghuysen and the VA OIG, it is unclear what information the VA OIG received and whether the VA OIG did any investigation into these allegations. Ms. Ellinghuysen explained that she did not follow up with the VA OIG. When asked why, she listed three reasons. First, she explained that the cold and dismissive reception she received from the VA OIG dissuaded her from following up.¹⁶⁹ Second, she felt that the fact that the VA OIG personnel did not take notes at the meeting made it look like "they weren't going to do anything" about her allegations.¹⁷⁰ Third, the culture of fear and reprisal at the Tomah VAMC, combined with the apparent low likelihood that the VA OIG was going to do anything about her allegations, posed a risk that she could face retaliation for her reporting of wrongdoing.¹⁷¹

As part of its subsequent Tomah VAMC health care inspection, the VA OIG reviewed the VA "OIG Master Case Index records of 19 cases at Tomah VAMC since 2009."¹⁷² In an attempt to ascertain whether the VA OIG received and reviewed Ms. Ellinghuysen's 2009 allegations, Chairman Johnson's staff asked the VA OIG for a list of the 19 cases referred to in the VA OIG's administrative closure.¹⁷³ The VA OIG refused to provide that information.¹⁷⁴ Given the VA OIG's continued obstruction of the investigation, the majority staff is unable to

¹⁷⁴ E-mail from Staff, VA OIG, to Staff, HSGAC (Mar. 16, 2016, 2:20 PM) (on file with Comm.).



¹⁶⁶ Letter from Maureen Regan, Counselor to the Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, and Hon. Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 1 (Apr. 21, 2016) [hereinafter 4/21/2016 Letter from Maureen Regan, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson and Ranking Member Carper, HSGAC].

¹⁶⁷ *Id.* Ms. Regan's letter also suggests a discrepancy in the identity of the VA OIG inspectors. Ms. Regan wrote that "both inspectors are female and both are African-American; no Caucasian inspectors were on-site for this inspection." *Id.* This account differs from Ms. Ellinghuysen's recollection that she met with "one black American and one Caucasian." Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 86–87.

¹⁶⁸ 4/21/2016 Letter from Maureen Regan, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson and Ranking Member Carper, HSGAC, at 1.

¹⁶⁹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 87–88.

¹⁷⁰ *Id.* at 88.

¹⁷¹ *Id*.

¹⁷² VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 2.

¹⁷³ E-mail from Majority Staff, HSGAC, to Staff, VA OIG (Mar. 2, 2016, 2:27 PM) (on file with Comm.).

independently ascertain whether the VA OIG took any action in response to Ms. Ellinghuysen's allegations.

D. The Drug Enforcement Administration has been investigating potential drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC since 2009, with no public results

The DEA is the federal law-enforcement entity charged with enforcing federal drug laws. According to information received by Chairman Johnson's staff, the DEA has been examining potential drug diversion in and around the Tomah VAMC since at least 2009. In addition to investigative actions in 2011 and 2012, the DEA is said to be currently investigating the Tomah VAMC.

On June 19, 2009, a DEA investigator interviewed Dr. Noelle Johnson, a pharmacist at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷⁵ During the interview, Dr. Johnson provided the investigator with about ten examples of patients under Dr. Houlihan's care for whom Dr. Johnson believed the narcotic prescription was either too high in dosage or too long in length.¹⁷⁶ Dr. Johnson also apparently informed the investigator about three "unexplained" deaths of Dr. Houlihan's patients during her time at the facility.¹⁷⁷ The DEA's interview of Dr. Johnson lasted approximately two hours.¹⁷⁸ During her testimony before Chairman Johnson's field hearing in Tomah in March 2015, Dr. Johnson stated that she was interviewed by the DEA on two other occasions.¹⁷⁹

According to other documents obtained by Chairman Johnson, the DEA investigated potential drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC in concert with the VA OIG's inquiry in 2011 and 2012. VA OIG personnel joined DEA diversion investigators in 2012 in examining potential drug abuse at the Tomah facility. On March 28, 2012, VA OIG Special Agent Greg Porter joined the DEA and a detective from the Tomah Police Department in interviewing a Tomah VAMC police officer.¹⁸⁰ The VA police officer alleged that Dr. Houlihan abused his authority

¹⁸⁰ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592, at OIG 10592–93. Dr. Mallinger also spoke with this DEA diversion investigator and documented additional details of the March 28, 2012 meeting. VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Apr. 2, 2012), at OIG 5895.



¹⁷⁵ Noelle Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 6 (on file with Comm.). Dr. Johnson also confirmed that she was interviewed by the DEA in 2009 in her written testimony for the Committee's Field Hearing in Tomah on March 30, 2015. Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Dr. Noelle Johnson); VA OIG Interview with Noelle Johnson (May 10, 2012), OIG 5935, at OIG 5955, at 78.

¹⁷⁶ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 6 (on file with Comm.).

¹⁷⁷ *Id*.

¹⁷⁸ *Id*.

¹⁷⁹ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Dr. Noelle Johnson).

by interfering in VA police activities on the grounds of the Tomah VAMC—specifically, that Dr. Houlihan would not allow VA police "to interact with patients, even if they are suspected of criminal activity."¹⁸¹ The VA police officer described Dr. Houlihan as having a "short fuse" and a "bad temper" when dealing with VA police.¹⁸²

Later, in May 2012, the DEA received from the VA OIG sensitive patient information, including patient charts.¹⁸³ The DEA diversion investigator wrote in an email to VA OIG Special Agent Porter: "We recently obtained authorization from VA OIG [Office of Healthcare Inspections] via '(b)(7)' memo to review the portions of the patient charts \dots "¹⁸⁴ In September 2012, the DEA apparently made a Privacy Act request for information from the Tomah VAMC. including patient records relating to Dr. Houlihan.¹⁸⁵

¹⁸⁵ E-mail from John Brooks, VA OIG, to George Wesley and Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 19, 2012, 12:38 PM), at OIG 11507.



¹⁸¹ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Apr. 2, 2012), OIG 5895. ¹⁸² *Id*.

¹⁸³ E-mails between Greg Porter, VA OIG, and Diversion Investigator, DEA (May 2012), OIG 10607, at OIG 10608-09.

¹⁸⁴ *Id.* at OIG 10608.

Figure 3: Email from DEA Diversion Investigator to VA OIG Special Agent Porter¹⁸⁶

Hi Greg,

We recently obtained authorization from VA OIG OHI via "(b)(7)" memo to review the portions of the patient charts of the following:



During a transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Special Agent Porter about the purpose of a "(b)(7)" memo. He explained it was "an official request to an agency for information that they would not normally release."¹⁸⁷ Special Agent Porter also confirmed that the DEA had an ongoing investigation at the facility in 2012. He said:

Q: So, Agent Porter, speaking about the DEA, from your viewpoint, and—and sharing information back and forth with the DEA, was it

¹⁸⁷ Transcribed Interview with Greg Porter, in Washington, D.C., at 38 (Jan. 28, 2016) [hereinafter Porter Transcribed Interview].



¹⁸⁶ E-mail from Diversion Investigator, DEA, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 21, 2012, 1:49 PM), at OIG 10608.

your view, in 2012, that the DEA had an investigation ongoing that included the Tomah VA?

A: Yes.¹⁸⁸

Although the DEA and OIG shared information about the Tomah VAMC, there is not a clear delineation of which agency was charged with investigating the potential diversion of controlled substances prescribed at the VA. Special Agent Porter described how the OIG's mission differed from the DEA's duties in regards to investigating drug diversion.¹⁸⁹ He explained further:

- A: As the [VA OIG] Office of Criminal Investigations, there are limited circumstances where we can obviously take part in investigations, you know, assist DEA with, you know, parts of their investigations as requested, things like that. You know, unless it—I don't really know all of the limited situations, but basically we don't have statutory authority as a primary agency to investigate drug diversion, is the simplest way to put it.
- Q: Even if the drugs are alleged to be coming from a VA facility?
- A: Yeah, just because it comes from a VA facility doesn't give us primary authority, as I understand it, to solely investigate that. We would, you know, typically have to be working with DEA, who has the statutory authority to investigate those crimes.
- Q: What if the suspect is an employee—does that change anything?—of the VA?
- A: Well, I think if it's happening on VA property and things like that, I think that gives us a bigger stake in the game, so to speak. But without having to go research it, I couldn't tell you for certain, you know, what the limited situations are and things like that.¹⁹⁰

Special Agent Porter also said that he was unaware of whether any formal delineation of responsibility—such as in a memorandum of understanding—existed between the VA OIG and DEA.¹⁹¹

¹⁹¹ *Id.* at 44–45.



¹⁸⁸ *Id.* at 151.

¹⁸⁹ *Id.* at 43–44.

 $[\]frac{190}{101}$ *Id.* at 44.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

On January 28, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote to then-DEA Administrator Michele Leonhart requesting information and material about the DEA's investigations into the Tomah VAMC.¹⁹² DEA staff informed Chairman Johnson's staff that the DEA would not provide any information about its work.¹⁹³ On March 3, 2015, Chairman Johnson again wrote to Ms. Leonhart to reiterate his request for information about the DEA's investigation of the Tomah VAMC.¹⁹⁴ On March 17, 2015, the DEA responded, again declining to provide any details about its work at the facility.¹⁹⁵

Interestingly, on March 23, 2015—shortly after the DEA informed Chairman Johnson of its refusal to provide information about its work at the Tomah VAMC—the Milwaukee office of the DEA sent a lengthy "(b)(7)" document request to the Tomah VAMC.¹⁹⁶ The letter requested 30 separate categories of material, including specific information about Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher.¹⁹⁷ When Chairman Johnson's staff attempted to ask Special Agent Porter about this (b)(7) letter, a VA OIG attorney interrupted and prevented him from answering.¹⁹⁸

¹⁹⁸ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 151.



 ¹⁹² Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon.
 Michelle M. Leonhart, Administrator, Drug Enforcement Administration, at 2 (Jan. 28, 2015) [hereinafter 1/28/2015
 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA].

¹⁹³ E-mails between Matt Strait, DEA, and Majority Staff, HSGAC (Feb. 5–9, 2015) (on file with Comm.).

¹⁹⁴ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Michelle M. Leonhart, Administrator, Drug Enforcement Administration, at 1 (Mar. 3, 2015) [hereinafter 3/3/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA].

¹⁹⁵ Letter from Eric J. Akers, Deputy Chief, Office of Congressional & Public Affairs, DEA, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 1 (Mar. 17, 2015) [hereinafter 3/17/2015 Letter from Deputy Chief Akers, DEA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC].

¹⁹⁶ Letter from Christopher J. Hackbarth, Acting Asst. Special Agent in Charge, Milwaukee District Office, DEA, to Leah Finch, Privacy Office, Tomah VAMC (Mar. 23, 2015).

¹⁹⁷ *Id*.

Figure 4: DEA's (b)(7) Letter to Tomah VAMC (March 23, 2015)

	U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration Milwaukee District Office 4725 West Electric Avenue West Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53219
www.dea.gov	March 23, 2015 `'
Ms. Leah Finch Privacy Officer VA Medical Center 500 East Veterans Street Tomah, Wisconsin 54660	
Dear Ms. Finch,	
The U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration is re Controlled Substances Act. Our office is conduc offenses of Title 21, United States Code, Section pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section provide the following:	ting a federal investigation regarding alleged 801 et seq. Pursuant to this investigation and

Despite examining potential drug diversion in and around the Tomah VAMC for over six years, the DEA refuses to discuss what it has done. The DEA has interviewed at least one concerned pharmacist from the facility, has collected patient charts, and has now apparently requested substantially more information. Even after collecting all this material, the DEA did not prevent the abuse of opioids at the Tomah VAMC.

E. The VA did not investigate the 2009 death of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick, who attempted to blow the whistle on over-medication

Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick was a clinical psychologist at the Tomah VAMC from September 2008 to July 2009. Dr. Kirkpatrick raised concerns within the facility about prescription practices. He faced discipline for blowing the whistle and was eventually fired from his position. On the evening of his termination of employment with the Tomah VAMC, Dr. Kirkpatrick committed suicide. The VA never investigated his death.

In April 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick alerted representatives from the local Tomah VAMC employee's union about trouble he was having with his immediate supervisor. He wrote of an



accusation levied against him that he inappropriately discussed medications with a colleague with whom he shared patients.¹⁹⁹ He wrote:

I have had words with [the colleague] inquiring about medications and possible side effect/adverse reactions they were experiencing but these conversations happened months ago. These situations put me into an ethical dilemma.... Based on what others have told me, I have every reason to be very afraid of Dr. Houlihan. I have sacrificed a lot to move up here and do the kind of work I excel at and help people in. I need help.²⁰⁰

Days later, Dr. Kirkpatrick received a written counseling from his immediate supervisor, advising him that he "should not be 'educating' patients about what medications they are on."²⁰¹ Dr. Kirkpatrick's supervisor, Dr. Gary Loethen testified to a VA Administrative Investigation Board (AIB) in 2015 that he felt coerced into issuing Dr. Kirkpatrick the written counseling. He testified:

- Q: I was going to ask you whether you felt Dr. Kirkpatrick's actions warranted a reprimand or whether you felt you were simply carrying out instructions?
- A: I felt I was carrying out instructions. I testified previously that I was quite—I don't know what the right word is—concerned, afraid—of Dr. Houlihan and what he would do if I did not comply with whatever he wanted me to do regarding the job. So I didn't feel I had any choice other than to follow those, those orders.²⁰²

In May 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick wrote to his immediate supervisor that he and other colleagues had "notic[ed] changes in demeanor in our patients. I do not presume to prescribe medications but think it is important there be a dialogue between providers so as to best serve our patients."²⁰³

On July 14, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick was called into the human resources office at the Tomah VAMC, along with his union representative. The union official, Linda Ellinghuysen, described the meeting as "gruesome," writing that "management would not listen to any rationale

²⁰³ Letter from Chris Kirkpatrick, Tomah VAMC, to Gary Loethen, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (May 13, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT, at 23 (2009).



 ¹⁹⁹ E-mail from Chris Kirkpatrick, Tomah VAMC, to Dianne Streeter and Linda Ellinghuysen (Apr. 23, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 40, 43 (2009).
 ²⁰⁰ Id.

²⁰¹ Memorandum from Gary Loethen, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (Apr. 30, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT, at 24 (2009).

²⁰² Admin. Board of Investigation Transcribed Interview with Gary Loethen (Apr. 15, 2015), at 20–21 [hereinafter AIB Transcribed Interview with Gary Loethen].

[*sic*] argument."²⁰⁴ Dr. Kirkpatrick, who was employed on a temporary status, was fired for vague "performance issues" the same day.²⁰⁵ That evening, Dr. Kirkpatrick was found dead from a self-inflicted gunshot wound.

Dr. Kirkpatrick's supervisor, Dr. Loethen, was present at the meeting during which Dr. Kirkpatrick was terminated from the Tomah VAMC. He testified to the VA's AIB in 2015 that he did not agree with the decision to fire Dr. Kirkpatrick:

- Q: Did you agree with the decision to remove Dr. Kirkpatrick?
- A: I did not.
- Q: Did you ever express your belief that he should not be removed?
- A: Yes I did.
- Q: Who did you speak with about that?
- A: [The Director of the Residential Post Traumatic Stress Disorder Treatment Program]
- Q: What did you tell him, to the best of your recollection?
- A: I told him that I didn't think that, you know, what was going on wasn't anything that couldn't be resolved. And if there was this ongoing conflict between Dr. Kirkpatrick and [the colleague Dr. Kirkpatrick had "words" with in April 2009] and [the colleague] had the backing of the Chief of Staff, which was a very powerful backing, that probably the, the easiest thing to do, if we were going to try and resolve the situation, would be to transfer Dr. Kirkpatrick to the Mental Health Clinic downstairs and have him work as an outpatient therapist in there where he could still treat PTSD patients, but he would not have any ongoing direct contact with [the colleague].²⁰⁶

Dr. Kirkpatrick's brother, Sean Kirkpatrick, testified during a Committee hearing in September 2015 about his brother. Mr. Kirkpatrick testified:

While at the Tomah VA Medical Center, Chris told us that he was concerned about the overmedication of many of his veteran patients and raised questions –

²⁰⁶ AIB Transcribed Interview with Gary Loethen, at 22–23.



²⁰⁴ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, Executive V.P., AFGE Local 1882, at 1 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 34 (2009).

²⁰⁵ Memo from VA to Kirkpatrick July 14, 2009.

therapy sessions that he was facilitating were not effective, because veterans were not alert, lethargic/too impaired and drugged due to the overmedication side effects so he could not help them.²⁰⁷

Mr. Kirkpatrick continued: "The Tomah VA Medical Center did not disclose the circumstances of Chris' termination We were told that he had 'missed too many days."²⁰⁸

On April 20, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote to VA Secretary McDonald asking about the circumstances of Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and death.²⁰⁹ On May 29, 2015, VA Deputy Secretary Sloan Gibson responded to Chairman Johnson's letter.²¹⁰ Deputy Secretary Gibson wrote that the "VA did not conduct an investigation into Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide" because "during the July 14, 2009, meeting where Dr. Kirkpatrick was notified that his temporary appointment would be terminated effective July 28, 2009, he indicated his intention to resign prior to the termination effective date."²¹¹

 ²¹⁰ Letter from Hon. Sloan Gibson, Deputy Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 1 (May 29, 2015) [hereinafter 5/29/2015 Letter from Deputy Secretary Gibson, VA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC].
 ²¹¹ Id.



 ²⁰⁷ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs
 Whistleblowers, Hearing before the S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015)
 (written testimony of Sean Kirkpatrick).
 ²⁰⁸ Id.

²⁰⁹ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Robert McDonald, Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs (Apr. 20, 2015) [hereinafter 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Secretary McDonald, VA].

Figure 5: Letter from Deputy Secretary Sloan Gibson to Chairman Johnson



If the VA had investigated the underlying causes of Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and death, it is possible that VA leadership could have learned additional details about the allegations of overmedication in 2009. The VA's inaction, even in the face of whistleblower complaints of opioid abuse, allowed the culture and conduct of the facility to continue unaddressed.



F. The former Tomah VAMC Police Chief knew the facility was a "big pill box" when he took the job in 2009, but never investigated the allegations

Roberto Obong served as Tomah VAMC police chief from September 2009 to September 2013.²¹² He is a combat veteran of the Marine Corps and served in the Los Angeles Police Department and in various law enforcement positions throughout the VA.²¹³ When he took the job as the Tomah VAMC police chief, he said he knew that the law-enforcement community in western Wisconsin referred to the Tomah VAMC as a "big pill box."²¹⁴ Ultimately, despite knowing the facility's reputation, Chief Obong did little to address the issues or change the facility's culture.

Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Chief Obong on December 1, 2015. During the interview, staff inquired about Chief Obong's familiarity with the Tomah VAMC when he applied for the police chief position. Chief Obong replied that he researched the facility and spoke to members of the community to learn about the facility's reputation in the community and to identify areas for improvement. Chief Obong said: "I spoke to the Sheriff. I spoke to the Chief of Police. I spoke to the firefighters, you name it. I researched it. Their reputation is really not quite well."²¹⁵ He continued:

- Q: Can you explain what you found out, what was the reputation?
- Well what I found out, sir, is that not only they are not providing the A: type of service that they're supposed to provide, meaning poor customer service—or customer servant, they're supposed to be veteran centric or customer centric and it wasn't. That was a lot of the main complaints. Also, the facility itself is well known in the law enforcement community as a big pillbox.²¹⁶

Chief Obong described how he came to this conclusion. He explained that he "Googled everything" about the Tomah VAMC and examined news articles about the facility's propensity to prescribe large quantities of narcotics.²¹⁷

Chief Obong also explained that he was aware before his hiring that the Tomah VAMC had the nickname "Candy Land" and that a prescriber was described as the "Candy Man."²¹⁸

²¹⁸ *Id.* at 74.



²¹² Transcribed Interview with Roberto Miguel Vida Obong, in West Palm Beach, Fla., at 7 (Dec. 1, 2015) [hereinafter Obong Transcribed Interview]. ²¹³ *Id.* at 7.

 $^{^{214}}$ *Id.* at 13.

²¹⁵ *Id.* at 12 (emphasis added).

²¹⁶ Id. at 13 (emphasis added).

²¹⁷ Id.

When asked about his opinion of those monikers, Chief Obong replied: "It's not for me to think anything. What I think as a Chief of Police from a law-enforcement perspective is, if it's true, I'm pretty sure somebody is already investigating it or had investigated it."²¹⁹ In particular, Chief Obong referred to the VA OIG health care inspection.²²⁰

Chief Obong also recalled the discussions he had with local law-enforcement personnel before he was hired at the Tomah VAMC.²²¹ He said that local law-enforcement personnel informed him that "the VA is one of the main issues they have because a lot of our veterans are gaining so much pills."²²² Chief Obong described accounts of local law-enforcement personnel finding large quantities of medications in the Tomah community, in veteran homes, and in the belongings of homeless veterans.²²³ He added that the prevalence of prescription drugs in the Tomah area was "out there in the community, and it's out of control" and that law enforcement "see it every day."²²⁴ Chief Obong elaborated:

The local law-enforcement agencies are out there complaining. The Coulee Regional Law Enforcement Executive Group [asked], "Chief, what can you do about this? They are giving these patients tons and tons of prescriptions, and they're just sitting in their cabinets not being used. They need to get rid of that at some point." It is over prescription. Either that or they just pile it in the cabinets they they're not using it.²²⁵

Chairman Johnson's staff inquired whether and how Chief Obong worked with local lawenforcement entities to address the Tomah VAMC's reputation after he became the Tomah VAMC Chief of Police. He explained that he reached out to the Monroe County Drug Task Force and the Coulee Regional Law Enforcement Executive Group to determine how the VA was affecting the community, to start joint investigations with police departments, and to implement community policing.²²⁶ Through his work and coordination with local lawenforcement, Chief Obong orchestrated the first buy-bust of narcotics on the Tomah VAMC campus in the history of the Tomah VAMC Police Department.²²⁷ Because the Tomah VAMC's Police Department's jurisdiction is limited to only the Tomah VAMC campus, Chief Obong explained that it was a "miracle" that he was able to get the VA's approval to conduct a successful buy-bust operation.²²⁸ Chief Obong recalled conducting two or three joint investigations in total during his tenure as the Tomah VAMC Chief of Police.²²⁹



During his transcribed interview, Chief Obong explained that Tomah VAMC leadership informed him during his selection process that the Tomah VAMC Police Department lacked "persistent leadership" and needed a chief to "integrate the police service to other services" at the facility.²³⁰ Chief Obong stated that although he was aware of the Tomah VAMC's perception in the Tomah community that it contributed to the drug trade, he did not raise those concerns to the facility's interview panel.²³¹

Chairman Johnson's staff asked whether Chief Obong or anyone within the Tomah VAMC Police Department investigated Dr. Houlihan in light of Chief Obong's knowledge of the monikers "Candy Man" and "Candy Land" and the facility's reputation in the community as the "big pill box."²³² Chief Obong stated that, despite the well-known use of these monikers, he was not aware of any VA investigation into Dr. Houlihan for potential criminal activity in connection to his prescription practices.²³³ Chief Obong explained that the inquiry into the Candy Man and Candy Land was instead properly "an OIG case."²³⁴ He added that "if they [the VA OIG] ask me to dig, then I'll dig, but they didn't. That's not up to me to say."²³⁵ When Chairman Johnson's staff pointed out that the VA Police and VA OIG are separate entities with separate mission statements, Chief Obong replied:

- A: The way it works is simply this; as the Chief of Police, as the top cop, if there's any indication that a crime is happening and there is tangible evidence, not hearsay but an actual witness, primary witness that says that this is happening, we will dig into it, and then we will refer it to OIG. That's how we do it.
- Q: So during your tenure as Chief of Police, you or the VA, Tomah VA Police did not investigate Dr. Houlihan at all?
- A: Not me personally, sir, not on a criminal conviction.
- Did any of your officers? Q:
- I'm not quite sure on that one, sir. I have to refer back to old police A: reports on file, if there is such an investigation.²³⁶

Chairman Johnson' staff inquired further into any potential Tomah VAMC Police Department investigations into Dr. Houlihan under Chief Obong's leadership. Chief Obong

²³⁶ Id.



²³⁰ Id. at 21.

 $^{^{231}}$ *Id.* at 20. 232 *Id.* at 94.

²³³ *Id.* at 95.

²³⁴ Id.

²³⁵ Id.

again pointed out that the VA OIG had investigated Dr. Houlihan "in multiple locations" and that he "defer[ed] that information to them because they have the upper hand on that."²³⁷ He added that "in my case as far as my tenure as Chief of Police there, you know, we did not receive any complaint pertaining to [Dr. Houlihan] overprescribing or committing any type of crime that would merit some type of Uniform Offense Report or a[n] investigative report."²³⁸

Despite not investigating Dr. Houlihan in light of the facility's reputation, Chief Obong defended his time as Police Chief, stating: "During my tenure at the VA out there, we were very proactive, not only, not only from a law-enforcement prospective, but criminal investigation. We did follow through in all of those cases. We see to it that all cases are closed."²³⁹

It is difficult to agree completely with Chief Obong's assertion that the Tomah VAMC Police Department was "proactive" under his leadership. On one hand Chief Obong organized and executed a buy-bust on the Tomah VAMC grounds and effectively coordinated with local law enforcement on multiple joint investigations. On the other hand, under his leadership, the top Tomah VAMC officials did little internally to address or investigate whether providers contributed to the Tomah VAMC's reputation as a "big pill box" or to determine whether there was any truth to the monikers "Candy Man" and "Candy Land." Chief Obong's belief that the VA OIG was investigating the possibility that providers were overprescribing opioids at the Tomah VAMC did not abdicate his responsibilities as the chief law-enforcement officer at the facility to investigate whether Tomah VAMC employees were engaging in criminal activity.

Chief Obong's statements revealed an inherent conflict of interest with the chain of command of the Tomah VAMC Police Department and how issues were reported to the VA OIG. During his tenure as Chief of Police, Chief Obong reported to the Tomah VAMC Associate Director.²⁴⁰ Chief Obong said that he had to notify Tomah VAMC leadership whenever he reported an incident to the VA OIG. Chief Obong explained: "[B]eing a good leader, you have to be a good follower. You have to know your chain of command. My chain of command is the associate director. If she does not know what I'm doing, I will be accountable. That is her expectation."²⁴¹ This reporting structure created the possibility of a conflict of interest for investigations concerning senior Tomah VAMC leaders.

The Tomah VAMC is led by a "Quadrad" of four senior leaders: the facility Director, Associate Director, Chief of Staff, and Chief Nurse.²⁴² Chief Obong interviewed with the "Quadrad" when he was hired at the Tomah VAMC.²⁴³ Because Dr. Houlihan served on the Quadrad as the chief of staff, Dr. Houlihan played a role in hiring Chief Obong as the Tomah

²⁴³ Obong Transcribed Interview, at 8–9.



²³⁷ *Id.* at 97.

²³⁸ *Id.*

 $^{^{239}}$ *Id.* at 99.

 $^{^{240}}$ *Id.* at 109.

 $^{^{241}}$ *Id.* at 112–13.

²⁴² Pica Transcribed Interview, at 20.

VAMC Chief of Police. This hiring structure, combined with the practice of notifying senior facility leadership of VA OIG referral, potentially inhibited robust internal investigations into misconduct by Tomah VAMC senior leadership. Although Chief Obong said that he was never dissuaded from reporting incidents to the VA OIG, there remains an inherent conflict of interest and significant deterrence factor.

Chief Obong chose not to investigate potential opioid abuse at the Tomah VAMC despite knowing the facility's reputation as a "big pill box" and "Candy Land." He reported, via the Quadrad, to the individual called "Candy Man." Chief Obong explained that allegations concerning the facility—including potential criminal charges—were "an OIG case." He left the Tomah VAMC in September 2013, during the VA OIG's inspection of the Tomah VAMC and Dr. Houlihan.²⁴⁴ Whatever his reasons, Chief Obong's reluctance to examine the serious allegations surrounding the Tomah VAMC represents another missed opportunity to address the opioid overprescription.

G. VA headquarters noticed higher-than-average prescription rates at the Tomah VAMC in 2013, and only "encouraged" the facility to "review" its practices

The VA Central Office (VACO) is the Department's headquarters in Washington, D.C. According to information received by Chairman Johnson, VACO identified prescription irregularities and excessive wait times for mental health patients at the Tomah VAMC in 2013. Chairman Johnson's staff received documents from a whistleblower that included a report of a VACO site visit at the Tomah VAMC from August 2013.²⁴⁵ The stated purpose of the site visit was to "review continued compliance to VHA [Veterans Health Administration] standards for mental health services at all facilities, identifying both areas for growth and areas of exemplary service."²⁴⁶ However, it does not appear that the VA took substantive action to address these irregularities at the time as questionable prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC continued after this site visit.

The report of VACO's site visit noted that "[t]he provision of benzodiazepines for older Veterans and for Veterans diagnosed with [post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD)] is much higher when compared to the national average."²⁴⁷ According to the VACO report, 27.4 percent of Tomah VAMC veterans with dementia were prescribed benzodiazepine, as compared to the national average of 16.7 percent.²⁴⁸ In addition, VACO found that the percentage of older veterans receiving an antipsychotic medication was higher than the national average—31.8

²⁴⁸ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 3.



²⁴⁴ *Id.* at 7.

²⁴⁵ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12–13, 2013, at 1.

²⁴⁶ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 1.

²⁴⁷ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 2.

percent at the Tomah VAMC compared to the national average of 27.6 percent.²⁴⁹ The report also noted that Tomah VAMC staff "reported challenges with community placements of older Veterans" who have both a serious mental illness and a dementia diagnoses.²⁵⁰ On the issue of wait times, VACO found that "only 53.19% of new Veteran patients are seen for a mental health appointment within 14 days compared to the national average of 67.90%."²⁵¹

VACO's site review also identified issues with how the Tomah VAMC treated PTSD. Tomah VAMC staff reported to the VACO consultants that veterans waited up to eight weeks to access the PTSD residential program.²⁵² The VACO review found that the Tomah VAMC's "score on the proportion of patients with PTSD receiving a benzodiazepine is much higher than the national average (facility score 45.3%; compared to the national average of 27.7%)."²⁵³ VACO's review found that 17.6 percent of Tomah VAMC veterans with PTSD received antipsychotic medications, higher than the 15.8 percent of veterans with PTSD nationally who receive anti-psychotic medications.²⁵⁴

The VACO site consultation also solicited concerns from veterans who received care at the Tomah VAMC. Veterans told the VACO interviewers that the facility did not always consider patient views on their PTSD medications. According to the report:

Veterans enrolled in the PTSD [Residential Rehabilitation Treatment Program (RRTP)] program voiced concerns that the medications they were on prior to entering the program were not reviewed and revised, although many felt their medications were not helping them or were inappropriate for their care. While leadership reported that medication reconciliation takes place, that process does not appear to address the patient's subjective experiences about feeling information about the medications were not communicated with them directly. We recommend a process for enhancing communication with Veterans about psychiatric medications as they enter the RRTP to ensure Veterans are satisfied with and benefiting from the medications they are taking upon intake and that there is adherence to the provision of evidence-based psychopharmacology. The facility also is encouraged to review their current safe medication management policies, procedures, and current practices in the [mental health] RRTPs to ensure that they are consistent with policy requirements.²⁵⁵

The site visit report made a number of recommendations to improve care at the Tomah VAMC. Notably, VACO site consultants recommended that the Tomah VAMC "develop an

²⁵⁵ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 10.



²⁴⁹ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 3.

²⁵⁰ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 3.

²⁵¹ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 3.

²⁵² VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 9.

²⁵³ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 10.

²⁵⁴ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 10.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

action plan" to address staffing shortages in an effort to reduce wait times for access to mental health professionals.²⁵⁶ VACO also "encouraged" the Tomah VAMC to "review their safe [medication] management policies, procedures, and practices to ensure that medication needs of Veterans are being addressed in a manner consistent with national policy."²⁵⁷ It is unclear what, if any, remedial measures the Tomah VAMC put in place to address these issues.

The VA Central Office noted higher than average prescription rates at the Tomah VAMC in 2013 and merely "encouraged" the facility to "review" whether its medication practices were in accord with national policy. The VA could have, and should have, done more to recognize the problems at the Tomah VAMC in 2013 and understand the root causes. VACO did not, and this failure represents one more missed opportunity to prevent the tragedies of the Tomah VAMC.

H. Jason Simcakoski sought help from local and federal law enforcement multiple times in November 2013, with no results

Jason Simcakoski was a Marine Corps veteran who sought care at the Tomah VAMC for PTSD and other mental health ailments. On August 30, 2014, Mr. Simcakoski died in the Tomah VAMC's mental health ward. The Wisconsin Medical Examiner determined that Mr. Simcakoski died of "mixed drug toxicity."²⁵⁸ Autopsy results showed that when he died, Mr. Simcakoski had over a dozen different drugs in his system.²⁵⁹ Before his death, while the VA OIG and DEA were apparently conducting investigations relating to the Tomah VAMC, Mr. Simcakoski attempted to contact both local and federal law enforcement to report drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC.

At the Committee's March 2015 field hearing in Tomah, Wisconsin, Heather Simcakoski, Mr. Simcakoski's widow, testified that he reached out to multiple law-enforcement entities about drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC in 2013.²⁶⁰ Mrs. Simcakoski testified:

There are reports that were made to Dr. Houlihan, the Tomah VA, the Tomah City Police Department as well as the FBI – regarding patients selling their prescriptions back in 2013 – making so much money that they had saved enough to put a down payment on a house. Thankfully I have voicemails and text messages between Jason and the officers – otherwise I am not convinced anyone would be listening to this point today. I would like to understand who is

²⁵⁹ Id.

²⁶⁰ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Heather Simcakoski).



²⁵⁶ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 12;.

²⁵⁷ VACO Consultative Site Visit Report, Tomah VAMC, August 12-13 at 12-13.

²⁵⁸ Glantz, Opiates Handed out Like Candy, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015).

responsible for these reports, where they are, and why no one did anything with the reports?²⁶¹

After the field hearing, Chairman Johnson's staff obtained Mr. Simcakoski's cell phones and with the consent of Mrs. Simcakoski, the United States Capitol Police successfully retrieved the data off of the phone.²⁶² The majority staff's review of the cell phone records showed that in November 2013—less than a year before his death—Jason Simcakoski contacted multiple lawenforcement entities in western Wisconsin. In particular, Jason Simcakoski contacted representatives from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI),²⁶³ the city of Tomah Police Department (Tomah PD), the Tomah VAMC Police Department (Tomah VAMC PD), and the Portage County Sheriff's Office.²⁶⁴ The following chart illustrates Jason Simcakoski's contact with law enforcement in the fall of 2013.

Date of Contact	Law Enforcement Entity	Incoming or Outgoing	Time of Contact (UTC) ²⁶⁶	Duration of Phone Call
October 30, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Incoming (Missed)	8:08 PM	0:00
October 30, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	8:13 PM	6:29
October 31, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	10:31 PM	0:24
October 31, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	10:32 PM	1:07

Figure 6: Jason Simcakoski's contacts with law enforcement²⁶⁵

²⁶⁶ All times referenced are Coordinated Universal Time (UTC). Wisconsin is located in the Central Time Zone and is either five or six hours behind UTC, depending on the time of the year. In 2013, daylight savings time ended on Sunday, November 3. Prior to November 3, Wisconsin was five hours behind UTC; after November 3, Wisconsin was six hours behind UTC. *See Time Changes in Chicago Over the Years*, TIMEANDDATE.COM, http://www.timeanddate.com/time/zone/usa/chicago.



²⁶¹ Id.

²⁶² See Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Kim Dine, Chief of Police, U.S. Capitol Police (July 13, 2015). At the request of the Simcakoski family, the majority staff provided the information obtained from the cell phones to the Simcakoski family, the minority staff, and the staff of Senator Baldwin.

²⁶³ All telephone correspondence between Mr. Simcakoski and the FBI was conducted through the FBI satellite office in La Crosse, Wisconsin.

²⁶⁴ See infra Figure 6.

²⁶⁵ The data contained in this chart was obtained from forensic imaging of Jason Simcakoski's cell phones.

LawDate of ContactEnforcementEntity		Incoming or Outgoing	Time of Contact (UTC) ²⁶⁶	Duration of Phone Call
October 31, 2013	Tomah PD	Outgoing	10:41 PM	4:48
November 1, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Incoming	12:13 AM	7:34
November 1, 2013	Tomah PD	Outgoing	9:16 PM	3:50
November 2, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Incoming (Missed)	3:18 PM	0:00
November 2, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	3:29 PM	20:09
November 2, 2013	Portage County Sheriff's Department	Outgoing	3:59 PM	1:43
November 2, 2013	Portage County Sheriff's Department	Outgoing	4:27 PM	0:00
November 2, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	4:28 PM	0:38
November 2, 2013	Tomah PD	Outgoing	4:29 PM	20:14
November 2, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Incoming	5:53 PM	5:29
November 3, 2013	Tomah PD	Outgoing	4:10 PM	2:17
November 3, 2013	FBI	Outgoing	10:36 PM	1:11
November 4, 2013	FBI	Outgoing	8:29 PM	12:25
November 4, 2013	FBI	Outgoing	9:25 PM	2:05
November 6, 2013	FBI	Outgoing	2:45 PM	6:48
November 6, 2013	Tomah PD	Outgoing	3:07 PM	1:41
November 6, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	3:10 PM	3:41



LawDate of ContactEnforcementEntity		Incoming or Outgoing	Time of Contact (UTC) ²⁶⁶	Duration of Phone Call
November 6, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	3:14 PM	0:03
November 6, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	4:23 PM	0:20
November 7, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	3:04 PM	11:30
November 8, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	6:12 PM	1:13
November 8, 2013	FBI	Outgoing	6:43 PM	8:24
November 8, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	9:21 PM	2:13
November 8, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Incoming	11:13 PM	12:30
November 8, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	11:34 PM	0:52
November 8, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	11:35 PM	1:23
November 11, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police	Outgoing	2:18 PM	0:32
November 11, 2013	Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Perry Huffman	Outgoing	2:18 PM	1:34

1. Despite evidence showing multiple contacts and a voicemail, the FBI denied communicating with Jason Simcakoski in 2013

Mr. Simcakoski's cell phones contained a voicemail from a federal law-enforcement officer. On November 4, 2013, at approximately 4:37 PM UTC, Jason Simcakoski received a voicemail from an individual claiming to be an FBI agent who said he was returning Mr. Simcakoski's call to the FBI. The voicemail stated:



Jason, this is Andy Chapman²⁶⁷ from the FBI returning your call. My phone number is (608) 782-6030. Thank you.²⁶⁸

The phone number that the caller left is the main phone number for the FBI satellite office in La Crosse, Wisconsin-the office closest to Tomah with jurisdiction over Monroe County. The phone number also matches the number that Mr. Simcakoski dialed on five occasions in early November 2013.²⁶⁹ According to the call logs from Mr. Simcakoski's phones, he called the FBI satellite office in La Crosse less than four hours after he received this voicemail.²⁷⁰ This phone call lasted more than twelve minutes.²⁷¹ Less than an hour later, Mr. Simcakoski again called the phone number of the FBI's La Crosse satellite office and had a conversation that lasted more than two minutes.²⁷² His subsequent calls to the phone number of the FBI's La Crosse satellite office were on November 6 and November 8, and lasted more than six and eight minutes, respectively.²⁷³

Other records obtained from Mr. Simcakoski's cell phone suggest he communicated with the FBI. On November 4, 2013, at 9:55 PM UTC, just a half hour after his final call that night with the FBI, Mr. Simcakoski sent a text to his wife: "I talked to the FBI today."²⁷⁴ Subsequently, in a series of Facebook messages with another individual on November 6, 2013, Mr. Simcakoski wrote: "I'm not working with tomah pd or va pd I'm a lot higher than them FBI ,²⁷⁵





²⁷⁵ Facebook Messages from Jason Simcakoski (Nov. 6, 2013, 3:57:46 AM UTC; 3:58:46 AM UTC).



²⁶⁷ Due to the quality of the audio, the majority staff is unable to verify with absolute certainty the name the FBI official on the voice mail. ²⁶⁸ Voicemail from FBI to Jason Simcakoski (Nov.4, 2013, 4:37 PM UTC) (on file with Comm.).

²⁶⁹ See supra Figure 6.

²⁷⁰ See supra Figure 6.

²⁷¹ See supra Figure 6.

²⁷² See supra Figure 6.

²⁷³ See supra Figure 6..

²⁷⁴ SMS Text Message from Jason Simcakoski to Heather Simcakoski (Nov. 4, 2013, 9:55:20 PM UTC).

	Timestamp:	Body:
Jason Simcakoski	11/6/2013 3:57:46 AM(UTC+0)	I saved every text and message we ever made. I'm not working with tomah pd or va pd I'm a lot higher than them because I knew I couldnt trust them. Your doctor is going down to. See you soon
	Timestamp: 11/6/2013 3:58:39 AM(UTC+0)	Body: K BYE
Jason Simcakoski	Timestamp: 11/6/2013 3:58:46 AM(UTC+0)	Body: FBI bitch
	Timestamp: 11/6/2013 3:59:23 AM(UTC+0)	Body: K BYE
Jason Simcakoski	Timestamp: 11/6/2013 3:59:45 AM(UTC+0)	Body: That's what I'm capable of. You cant do
	Timestamp: 11/6/2013 4:03:52 AM(UTC+0)	Body: U to stupid to deal with the fbi my dr can't get it trouble he prescribes what you need. The Fed's would of already called me.have fun n be safe PEACE

Figuro 8.	Facabook	massagas	cont by	Incon	Simcakoski	
rigure o:	F ACEDOOK	messages	sent by	JASOH	SIIIICakoski	

The majority staff does not know the substance of these phone calls placed to the phone number of the FBI's satellite office in La Crosse. In an effort to gain better insight, on September 14, 2015, Chairman Johnson sent a letter to FBI Director James Comey inquiring about the contents of Jason Simcakoski's communications with the FBI and requesting records of all communications between Jason Simcakoski and the FBI.²⁷⁶ On October 2, 2015, Chairman Johnson received a response from Patrick Fallon, Jr., the Acting Deputy Assistant Director for the FBI's Criminal Investigative Division, stating that the FBI had no record of Jason Simcakoski contacting the FBI.²⁷⁷ The letter read, in part:

Our records have not shown that Mr. Simcakoski was in contact with any FBI field office. Additionally, when the FBI's Milwaukee Field Office met with

Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs (Oct. 2, 2015).



²⁷⁶ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. James B. Comey, Jr., Director, FBI, at 1 (Sept. 14, 2015). ²⁷⁷ Letter from Patrick F. Fallon, Jr., Acting Deputy Assistant Director, FBI, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S.

Senator Baldwin in February 2015 regarding possible allegations of public corruption at the Tomah VA Medical Center, a follow-up interview with Mr. Simcakoski's father yielded that Mr. Simcakoski had been in contact with the Tomah Police Department and the Tomah VA Police Department.²⁷⁸

Chairman Johnson's staff met with FBI officials on October 9, 2015, to address the discrepancy between what the data on Mr. Simcakoski's phones showed and the FBI's response to Chairman Johnson's letter.²⁷⁹ During this meeting, in an effort to assist the FBI in resolving the discrepancy, Chairman Johnson's staff played the recording of the November 4, 2013 voicemail. FBI officials informed staff that there are no employees at the FBI satellite office in La Crosse with similar names to the name on the voicemail.²⁸⁰ The FBI official reiterated that the FBI possessed no records of any communications with Jason Simcakoski and that FBI personnel in La Crosse did not recall speaking to Mr. Simcakoski.²⁸¹ The FBI official declined Chairman Johnson's staff's request to speak with the FBI field personnel directly to confirm this information.²⁸²

²⁸² Id.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

²⁷⁸ *Id.* at 1.

²⁷⁹ Meeting between Staff, FBI, and Staff, HSGAC (Oct. 9, 2015).

²⁸⁰ Id.

²⁸¹ *Id*.

Figure 9: Letter from FBI to Chairman Johnson regarding Jason Simcakoski's contact with FBI



Based on the information available, the majority staff cannot know exactly what Jason Simcakoski communicated to law-enforcement entities in 2013. While the FBI maintains that they have no records of communications with Jason Simcakoski, his phone records clearly show that he reached out to them and other law enforcement entities on multiple occasions in the fall of 2013. Tragically, less than a year after making contact with law enforcement entities, Jason Simcakoski died at the Tomah VAMC.



2. Jason Simcakoski's contact with Dr. Houlihan is the subject of a current VA OIG criminal investigation

The VA OIG currently has an open criminal investigation based, in part, on a 2013 communication between Jason Simcakoski and the former Tomah VAMC chief of staff, Dr. David Houlihan. The Committee obtained a Report of Contact (ROC) dated November 6, 2013—during the same period that Mr. Simcakoski's phone records show that he contacted law enforcement—completed by Dr. Houlihan detailing a conversation that he had with Mr. Simcakoski.²⁸³ The conversation between Dr. Houlihan and Mr. Simcakoski detailed specific accounts of drug diversion by another veteran at the Tomah VAMC.²⁸⁴ The ROC indicated that the veteran that was the subject of the ROC sold 10 pills for \$200.00 on one occasion and "continued to contact [Mr. Simcakoski] to inquire if he wanted to buy more."²⁸⁵ Mr. Simcakoski also informed Dr. Houlihan that the veteran had offered him "oxycodone and methylphenidate" [also known as Ritalin] as well.²⁸⁶

The document also suggests that Mr. Simcakoski may have confronted Dr. Houlihan about Dr. Houlihan possibly informing the veteran that Mr. Simcakoski had been in contact with law enforcement. The ROC noted that the veteran called Jason a "rat" for speaking to the police about drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC.²⁸⁷ Dr. Houlihan wrote: "Jason called the Tomah PD who stated that they felt someone such as this MD tipped off the [veteran]. I assured [Jason] that I did not nor did I think our VA police tipped the [veteran] off."²⁸⁸ Dr. Houlihan wrote that he informed the Tomah VAMC Police of the incident and told the veteran that they would "no longer get prescriptions for controlled medications" from the Tomah VAMC "based on credible evidence that [the veteran] was diverting [their] medications." Dr. Houlihan concluded the ROC by noting that the veteran was welcome to seek admission for detoxification and noted concerns that the veteran would "retaliate" against Mr. Simcakoski or against the facility due to Dr. Houlihan's orders to restrict medications.

Chairman Johnson's staff has learned that this ROC is the subject of a current investigation of the VA OIG criminal investigation unit. As a part of Chairman Johnson's investigation, his staff interviewed VA OIG Special Agent Greg Porter. Special Agent Porter was the lead investigator for the VA OIG's criminal investigation unit's involvement with the Tomah health care inspection. When staff presented the ROC to Special Agent Porter, he refused to answer specific questions about the documents because it was the subject of an open investigation. Through further questioning, Chairman Johnson's staff was able to ascertain when the VA OIG opened its investigation. After staff entered the ROC into the record and described the document, Agent Porter explained:

²⁸⁸ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.



²⁸³ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.

²⁸⁴ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.

²⁸⁵ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.

²⁸⁶ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.

²⁸⁷ VA production Tomah Emails & Documents (15-18) 000091.

A:	This, again, I have an open investigation and I—this—I—I can't really get into this.
Q:	So the contents of this report of contact are directly connected to your open investigation.
VA OIG	
	He—he—I think he just said he can't answer that question. Can you answer that question?
A:	I cannot answer that.
Q:	So you have an open investigation in 2016 with something that may have occurred in 2013.
A:	Yes, sir. It—my investigation incorporates things that happened in 2013, yes.
VA OIG Attorney:	Can we maybe clarifywhen did your investigation open up?

A: In approximately February of 2015.²⁸⁹

This ROC highlighted specific instances of drug diversion and was recorded during the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. Parallel to the health care inspection, VA OIG criminal investigators conducted their own investigation of the facility in 2012. Records indicate that the VA OIG criminal investigation unit closed its investigation of Dr. Houlihan on August 28, 2012.²⁹⁰ According to the former Tomah VAMC Police Chief, Roberto Obong, protocols require accusations of drug diversion to be forwarded to the VA OIG for review.²⁹¹ Maureen Regan, Counselor to the VA Inspector General confirmed that pursuant to VA regulations, allegations of felonies on VA campuses are referred to the VA OIG for investigation.²⁹²

It is unclear when VA OIG criminal investigators became aware of Jason Simcakoski's reports to Dr. Houlihan of drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC. Special Agent Porter said that "prior to the current investigation that I opened in February of 2015, I hadn't had this

²⁹² Porter Transcribed Interview, at 143.



²⁸⁹ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 142.

²⁹⁰ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-DC-0252 (May 1, 2015, 11:23 AM), OIG 1392, at OIG 1392– 93.

²⁹¹ Obong Transcribed Interview, at 27–28.

information or I hadn't seen this document [the ROC], to my recollection."²⁹³ He stated that Jason Simcakoski's November 2013 report of drug diversion to Dr. Houlihan is "familiar" to him in the context of his current and ongoing investigation.²⁹⁴ Nevertheless, it appears that the VA OIG was either unaware of, or failed to act upon, Jason Simcakoski's November 2013 allegations of drug diversion until it opened its investigation in February 2015. It is unclear what further actions, if any, local law enforcement or the Tomah VAMC took in response to this information.

What is clear, however, is that Jason Simcakoski attempted multiple times to engage local and federal law enforcement in examining drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC. For whatever reason, these law-enforcement officials apparently did not pursue the matter. The failure to do so represents yet another—and a very serious—missed opportunity to prevent the tragedies of the Tomah VAMC.

* * *

The overprescription, retaliation, veterans' deaths, and abuse of authority at the Tomah VAMC did not occur in a vacuum. Veterans, employees, and whistleblowers tried for years to get someone to address the problems. Along the way, since at least 2004, there were several opportunities when federal agencies could have inquired further or taken direct action. At each step, however, these opportunities were missed. The tragedies that occurred at the Tomah VAMC were preventable and were the result of systemic executive branch failures.

 $^{^{293}}_{294}$ *Id.* at 142. *Id. Id.*


III. The VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC

Perhaps the greatest failure to identify and prevent the tragedies at the Tomah VAMC was the VA Office of Inspector General's two-year health care inspection of the facility. The VA OIG dedicated considerable resources to examining allegations of opioid overprescription, abuse of authority, and other misconduct at the facility. The watchdog collected over 200,000 employee emails, conducted interviews with Tomah VAMC employees, reviewed patient information, issued at least one subpoena, and even surveilled Dr. Houlihan. Yet, the product of this intensive effort was just an eleven-page administrative closure, which did not substantiate a majority of the allegations and was not publicly issued.

Months after the VA OIG closed its inspection, in August 2014, Jason Simcakoski died at the Tomah VAMC of "mixed drug toxicity." In January 2015, Thomas Baer, a 74-year-old veteran, died after receiving treatment at the facility's urgent care center. His daughter, Candace Delis, said that she would not have taken her father to the Tomah VAMC if she had known about the VA OIG's inspection. After public scrutiny surrounding the Tomah VAMC arose in January 2015, the VA Central Office in Washington, DC, examined the allegations. In just three months, the VA investigated and substantiated a majority of the allegations that the VA OIG could not substantiate after several years.

Chairman Johnson's investigation provides some explanation for the VA OIG's failed inspection. The VA OIG narrowly focused its investigation on overly literal readings of the allegations. The office did not have a clear standard for substantiating allegations, as evident by the different explanations provided by several different employees. The VA OIG discounted allegations from Tomah VAMC pharmacists, despite firsthand evidence to support their claims. Chairman Johnson's investigation also shows that the VA OIG team initially intended to draft a public work product on the Tomah VAMC, only to see the allegations closed administratively.

A. The VA OIG's hotline process: A primer

The VA OIG exists to be an independent watchdog of the VA. One of the primary ways that the OIG receives allegations about waste, fraud, abuse, or misconduct is through its OIG hotline process. The VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC began as a result of complaints received through the OIG Hotline.

The VA OIG commonly receives hotlines by e-mail, phone call, fax, and by mail.²⁹⁵ In general, a group of the OIG employees reviews the incoming hotlines, determines the veracity of the allegations, and whether the allegations should be sent to a division within OIG for further

²⁹⁵ VA OIG Hotline Homepage, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFF., OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., http://www.va.gov/oig/hotline/.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

review.²⁹⁶ Dr. Robert Yang, a VA OIG inspector who assisted on the Tomah VAMC inspection, also served on the OIG hotline group from 2010 to 2014.²⁹⁷ He described the hotline process during a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff. He said:

- Q: But it is a group. It's not really a committee.
- A: Right. It's more of a group. It's not a—it's not as formal as a committee.

* * *

- Q: And how large is this group? I know it varies, but can you give us a—
- A: It could be as small—well, over time, sort of the membership in this group has changed. But at least at this time [in 2011], it could have been anything from three to, say, eight members.²⁹⁸

Dr. John Daigh, the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, regularly receives allegations from the VA OIG's hotline group. In a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, he explained how his office receives hotline allegations:

We run a hotline, that being the management of the IG runs a hotline, and a portion of those hotline issues come to my office, so I call that our hotline. And we have the ability to publish about one a week, so we publish somewhere between 50 and 60, 65 hotlines a year.²⁹⁹

The OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspections (OHI) may publish a report for approximately 50 to 65 hotlines during a given year, but Dr. Daigh explained that his office receives about 20 hotline complaints a week. He stated:

Q: On hotlines, you said you publish between 50 to 65 a year. How many, roughly, reports or inquiries are put into the hotline? How many complaints does the hotline receive, OHI hotline receive in a given year?

²⁹⁹ Transcribed Interview with John D. Daigh, Jr., in Washington, D.C., at 9 (Mar. 23, 2016) [hereinafter Daigh Transcribed Interview].



²⁹⁶ The VA Office of Inspector General has four divisions. Investigations, Audits and Evaluations, Management and Administration, and Healthcare Inspections. *OIG Organizational Chart*, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFF., OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., <u>http://www.va.gov/oig/about/org-chart.asp</u>; *see also* Transcribed Interview with George Blake Wesley, in Washington, D.C., at 20–25 (Apr. 20, 2016) [hereinafter Wesley Transcribed Interview].

²⁹⁷ Transcribed Interview with Robert K. Yang, in Washington, D.C., at 13–14 (Feb. 17, 2016) [hereinafter Yang Transcribed Interview].

²⁹⁸ *Id.* at 38–39.

A: So the number varies by year, but I would say that a rough way to think about it is if we got 1,000 complaints in a year, then we get—that would be roughly, what, 20 complaints in a week. And so I have the opportunity to publish one a week. That means I can publish 5 percent of the hotline complaints I get.

I get on the order of 3,000 to 4,000, somewhere between 2,000 and 4,000 complaints in a year, so I have the opportunity to publish at some rate much less than 5 percent, and it has varied over the last, oh, 6 or 7 years. It's ramped up steadily, with a big bump after Phoenix.³⁰⁰

Overall, according to Dr. Daigh, the VA Office of Healthcare Inspections will only publish a report for less than 5 percent of the all incoming hotline complaints.³⁰¹ Dr. Daigh explained that after the Phoenix VAMC wait-list scandal,³⁰² the number of incoming hotlines for the Office of Healthcare Inspections grew "massively."³⁰³ Dr. Yang also talked about the growing number of hotlines:

- Q: As your time on the hotline group from 2010 to 2014, can you give the Committee a sense of the magnitude of how many allegations and hotlines were coming in during your time on that team? Was it kind of a pretty steady flow of allegations coming in? Or was there an uptick at some point? Can you give us kind of a brief summary of your time there?
- A: I can't recall the precise numbers.
- Q: That's okay.
- A: My recollection is that that number has actually been—it had actually been steadily increasing over time from when I started, and then it actually essentially exploded. I'm trying to think of exactly when it sort of skyrocketed, essentially. I'm not sure what a precise date would be for that, but basically, in general, it has been increasing over time fairly steadily and much more so at some point in the relatively recent past.³⁰⁴

³⁰⁴ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 13–14.



³⁰⁰ *Id.* at 9–10.

 $^{^{301}}$ *Id.* at 10.

³⁰² The Phoenix VAMC Wait-list scandal became public in April 2014. Scott Bronstein & Drew Griffin, *A Fatal Wait: Veterans Languish and Die on a VA Hospital's Secret List*, CNN (Apr. 23, 2014),

http://www.cnn.com/2014/04/23/health/veterans-dying-health-care-delays/.

³⁰³ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 11.

Although the volume of incoming hotline complaints has grown dramatically, the manner in which the Office of Healthcare Inspections processes these hotlines seems to have not changed over time. Dr. Daigh explained:

Q: And can you kind of walk us through the termination [*sic*] process that OHI uses to determine whether or not to take on a hotline and open up an OHI inquiry versus sending it back to VA, VHA, what have you?

VA OIG Attorney: At this time or back in 2011?

- Q: Well, has it changed?
- A: It hasn't substantially changed. The numbers of complaints change a little bit year to year, but the basic way we think about it hasn't changed. So the first cut would be, does the allegation allege what we would consider to be serious issues with patient care? Is there an allegation that something happened that resulted in death or harm to a patient? That would be those complaints that we would take most seriously and try, if possible, to work.

We also consider in the decision-making process a number of other factors. Is the request from a Member of Congress? Is the request understandable? In other words, is it written in such a way that, although we understand there is an allegation, does it look like there might be data that we could actually use to determine the answer to the question?

Was it written by someone who we think would likely have insight into and make it more likely that the allegations are truthful or correct? So if it is written from a doc or written from a nurse or written from a patient or written from a patient's family, we take all those issues into consideration in trying to figure out which, you know, 2, 3 percent of the complaints that come in that I—that we should accept and work.

We've always had a committee that meets to look at these complaints. We get complaints on a regular basis. I think years ago—and I am talking in 2003, '04, '05—we would get few enough complaints that you could sit down and—twice a week sit down and look at the complaints and decide what to do. When we get, you know, 10 a day or we get, you know, 30 or 40 a week, then we have a process whereby the hotlines are administratively registered in our office from [the hotline group] 53, which would be the large hotline group in the IG. We would then send those hotlines out to the team so they can look at



it to the extent possible. We have a VA medical record on our desktop, so they would do a little background work to try to figure out whether the complaint made sense or not. And then the group which is composed of health care inspectors, which are largely nurses and social workers, and a doc from my office who rotates in on that meeting, they would sit down and have a meeting and decide which ones we're going to take.

So it's been done in that way for a long time.³⁰⁵

There appears to be no formalized complaint process with the Office of Healthcare Inspections, other than employees reading an internal "handbook." ³⁰⁶ The hotline process discussed by Dr. Daigh was in place in 2011, when the VA OIG received the hotline allegations about the Tomah VAMC.³⁰⁷

Dr. Alan Mallinger, who was one of the lead VA OIG inspectors on the Tomah VAMC inspection, also participated in the hotline group for a period of time.³⁰⁸ He explained how "various factors" determine the hotline group's decision on how to refer complaints.³⁰⁹ He cited "the complexity of the case" and "the seriousness of the case" as two factors that "can weigh into" deciding how to dispose of hotline complaints.³¹⁰ Dr. Mallinger described the hotline process as a "case-by-case" decision.³¹¹

Dr. Yang explained his view on how the VA OIG evaluates hotline complaints.³¹² Like Dr. Mallinger, he said that the disposition of a hotline complaint depends on the discretion of the hotline group. He explained:

- Q: Just quickly, what would be the reasons why the hotline group would decline looking at an allegation further? Is there certain written policies or written standards, or is it sort of like the group sort of has a group consensus on accepting a hotline or not?
- A: Are you sort of wondering what is the criteria for—
- Q: Yeah, is there kind of a hard criteria of, you know, these boxes need to be checked for the IG to accept a hotline case? Or is it more up to the discretion of the hotline group?

³¹² Yang Transcribed Interview, at 10–11.



³⁰⁵ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 11–13.

³⁰⁶ *Id.* at 13-14.

 $[\]frac{307}{100}$ Id. at 14.

³⁰⁸ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 27.

³⁰⁹ *Id.* at 28.

³¹⁰ *Id.*

 $^{^{311}}_{312}$ Id.

A: I think it's more up to the discretion of the hotline group. I think there were concerns that if we tried to limit it to very specific hard and fast rules, that might either limit us from taking a case that people thought either should be taken or, vice versa, that we take one where it seems unlikely that, you know, something is occurring, where we sort of say, "Well, our criteria is sort of"—so having—it was difficult to come up with necessarily sort of a hard and fast sort of rule that if this happens, then this absolutely results in a—you know, basically a case sort of being accepted as a hotline.³¹³

Dr. Yang provided his insight into how the VA OIG's hotline group processed hotline complaints. He explained that sometimes the VA OIG hotline group would refer an allegation to the facility's leadership or the VA's regional office, rather than having the VA OIG examine the allegations itself. He stated:

Typically, the group would come to consensus. We have people, physicians with backgrounds and specializations in several areas, and so, not surprisingly, we all might bring a slightly different perspective to-and so in the course of discussion, there might be a variety of reasons for choosing exactly what sort of route to take with a hotline. So if there were cases of serious sort of patient harm, then there was typically sort of a bias, especially if we could confirm that in the medical record, there would be a bias toward examining that directly. Sometimes, though, it actually would be faster for us to actually send it back to the medical center because then we could make other people aware of what was going on with the complaint. So we would-in that case, it might make more sense to send it back because then it would allow people at either the medical center or VISN potentially to take action as well. And those kinds of complaints might be something where something's occurring somewhere in the facility, and there isn't necessarily reasonable expectation the medical center director maybe is aware that's what's going on, say the complaint is directed against, say, the chief of a service, or we might send it to the VISN so that way it could be reviewed, again, by people who weren't involved in the allegation itself.³¹⁴

In addition to complaints from veterans and practitioners, the VA OIG routinely receives complaints from Members of Congress on behalf of their constituents. When the VA OIG hotline group receives this type of complaint, they mark the complaint with a unique "congressional" label and handle it separately from other hotline complaints. Dr. Daigh said that "there is a subtly different process" on how the VA OIG handles congressional requests.³¹⁵ He explained that these requests usually go to the VA OIG's congressional liaison officer and the

³¹⁵ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 15.



³¹³ *Id.* at 12–13.

³¹⁴ *Id.* at 17–18.

incoming letter is logged into the VA OIG system.³¹⁶ The complaint is then provided to the hotline group for review. Dr. Daigh admitted that his office may accept some congressional complaints that it may otherwise not have accepted based on the merit of the complaint.³¹⁷ He told the committee that congressional requests "do get a preference in terms of taking their allegations over the other ones that we have sometimes."³¹⁸ Likewise, Dr. Mallinger said that congressional cases do take precedent over other cases and that they are important.³¹⁹

B. The VA OIG's work relating to the Tomah VAMC: A timeline

1. March 11, 2011: The VA OIG received a phone call alleging problems at the Tomah VAMC

From information available to the Committee, the first time that the VA OIG received a complaint concerning the Tomah VAMC that led the Tomah VAMC healthcare inspection was on March 11, 2011.³²⁰ This complaint came in to the VA OIG's hotline process via a telephone call from an individual who originally wanted to serve as a "confidential source."³²¹

The OIG analyst who received the call described the caller as "cooperative."³²² The caller disclosed a litany of problems concerning the Tomah VAMC, many of them relating to veteran care and the prescription practices at the facility.³²³ Among the allegations recorded by the OIG analyst were "reports that veterans fall, Benzo-diazaptine, ritalin, etc are traded/sold. The COS [chief of staff] does not like non-prescribing people to question doctor's prescriptions. The COS is a believer in giving vets drugs from the VA rather than have them buying them on the street and/or drinking to take away the pain."³²⁴ The OIG logged the phone call, but the contact was not assigned a case number.³²⁵

³¹⁶ *Id*.

³¹⁷ *Id*.

³¹⁸ *Id*.

³²⁰ VA OIG Hotline Contact Case, Contact # 12003 (Mar. 11, 2011, 2:51 PM), OIG 5663, at OIG 5663–65.

³²⁵ Id..



³¹⁹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 23–24.

³²¹ *Id.*

³²² *Id.*

 $^{^{323}}_{324}$ Id.

 $^{^{324}}$ *Id.* at OIG 5663.

Hotline Co	ontact Case	Date: 0 Page 1)3/11/2011 02:51 pm
Contacted By	Contact Date	Date Input	Time of Input
TELEPHONE	03/11/2011	03/11/2011	13:04:16
Analyst Assigne	Type of Caller	Special	
WAGLERM	Cooperative	Interests	
	E	DMS No	
	G	AO No	
MCI Cross	0	SC No	
Reference	08	ner No C	ongressional N

Figure 10: Report of the initial VA OIG hotline for Tomah VAMC complaints (Mar. 11, 2011)³²⁶

2. March 13, 2011: The VA OIG receives additional allegations via facsimile about the Tomah VAMC from a social worker

A few days later, on March 13, 2011, the VA OIG received a 30-page facsimile addressed to "Rep 99" of the OIG's hotline group.³²⁷ The subject of the fax read "Tomah WI" and the cover page referenced a case number: 2011-02008-HL-0497.³²⁸ The fax also included a three-page summary of the problems at the Tomah VAMC, along with a number of press articles about the facility.³²⁹ The author, who described himself as a social worker, addressed the summary to "Agent 99" and described the situation at the Tomah VAMC as "[e]thically and morally" compelling.³³⁰ The social worker concluded the fax:

At this time it would be best to remain anonymous due to the hostile nature of the Tomah VA. Please do not let the staff at Tomah read this report. I will send more information in the future that addresses individual veterans and their files.³³¹

³²⁶ Id.

³³¹ Id. at OIG 5669.



³²⁷ Fax to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 13, 2011), OIG 5666, at OIG 5666–95.

³²⁸ Id. at OIG 5666.

³²⁹ Id. at OIG 5677–95.

³³⁰ Id. at OIG 5667.

This is for Agent 99.

The veterans at the Tomah VA are sadly not receiving the services they need. I'm contacting you because I feel compelled to share the many issues I encountered as a social worker. Ethically and morally I can no longer turn away from the issues at the Tomah, Wisconsin Veterans Affairs.

There are many areas that the VA in Tomah is failing its veterans.

The social worker categorized the allegations into four general areas: (1) veterans' access to the mental health clinic, (2) medications, (3) medical and mental health staff, and (4) management.³³³ The social worker informed the VA OIG that "veterans call Tomah 'Candy Land' and the Chief of staff 'Candy man' because of the medications they receive."³³⁴ The social worker also presented other allegations, including waiting list issues for veterans receiving mental health treatment, veterans who were overmedicated, veterans who were arrested for selling their VA prescription medications, concerns about fear and intimidation in the work environment, and an assertion that doctors do not wish to prescribe controlled substances.³³⁵

The social worker summarized the issues at the Tomah VAMC in March 2011 as "veterans are receiving a good to poor quality of care."³³⁶ He requested assistance from the OIG to look into "the prescriptions prescribes [*sic*] by the chief of staff and look at the mental health and health care programs."³³⁷ The social worker requested anonymity "due to the hostile nature of the Tomah VA" and also asked the VA OIG not to allow the Tomah VAMC leadership to become aware of the complaint.³³⁸

One of the press articles that the social worker included in his fax was a June 2010 article from the *Virginian-Pilot* titled, "Doctor: Veterans get hooked, not healed, at VA hospital."³³⁹ The article recounted the experiences of a VA facility in Hampton Roads, Virginia, where two doctors said powerful narcotics were being overprescribed to veterans, leaving them addicted while their underlying medical conditions go untreated.³⁴⁰ The doctors warned that the high volume of narcotics may be feeding a pipeline of drugs that were resold in the community.³⁴¹ According to the article, one of the doctors was fired after airing concerns.³⁴²

³³² Id. at OIG 5667.
³³³ Id. at OIG 5667–69.
³³⁴ Id. at OIG 5669.
³³⁵ Id. at OIG 5667–69.
³³⁶ Id. at OIG 5669.
³³⁷ Id.
³³⁸ Id.
³³⁹ Id. at OIG 5690–94.
³⁴⁰ Id.
³⁴¹ Id.
³⁴² Id.



The social worker asked the OIG to review the article because it "is a prime example of what the Tomah VA is experiencing."³⁴³ The social worker believed there were "similarities" between the VA facility in Hampton Roads and the Tomah VAMC "that need attention."³⁴⁴ In addition to the Virginian-Pilot article, the social worker included other articles concerning arrests of individuals in the Tomah region around 2009 and 2010.³⁴⁵ The social worker wrote in the fax message that "the local Tomah Police Department has made several drug arrests in the Tomah area regarding veterans and their prescription medications. Many veterans sell their medications after they pick them up from the VA."³⁴⁶

3. March 14, 2011: The VA OIG receives allegations via email about the Tomah VAMC

One day after the 30-page fax was sent to "Rep 99," the VA OIG hotline group received an email that also raised concerns about the Tomah VAMC.³⁴⁷ This email was addressed to "Representative 99."³⁴⁸ The author described himself as an employee of the Tomah VAMC who also received care at the facility.³⁴⁹ He explained that he felt compelled to contact the OIG because he was "unable to continue working in this environment and watch veterans [sic] health be jeprodised [*sic*] or posably [*sic*] worse."³⁵⁰

VA OIG Hotlin	
From: Sent:	Monday, March 14, 2011 11:51 PM
To;	VA QIG Hetline
Subject:	REP 99
Representive 99	
since I came hon	
	he right thing for my felow veterans. I'm unable to continue working in this envoronment and ealth be jeprodised or posably worse.

Figure 12: Email received by VA OIG hotline (Mar. 14, 2011)³⁵¹

³⁴³ Id. at OIG 5669.

³⁴⁵ See generally id. at OIG 5677–95.

³⁵¹ *Id.* The redactions were applied by the VA OIG prior to production of the document to the Committee.



³⁴⁴ Id.

³⁴⁶ Id. at OIG 5667.

³⁴⁷ E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 14, 2011, 11:51 PM), at OIG 5696.

³⁴⁸ Id.

³⁴⁹ Id.

³⁵⁰ Id.

This email offered more details about the working environment with the Tomah VAMC. The author described Dr. Houlihan as the one who controls the environment and explained that the three other senior leader do not have as much "influence in the daily operations of programming or decision making."³⁵² The author alleged that Dr. Houlihan maintained "favorite people" at the facility and that if an employee ran afoul of one of Dr. Houlihan's favorites, he or she would be reported to Dr. Houlihan. The complainant described this situation as "children telling on each other to a parent in order to look better and to get in the good graces of that parent."353

The author acknowledged that colleagues at the facility had discouraged him from going to the OIG, writing "I'm not sure that putting my head on the chopping block will do anything but cause me to have trouble at work or even lose my job,³⁵⁴ The author also noted that the employee's union at the Tomah VAMC, which received complaints about the work environment, was "overwhelmed with complaints."355

Figure 13: Email received by VA OIG hotline (Mar. 14, 2011)³⁵⁶

fve asked several colleagues why Dr. Houlihan is still practicing at Tomah if all of these medication problems, employee work related issues and power and control issues are around. They said, "He survived an ethics board and he's survived other investigations here. He's untouchable, and if you go after him you will lose your in 🛛 job or be shoved in the worst job ever and hounded until you quit". I was informed that others have investigated and nothing ever happens. This is a large part of why I've been hesitant to approach the OIG. I'm not sure that putting my head on the chopping block will do anything but cause me to have trouble at work or even lose my job,

The March 14, 2011, email received by the VA OIG hotline group had other serious allegations. The author levied allegations that Dr. Houlihan was using Tomah VAMC veterans to conduct "his research into benzodiazepine, Ritalin and opiates for healing PTSD." ³⁵⁷ The email described the "cocktail of medications veterans received" and the health problems that veterans experienced after receiving the cocktail of medications.³⁵⁸

4. March 15 and 22, 2011: The VA OIG received two more complaints about the Tomah VAMC

The OIG hotline group received another email addressed to "REP 99" on March 15, 2011. This short message read: "The list below is from a coworker who believes the majority of veterans are on a great deal the medications that could be unsafe many of them have the



³⁵² Id.

³⁵³ Id. ³⁵⁴ Id.

³⁵⁵ Id.

³⁵⁶ Id.

³⁵⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5697. ³⁵⁸ *Id.*

diagnosis of Psyhalgia. The veteran physiologically has pain and there for [*sic*] it must be treated. See names below."³⁵⁹

From: To: Subject: Date:	VA OIG Hotline; REP 99 Tuesday, March 15, 2011 3:58:14 PM
REP 99	
on a great d diagnosis o	ow is from a coworker who believes the majority of veterans are eal the medications that could be unsafe many of them have the f Psychalgia. The veteran physiologically has pain and there for it ated. See names below.

Figure 14: Email received by the VA OIG hotline (Mar. 15, 2011)³⁶⁰

Just a week later, on March 22, 2011, the VA OIG hotline received another communication.³⁶¹ This email, like the others, was addressed to "Rep 99" and concerned a veteran who "just passed away."³⁶² According to the email, the deceased veteran came to the Tomah VAMC from the Milwaukee VAMC "because he was denied treatment for substances at Milwaukee."³⁶³ The veteran allegedly had "drug seeking behavior" and was placed into a Tomah VAMC program, which the veteran completed.³⁶⁴ After completing the program, the veteran apparently attempted to get back into the VA to receive more pain medication.³⁶⁵ After an unknown amount of time back at the VA, the veteran was discharged and later died on March 21, 2011.³⁶⁶

³⁶⁶ E-mail from Steven Wise, VA OIG Hotline Referrals, to Victoria Coates & Misti Kincaid, VA OIG (Mar. 24, 2011, 2:59 PM), OIG 10316, at OIG 10316–10317.



³⁵⁹ E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 15, 2011, 3:58 PM), at OIG 5701.

³⁶⁰ The Tomah VAMC is not named in this hotline but documents were produced pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena for the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC inspection.

³⁶¹ The VA OIG hotline contact referral is 2011-12741.

³⁶² E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 18, 2011, 8:14 PM), at OIG 5702.

³⁶³ Id.

³⁶⁴ *Id*.

³⁶⁵ Id.

-	
11-1	2741
Tuesday 10:03 AN	, March 22, 2013 M
Subject	RE: REP 99
From	
То	VA OIG Hotline
Sent	Friday, March 18, 2011 8:14 PM
HelloR	ep 99
Milway went th his pain more pa Howeve	en email about a veteran who just passed away yesterday. where because he was denied treatment for substances at Milwaukee. He came to Tomah and brough the second program. He finished the program. where because of his drug seeking behavior. He broke his own leg to get back into the VA and get ain meds. He was discharged about a week ago and it appears he overdosed on his medications. er we have to wait for the Bands, to come back before we can say for sure. eed me I will be out of the office due to medical issues. I will be at home and available if you
needto	
Sincere	ely.

Figure 15: Email received by the VA OIG hotline (Mar. 22, 2015)³⁶⁷

5. March 2011: The VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections hotline group assessed the **Tomah VAMC allegations**

The VA OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspection (OHI) hotline group examined the complaints it received in March 2011 via email, telephone, and facsimile about the Tomah VAMC. The complaints appear to have been made by the same individual because the email references both the facsimile with the news articles and phone call from earlier in March 2011.³⁶⁸ The hotline group bundled the contacts together under the same OIG case number: 2011-02008-



³⁶⁷ E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 18, 2011, 8:14 PM), at OIG 5702.
³⁶⁸ E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 14, 2011, 11:51 PM), at OIG 5696.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

HL-0497 VAMC, Tomah, WI RP99. The allegation involving the death of a veteran after his discharge, hotline number 2011-12741, was also bundled under the -0497 case number.³⁶⁹

Dr. Yang, who was part of the VA OIG's hotline group in March 2011, recalled the contents of the March 2011 Tomah VAMC allegations and what the group thought about the allegations.³⁷⁰ He remembered that the complainants were concerned "about the level of opioid prescribing that was occurring" at the Tomah VAMC.³⁷¹ Dr. Yang explained that he "was actually one of the people who reviewed material," and he specifically recalled "looking at news articles that came in."³⁷² He said that he may have also reviewed specific patient charts.³⁷³

Dr. Yang discussed a specific allegation that patients with additive diagnoses were being treated with medications that can cause addiction. He believed this type of treatment "is not an uncommon practice, from [my] understanding, of the treatment of addiction, that people may be on opioids for—and treated with opioids for their addiction problem."³⁷⁴ Dr. Yang explained how "there was concern" with the hotline group about the general allegations, but he was searching for the "context of are we dealing with a provider who is simply dispensing out of control, or are we dealing with a provider who is trying to deal with a very difficult group of patients that they're trying to manage?"³⁷⁵

According to Dr. Yang, there were other factors that contributed to the VA OIG hotline group's assessment of the Tomah allegations. He explained that some of the allegations had more detail and the group decided to "read through some of the materials that were turned in."³⁷⁶ The hotline group also sought to better understand the allegations about the prescription of opioids.³⁷⁷ Regarding that allegation, Dr. Yang said that "it's oftentimes—prescribing of opioids a bit of a gray area in that there is oftentimes no absolute sort of level above or below."³⁷⁸ He attributed that "gray area" of prescribing opioids to being "dependent on the patient."³⁷⁹

According to an internal OIG document, a source separately notified the OIG of allegations that the high prescription rates at the Tomah VAMC related to research on PTSD.³⁸⁰ The allegations were also levied in the hotline complaint emailed to the VA OIG on the March

- ³⁷¹ *Id.*
- ³⁷² *Id.* at 24.
- ³⁷³*Id.*
- $^{374}_{375}$ *Id.* at 23. *Id.*
- ³⁷⁶ *Id*.
- 377 Id. at 23–24.
- ³⁷⁸ *Id*.

³⁷⁹ Id.

³⁸⁰ 3/17/2011 E-mail from VA OIG Hotline Referrals, at OIG 1387.



³⁶⁹ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 33; E-mails between Steven Wise, Victoria Coates, & Michelle Swagler (Mar. 24–25, 2011), OIG 1368, at OIG 1368–69.

³⁷⁰ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 22.

15, 2011.³⁸¹ When asked whether he examined the clinical study allegation in or around March 2011, Dr. Yang said that he did not have a recollection one way or another.³⁸²

Figure 16: VA OIG document concerning the Tomah VAMC³⁸³

The source also reported concerns about the practices of an alleged clinical study involving the use of Ritalin for treatment of TBI and PTSD patients and has sent in additional documentation.

Chairman Johnson's staff questioned Dr. Yang on whether he or another member of the VA OIG's hotline group communicated directly with complainant.³⁸⁴ He said that he did not recall if a contact occurred in this instance, but provided an overview of how the VA OIG hotline group typically contacted complainants:

So in this case, typically we'll reach out to the complainant if either there are questions about we need clarification of what is occurring or we—in some cases, complainants give us essentially allegations that are, at least to the best we can determine, uninvestigable without additional detail. And so sometimes we will call and say, you know, "In order for us to really pursue this further, we need additional information from you." And in those settings, we try and reach out to the complainant. The worst cases are the ones where, unfortunately, the complainant is anonymous, we do not even known who reached out to—and this—and I'm just thinking, again, I can't remember if this was my thought thinking of this case specifically, but in general, if we are going to send for a response or take something, we don't always sort of reach out to the complainant if we feel that the nature of the allegations has been sufficiently prepared.³⁸⁵

Dr. Mallinger, a physician with the OIG Healthcare Inspections unit, who later would become one of the leading OIG employees conducting the Tomah VAMC inspection, described his thoughts upon reviewing the March 2011 allegations about the Tomah VAMC.³⁸⁶ He called the allegations "alarming," stating:

- Q: So during your inspection, did you like—were you able to review what actually came in? That's what I'm trying to get at, some of these March 2011 allegations.
- A: I did review the entire set, including the news articles.

³⁸⁶ Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd explained that they did not review the March 2011 Hotlines until they became involved in the Tomah VAMC inspection.



³⁸¹ Id. Allegations received March 15, 2011. Id.

³⁸² Yang Transcribed Interview, at 32.

³⁸³ 3/17/2011 E-mail from VA OIG Hotline Referrals, at OIG 1387.

³⁸⁴ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 28.

³⁸⁵ Id. at 28–29.

- Q: Do you recall what your reaction was with these series of submissions by a complainant regarding Tomah? Did you think they were serious? Did you think that—what was your reaction?
- A: These allegations were to me at the time alarming. You know, they have a very—they allege some very serious problems.³⁸⁷

Another employee, Dr. Michael Shepherd, who would also subsequently work on the Tomah VAMC inspection, described the March 2011 complaints as "serious allegations."³⁸⁸

6. March 15, 2011: The VA OIG hotline group referred an allegation of prescription hording to the OIG's criminal division, which declined to investigate

The VA OIG's hotline group referred an allegation of "a patient amassing 300 oxycodone tablets" to the OIG's Criminal Division for review on March 15, 2011.³⁸⁹ Ten days later, on March 25, 2011, the Criminal Division declined to open a formal investigation because the allegation had "little criminal information" to potentially investigate."³⁹⁰

7. April 13, 2011: The VA OIG referred the Tomah VAMC allegations to VISN 12 and Veterans Health Administration Central Office

Nearly a month after receiving the allegations about the Tomah VAMC, the VA OIG referred the allegations to the VA. According to OIG documents, on April 13, 2011, the OIG referred the allegations contained in the hotline complaints³⁹¹ to the VA's regional office, VISN 12, in Chicago, Illinois.³⁹² The VA OIG explained that the allegations were "declined by OIG's Criminal Investigations Division and OIG's Healthcare Inspections Division."³⁹³ VISN 12 received an email from the VA OIG Hotline Referrals that contained numerous allegations and provided a response deadline of June 13, 2011.³⁹⁴ In the same transmittal email, the OIG hotline group sent an "information copy" of the Tomah VAMC allegations to "staff in the office of the

³⁹⁴ E-mail from Steven Wise, VA OIG Hotline Referrals, to Robin Olson (Apr. 13, 2011, 12:58 PM), OIG 1435, at OIG 1435–37.



³⁸⁷ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 43–44.

³⁸⁸ Transcribed Interview with Michael Shepherd, in Washington, D.C., at 32, 37 (Jan. 27, 2016) [hereinafter Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview].

³⁸⁹ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-02008-HL-0497 (May 1, 2015, 11:50 AM), OIG 1390, at OIG 1391. "51" is the Criminal Division at the VA OIG.

³⁹⁰ *Id*.

³⁹¹ The Tomah Hotlines sent to VISN 12 were assigned the OIG case number 2011-02008-HL-0497.

³⁹² *Id.* The document reads "54 [VA OIG Office of Health Care Inspections] tasks to VISN, but will review

response." The VISN referred to is VISN 12 in Chicago because the Tomah VAMC is located in VISN 12. ³⁹³ *Id.* at OIG 1390; *see also* Yang Transcribed Interview, at 36.

VHA Chief of Staff at VHA Central Office."395 It is unclear what actions, if any, the VHA central office took after becoming aware of these allegations.

Figure 17: VA OIG hotline referral email to VISN 12 and VHA Central Office (Apr. 13, 2011)³⁹⁶



Dr. Yang, who was part of the VA OIG's hotline group in 2011, described his recollection of the decision to refer the allegations to VISN 12. In a transcribed interview, he told Chairman Johnson's staff that the hotline group "felt that there were enough serious findings that we requested an official response from-and I believe we directed it at the VISN so they would be-it was not just directed to the prescriber."397

Chairman Johnson's staff questioned Dr. Yang on the reasons for sending serious allegations to the VA for review rather than the VA OIG immediately opening an independent examination. Dr. Yang explained that the VA OIG would send allegations to the VA so that the agency leadership could be aware of the issues and take remedial actions. He said:

So whether it gets sent to the VISN or not sometimes isn't so much a function of the seriousness of the case. Sometimes it's a function of ensuring that people are aware of what was going on so that people who, you know, basically have responsible [*sic*] for overseeing the care can take action more rapidly. So sometimes actually the more serious cases may be referred specifically because we want VA officials to, A, basically have it on the record that they are aware of what is occurring, and then B is hopefully to get them to respond in a way that's appropriate.398



³⁹⁵ Letter from Hon, Richard Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, VA OIG, to Hon, Tammy Baldwin, U.S. Senate (Mar. 24, 2015), OIG 10198, at OIG 10198-99.

³⁹⁶ E-mail from Steven Wise, VA OIG Hotline Referrals, to Robin Olson (Apr. 13, 2011, 12:58 PM), OIG 1435, at OIG 1435-37.

³⁹⁷ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 24. ³⁹⁸ *Id.* at 25.

According to Dr. Yang's explanation, it appears that the decision to send the allegations about the Tomah VAMC to VISN 12 comport with the OIG's desire to make VA officials "aware of what was going on."³⁹⁹ The VA OIG Hotline Division notified the complainant on April 18, 2011, that OIG had "opened a case based on a review of the information you sent to our office."⁴⁰⁰ The notice did not inform the complainant that the OIG had merely forwarded the allegations to the VA.

8. June 21, 2011: VISN 12 responded to the Tomah VAMC complaints, unsubstantiating a majority of the allegations

In April 2011, the VA OIG referred the allegations concerning the Tomah VAMC to VISN 12 in Chicago, Illinois. Chairman Johnson's staff conducted transcribed interviews with four VISN 12 employees to gain a better understanding of VISN 12's review. VISN 12, in general, was accustomed to receiving hotlines. One employee explained that "I don't think a day goes by when I don't get a hotline, so that is a very routine event."⁴⁰¹ The same employee noted "we get a lot of IG complaints and those many times come to the VISN to respond to."⁴⁰²



The VA OIG allowed VISN 12 a two-month period to complete its examination of the Tomah VAMC allegations. After requesting a brief extension,⁴⁰⁴ on June 21, 2011, VISN 12's Network Director provided the VA OIG Hotline Division with a six-page memorandum that

⁴⁰⁴ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-02008-HL-0497 (May 1, 2015, 11:50 AM), OIG 1390, at OIG 1391.



³⁹⁹ Id.

⁴⁰⁰ E-mails with Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (May 21, 2012), OIG 1381, at OIG 1381–82.

⁴⁰¹ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 76.

⁴⁰² Id.

⁴⁰³ Memorandum from Network Director, VISN 12, to VA OIG Hotline Div. (June 21, 2011), OIG 1435, at OIG 1438.

outlined VISN 12's process and findings for each allegation.⁴⁰⁵ VISN 12 found seventeen of the nineteen total allegations to be "unsubstantiated," including the allegations about diversion of controlled pharmaceuticals, patient dosages increased to unsafe levels, and patients being too close to Dr. Houlihan.⁴⁰⁶

VISN did substantiate an allegation that a patient discharged in June 2011 received oxycodone despite a history of violating his narcotic contract.⁴⁰⁷ Based on this finding, VISN issued four recommendations, including a review of the prescription refill policies at the Tomah VAMC.⁴⁰⁸ The only other substantiated allegation concerned a veteran who was diagnosed with Psychalgia and prescribed unsafe levels of pain medications.⁴⁰⁹ The VISN created an action plan to examine this incident, led by the VISN's Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Dr. Michael Bonner.⁴¹⁰

Victoria Brahm, a VA employee for over 34 years and who in April 2011 held the position of Chief of Quality Management (QMO) and Chief of Nursing, was among the VISN employees who reviewed the Tomah allegations.⁴¹¹ According to Ms. Brahm, the VISN action plan examined three main areas at the Tomah VAMC.⁴¹² First, it addressed the Tomah VAMC's failure to follow early refill guidance, which Ms. Brahm found concerning because "there was lots of documentation indicating that early refills were still continuing" with patients who regularly received early prescription refills in the past.⁴¹³ The action plan also sought to institute a strong policy rooted in annual urine screens, and associated negative action if the screens returned negative.⁴¹⁴ Finally, the action plan sought to address the failure of Tomah VAMC's lab panels to properly document and justify such exotic prescription practices.

In a transcribed interview, Ms. Brahm explained the VISN's concern that the Tomah VAMC did not have documentation that other pain management methods were ineffective. She stated:

So when you looked for 24 drugs, I don't think marijuana or Oxycodone was in those. So to use a different panel to enhance their panel when they were screening. So they wouldn't have seen marijuana usage on those [panels], which would have been a big factor in these patients. And then the other thing was to assess—the CMO was going to assess whether or not these patients really were

⁴¹¹ Brahm Transcribed Interview, at 9, 96.

⁴¹⁴ *Id.* at 74.



⁴⁰⁵ Memorandum from Network Director, VISN 12, to VA OIG Hotline Div. (June 21, 2011), OIG 1435, at OIG 1438–43.

⁴⁰⁶ *Id*.

 $[\]frac{407}{10}$ *Id.* at OIG 1441.

⁴⁰⁸ *Id*.

⁴⁰⁹ *Id.* at OIG 1441–42.

⁴¹⁰ *Id.* at OIG 1442; *see also* Brahm Transcribed Interview, at 11.

⁴¹² *Id.* at 74.

⁴¹³ *Id.* at 74–77.

getting all of this other modality that we kept hearing. You know, they flunked all this, so we have to use the benzos and opioids because they've done all these alternate therapies. Really, because we didn't assess-how can we make more of those therapies available? Like aroma therapy. Like acupuncture. Like healing touch. Like chiropractors. That kind of thing. Because the documentation was not strong, other than verbally saying, these, they had failed. We weren't seeing it.⁴¹⁵

Subsequent transcribed interviews conducted by Chairman Johnson's staff cast some doubt on the thoroughness of the VISN 12's review. Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Renee Oshinski, who served as the VISN 12 Deputy Network Director since 2004.⁴¹⁶ During Ms. Oshinski's interview, Chairman Johnson's staff presented to her the hotline complaints received by the VA OIG.⁴¹⁷ She said that she had "never seen" these VA OIG hotlines, reiterating later "this is not anything I have even seen."⁴¹⁸ When asked to elaborate, Ms. Oshinski also offered "an educated guess" that VISN did not receive everything surrounding the hotlines.⁴¹⁹ Indeed, the VA OIG's referral email only provided VISN 12 with a list of the allegations and not all the associated material that the OIG had on record.⁴²⁰

Ms. Brahm explained that she became aware of the Tomah VAMC hotline complaints when they were sent to the VISN and the VISN 12 Network Director Dr. Jeffrey Murawsky assigned her as the lead.⁴²¹ Dr. Murawsky instructed Ms. Brahm to ask Jolena Renda, a nurse practitioner, to examine the cases.⁴²² Ms. Renda, according to Ms. Brahm, had worked for the VISN and performed many of the chart reviews and was familiar with all the Tomah VAMC records.^{423¹} Ms. Renda performed the preliminary chart reviews before they were sent "off site" for review by a psychiatrist.⁴²⁴ Ms. Renda performed a total of five peer reviews, the findings of which were two findings of level 1, two findings of level 2, and one finding of level 3.⁴²⁵ Ms. Brahm said that she then sent the peer reviews to Dr. Murawsky for his review before the eventual response to the VA OIG Hotline Division.⁴²⁶

⁴²⁶ *Id.* at 104–05.



⁴¹⁵ *Id.* at 74–75 (emphasis added).

⁴¹⁶ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 9-10; VISN 12 - Great Lakes Health Care System: Leadership Team, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFF., http://www.visn12.va.gov/about/leadership.asp. ⁴¹⁷ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 77–80.

⁴¹⁸ *Id.* at 79.

⁴¹⁹ *Id.* at 80.

⁴²⁰ The VA OIG Hotline Division April 13, 2011 email transmission to VISN 12. OIG 1435-37.

⁴²¹ Brahm Transcribed Interview, at 96.

⁴²² *Id*.

⁴²³ *Id.* at 99.

⁴²⁴ Id.

⁴²⁵ *Id.* at 104.

Ms. Brahm stated that after VISN 12 sent its response to the VA OIG, she sent an email to Dr. Murawsky requesting that the VA initiate an Administrative Investigation Board (AIB).⁴²⁷ She said that Dr. Murawsky denied her AIB request.⁴²⁸

Ms. Oshinski explained to Chairman Johnson's staff that she had no involvement or input into the VISN 12's review of the Tomah VAMC allegations.⁴²⁹ Despite her not being involved, however, the document sent back to the VA OIG on June 21, 2011, displays Ms. Oshinski's electronic signature on the last page.⁴³⁰ Ms. Oshinski said that she did recall reviewing the document before it was sent to the VA OIG, but she confirmed it was her electronic signature.⁴³¹ During her transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, she explained why her electronic signature was attached rather than the signature of Dr. Murawsky. She stated:

- Q: So you signed this document on behalf of Dr. Murawsky who was the VISN Director?
- A: I happen to know lot about this today. Is that Dr. Murawsky was on travel and had been working with the individuals who responded to this and so they sent him everything and he okayed sending it out, and our office manager, because he was not in the office, attached my electronic signature instead of Dr. Murawsky's.⁴³²

In support of her belief that her signature was a mistake, Ms. Oshinski cited an email that Dr. Murawsky sent that gave the office approval to send the document to the VA OIG.⁴³³ Not only did she believe the signature was mistakenly affixed to the response memorandum, but Ms. Oshinski said that she did not agree with VISN 12's conclusions. She explained:

- Q: Correct me if I'm wrong. I sense that you're not too pleased that your signature was placed on this?
- A: I'm not very pleased, no, I'm not. I at the time made a comment that I was astounded that they were all unsubstantiated.⁴³⁴

When asked to elaborate, she responded:

⁴³⁴ *Id.* at 82–83.



⁴²⁷ *Id.* at 105.

⁴²⁸ Id.

⁴²⁹ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 81.

⁴³⁰ Memorandum from Network Director, VISN 12, to VA OIG Hotline Div. (June 21, 2011), OIG 1435, at OIG 1443.

⁴³¹ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 80.

⁴³² Id.

⁴³³ *Id.* at 81.

I just thought with the number that were there—honestly, when we respond to an IG report, we could either say substantiated, partially substantiated, unsubstantiated. With the number of things here, I would have thought there would have been some partially or whatever. I mean, just based on the number, that it's not a normal response that we would have, but, again, I know that people looked at the charts. I don't know who they talked to.435

Ms. Oshinski explained that, for her, what differentiated VISN 12's response to the Tomah VAMC allegations from other similar OIG referral was the lack of any "partially substantiated" findings in the Tomah VAMC review.⁴³⁶ When asked how the VISN handled substantiating allegations, she described a lack of "a hard-and-fast criteria" and that it is a "judgement call of the individuals who . . . put[] . . . together" the review. 437 She further stated that she felt the Tomah hotline was an outlier compared to other referrals due to the number of allegations that were in the Tomah complaints.⁴³⁸ Ms. Oshinski recalled being "surprised" that the OIG sent this to the VISN and wasn't conducting a separate investigation.⁴³⁹

9. June 28, 2011: The VA OIG closed the March 2011 Tomah VAMC hotline complaints

Shortly after it received the VISN 12 response that did not substantiate a majority of the allegations, the VA OIG authorized the closure of the case on June 28, 2011.440 The VA OIG notified the complainant via an email dated July 5, 2011 that the case was closed.⁴⁴¹



	442
Figure 19: VA OIG Hotline notification to com	plainant of closed case (July 5, 2011) ⁴⁴²

⁴⁴² Id.



⁴³⁵ Id. at 83.

⁴³⁶ Id.

⁴³⁷ *Id.* at 92–93.

⁴³⁸ Id. at 85–86.

⁴³⁹ Id. at 85.

⁴⁴⁰ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-02008-HL-0497 (May 1, 2015, 11:50 AM), OIG 1390, at OIG 1390-91.

⁴⁴¹ E-mail from Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (July 5, 2011, 9:32 AM), at OIG 1380.

10. Fall 2011: VISN 12's Chief Medical Officer visited the Tomah VAMC, noting "room for improvement"

Although the VA OIG closed the Tomah VAMC allegations in July 2011, VISN 12 continued to address the issues disclosed in the OIG complaints. VISN 12's Chief Medical Officer, Dr. Bonner,⁴⁴³ served as the lead official on VISN 12's action plan and visited the Tomah VAMC in the fall 2011.⁴⁴⁴ Dr. Bonner said in a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff that he did not recall seeing the June 2011 referral from the VA OIG, but that he did understand that the action plan would be sent to the OIG.⁴⁴⁵ During his site visit at the Tomah VAMC, he had discussions with Dr. Houlihan about the use of urine drug screens, among other topics.⁴⁴⁶ He also reviewed Dr. Houlihan's patient charts.⁴⁴⁷

What Dr. Bonner learned was not encouraging. Dr. Bonner determined the Tomah VAMC was not doing urine drug screens "routinely."⁴⁴⁸ He said that he recalled having thought "there was room for improvement" at the facility.⁴⁴⁹ During his site visit, Dr. Bonner learned from staff that the Tomah VAMC did not have an early prescription refill policy. He spoke directly with Dr. Houlihan about the facility's early refill policy, random urine drug screens, opiate agreements among other "process issues."⁴⁵⁰ Dr. Houlihan apparently responded to the conversation well and agreed to institute changes in those specific areas.⁴⁵¹

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Bonner described his impressions of this conversation with Dr. Houlihan. He stated:

- Q: I think you said at the time, you left in September, 2011, pretty much feeling that Dr. Houlihan had agreed to fix-
- A: Yeah.

Q: —these issues? Would that be correct?

A: Correct. He seemed open to it. I mean, he wasn't, he wasn't resistant to it. I mean, this issue of his prescribing habits had, you know, from what I had been told had already been—come up and been looked at. That's a, that's a clinical provider issue that's separate than process

 $^{^{451}}$ *Id*.



⁴⁴³ Dr. Bonner became the Chief Medical Officer at VISN 12 in December 2010 and left the position in July 2012. Bonner Transcribed Interview, at 10.

⁴⁴⁴ *Id.* at 21.

⁴⁴⁵ *Id.* at 19–21.

⁴⁴⁶ *Id.* at 20–21.

 $^{^{447}}_{448}$ *Id.* at 21. *Id. Id. Id. Id.*

 $^{^{449}}$ *Id.* at 23.

 $^{^{450}}$ *Id.* at 24.

issues related to overall prescribing. And, you know, I mean, I tried to, you know, emphasize to him the need to have a very strong, you know, process related to this, especially if he was practicing, you know, the way he was practicing.⁴⁵²

On September 15, 2011, Dr. Bonner drafted and sent a two-page memorandum to the VISN 12 Network Director, Dr. Murawsky, summarizing the actions completed by the VISN 12 in connection with the VA OIG hotline complaints on the Tomah VAMC.⁴⁵³ He told Chairman Johnson's staff that he drafted this document after his Tomah VAMC site visit based on a "referral for action" he received from Dr. Murawsky.⁴⁵⁴

The memorandum tracks closely with Dr. Bonner's recollection of his conversation with Dr. Houlihan that the Tomah VAMC would institute new policies. Dr. Bonner's examination of the Tomah VAMC included "a review of the Tomah early fill policy" and it found that "no written policy was identified."⁴⁵⁵ His memorandum noted that based on his site visit "[a]n early fill policy was developed cooperatively with involvement of primary care, mental health and pharmacy and was implemented."⁴⁵⁶ In total, three out of the four areas that Dr. Bonner examined in his site visit required "action items" to meet applicable guidelines.⁴⁵⁷ Only one area was deemed sufficient, as Dr. Bonner determined that the "Tomah VAMC's pain treatment options [met] applicable guidelines."⁴⁵⁸ Accordingly, VISN 12 took no action in this area.⁴⁵⁹

11. August 25, 2011: The VA OIG hotline group received additional allegations about Dr. Houlihan and prescribing practices at the Tomah VAMC

In late August 2011, less than two months after the VA OIG closed its hotline complaints about the Tomah VAMC, it received new allegations via an anonymous phone call about Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher, a nurse practitioner at the facility. These allegations would eventually become the basis for the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC that it closed in 2014.

⁴⁵⁹ *Id.* at OIG 20.



⁴⁵² *Id.* at 26–27.

⁴⁵³ 9/15/2011 Memo from Michael Bonner to VISN 12 Network Director, at OIG 19–20.

⁴⁵⁴ Bonner Transcribed Interview, at 39–40.

⁴⁵⁵ 9/15/2011 Memo from Michael Bonner to VISN 12 Network Director, at OIG 19.

⁴⁵⁶ Id.

⁴⁵⁷ *Id.* at OIG 19–20

⁴⁵⁸ *Id.* at OIG 20.

E' 20 T			1	25 20111460
Figure 20: F	Seport of VA	OIG notline	complaint (Aug	. 25, 2011)

	Hotline Input Transaction	Page: 1
MCI Number 2011-04212-HL-1068	Fiscal Year 2011	Analyst WILLIAMS
Date of Complaint 08/25/2011	Complaint Received	08/25/2011
VA Station 676-TOMAH	Functional Area Code	A19-MEDICAL CENTER
Corrective Action Disposition Date	Priority	Congressional Interest <u>No</u>

According to an internal OIG document, on August 25, 2011, the OIG hotline group received a phone call from an anonymous complainant who provided a number of serious allegations that involved Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher.⁴⁶¹ The caller alleged Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher were abusing their authority and were prescribing "massive doses of opiates to veterans with posttraumatic stress disorder (PTSD)."⁴⁶² The caller further told the VA OIG that Dr. Houlihan "writes prescriptions continuously for early re-fills and when questioned, he instructs the pharmacy to fill it anyway."⁴⁶³ At the time of the contact, the OIG document noted that the issue had not been previously reported and described the case as having no congressional interest.⁴⁶⁴ The hotline complaint received the case number 2011-04212-HL-1068.⁴⁶⁵

12. September 1, 2011: The VA logged an anonymous letter presenting additional allegations about the Tomah VAMC

Separately, the VA OIG received an anonymous two-page letter alleging problems at the Tomah VAMC.⁴⁶⁶ The letter was postmarked from La Crosse, Wisconsin, and addressed to the VA OIG Hotline office in Washington, D.C.⁴⁶⁷ This letter alleged the same issues concerning Dr. Houlihan that the OIG hotline group received via a phone call on August 25, 2011.⁴⁶⁸ The date stamp on the envelope was August 18, 2011,⁴⁶⁹ but the complaint was not logged into the VA OIG's case management system until September 1, 2011.⁴⁷⁰

⁴⁷⁰ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:25 AM), at OIG 12358.



⁴⁶⁰ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:36 AM, at OIG 12352.

⁴⁶¹ Id.; Porter Transcribed Interview, at 19 (VA OIG Special Agent Porter identified Ms. Frasher as the name under the redactions).

⁴⁶² Id.

⁴⁶³ *Id*.

⁴⁶⁴ Id.

⁴⁶⁵ Id.

⁴⁶⁶ Anonymous Letter and Envelope, OIG 12354-57.

⁴⁶⁷ Envelope, OIG 12357.

⁴⁶⁸ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:36 AM), at OIG 12352.

⁴⁶⁹ Envelope, OIG 12357.



13. September 2, 2011: The VA OIG's Chicago office developed a work plan and assembled a team to examine the Tomah VAMC allegations

On August 29, 2011, the VA OIG hotline group presented the complaints about the Tomah VAMC to the Office of Healthcare Inspections field office in Chicago, Illinois.⁴⁷² The field office accepted the complaints the following day.⁴⁷³ The Associate Director of the Chicago field office, Wachita Haywood, assigned the hotline complaints to Roberta Thompson,⁴⁷⁴ but the lead OIG point of contact remained Verena Briley-Hudson, the Regional Director of the Chicago office.⁴⁷⁵ Along with other employees from the OIG's Chicago field office,⁴⁷⁶ a team of three physicians-Dr. Michael Shepherd, Dr. Thomas Jamieson, and Dr. Alan Mallinger-were assigned to the case as well.477



⁴⁷¹ Envelope, OIG 12357.

⁴⁷² E-mails between Steven Wise, Yohannes Debesai, Wachita Haywood, & Verena Briley-Hudson, VA OIG (Aug. 29–31, 2011), OIG 11204, at OIG 11205. ⁴⁷³ E-mails between Steven Wise, Yohannes Debesai, Wachita Haywood, & Verena Briley-Hudson, VA OIG (Aug.

^{29–31, 2011),} OIG 11204, at OIG 11204–06. ⁴⁷⁴ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Roberta Thompson, VA OIG (Aug. 31, 2011, 9:53 AM), OIG

^{12874,} at OIG 12874-75.

⁴⁷⁵ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:25 AM), at OIG 12358; Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 21.

⁴⁷⁶ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Verena Briley-Hudson, VA OIG (Aug. 31, 2011, 3:03 PM), at OIG 11204. Verena Briley-Hudson and Roberta Thompson from the Chicago Field Office were also assigned to the Tomah case. *Id.* ⁴⁷⁷ *Id.*

This complaint was assigned the case number 2011-04212-HI-0267,⁴⁷⁸ which is the case number associated with the final administrative closure issued in 2014.⁴⁷⁹ Internal OIG notes indicate that by September 2, 2011, the VA OIG team was "developing [a] workplan."⁴⁸⁰

14. Fall 2011: The VA OIG's Chicago field office slowly assembled information about the Tomah VAMC allegations

According to Ms. Haywood, after receiving the allegations about the Tomah VAMC, she called leaders from VISN 12 and the Tomah VAMC to alert them that the OIG had received allegations, explain "a little bit about the case," and identify a liaison for the OIG inspectors.⁴⁸¹ Ms. Haywood said that she spoke by phone, at an unknown date, with either Dr. Murawsky or Ms. Oshinski of VISN 12 about the Tomah VAMC allegations and hotline.⁴⁸² On the morning of September 29, 2011, Ms. Haywood spoke with Carla Loging, the secretary to the Tomah VAMC Director, about the hotline.⁴⁸³ After the conversation, Ms. Haywood emailed Ms. Loging to formally request an "[a]ssigned [1]iaison from Tomah VA."⁴⁸⁴ Ms. Haywood copied on the email Dr. Houlihan and OIG staff assigned to the case.⁴⁸⁵ Dr. Houlihan responded, apprising the OIG that Julie Nutting would be the point of contact.⁴⁸⁶ Ms. Haywood described her actions as a "courtesy call" and stated that she handled this hotline in "the way I do it all the time."⁴⁸⁷

Documents obtained by Chairman Johnson indicate that the VA OIG's progress in examining the allegations was slow. The original due date for a report was December 31, 2011,⁴⁸⁸ but it became clear that the Chicago field office would not meet that timeframe. At the end of August 2011, when the hotline complaint was assigned to the Chicago OIG field office, the VA OIG headquarters office provided Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Mallinger with the "old Tomah case"—meaning the allegations received in March 2011 and closed in July 2011—along with the response from VISN 12.⁴⁸⁹

⁴⁸⁹ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to George Wesley et al., VA OIG (Aug. 30, 2011, 11:02 AM), at OIG 11207.



⁴⁷⁸ The MCI Number was assigned by Yohannes Debesai on September 7, 2011. OIG Bates number 11203.

⁴⁷⁹ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Verena Briley-Hudson, Wachita Haywood, & Judy Brown, VA OIG (Sept. 7, 2011, 9:46 AM), at OIG 11203; VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE.

⁴⁸⁰ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:25 AM), OIG 12358, at OIG 12359. ⁴⁸¹ Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 26–27.

⁴⁸² *Id.* at 27.

⁴⁸³ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Carla Loging, Tomah VAMC (Sept. 29, 2011, 12:44 PM), at OIG 8987.

⁴⁸⁴ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Carla Loging, Tomah VAMC (Sept. 29, 2011, 12:44 PM), at OIG 8987.

⁴⁸⁵ *Id*.

⁴⁸⁶ *Id*.

⁴⁸⁷ Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 27.

⁴⁸⁸ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Verena Briley-Hudson, VA OIG (Aug. 31, 2011, 3:03 PM), at OIG 11204.

VA OIG documents suggest that only a small amount of inspection activity occurred in the months between September 2011 and January 2012. Instead, it appears that much of this time was spent understanding the closed Tomah VAMC allegations and coordinating between the VA OIG's Chicago field office and Washington headquarters office. In mid-September 2011, Ms. Haywood emailed a number of documents to Dr. Shepherd, Dr. Jamieson, and Dr. Mallinger, and other OIG employees from the Chicago field office who were assigned to the inspection.⁴⁹⁰ The documents were obtained from VISN 12 and appear to concern Dr. Houlihan. Ms. Haywood's email referenced a letter sent by an unknown individual-the VA OIG redacted the individual's identity before producing the email to the Committee-to VISN 12 and to the Peer Review Oversight Committee.⁴⁹¹ She also noted that another document attached to the email was a summary review of Dr. Houlihan's patients conducted by the same unknown individual.⁴⁹² Ms. Haywood opined the documents were "[i]nteresting reading indeed."⁴⁹³

Figure 22: Email from Wachita Haywood to VA OIG employees (September 20 2011)⁴⁹⁴

Included in these documents is a letter from to the VISN and to the Peer Review also did a summary review of his patients and provided his Oversight Committee. opinion back to the committee. There were several Level 3, and others were Level 2. Interesting reading indeed.

As explained, VA physicians are evaluated by their peers on a three-tier scoring system, with level 1 indicating the highest score and level 3 the lowest score. According to Ms. Haywood's email, the unknown individual's review of Dr. Houlihan's cases came to "several" level 3 conclusions-in which "most experienced, competent practitioners would have managed the case differently in one or more aspects listed in the criteria."495

⁴⁹⁵ Veterans Health Affairs, Assessment of Criteria for Required Peer Review, OIG 4768, at OIG 4769; E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, Thomas Jamieson, & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 20, 2011, 11:30 PM), at OIG 11201.



⁴⁹⁰ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, Thomas Jamieson, & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 20, 2011, 11:30 PM), at OIG 11201. ⁴⁹¹ *Id.*; OIG Bates number OIG 4757-4763. Peer Review Committee minutes. VA Memorandum.

⁴⁹² E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, Thomas Jamieson, & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 20, 2011, 11:30 PM), at OIG 11201.

⁴⁹⁴ Id.



	ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA FOR REQUIRED PEER REVIEW (VHA Directive 2004-054 Peer Review for Quality Management) (VHA Directive 2004-036 Mortality Assessment)
Please evaluate th	e Case by the following Criteria:
Level 1	Most experienced, competent practitioners <u>would have managed the case similarly</u> in all of the aspects listed in the criteria.
Level 2	Most experienced, competent practitioners might have managed the case differently in one or more of the aspects listed in the criteria.
Level 3	Most experienced, competent practitioners would have managed the case differently in one or more of the aspects listed in the criteria.

Ms. Haywood also alerted the team that VISN 12 planned to review Deborah Frasher's patients as well.⁴⁹⁷ A little over a week later, on September 29, 2011, VISN 12 provided peer reviews for two of Ms. Frasher's patients, along with a "Scope of Practice" document that outlined what Ms. Frasher was authorized to do as a nurse practitioner.⁴⁹⁸

On November 10, 2011, Ms. Nutting, the Tomah VAMC's point of contact with the OIG, emailed Roberta Thompson with a hyperlink to a restricted SharePoint site.⁴⁹⁹ This site allowed the Tomah VAMC to upload documents for OIG's review. She advised the OIG that documents would be uploaded soon and responded to a question of whether the police staff at Tomah were contractors or VA employees.⁵⁰⁰ Five days later, on November 15, 2011, Ms. Thompson shared the SharePoint site with the rest of the OIG team.⁵⁰¹

The VA OIG removed one physician, Dr. Jamieson, from the Tomah VAMC case on November 15, 2011, after he was assigned to work another congressional request.⁵⁰² In late 2011, VA OIG employees in Chicago and Washington continued to share information via phone calls and emails. In preparation for a scheduled conference call on the Tomah VAMC hotline allegations, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Jamieson the March 2011 complaints, the VISN 12 response, and articles written on Dr. Houlihan.⁵⁰³ In the end, Ms. Thompson cancelled the conference call on November 17, 2011; there is no indication that the call was rescheduled. 504

⁵⁰⁴ E-mail from Roberta Thompson, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Nov. 17, 2011, 9:34 AM), at OIG 11187.



⁴⁹⁶ Veterans Health Affairs, Assessment of Criteria for Required Peer Review, OIG 4768, at OIG 4769.

⁴⁹⁷ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, Thomas Jamieson, & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 20, 2011, 11:30 PM), at OIG 11201. ⁴⁹⁸ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Roberta Thompson, VA OIG, et al. (Sept. 29, 2011, 11:48 AM), at

OIG 11200.

⁴⁹⁹ E-mail from Thomas Jamieson, VA OIG, to Roberta Thompson, VA OIG (Nov. 15, 2011, 1:37 PM), at OIG 11190.

⁵⁰⁰ Id. The Tomah VAMC Police Department staff members are VA employees, not contractors.

⁵⁰¹ *Id*.

⁵⁰² Id.

⁵⁰³ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd & Thomas Jamieson, VA OIG (Nov. 8, 2011, 2:42 PM), at OIG 11197.

15. September 29, 2011: The Tomah VAMC Hotline became a "congressional" request

About one month later, on September 29, 2011, Congressman Ron Kind's office sent a fax to the VA OIG asking the office to review a complaint that the office had received concerning "Dr. David Houlihan at the VA Tomah."⁵⁰⁵ This anonymous two-page letter was identical to the letter the VA OIG received on September 1, 2011.⁵⁰⁶ The letter raised concerns about the prescribing practices of Dr. Houlihan and nurse practitioner Deborah Frasher. The complaint described Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher's prescription practices as "escalating at such a high rate it is scary."⁵⁰⁷

The letter provided a summary of an "incident" in which one of Dr. Houlihan's patients allegedly received an early refill on his narcotic medication.⁵⁰⁸ Shortly after receiving the early refill of narcotics, the patient checked himself into the Tomah VAMC in a poor physical condition.⁵⁰⁹ While at the facility, doctors performed a drug screen, which showed that there were no opiates in the patient's system.⁵¹⁰ This result led the complainant to conclude that the patient had sold his medication.⁵¹¹ This patient was admitted to the Tomah VAMC for a month longer and, after his discharge, Dr. Houlihan prescribed the patient oxycodone for pain.⁵¹² Allegedly, the patient ended up back in the hospital shortly after due to a "cocaine binge."⁵¹³ The complainant concluded: "This is just one of many patients of [Dr. Houlihan's] that are out and out drug abusers, but he continues to give them what they want, no questions asked."⁵¹⁴

After receiving the letter from Congressman Kind, the VA OIG's legislative affairs officer alerted the congressional staffer via email that the VA OIG had received matching allegations separately.⁵¹⁵ In the same email, the VA OIG legislative affairs officer inquired whether Congressman Kind sought a response and the staffer asked the OIG to prepare a written response.⁵¹⁶ On October 11, 2011, the VA OIG sent a response letter to Congressman Kind, confirming that the VA OIG had initiated a review of the allegations and planned to provide the

⁵¹⁰*Id.*

 $^{512}_{512}$ Id. at 1486

⁵¹⁵ B50, E-mail from Staff of Hon. Ron Kind, U.S. H. of Reps., to Catherine Gromek, VA OIG (Oct. 4, 2011, 4:29 PM), at OIG 9962 [hereinafter 10/4/2011 E-mail from Staff of Rep. Ron Kind to Catherine Gromek, VA OIG]; VA Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-hl-1068 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:36 AM), OIG 12352, at OIG 12352–53.
⁵¹⁶ 10/4/2011 E-mail from Staff of Rep. Ron Kind to Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, at OIG 9962.



⁵⁰⁵ Fax from Hon. Ron Kind, Member, U.S. H. of Reps., to VA Inspector General (Sept. 29, 2011), OIG 1484, at OIG 1484–86 [hereinafter 9/29/2011 Fax from Rep. Ron Kind to VA IG].

⁵⁰⁶ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-H1-0267 (Oct. 3, 2011, 7:25 PM), at OIG 12358; Anonymous Letter to VA Inspector General, OIG 12354, at OIG 12354–57; 9/29/2011 Fax from Rep. Ron Kind to VA IG, OIG 1484, at OIG 1484–86.

⁵⁰⁷ 9/29/2011 Fax from Rep. Ron Kind to VA IG, at OIG 1486.

⁵⁰⁸ *Id.* at OIG 1485.

⁵⁰⁹ *Id*.

⁵¹¹ *Id*.

 $^{^{513}}_{514}$ Id.

⁵¹⁴ *Id*.

results when completed.⁵¹⁷ This response was signed by Richard Griffin, the Deputy Inspector General, in lieu of VA Inspector General George Opfer.⁵¹⁸

On October 3, 2011, over a month after receiving the same allegations, the VA OIG categorized this complaint as a "congressional" complaint and the correspondence was assigned a case number of 2011-04212-CR-0001.⁵¹⁹ On October 6, the VA OIG's legislative affairs officer informed Office of Healthcare Inspections and the OIG Hotline Division that the Tomah VAMC allegations were now a "congressional."⁵²⁰ According to VA OIG documents, this congressional request was assigned the same case number as the OIG hotline contact from August 25, 2011.⁵²¹

Figure 24: VA OIG email regarding congressional interest in the Tomah VAMC (Oct. 6, 2011) ⁵²

8	8 8 8	
From:	Gromek, Catherine A. (OIG)	
Sent:	Thursday, October 06, 2011 2:30 PM	
To:	Wise, Steven (OIG); Phillips, Cliff (OIG); OIG 54	4 Hotline Management Team
Cc:	Richardson, Dwight (OIG)	
Subject:	Tomah VAMC	
	HL-1068 and 2011-4214-HI-0267 is now a congres at the 120 days runs from Sept. 1, 2011 – so this is	

Subsequently, in mid-December 2011, Ms. Haywood sought to understand how the Tomah VAMC allegation had become a congressional request and she requested a copy of the congressional letter from VA OIG headquarters office.⁵²³ A response from the OIG central office, with Congressman Kind's letter, was sent to her on December 14, 2011.⁵²⁴

⁵²⁴ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger et al., VA OIG (Dec. 14, 2011, 1:49 PM), at OIG 11181



⁵¹⁷ Letter from George Opfer, VA OIG, to Hon. Ron Kind, Member, U.S. H. of Reps. (Oct. 11, 2011), OIG 12342, at OIG 12342.

⁵¹⁸ *Id.*; VA OIG Concurrence and Summary Sheet (Oct. 6, 2011), at OIG 12348. ⁵¹⁹ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-CR-001 (May 5, 2015, 11:37 AM), at OIG 1481.

⁵²⁰ E-mail from Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, to Hotline Mgmt. Team, VA OIG (Oct. 6, 2011, 2:30 PM), at OIG 11199.

⁵²¹ Hotline Contact Case, Case # 2011-04212-HL-1058 / H1-0267 (May 5, 2015, 4:18 PM), at OIG 1487.

⁵²² E-mail from Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, to Hotline Mgmt. Team, VA OIG (Oct. 6, 2011, 2:30 PM), at OIG 11199.

⁵²³ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG (Dec. 13, 2011, 1:22 PM), at OIG 11181

16. December 2011: VISN surmises to VA OIG that "disgruntled employees" could be responsible for Tomah VAMC allegations

In December 2011, Dr. Mallinger sought out VISN 12 Chief Medical Officer, Dr. Bonner, to seek his "insights into the situation" because the August 2011 allegations were not "very substantive."⁵²⁵ The insight yielded more of the same from the VA, as Dr. Bonner advised the OIG that the Tomah VAMC "had made some changes" and VISN 12 was "hopeful things would be better."⁵²⁶ At the time of the phone call, Dr. Mallinger recalled having a skeptical view of what Dr. Bonner was telling him.⁵²⁷

According to Dr. Mallinger, he had another conversation with Dr. Bonner around the same time about the Tomah VAMC allegations. Dr. Mallinger described the conversation during his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff. He stated:

I remember having a conversation with him around that time, and I asked him why he thought someone would make these kinds of complaints, you know, particularly the March complaint where it wasn't anonymous, and put their reputation on the line, you know, if—if there wasn't some kind of a serious problem going on there. And his reply to me at the time was that he thought these were disgruntled employees making these allegations.⁵²⁸

Dr. Mallinger recalls noting these conversations with Dr. Bonner, but he continued his work on the inspection to determine the veracity of the allegations himself.⁵²⁹

17. December 2011: The VA OIG team in Chicago requested an extension on their work

On December 13, 2011, a few weeks before the original due date for the OIG's work, Ms. Thompson emailed Dr. George Wesley, the Director of the Medical Consultation and Review Division within the VA OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspections, requesting an extension of the due date for the Tomah VAMC hotline.⁵³⁰ Ms. Thompson communicated to Dr. Wesley that the extension is necessary "due to the complexity and scope of the hotline, as well as the workload and leave schedules of the staff assigned to the hotline."⁵³¹ Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Mallinger, along with the other employees on the Tomah VAMC inspection, informed Dr. Wesley that a

⁵³⁰ E-mail from Roberta Thompson, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (Dec. 13, 2011, 5:15 PM), at OIG 11183 ⁵³¹ *Id*.



⁵²⁵ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 78; VA OIG Healthcare Transaction Report, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (May 1, 2015, 11:46 AM), at OIG 1394.

⁵²⁶ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 78.

⁵²⁷ *Id.* at 79.

⁵²⁸ *Id.* at 80.

⁵²⁹ *Id.* at 81.

"realistic" draft report due date was March 31, 2012.⁵³² Dr. Wesley granted the extension request.533

Dr. Mallinger explained that he thought there were several things that contributed to the Chicago office requesting an extension. He first believed the Chicago office was "very overworked" and had a lot of commitments to other responsibilities.⁵³⁴ The other reason for the delay, according to Dr. Mallinger, was that the case "was a very complex hotline in many ways."⁵³⁵ Dr. Mallinger complained that the "allegations were all over the place. You know, they ran from law enforcement to clinical practice to personnel practices. They ran into a lot of things that we really even can only touch on in selected ways as they related to patient care."536

He also explained that the VA OIG would typically seek to interview the complainant and hopefully gain valuable information to further the inspection.⁵³⁷ However, because the August 2011 allegations were made anonymously, Dr. Mallinger explained that was not an avenue for the OIG.⁵³⁸ He said the complaint "was kind of like being dropped into the middle of the desert, you know, and not really even necessarily knowing what direction to go in."⁵³⁹

Dr. Mallinger said to Chairman Johnson's staff that the VA OIG inspectors tried to use the March 2011 complaint for some leads. The OIG did not interview the March 2011 complainant, however, because, according to Dr. Mallinger, "[t]hey were different allegations" and "the case wasn't reopened."⁵⁴⁰ When further questioned about the decision whether to interview the March 2011 complainant, Dr. Mallinger stated that the VA OIG did not have any questions for him after reviewing the documents. He said:

- Q: Did you have any thoughts of potentially reaching out to that March 2011 complainant since an interview of that person wasn't done? Because, you know, you're in the desert here, as you're saying, and you're looking for leads. Potentially talking to that person from the March 2011 complaint might have—could help, maybe.
- Well, I can't say that I have any recollection of whether we thought A: about it and didn't do it or didn't think about it. We had a lot of material that he had submitted, and in a sense that was a logical

⁵³⁵ Id.

⁵³⁹ Id. at 83-84. ⁵⁴⁰ Id. at 84-85.



⁵³² Id.

⁵³³ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267, # 2011-04212-CR-0001 (Apr. 30, 2012), OIG 12222, at OIG 12223 [hereinafter VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan]...

⁵³⁴ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 83.

⁵³⁶ *Id*.

⁵³⁷ *Id*.

⁵³⁸ Id.

starting place. And I think that by the time we got through that material, I don't think we had questions for him.⁵⁴¹

It is not known if the VA OIG spoke with the March 2011 complainant with the complaint in the spring of 2011. If the VA OIG did interview the complainant then, it appears the information was not shared with Dr. Mallinger.

18. December 2011: Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin requested the referrals relating to the Tomah VAMC allegations

Separately, in mid-December 2011, Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin requested from a VA OIG legislative affairs officer the "referrals" concerning the Tomah VAMC and another case.⁵⁴² It is unclear what prompted Mr. Griffin to request the referral relating to the Tomah VAMC.

'rom:	Gromek, Catherine A. (OIG)
Sent:	Thursday, December 15, 2011 11:50 AM
To:	Daigh, John (SES) (OIG); Christ, Patricia (SES) (OIG); Wesley, George (SES) (OIG)
Subject:	Referrals

Figure 25: Email from Catherine Gromek to Dr. John Daigh et al.⁵⁴³

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Daigh said that he did not recall the request but that he "always tr[ies] to answer my boss' request, so I'm going to—without any specific memory or notes, I'm going to say I'm sure we talked about this."⁵⁴⁴ Dr. Wesley also did not recall this request but he provided a more in-depth explanation to Mr. Griffin's request to see referrals.⁵⁴⁵ He explained:

Let me explain as best I can because I agree the word "referrals" is complicated, so please bear with me. But in that it was now a congressional, it meant Cathy Gromek now had an interest in it. She wouldn't have prior or would have been less interested prior. Now, the way our building is, it's the 10th floor where the operational offices are; the 11th floor is where Mr. Griffin and counsel and Cathy Gromek are. So now, because of—

⁵⁴⁵ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 119-20.



⁵⁴¹ Id. at 85.

⁵⁴² E-mail from Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, to John Daigh, Patricia Christ, George Wesley, VA OIG (Dec. 15, 2011, 11:50 AM), at OIG 10298

⁵⁴³ Id.

⁵⁴⁴ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 32.

Cathy is now interested in the case—that's what I take from this—because it's a congressional. The 11th floor, Mr. Griffin would worry about congressionals. So he would weigh in more than he would have if it was a non congressional.

The thing that bothers me about this email is it says "referrals." Does this mean he actually wants to see the raw allegation that came in at the end of—in August? Or does he want a briefing on just where we are with the case? I take "referrals" to mean they're asking actually—I think he actually wanted to see the raw material, whatever that exhibit was.⁵⁴⁶

19. Late 2011: VA OIG headquarters in Washington became increasingly involved the Tomah VAMC inspection

The VA OIG health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC was originally assigned and worked from the OIG's office in Chicago, Illinois; however, after a period of time, the OIG team in Washington took an increasing role. The VA OIG assigned three physicians to examine the Tomah VAMC hotline allegations. Dr. Alan Mallinger and Dr. Michael Shepherd—both of the OIG's Washington, D.C. office—actively reviewed the allegations in the fall of 2011, but as the year ended, it appears that a decision was made to transfer the inspection to the Washington office full time. Dr. Mallinger's work on the inspection grew accordingly.

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger said that his involvement in the inspection increased in late 2011. He recalled reviewing all of the allegations made in March 2011—referred to VISN 12 for action—and the VISN 12 response in June 2011.⁵⁴⁷ He was unclear precisely when he reviewed these documents, but he recalled the allegations and described them as "alarming" and involving "some very serious problems."⁵⁴⁸ Dr. Mallinger was a member of the VA OIG's hotline team when the OIG received the VISN 12 response in the summer of 2011. He took note of the response but was not involved in the review at that time.⁵⁴⁹ His involvement changed after the VA OIG received the new anonymous allegations in August 2011.

He told Chairman Johnson's staff that the March 2011 allegations were "serious" and the "August allegations were equally as serious" and that some of the allegations in both cases were similar.⁵⁵⁰ Dr. Mallinger offered two reasons why, at the time, he believed the allegations deserved a second look. First, the August 2011 allegations, he said, contained "alarming

⁵⁵⁰ *Id.* at 46–47.



⁵⁴⁶ *Id.* at 120–21.

⁵⁴⁷ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 44–45.

⁵⁴⁸ *Id.* at 44.

⁵⁴⁹ *Id.* at 46.

material" that evinced a "pattern."⁵⁵¹ Second, he explained that the August 2011 allegations convinced him to review the March 2011 allegations. He stated:

[T]he August allegation that came in was—although it was very well written and it was—like I say, it was, you know, equally alarming, it was very, very lacking in details. You know, aside from talking about the doctor and the other clinician involved, there really weren't any names, there weren't any dates, there weren't any places. There was very little for us to hang our hat on in terms of proving or disproving those allegations. So I felt that digging into this earlier set of allegations, which, you know, had quite a lot of detail in it and had—you know, additional documents had come back to us as a result of it, might shed light on the August allegations. And so that was why I did the review that I did.⁵⁵²

During his transcribed interview, Dr. Mallinger recalled the August 2011 letter that was mailed to the VA OIG in Washington, DC, and postmarked from La Crosse, Wisconsin.⁵⁵³ He did not recall how he was assigned to work the Tomah VAMC allegations other than "it was sort of the natural flow of things. You know I had followed Dr. Shepherd around on the previous hotline."⁵⁵⁴ Dr. Mallinger described his role in this inspection as "more of the first chair position" while Dr. Shepherd took "the second chair position."⁵⁵⁵ He explained why he wanted to work the case, stating that the allegations "make[] you mad, and you want to do something. And I think people wanted to be involved in this"⁵⁵⁶

During the fall of 2011, Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd consulted on the Tomah VAMC hotline work being performed by the Chicago office, a role Dr. Mallinger described as providing medical expertise to support the inspection.⁵⁵⁷ He recalled that Roberta Thompson, out of the Chicago OIG office, was the lead inspector on the inspection at the time.⁵⁵⁸ At that time, the Chicago team was the lead and according to Dr. Mallinger, "[t]hey started collecting documents" but he had difficulty describing what other actions the Chicago team accomplished.⁵⁵⁹

As 2011 ended, the VA OIG had very little to show for its work on the Tomah VAMC health care inspection. Other than some document collection by the Chicago OIG office and preliminary conversations with VISN 12, the VA OIG felt that the inspection was not moving forward. Dr. Wesley noted this lack progress, telling Chairman Johnson's staff that the Chicago office "had trouble moving it forward" with the Tomah VAMC inspection.⁵⁶⁰

⁵⁵¹ *Id.* at 47.
⁵⁵² *Id.* at 47–48.
⁵⁵³ *Id.* at 71–72.
⁵⁵⁴ *Id.* at 72–73.
⁵⁵⁵ *Id.* at 73.
⁵⁵⁶ *Id.*⁵⁵⁷ *Id.* at 75.
⁵⁵⁸ *Id.*⁵⁵⁹ *Id.* at 76.
⁵⁶⁰ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 106.


Around January 2012, Dr. Mallinger had conversations with Roberta Thompson of the Chicago OIG Office and told her that he was "concerned that we weren't really moving ahead very well" on the inspection.⁵⁶¹ According to Dr. Mallinger, Ms. Thompson blamed the Chicago office's heavy workload, other obligations the office had, and told him the office would eventually get to the inspection.⁵⁶²

After this conversation, Dr. Mallinger discussed with Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Wesley his concerns about the pace of the inspection. These discussions appear to have resulted in a decision that the OIG would "try something new."⁵⁶³ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger explained that a physician from the VA OIG's headquarters would be assigned the inspection. He stated:

I discussed it with Dr. Wesley. And, again, my—again, remember that I was new in the organization at this time, and I—so I don't necessarily have institutional memory for the way things are usually done. But the way I understood it, they were going to try something new. Now, whether it was really new or it was just new to me, I'm not sure I'm remembering exactly, but the something new would have been to bring it into the central office, put a physician at the charge of it, and

Dr. Mallinger further explained the OIG's decision to try something "new" may have been based on the complexity of the allegations.⁵⁶⁵ He recalled the office seeking to do the Tomah VAMC health care inspection in a different way and, by extension, provide more resources and raise the priority of this inspection.⁵⁶⁶

20. February 2012: Dr. Mallinger contacted the Tomah, Wisconsin, Police Department, and learned of a confidential informant with allegations of drug diversion

Shortly after speaking with Dr. Wesley about the pace of the inspection and the decision to try something "new," Dr. Mallinger took the initiative to contact the Tomah Police Department. He memorialized his conversation with two individuals from the Tomah Police Department in a report of contact dated February 13, 2012.⁵⁶⁷ The VA OIG redacted the names of the Tomah Police Department representatives with whom Dr. Mallinger spoke.⁵⁶⁸ The Tomah

⁵⁶⁸ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Tomah Police Dep't, (Feb. 13, 2012) OIG 5905, at 5905.



⁵⁶¹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 88.

⁵⁶² *Id*.

⁵⁶³ *Id*.

⁵⁶⁴ *Id.* at 88–89.

⁵⁶⁵ *Id.* at 89.

⁵⁶⁶ Id.

⁵⁶⁷ *Id.* at 109; VA OIG 5905

Police Department advised Dr. Mallinger about the history of drug problems at the Tomah VAMC, mentioning that between 2006 and 2008 the department conducted "a large cocaine conspiracy investigation and arrested several VA employees."⁵⁶⁹ At the time of this conversation, the Tomah Police Department had no active drug investigations at the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁷⁰

Despite not having any active drug investigations, the officers told Dr. Mallinger that they believed that "excessive amounts of narcotic drugs are sometimes prescribed by Tomah VAMC to individuals who are involved in illegal drug activities."⁵⁷¹ Dr. Mallinger also learned from this communication that several veterans who had passed away were found with "several thousand pills in their possession."⁵⁷² In addition, Dr. Mallinger learned that the Tomah VAMC had received information from a confidential informant about a veteran selling drugs obtained by prescription from the VA.⁵⁷³

Figure 26: Report of Contact with Tomah Police Department⁵⁷⁴

possession. In addition, a confidential informant provided	information to them that a VA
patient by the name of	was regularly selling the
drugs he obtained by prescription.	stated that he has access to
information on several other individuals involved in selling	drugs obtained by
prescription from the VA, and that he would provide me w	ith these names when he has
a chance to assemble them.	

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger stated that he did not learn the identity of the confidential informant at the time of the phone call.⁵⁷⁵ However, he said that the VA OIG confirmed the patient named by the Tomah Police Department was in treatment at the Tomah VAMC and was receiving a prescription for narcotic medication.⁵⁷⁶ Curiously, Dr. Mallinger and the OIG did not dig further. He stated:

- Q: And did you confirm whether they were regularly selling the drugs he obtained by prescription?
- A: No. Again, you know, I'm not a law enforcement officer. You know, I was looking into the clinical side of it, where were the drugs obtained.
- Q: So did you farm that out to the criminal side of OIG to follow up on, or no one looked into that?
- ⁵⁶⁹ Id.
- ⁵⁷⁰ *Id*.
- ⁵⁷¹ Id..

- ⁵⁷³ Id.
- ⁵⁷⁴ Id.

⁵⁷⁶ Id. at 115.



⁵⁷² Id.

⁵⁷⁵ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 114–15.

VA OIG Attorney: I believe they tell the police how—

- A: They tell the police where—
- Q: So nothing from your inspection? You didn't follow the selling of the drugs he obtained. You just looked—
- A: I did not look into that.
- Q: You just looked into it and confirmed that he was a Tomah patient in for treatment and had a narcotic medication prescribed?
- A: That's correct.⁵⁷⁷

During his communication with the Tomah Police Department, Dr. Mallinger recounted one particular allegation that the OIG had received and asked whether the officers had any further information.⁵⁷⁸ The allegation was that Dr. Houlihan interfered with a police officer who sought to arrest a patient trying to sell his narcotic prescription on VA grounds.⁵⁷⁹ The allegation also claimed that Dr. Houlihan threatened the officer's job.⁵⁸⁰ Dr. Mallinger said that the officers were unable to confirm the allegation, but an officer told Dr. Mallinger that the alleged run-in between an officer and Dr. Houlihan "was unlikely, since Tomah officers do not routinely patrol or access the VA grounds except for occasional traffic stops, and would not in any case be deterred from making an arrest if this was needed."⁵⁸¹

Dr. Mallinger explained that he did not further examine the past cocaine conspiracy event or research arrests of VA employees.⁵⁸² He described his overall purpose for contacting the police as following-up solely on the allegation involving Dr. Houlihan.⁵⁸³ Although the officers could not confirm the allegation, they did provide Dr. Mallinger with information about VA patients.⁵⁸⁴ Specifically, they gave him names of VA patients who were suspected of drug crimes and, according to Dr. Mallinger, those patient names became "a major part of our structured chart review of the information."⁵⁸⁵

⁵⁷⁷ *Id.* at 115–16.

⁵⁸⁵ *Id.*



⁵⁷⁸ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Tomah Police Dep't (Feb. 13, 2012) OIG 5905, at OIG 5905–06.

⁵⁷⁹ *Id*.

⁵⁸⁰ Id.

⁵⁸¹ *Id*.

⁵⁸² Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 111.

⁵⁸³ *Id.* at 111–12.

⁵⁸⁴ *Id.* at 114.

Later that same week in February 2012, Dr. Mallinger emailed an investigator with the Tomah Police Department to follow up on his earlier conversation. Dr. Mallinger wrote that he had examined VA records and found some "prescribing irregularities that will provide a basis for further investigation of a particular healthcare provider."⁵⁸⁶ During his transcribed interview, Dr. Mallinger confirmed the healthcare provider in question was Tomah nurse practitioner Deborah Frasher.⁵⁸⁷ In his email, Dr. Mallinger asked the police investigator to "collect the names of additional individuals [they] discussed" as he believed "this could be very valuable" for the VA OIG's inspection.⁵⁸⁸

The Tomah police did not respond initially to Dr. Mallinger's request for more information. After not receiving a response, Dr. Mallinger sent a follow-up email nearly a month later, on March 16, 2012.⁵⁸⁹ In this email Dr. Mallinger reiterated why the information would be valuable to the VA OIG's inspection and thanked the Tomah Police Department for their prior assistance on the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁹⁰

An employee of the Tomah Police Department responded on March 20, 2012, copying the Chief of Police on the email.⁵⁹¹ In that response, the employee advised Dr. Mallinger that the Tomah Police Department had recently met with a DEA diversion agent from Milwaukee about the prescription issues at the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁹² According to the email, the Tomah Police learned from the DEA agent that VA OIG had already been in contact with the same DEA agent and that the OIG had actually provided the DEA with contact information for the Tomah Police Department.⁵⁹³ The Tomah Police Department told Dr. Mallinger that to maintain the integrity of the inquiry, the VA OIG should contact the DEA agent with any additional questions.⁵⁹⁴ The email added that the Tomah Police Department wanted "to make sure everyone involved in this matter has the same information necessary to conduct a thorough and appropriate investigation."595

After his initial conversation with the Tomah Police Department, and at the suggestion of the Tomah officers, Dr. Mallinger contacted the Milwaukee Police Department on February 17, 2012.⁵⁹⁶ The phone conversation concerned the hotline allegations that referenced the

⁵⁹⁶ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Milwaukee Police Dep't, (Feb. 17, 2012), at OIG 5728.



⁵⁸⁶ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Investigator, Tomah Police Dep't (Feb. 17, 2012, 9:59 AM), OIG 11125, at OIG 11125-26.

⁵⁸⁷ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 139.

⁵⁸⁸ E-mail from Alan Malinger, VA OIG, to Investigator, Tomah Police Dep't (Feb. 17, 2012, 9:59 AM), OIG 11125, at OIG 11126.

⁵⁸⁹ E-mail from Alan Malinger, VA OIG, to Investigators, Tomah Police Dep't (Mar. 16, 2012, 8:54 AM), at OIG 11125.

⁵⁹⁰ Id.

⁵⁹¹ E-mail from Tomah Police Dep't to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Mar. 20, 2012, 11:15 AM), at OIG 11125.

⁵⁹² Id.

⁵⁹³ Id.

⁵⁹⁴ Id.

⁵⁹⁵ Id.

Milwaukee Police and the Tomah VAMC.⁵⁹⁷ Dr. Mallinger spoke with a detective who was on the High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area REACT Interdiction Task Force.⁵⁹⁸ The phone call did not yield much information. The Milwaukee detective told Dr. Mallinger that "to his knowledge the Milwaukee police have no current involvement of concerns about Tomah VA."⁵⁹⁹ Dr. Mallinger was advised to contact a DEA investigator who handled drug diversion cases in Wisconsin.⁶⁰⁰

21. February 17, 2012: The VA OIG developed a Tomah VAMC "work plan"

While Dr. Mallinger contacted local law enforcement in Wisconsin, the VA OIG's Chicago office decided upon its investigative plan for the Tomah VAMC inspection. According to documents, the Chicago OIG authored a "work plan" that was approved days before the inspection was transferred to Washington, D.C. The document was submitted and signed on February 17, 2012, by Roberta Thompson and Laura Spottiswood, both inspectors in the Chicago office of the VA OIG.⁶⁰¹ According to her statements during a transcribed interview, Wachita Haywood of the Chicago VA OIG Field Office also reviewed and signed off on the work plan. ⁶⁰² The document described the purpose of the inspection as reviewing allegations submitted to the VA OIG on August 26, 2011 which later became a "congressional."⁶⁰³ The three-page work plan⁶⁰⁴ document listed five objectives of the inspection with a final report due date of April 30, 2012.605



⁵⁹⁷ Id.

⁵⁹⁸ E-mails from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Detective, Milwaukee Police Dep't (Feb. 27-28, 2012), at OIG 11144; see also Exec. OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, OFFICE OF NAT'L DRUG CONTROL POLICY, HIGH INTENSITY DRUG TRAFFICKING AREAS PROGRAM REPORT TO CONG. 88 (2011), available at

https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/ondcp/policy-and-research/hidta 2011.pdf.

⁵⁹⁹VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Milwaukee Police Dep't, (Feb. 17, 2012), at OIG 5728. ⁶⁰⁰ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Detective, Milwaukee Police Dep't (Feb. 27, 2012, 4:30 PM), at OIG

^{1114.}

⁶⁰¹ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, at OIG 12224.

⁶⁰² Havwood Transcribed Interview, at 47.

⁶⁰³ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, at OIG 12222–24.

⁶⁰⁴ Ms. Havwood advised the committee that the "Work Plan" was a template that was used in the office for all work plans. Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 43. ⁶⁰⁵ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, at OIG 12222–24.

Figure 27: VA OIG work plan for Tomah VAMC health care inspection⁶⁰⁶

WORK PLAN

HOTLINE INSPECTION Quality of Care and Prescribing Practices in Mental Health Tomah VA Medical Center, Tomah, Wisconsin Project No. 2011-04212-HI-0267 and 2011-04212-CR-0001

Ms. Haywood, identified as the Project Manager in the work plan,⁶⁰⁷ provided the document via email on February 17, 2012, to Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd.⁶⁰⁸ She asked the physicians to review the document and provide comments or additions to Ms. Thompson. Ms. Haywood ended the email by thanking the physicians for their assistance on "this complex [hotline]. We all are looking forward to moving along and closing it out."⁶⁰⁹

Figure 28: VA OIG work plan for Tomah VAMC health care inspection⁶¹⁰

4. Resources:	
A. Staff Assignments:	
Project Manager:	Wachita Haywood, RN
Team Leaders:	Roberta J. Thompson, LCSW
	Laura Spottiswood, RN
Team Members:	Michael L. Shepherd, MD
	Alan Mallinger, MD
Consultant Costs:	None
B. Staff Days/TDY Resour-	ces to Complete Project: 3-4 days on site
C. References: TBD	

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger stated that he did not recall the "Tomah Work Plan" or developing a similar work plan after the inspection was transferred to Washington, D.C.⁶¹¹ Dr. Mallinger's views on the work plan document were not complimentary. He stated: "I'd say that this work plan is written in such a way that it's not

⁶¹¹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 94.



⁶⁰⁶ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, at OIG 12222.

⁶⁰⁷ Ms. Haywood was the acting director in the Chicago OIG office for a short period time. Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 51.

⁶⁰⁸ E-mail from Wachita Haywood, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger & Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Feb. 17, 2012, 4:45 PM), at OIG 11148.

⁶⁰⁹ Id.

⁶¹⁰ VA OIG Hotline Inspection Work Plan, at 12223.

really clear.⁶¹² He continued: "You know, Objective 1 here, to determine if the identified providers prescribed massive doses of narcotics for patients who experienced pain and who were diagnosed with post-traumatic stress disorder. Well, it's not even clear to me what that means, and I don't think it follows the allegations very closely."⁶¹³

Dr. Wesley explained that he would typically review work plans because he liked to know what was going on but it was not a formal part of his job duties.⁶¹⁴ He described the document as a "team's first step to turn the complaint into a work plan."⁶¹⁵ Dr. Wesley agreed that it was unusual that the work plan for the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC took over five months to be developed.⁶¹⁶ It appears that the physicians leading the Tomah VAMC health care inspection out of the Washington D.C. office neither implemented nor followed the "work plan" developed and approved by the VA OIG office in Chicago.⁶¹⁷ Dr. Mallinger stated:

- Q: Did you follow this work plan?
- A: Well, as I said, I followed the allegations. To the extent that this work plan reflects the allegations, I would have followed that area. But I think as far as spelling out detailed objectives, that I would have sliced and diced the allegations differently.⁶¹⁸

22. February 27, 2012: The Tomah VAMC inspection was transferred to Washington, D.C. and Dr. Mallinger was assigned team leader

According to VA OIG documents, the "transfer" of the Tomah VAMC inspection from the Chicago office to Washington, D.C. headquarters appears to have occurred on February 27, 2012.⁶¹⁹ On this day, the Tomah VAMC hotline was referred to Pat Christ, the Deputy Assistant Inspector General.⁶²⁰ Dr. Mallinger described Ms. Christ as the head of all OIG regional offices.⁶²¹ At this time, Dr. Mallinger understood that the Tomah VAMC hotline was the responsibility of the OIG central office in Washington, D.C.⁶²²

⁶²² Id.



⁶¹² Id. at 95

⁶¹³ *Id*.

⁶¹⁴ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 139.

⁶¹⁵ *Id.* at 104.

⁶¹⁶ *Id*.

⁶¹⁷ Dr. Mallinger held a briefing with OIG central office where he explained where the Tomah Hotline was at and where the case was going. Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 96.

 $^{^{618}}_{619}$ Id. at 96.

⁶¹⁹ VA OIG Healthcare Transaction Report, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (May 1, 2015, 11:46 AM), OIG 1394.

⁶²⁰ *Id.*

⁶²¹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 90.

Originally assigned as a physician consultant on the case, Dr. Mallinger's role changed to a "team leader role"—a transition that he said occurred without any formal process.⁶²³ Dr. Mallinger told Chairman Johnson's staff that the Tomah VAMC inspection was "still in a way a learning case for me."⁶²⁴ He emphasized that although he had assumed the "team leader role," Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Wesley took a "very hands-on approach." He explained:

And, you know, I think there was always—it was never the case that I was alone there. You know, there was always the, you know, sort of Dr. Shepherd, you know, there doing whatever you want to call it, mentoring or, you know, sort of—because this was, you know, still in a way a learning case for me. And I'd say that Dr. Wesley also took a very hands-on approach. And, you know, maybe part of the central office issue was to bring it a little closer to him, because he did take a very active role. He was—I mean, he was on—when we called key people, very often he was on the call. You know, when we got a second complainant later that year, you know, he was very key in doing that interview. So he actually stepped up and, you know, became very hands-on with it as well.⁶²⁵

Dr. Mallinger stated that the Tomah VAMC inspection was the first case in his career on which he was the lead inspector.⁶²⁶ He explained the case "wasn't being tried in a 'throw it up in the air and see what comes down' kind of way. It was being tried with a tremendous amount of support from the leadership."⁶²⁷ Dr. Mallinger explained that after the referral, the Chicago OHI office's role in the Tomah VAMC hotline was over. He said:

- Q: What was the Chicago regional office personnel's role following, you know, the referral, so to speak, to Ms. Christ?
- A: Well, then they were gone. 628

On March 8, 2012, about a week after the inspection was transferred to Washington, D.C., in an email to Dr. Shepherd, Dr. Wesley recounted a meeting he had with Dr. Mallinger to discuss the Tomah VAMC inspection. This meeting lasted approximately two hours.⁶²⁹ Dr. Wesley emailed Dr. Shepherd about the meeting and the decision to "focus our efforts as we did for the Palo Alto VAMC case."⁶³⁰ The Palo Alto VAMC case to which Dr. Wesley referred was a complex psychiatric health care inspection in which Dr. Shepherd served as the lead inspector and Dr. Mallinger served as "second chair."⁶³¹ The restructuring within the Tomah VAMC health care inspection would mirror the procedures of the Palo Alto VAMC case—meaning that

⁶³¹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 12.



⁶²³ Id.

 $^{^{624}}$ *Id*.

 $^{^{625}}$ *Id.* at 90–91.

⁶²⁶ *Id.* at 91.

⁶²⁷ *Id.* at 92.

 $^{^{628}}$ *Id.* at 93.

 ⁶²⁹ E-mail from George Wesley, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Mar. 8, 2012, 8:13 PM), at OIG 11140.
 ⁶³⁰ Id.

a psychiatrist within the Office of Health Care Inspections would lead the inspection and another psychologist would serve as a the "second chair."⁶³² Except in the Tomah VAMC inspection, Dr. Mallinger would lead and Dr. Shepherd would serve as the "second chair" for the inspection.⁶³³ According to the email, Dr. Wesley requested a separate meeting with Dr. Shepherd to go over the proposals and take a break from his "waiting time project."⁶³⁴ When Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Mallinger about this meeting, he could not recall the conversation 635

During his transcribed interview, Dr. Wesley said that he recalled sending the email to Dr. Mallinger on March 8, 2012.⁶³⁶ He also explained what transpired during the two-hour meeting. He recalled:

In other words, taking your first question, do I recall sitting at my word processor and writing the email? No. Do I recall the substance of the email? Yes. Despite, I think, the very important concerns you've raised about the work plan and the time that's traversed, Alan in particular and, to a lesser extent, Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Yang were working the case quite extensively, particularly Dr. Mallinger because it was his first case, and it may well have been his only case. I only give people one or two cases when they start out. So they were gathering lots of data, and the data was flowing in, particularly into Alan's office. I'd hear parts of discussions. I'd hear talk about Dr. Houlihan and his patients and his prescriptions. I'd hear so many of the concerns that make up the case. And I was a little-that's why I say I remember the content. I was as little worried that the case and its substance was running away from me. So I said to Alan, "We've got to meet, and you've got to take me through this whole thing from beginning to end," just the way you folks are. "I've got to understand every aspect of it and where you're going"-with or without knowing about a work plan. And so I got Alan out of the office. We went to a private place, and we sat down for 2 hours, and he took me through everything he had done on it, what he was thinking about it, how he analyzed it, and so on and so forth. So that's the reference to, "Mike, I had a productive almost 2-hour meeting with Alan." Again, do I remember this? No. But I think-I hope it's a legitimate inference. After meeting with Al for 2 hours-and you guys have met with him; he can stimulate a lot of thinking-I must have wanted to share my enthusiasm with Mike and say, "We've got to talk some more." So that's what that's about.⁶³⁷

 $^{^{637}}$ Id. at 142–43.



⁶³² *Id.* at 12–16.

⁶³³ Id.

⁶³⁴ E-mail from George Wesley, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (March 8, 2012, 8:13 PM), at OIG 11140. ⁶³⁵ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 100–01.

⁶³⁶ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 141–42.

Dr. Wesley also talked about the Chicago office's removal from the Tomah VAMC inspection. He described the Tomah VAMC inspection as "so incredibly physician-intense, there was very little any of our regional offices could contribute to."⁶³⁸ Dr. Wesley did not recall making a decision to remove the Chicago office from the inspection, but he described the transfer of the inspection duties as occurring "by osmosis."⁶³⁹ He described the Washington office's ownership of the Tomah VAMC inspection, saying it had become "Alan [Mallinger] and Michael [Shepherd] and Dr. Yang's baby, if you will."⁶⁴⁰ Dr. Wesley confirmed the Tomah VAMC inspection "definitely left Chicago, and clearly, from 2012 on, in any practical sense, it was run by Dr. Mallinger."641

23. February 28, 2012: Dr. Mallinger began to communicate with the Drug Enforcement Administration about the Tomah VAMC, eventually receiving a list of suspected drug diverters

During February 2012, Dr. Mallinger made a number of contacts with law enforcement, both local and federal, to discuss the Tomah VAMC. As explained above, Dr. Mallinger spoke with the Tomah Police Department a few weeks before he made contact with the DEA.⁶⁴² According to a report of contact dated February 28, 2012, Dr. Mallinger had a conversation with an unidentified DEA employee about the Tomah VAMC, in which he shared the allegations about the Tomah VAMC and asked if the DEA possessed any "contributory information."⁶⁴³

Figure 29: Report of Contact of Dr. Mallinger's communication with DEA⁶⁴⁴



⁶³⁸ Id. at 125.

⁶⁴³ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with DEA (Feb. 28, 2012), at OIG 5726. ⁶⁴⁴ Id.





⁶³⁹ Id.

⁶⁴⁰ Id.

⁶⁴¹ *Id*.

⁶⁴² As of January 2015, the DEA had a total of 50 employees in the State of Wisconsin. The DEA has a total of 8 Diversion Investigators. The DEA has three offices in the State of Wisconsin: Milwaukee (District Office), Madison, and Green Bay. Maj. staff email from the DEA April 30, 2015.

According to the report of contact, the DEA had also "recently received a confidential complaint regarding the excessive prescribing practices of opiates at the Tomah VA Medical Center."⁶⁴⁵ The DEA employee confirmed to Dr. Mallinger that "he is investigating possible drug diversion related to this."⁶⁴⁶ Dr. Mallinger's report of contact also explained that the DEA's "complainant works in the pharmacy and alleges excessive prescribing of opiates by Dr. Houlihan to patient [redacted]."⁶⁴⁷ According to the document, the DEA employee informed Dr. Mallinger about his investigative actions up to then—"he had interviewed two employees from the VA pharmacy and has reviewed pharmacy records."⁶⁴⁸ The DEA employee concluded the conversation by saving it was too early in the investigation to have reached any conclusions, but he promised to keep Dr. Mallinger informed on any developments.⁶⁴⁹ Dr. Mallinger agreed to do the same.⁶⁵⁰

On March 22, 2012, Dr. Mallinger spoke by phone with a DEA diversion investigator.⁶⁵¹ During the call, the DEA investigator told Dr. Mallinger that the DEA had obtained a list of over 30 individuals associated with the Tomah VAMC from an investigator at the Tomah Police Department.⁶⁵² The individuals listed were described as "suspected of possible drug diversion."653 The DEA investigator planned to share the list with the VA OIG via fax and further advised Dr. Mallinger that the DEA was planning to "visit the Tomah area (but probably not the VAMC) next week along with Special Agent Porter of the OIG Chicago Office in furtherance of the investigation."⁶⁵⁴

During a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Special Agent Porter said that he received the list of 30 individuals from Detective Walensky of the Tomah Police Department.⁶⁵⁵ Special Agent Porter apparently took no action on the list, as he explained that his role was limited. He stated:

- Q: When you were made aware of this list of individuals associated with the Tomah VA, what reaction or what action did you or could you take after receiving that information from Detective Walensky?
- A: The—well, action that I did take was basic, just to make myself mentally aware that there are these people named. I don't recall taking

- ⁶⁴⁶ Id.
- ⁶⁴⁷ *Id*.
- ⁶⁴⁸ Id. ⁶⁴⁹ *Id*.
- ⁶⁵⁰ Id.

⁶⁵² Id. ⁶⁵³ Id.

⁶⁵⁵ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 33–34.



⁶⁴⁵ Id.

⁶⁵¹ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Mar. 22, 2012), at OIG 5894.

⁶⁵⁴ Id.

any direct action on that at all, other than to let DEA Diversion and the Office of Healthcare Inspections look into their conditions, et cetera, et cetera, and their levels of prescriptions and things like that. And the Tomah Police can take action where they can, you know, research their police reports and the rest of the records to see if any of these names were people that had been arrested before, and if so, get the details of those incidents, et cetera, et cetera. I did not take any direct[] action on them. That was the police.⁶⁵⁶

Dr. Mallinger said that he received the list of 30 suspected individuals and that the OIG conducted a review.⁶⁵⁷ He understood the list to have come from the Tomah Police Department and that the 30 individuals were suspected of drug crimes.⁶⁵⁸ Dr. Mallinger explained that not all the individuals on the list were patients at the Tomah VAMC, but the OIG reviewed the prescriptions of controlled substances for the individual who were patients.⁶⁵⁹ Dr. Mallinger could not recall whether the OIG structured chart reviews showed any prescription irregularities for the 30 individuals on the Tomah Police Department's list.⁶⁶⁰

In April 2012, Dr. Mallinger filed additional reports of contacts with a DEA diversion investigator. On April 2, 2012, Dr. Mallinger received an update on the DEA's "field investigation" that occurred on March 28, 2012.⁶⁶¹ According to Dr. Mallinger, VA OIG Special Agent Porter joined the DEA in these actions, jointly interviewing a Tomah VAMC police officer and another individual.⁶⁶² The VA police officer alleged that Dr. Houlihan abused his authority by interfering in VA police activities on the grounds of the Tomah VAMCspecifically that Dr. Houlihan would not allow VA police to interact with patients even if there is suspicion of "criminal activity."⁶⁶³ The VA police officer described Dr. Houlihan as having a "short fuse" and a "bad temper" when dealing with VA police.⁶⁶⁴

Dr. Mallinger told Chairman Johnson's staff that he understood the allegation referenced in the report of contact of April 2, 2012 as "[Dr. Houlihan] was trying to exert inappropriate authority over the Tomah municipal police."⁶⁶⁵ The VA OIG health care inspectors did not speak with the police officer in question because the identity of the officer was "never revealed"

⁶⁶⁵ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 217.



⁶⁵⁶ *Id.* at 34–35.

⁶⁵⁷ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 152–53.

⁶⁵⁸ Id. at 153.

⁶⁵⁹ *Id.* at 152–53.

⁶⁶⁰ *Id.* at 153.

⁶⁶¹ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA, (Apr. 2, 2012) OIG 5895, at 5895. 662 L T

Id. The other individual's name was redacted by the VA OIG.

⁶⁶³ Id.

⁶⁶⁴ Id.

to Dr. Mallinger.⁶⁶⁶ Dr. Mallinger did not recall finding any evidence of improper influence over the Tomah VA police by Tomah VAMC senior management.⁶⁶⁷

Figure 30: Report of Contact of Dr. Mallinger's communication with DEA Diversion Investigator⁶⁶⁸

	VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections Hotline Inspection – Tomah VA Medical Center	
Report o	of Contact	
Completed	by: Alan G. Mallinger, M.D.	
Date: 4-4-1	Date: 4-4-12	
Contacted:	Diversion Investigator DEA	
Subject:	Hotline re: 2011-04212-HL-1068; VAMC Tomah, WI (676); RP71	

Two days later, on April 4, 2012, Dr. Mallinger again spoke with the DEA diversion investigator about the Tomah VAMC.⁶⁶⁹ During this conversation, the DEA provided the VA OIG with the names of three individuals who were potential sources of information.⁶⁷⁰ The three individuals all had worked at the Tomah VAMC, but had since left the facility for a variety of reasons.⁶⁷¹ The sources of information were described as a physician; a pharmacist; and the former Chief of Pharmacy, who quit working at the facility after being "forced to fire another pharmacist."⁶⁷²

Dr. Mallinger interviewed two of the individuals whose names were provided by the DEA. Dr. Mallinger told Chairman Johnson's staff that he interviewed the former Chief of Pharmacy Tom Jaeger and a pharmacist who left Tomah because he was pressured to fill prescriptions against his judgement.⁶⁷³ During his transcribed interview, Dr. Mallinger recalled what the pharmacist told VA OIG inspectors about his time at the Tomah VAMC. Dr. Mallinger said:

⁶⁷³ Id.



⁶⁶⁶ Id. at 217.

⁶⁶⁷ Id. at 218.

⁶⁶⁸ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA, (Apr. 4, 2012), OIG 5896, at 5896. 669 *Id.*

^{670 .} Id.

⁶⁷¹ Id. ⁶⁷² Id.

- A: Their story was that they—this was a fairly young, kind of a beginner pharmacist who came to Tomah who felt there was kind of a core group of patients who were regularly requesting early refills of their medications. And that pharmacist felt uncomfortable doing the early refills, but was told to fill them.
- Q: By who?
- A: My recollection is by Dr. Houlihan, but, again, you probably have all the interviews, so I would leave it to you to verify that. But that's my recollection. And he was uncomfortable and felt like, you know, that he wasn't fulfilling his requirements as a pharmacist, and so he went to work somewhere else.
- Q: So he resigned from the Tomah VA? Is that your understanding? It says he left.
- A: He left, yeah.
- Q: Okay.
- A: He wasn't asked to leave, to my recollection. He voluntarily left.⁶⁷⁴

24. March 12, 2012: The VA OIG received another Tomah VAMC complaint—"HOUSTON, WE NEED SOME HELP DOWN HERE"

On March 12, 2012, the VA OIG hotline group received a two-page complaint concerning the Tomah VAMC.⁶⁷⁵ According to Dr. Mallinger, this new complaint was important and provided "a lot of specific information about people's names that didn't come through in the first complaint," aiding the VA OIG's health care inspection.⁶⁷⁶ The allegations involved a specific case in which a high ranking physician at the Tomah VAMC altered patient notes, describing the facility as "an institution that is compromised by an atmosphere of fear and intimidation that is incapacitating."⁶⁷⁷ The complainant, a staff physician at the Wausau Community-Based Outpatient Clinic (CBOC), had "practiced medicine for thirty years" and said "I have never seen such mayhem. The privilege of caring for our vets is the only reason I have

⁶⁷⁷ VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800, at OIG 11800–01.



⁶⁷⁴ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 221.

 ⁶⁷⁵ This complaint was initially assigned the case number 2012-09567 before it was bundled into the Tomah inspection. VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Mar. 29, 2012), at OIG 5897; VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800.
 ⁶⁷⁶ Mallinger Transcribed at 210.

not resigned. These men and women do not deserve this travesty."⁶⁷⁸ The complaint ended with a plea: "HOUSTON WE NEED SOME HELP DOWN HERE."⁶⁷⁹ Due to the nature of the allegations, the VA OIG bundled this hotline into the previously opened Tomah VAMC inspection.⁶⁸⁰

Figure 31: Hotline complaint regarding the Tomah VAMC (March 12, 2012)⁶⁸¹

More than two months have passed since I originally contacted the regional lawyer Mike Newman and Chicago OIG. If anyone is minding the store, I want to know. I have practiced medicine for thirty years. I have never seen such mayhem. The privilege of caring for our vets is the only reason I have not resigned. These men and women do not deserve this travesty. HOUSTON WE NEED SOME HELP DOWN HERE.

The complainant described Dr. Katherine J. Pica, a physician at the Tomah VAMC, as the "wrongdoer," and alleged that a VA patient died due to "failure to diagnose bladder cancer until disease had metastasized."⁶⁸² Further, it alleged that the CPRS—the VA's computerized patient records system—notes "were altered to make it appear that the patient declined recommended evaluation that would have been life-saving."⁶⁸³ The complainant believed the CPRS notes were altered because the complainant had filed a complaint.⁶⁸⁴ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger stated that the VA OIG examined the alleged altering of medical records but he could not recall what happened with this allegation.⁶⁸⁵

Other information in the complaint concerned the overall culture at the facility and the allegation of "overuse of narcotics."⁶⁸⁶ The complainant provided the VA OIG with names of Tomah VAMC employees to contact, including pharmacists who left the facility due to the problems. According to the complainant, the VA OIG's Chicago office received these or similar allegations on January 13, 2012.⁶⁸⁷ The complainant wrote:

I reported [the issues in this complaint] to the VISN 12 regional lawyer who told me he had forward [*sic*] it to the IG for VISN 12 in Chicago and it was subsequently forwarded to Washington. This occurred in early January 2012. I

⁶⁸⁷ Id.



⁶⁷⁸ VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800, at OIG 11801; *see also* Memorandum of Conversation from VA OIG Telephone Interview (Mar. 29, 2012), OIG 13704.

⁶⁷⁹ VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800, at OIG 11801.

⁶⁸⁰ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 127. On March 20, 2012, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Shepherd with the subject line "Another Tomah complaint." The body of the email reads: "For discussion today. Note last section." E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Mar. 20, 2012), at OIG 11127.

⁶⁸¹ VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800, at OIG 11801.

⁶⁸² Id. at OIG 11800.

⁶⁸³ Id.

⁶⁸⁴ Id. at OIG 11800–01.

⁶⁸⁵ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 128.

⁶⁸⁶ VA OIG Hotline Complaint (Mar. 12, 2012), OIG 11800, at OIG 11801.

don't know if any attention has been given to this problem. I had to call to find out if my complaint had been received and have become skeptical.⁶⁸⁸

Dr. Mallinger talked about the significance of this particular complaint because the complainant was able to elaborate on the concerns and "had a lot of information."689 The OIG conducted a phone interview with the complainant on March 29, 2012, a few weeks after it received the allegations.⁶⁹⁰ The complainant identified herself as a staff physician who began at the Tomah VAMC in 2009.⁶⁹¹ The complainant listed specific patients, including a female veteran with a 'bad shoulder' who was "treated with a huge amount of narcotic medications for her sore shoulder."692

Dr. Mallinger asked Dr. Wesley to participate in the phone interview with the Tomah VAMC staff physician who made the March 12 complaint.⁶⁹³ According to Dr. Wesley, it was unusual for him to participate in "the guts of the inspection," but he explained his reasons for doing so during a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff.⁶⁹⁴ Dr. Wesley stated:

So it was important to me because Alan wanted me to sit in on the meeting, which is the exception rather than the rule. It was secondly important to me because I thought the complainant was significant. It was thirdly important to me because if you remember I talked about the structure of VA, Tomah has four CBOCs feeding into it: Wisconsin Rapids, Wausau, La Crosse, and Clark County. So, suddenlylet me make sure this is here. Yeah, it says CBOC. My thinking was now here's someone complaining from a CBOC, not from the parent facility but from one of its satellites, and that bothered me. So for those three reasons, it was an important conversation⁶⁹⁵

During the interview, the VA OIG learned of an allegation that a veteran "was at kind of immediate risk of having their leg inappropriately amputated on the advice and support of Dr. Houlihan."696 According to VA OIG documents, Dr. Wesley emailed Dr. Bonner, the VISN 12 Chief Medical Officer, to request a phone call regarding the allegation.⁶⁹⁷ At some point, Dr. Bonner apparently apprised Dr. Houlihan of the allegation and Dr. Houlihan provided a lengthy

⁶⁹⁷ E-mail from Robert Yang, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Apr. 3, 2012, 9:03 AM), OIG 11081, at OIG 11081-82.



⁶⁸⁸ Id.

⁶⁸⁹ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 127, 129.

⁶⁹⁰ Id. at 126–27. Drs. Mallinger, Wesley, and Shepherd attended this conference call. VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Mar. 29, 2012), at OIG 5897.

⁶⁹¹ Id.

⁶⁹² *Id*.

⁶⁹³ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 159-61; see also 13704-05

⁶⁹⁴ *Id.* at 160.

⁶⁹⁵ *Id.* at 161–62.

⁶⁹⁶ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 127.

email response on March 30, 2012, describing the circumstances and health of the veteran.⁶⁹⁸ Dr. Bonner forwarded the explanation from Dr. Houlihan to the OIG and described the case as "very challenging."⁶⁹⁹ He advised the OIG that he would follow the case and opined that the complainant "did not have all the information."700

Other issues arose from the VA OIG's telephone interview with the physician. The OIG team learned that the DEA was allegedly subpoening records from Dr. Houlihan.⁷⁰¹ The complainant also informed the OIG inspectors that pharmacists had concerns about Dr. Houlihan's prescribing practices and that a number of them left the facility.⁷⁰² The complainant also provided the VA OIG team with information for other individuals to contact and the names of veterans allegedly diverting prescription medications.⁷⁰³ The complainant also spoke about the use of narcotics and specifically issues surrounding Dr. Houlihan. The individual described the firing of the Tomah VA pharmacist Noelle Johnson, who refused to fill Dr. Houlihan's prescriptions and another psychiatrist, John Edwards, who allegedly "would not allow himself to be supervised by Dr. Houlihan."704

Figure 32: Summary of VA OIG's interview with Tomah VAMC staff physician⁷⁰⁵

We then discussed her concerns about the overuse of narcotics at Tomah. She stated the COS is Dr. David Houlihan. He is known for his foul temper. He trashes people's careers when he fires them. He fired a psychologist 18 months ago, who then went home and committed suicide.

The complainant also raised the Tomah VAMC's reliance on Foreign Medical Graduates (FMGs) to fill medical positions. The complainant alleged that the FMGs were beholden to management at the Tomah VAMC and that many would not speak out due to fear of losing their immigration status, as it depends on the successful completion of their contractual obligation with the VA.⁷⁰⁶ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger could not recall if this issue was discussed with the complainant but also admitted that he was not very sure what the issue was.⁷⁰⁷ He explained that the complainant was not really alleging that there has been any retaliation against any FMG.⁷⁰⁸



⁶⁹⁸ Id. at OIG 11081-82.

⁶⁹⁹ Id. at OIG 11081.

⁷⁰⁰ Id.

⁷⁰¹ Memorandum of Conversation from VA OIG Telephone Interview (Mar. 29, 2012), OIG 13704, at OIG 13705. ⁷⁰² Id. at OIG 13704–05.

⁷⁰³ Id.

⁷⁰⁴ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA (Mar. 29, 2012), OIG 5897, at OIG 5897-98.

⁷⁰⁵ Id. at OIG 5897. The psychologist that committed suicide after being fired appears to be referring to Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick.

⁷⁰⁶ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 129–30.

⁷⁰⁷ *Id.* at 130–31. ⁷⁰⁸ *Id.*

25. May 2012: The VA OIG requested Tomah VAMC employee emails

Beginning in May 2012, the VA OIG's inspection of the Tomah VAMC continued to progress at a slow pace. Now over a year since the initial allegations, and nine months since the allegations became a congressional hotline, the OIG team began the process of collecting emails of selected Tomah VAMC employees. This facet of the inspection was new to Dr. Mallinger and according to documents, Dr. Robert Yang completed the OIG memorandum that officially requested the email collection.⁷⁰⁹

On May 17, 2012, Dr. Yang sent three memoranda to the VA OIG's Director of Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory.⁷¹⁰ The memoranda explained that the emails were requested in connection to the OIG's hotline of the Tomah VAMC and specifically the "prescription of narcotics at the facility and possible erosion of internal controls by the facility's Chief of Staff."⁷¹¹ Dr. Yang requested the emails from a total of 17 employees at the Tomah VAMC, including Dr. Houlihan, Deborah Frasher, and Margaret Hyde.⁷¹² The VA OIG also collected emails of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick, Linda Ellinghuysen, and the former Director of the Tomah VAMC, Jerry Molnar.⁷¹³

⁷¹³ VA OIG documents indicate the following emails were not obtained and processed: Thomas Jaegar, Christopher Kirkpatrick, Craig Otting, Jerald Molnar, and Cindy Gile. *Id.* at OIG 12368–69.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁷⁰⁹ According to OIG documents, Dr. Yang began assisting on the Tomah inspection in April 2012. E-mail from Robert Yang, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Apr. 3, 2012, 9:03 AM), OIG 11081, at OIG 11081–82; *see* Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 334.

⁷¹⁰ The OIG's Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (CCFL) is coded 51E. Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), at OIG 13676.

⁷¹¹ *Id*.

⁷¹² VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-1E-0087 (May 5, 2015, 11:53 AM), at OIG 12368.

	DEPARTMENT OF Memorandum Veterans Affairs
Date:	5/17/12
From:	Robert K Yang
Subj:	Electronic Mail Collection / Processing
Project Number:	2012-04212-HI-0267
To: Thru:	Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (CCFL) (51E)
1110.	Provide a brief description of the project and justification / reason for requesting Electronic mail (Email) collection. Identify any exigency in the request. (Use additional page(s) if more space is needed).
	Hotline regarding the Tomah VAMC Prescription of narcotics at the facility and possible erosion of internal controls by the facility's Chief of Staff.

Figure 34: Memorandum requesting Tomah VAMC employee emails⁷¹⁵

Email for the following pe	Email for the following personnel is requested. (Use additional page(s) if more space is n	
Full Name	Title (if known)	Facility
Christopher Kirkpatrick	Psychologist	Tomah VAMC
Linda Ellinghuysen	Patient Safety Nurse	Tomah VAMC

Dr. Mallinger explained the OIG collected around a total of 220,000 emails, including 800 to 900 attachments.⁷¹⁶ Dr. Mallinger said that because he was not experienced in pulling emails, Dr. Yang "stepped into this particular part" of the inspection as he "had done it before."⁷¹⁷

During a transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Mallinger how the VA OIG decided which Tomah employees' emails to collect. He responded that the VA OIG "pulled different employees for different reasons."⁷¹⁸ It appears, according to his statements, that the decision to pull certain individuals' emails was based on the allegations in the hotlines, documents, and other inspection sources.⁷¹⁹ For example, Dr. Mallinger explained that the OIG

⁷¹⁹ *Id*.



⁷¹⁴ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), at OIG 13676.

⁷¹⁵ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), at OIG 13677.

⁷¹⁶ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 251.

⁷¹⁷ Id. at 251.

 $^{^{718}}$ Id. at 251–52.

chose to collect Margaret Hyde's email because it would shed light on the "polarization" of the facility, which was a "very dysfunctional kind of place" where "two groups had formed."⁷²⁰ He said:

Margaret Hyde is actually a—she may be a clinical pharmacist, and I'll try and remember why we looked at her email. She was someone who I recall was-you know, you asked me before about the environment at Tomah and the culture, and while a culture of fear is sort of an element of that in terms of the perception of, you know, fearful circumstances, the culture at Tomah was really one of polarization. It was a very dysfunctional kind of a place in which two groups had formed: a very small group that was centered around Dr. Houlihan, and a larger group that was a little bit more diverse but was primarily pharmacists with a smattering of other disciplines in there. And so Dr. Houlihan had some close associates who were part of this-you know, the two warring factions, if you will—that were part of his faction. And I believe that I'm remembering this right—I'm not totally positive, but I believe Margaret Hyde was a clinical pharmacist who was in Dr. Houlihan's faction, if you will, and who was kind of like the only one who was regarded as a good pharmacist by him, if you will. So I hope I'm remembering her—I'm hoping I'm putting the name together with who that was. But, obviously, we wanted to look at people who were associates to see what kind of messages he was giving to them.⁷²¹

Dr. Yang explained that the decision on the email collection was a collaborative effort between Dr. Yang and Dr. Mallinger and that they decided to "go with as broad a brush as we could and just see what we sort of would find."⁷²² He further explained the list of employees was decided based off of "who we thought might be in communication with Dr. Houlihan."⁷²³

The VA OIG's Office of Investigation Forensic Laboratory closed the email request on June 6, 2012.⁷²⁴ The office succeeded at securing a total of 12 VA employee email accounts.⁷²⁵

⁷²⁴ VA OIG, Office of Investigation, Forensic Laboratory Report (June 6, 2012), OIG 12370, at OIG 12370–71. ⁷²⁵ *Id*.



⁷²⁰ *Id.* at 252–53.

 $^{^{721}}$ *Id.*

⁷²² Yang Transcribed Interview, at 121.

⁷²³ Id. at 118–19.

Figure 35: VA OIG Forensic Laboratory Report of Tomah VAMC email collections⁷²⁶

FORENSIC L	ABORATORY REPORT
	06/06/2012
HOULIHAN, David	APPR: ASAC Brian K. Tullis
	Lab # 2011-04212-IE-0087 File # 2011-04212-HI-0276
	IT Specialist Sharon A. Forbes
	Status: Closed
	Dist: 51CH, 51E, 54
SYNOPSIS:	
allegations regarding the Tomah Veter prescription of narcotics at the facility a	of Inspector General (VA OIG) has received ran Affairs Medical Center facility, specifically the and possible erosion of internal controls by the ne email accounts for seventeen current and s employees was made.
VA OIG Computer Crime and Forensics Laboratory (CCFL) obtained and processed VA email account files for twelve of the seventeen employees. The results were provided to the requestors for their review.	
REQUEST:	
On May 17, 2012, the CCFL was requested to obtain and process the VA e-mail accounts for the following employees.	
 David Houilan Deborah Frasher Margaret Hyde Mary Forslund Zakia Amling (Siddiqi) Linda Ellinghuysen 	 Gary Loethen Angela Cournoyer Donna Leslie Ron Pelham John H. Edwards Dean Whiteway

26. May 2012: The VA OIG conducted a site visit to the Tomah VAMC, with employee survey results showing disturbing complaints

The VA OIG conducts a number of routine program reviews of VA facilities, including the Employee Assessment Review (EAR) and a Combined Assessment Program (CAP) report.

⁷²⁶ Id. at 12370.



According to the VA OIG, the purpose of the EAR survey is to "get a better understanding of the facility and concerns that they [the staff] may have."⁷²⁷ The EAR survey typically occurs before the VA OIG conducts a CAP site visit of a VA facility.⁷²⁸ The EAR survey is completed by VA employees and responses are anonymous.⁷²⁹ Ms. Haywood described the EAR process as an "electronic" survey "that the IG sends out to the facility, to the employees, prior to us coming onboard so that they can give their comments of different issues, patient safety issues, environment and care type things like that."⁷³⁰ The EAR survey generally closes a few weeks before the CAP site visit and responses to the survey are collected. The responses may assist the CAP team's understanding of potential issues before visiting the facility. According to Ms. Haywood, responses to an EAR survey can serve as the basis to opening an OIG investigation.⁷³¹

Ms. Haywood told Chairman Johnson's staff that she was involved in the Tomah VAMC CAP site visit during the week of May 7, 2012.⁷³² She confirmed that the VA OIG conducted an EAR survey of Tomah VAMC personnel prior to its CAP review of the facility.⁷³³ The EAR survey yielded seven specific responses that were flagged by a VA OIG employee and sent to the OIG hotline group on May 4, 2012.⁷³⁴ The VA OIG hotline group compartmentalized the EAR survey comments into a list of complaints and emailed the list to Dr. Wesley and others serving on the OIG's OHI hotline group for their review on May 7, 2012.⁷³⁵

⁷³⁰ Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 59.

⁷³⁵ E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (May 10, 2012, 5:00 PM), OIG10943, at OIG 10943–44.



⁷²⁷ Letter from Hon. Richard Griffin, Deputy Inspector Gen., to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs (Apr. 24, 2015), OIG 10124, at OIG 10129.

⁷²⁸ Office of Inspector General Reports and Publications, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/_ CAP reviews are part of OIG's efforts to ensure that quality health care services are provided to Veterans. CAP reviews provide cyclical oversight of VHA health care facilities; their purpose is to review selected clinical and administrative operations and to conduct fraud and integrity awareness briefing.

⁷²⁹ Letter from Hon. Richard Griffin, Deputy Inspector Gen., to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs (Apr. 24, 2015), OIG 10124, at OIG 10129.

⁷³¹ *Id.* at 63.

⁷³² *Id.* at 58. The CAP Review of the Tomah VAMC was issued September 5, 2012. VA OIG, OFFICE OF HEALTHCARE INSPECTIONS, COMBINED ASSESSMENT PROGRAM REVIEW OF THE TOMAH VA MEDICAL CENTER, REPORT NO. 12-01337-267 (2012), OIG 13918, at OIG 13918–49.

⁷³³ OHI CAP Employee Survey (EAR) Results, Tomah VAMC (May 7, 2012), OIG 12057; *see also* Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 60.

⁷³⁴ Haywood Transcribed Interview, at 63; *see also* E-mail from Shirley Carlite, VA OIG, to VA OIG Hotline (May 4, 2012, 8:14 AM), at OIG 13656.

Figure 36: VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections Hotline Contact Referral⁷³⁶

OHI Hotline Contact Referral	
1. We are referring the complaint, reported to the OIG Hotline, for your review in accordance with OIG GM Directive 316.	
An anonymous source reports myriad incidents and concerns at the facility:	
 providers believe in using schedule II narcotics to treat psych patients for PTSD 	
over medicating patients	
 use of narcotics and drug abuse at the facility 	
 the prescribing practices with regards to opiods 	
 The Chief of Staff prescribes outrageous doses of narcotics to his patients daily 	
 large amounts of narcotics being ordered for patients 	
 the substance abuse unit, certain medical/psych providers continue to prescribe large amounts of benzos, sleeping meds and pain pill to patients. 	

Originally, these seven complaints from Tomah VAMC employees were assigned the case number 2012-12541 but after OIG personnel discussed the complaints, the hotline group decided to bundle the complaints with the ongoing Tomah VAMC inspection on May 10, 2012.⁷³⁷ According to OIG documents, the complaints from the 2012 Tomah VAMC EAR survey included a number of serious concerns, many of which focused on Dr. Houlihan.⁷³⁸ The allegations included potential drug diversion, over-medicated patients, certain providers using schedule II narcotics with no boundaries, and Dr. Houlihan prescribing large doses of narcotics to his patients.⁷³⁹

Tomah VAMC employees described the facility's work environment as one in which "no one can question the prescribing . . . due to fear of retaliation by the COS [chief of staff]."⁷⁴⁰ Another complaint echoed the fear at the facility, explaining that "[t]he people here are afraid of having their careers ruined if they speak up. It's happened to others."⁷⁴¹

⁷⁴¹ Id.



⁷³⁶ Id.

⁷³⁷ VA OIG Bates number OIG 13825; *see also* E-mail from Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (May 10, 2012, 5:00 PM), OIG 10943, at OIG 10943–44.

⁷³⁸ Complaints Received from the EAR Survey, Tomah VAMC, OIG 5730, at OIG 5730–31.

⁷³⁹ Id.

⁷⁴⁰ *Id.* at 5730.

Figure 37: Tomah VAMC employee survey results⁷⁴²

4.	The prescribing practices with regards to opioids at the Tomah Facility are questionable
	if not downright unethical. No one can question the prescribing however due to fear of
	retaliation by the COS.
	Again, in the area of prescribing chronic opioids in our Veteran population - I strongly
	suspect that there is lots of drug diversion. Urine drug screens that are negative are not
	acted on - controlled substances are still being prescribed. COS does not encourage
	getting UDS, narcotic contracts or holding patients accountable for "lost" medications -
	providers encouraged to let "minor infractions" go.
5.	The Chief of Staff prescribes outrageous doses of narcotics to his patients (i.e.
	oxycodone 1000 mg daily, morphine 1200 mg daily!). He also likes to prescribe benzos
	and stimulants to patients. It seems he thinks mental health patients should be treated
	with pain meds and stimulants, like that will help their mental health condition. He uses

27. May 10, 2012: The VA OIG interviewed Dr. Noelle Johnson

Dr. Noelle Johnson worked as a pharmacist at the Tomah VAMC for just under a year before she was fired after raising concerns about the prescribing practices at the facility. According to information provided to Chairman Johnson, the VA OIG reached out to Dr. Johnson—identified as a "former Tomah pharmacist (says she was fired for refusing to fil Rx, won a 'case' about it)."⁷⁴³

From:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Sent:	Thursday, May 03, 2012 6:25 PM
To:	Debesai, Yohannes (OIG)
Cc:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG); Wesley, George (SES) (OIG)
Subject:	FW: pharmacist who left Tomah
Hi Yohannes,	
l set up a phone interv Please schedule a VAN	iew with a former Tomah pharmacist for next Wed at 11 am. TS line ASAP.
0 1	oke with a second former Tomah pharmacist (says she was fired for refusing to fill Rx, won a "case" about interview any time next week, as she is home recovering from surgery. Could you give me some available ile her as well?
Many thanks,	

⁷⁴² Id.

 ⁷⁴³ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Yohannes Debesai, VA OIG (May 3, 2012, 6:25 PM), at OIG 10968.
 ⁷⁴⁴ Id.



The VA OIG phone interview with Dr. Johnson, which occurred on May 10, 2012, lasted nearly two and half hours.⁷⁴⁵ Dr. Johnson discussed a number of issues with the VA OIG, including concerns related to prescription practices, early refills, and an overall view of the unease in the Tomah VAMC pharmacy during the 2008 and 2009 period.⁷⁴⁶ Dr. Wesley, Dr. Mallinger, Dr. Shepherd, and Dr. Yang conducted the interview on behalf of the VA OIG.⁷⁴⁷

Dr. Johnson told OIG inspectors that she was fired because she refused to fill three prescriptions written by Dr. Houlihan. According to Dr. Johnson, one of the prescriptions was for 1,080 immediate-release morphine tablets (15 milligrams) for a 30-day supply. Dr. Johnson told the OIG that she was alarmed because she had "never seen doses like the doses [she has] seen come from here, and [she] didn't feel comfortable filling the prescription." She continued: "I felt it was unsafe for the veteran."⁷⁴⁸ When asked about similar experiences during her time as a VA pharmacist, Dr. Johnson told the OIG she "never" had a similar situation of feeling uncomfortable and refusing to fill a script.⁷⁴⁹

⁷⁴⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5944.



⁷⁴⁵ The entire Noelle Johnson transcript is found at VA OIG Bates number OIG 5935–5992.

⁷⁴⁶ VA OIG Interview with Noelle Johnson (May 10, 2012), OIG 5935.

⁷⁴⁷ Id.

⁷⁴⁸ Id. at OIG 5942.

```
00:19:47
 1
       report and put in for destruction. It goes to
 2
       your -- how many levels of supervisory people,
 3
       and the police also do an investigation and
 4
 5
       report.
                   OR, YANG: Right, So basically it's --
 6
 7
       there was a circumvention of the internal
 ß
       controls of the pharmacy.
                   OR. JOHNSON: Yes, absolutely. By being
 9
       the vault pharmacist, that's where I encountered
10
11
       the trouble. The reason I was fired, I believe,
12
       was because i chose to refuse to fill three
13
       prescriptions. They were all written by Dr.
       Houliban, and the first one was for an immediate-
14
15
       release morphine, and it was 1,030 immediate-
16
       release morphine tablets for a 30-day supply.
£7
                   DR. YANG: I'm sorry. Could you say
í 8 i
       that again, 1,000?
19
                   DR. JOHNSON: 1,080.
20
                   DR. YANG: 1,080.
21
                   DR. MALLINGER: So I'm sorry, 1,080?
22
                   DR. JOHNSON: Immediate-release
```

⁷⁵⁰ Id. at OIG 5941.



```
Figure 40: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson<sup>751</sup>
14
                   DR. YANG: Just to get a sense, um,
15
       while you were in Columbus, did you ever have a
16
       similar situation where you felt uncomfortable
       and refused to fill a script?
18
                   DR. JOHNSON: Never. The doses -- and
19
       let me tell you, I mean, this is just the start
       of it. I have examples of quite a few more,
       but --
                   DR. YANG: Right.
                   DR. JOHNSON: -- are nothing compared to
 2
       what I was seeing. I work in -- I work in our
 3
       pain clinic here in Des Moines as well. l've
       never seen anything like this.
 5
                   DR. YANG: Sure. And in terms of sort
       of this kind of disagreement with sort of another
       sort of a clinical provider, had you ever had a
 8
       similar sort of people getting upset and
 9
       screaming sort of at this level?
                   DR. JOHNSON: No.
                   DR. YANG: So this is really sort of a
12
       first in multiple ways.
13
                   DR. JOHNSON: Yes.
```

During her interview with VA OIG inspectors, Dr. Johnson recalled a meeting—which Dr. Johnson did not attend—at the Tomah VAMC in which Dr. Houlihan allegedly told a number of employees that Dr. Johnson had turned him in to the inspector general.⁷⁵² She became aware of this incident from two colleagues. According to Dr. Johnson, she "turned him in to the union, which [*sic*] a grievance with the union was to be turned in to the inspector general."⁷⁵³ Dr. Mallinger responded, "I don't think anybody called us that far back. This is back in 2009,

⁷⁵³ *Id.* at OIG 5946, at 44–45.



⁷⁵¹ Id. at OIG 5944.

⁷⁵² *Id.* at OIG 5946.

right?"⁷⁵⁴ Dr. Mallinger did not inquire further, reasoning that "it probably wouldn't have that much meaning if you didn't hear it directly "⁷⁵⁵

Figure 41: Excerpt of VA OIG interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson⁷⁵⁶

```
DR. MALLINGER: Okay. Do you know if he
said -- well, you weren't there. Never mind.
DR. JOHNSON: I'm sorry.
DR. MALLINGER: No, it's okay. You
know, it's just that it probably wouldn't --
if -- it probably wouldn't have that much meaning
if you didn't hear it directly anyway, so I might
as well focus on the things you experienced
directly.
```

Dr. Johnson also described to the VA OIG how Tomah VAMC patients would call Dr. Houlihan the "Candy Man." She elaborated on the moniker, explaining: "I would hear them say things like, well, 'I went to my primary care doctor and she took me off my pain medications, but I went to Dr. Houlihan and he put me back on, so he's the guy you need to go to."⁷⁵⁷ The VA OIG inspectors did not pose any follow-up questions.

Dr. Johnson verified allegations in the hotline complaints received by the VA OIG that a number of pharmacists left the Tomah VAMC. She said during her short time at the facility, "probably nine or so pharmacists" left.⁷⁵⁸ She explained:

They either just—they're like they can't take it anymore and they're not willing to fill those prescriptions or put their license on the line, so they leave, or they can't handle him, or they just eventually—most of them leave or—they made an example of me, and I think people are afraid to come forward and afraid to tell the truth about what's going on. But the DEA is currently investigating.⁷⁵⁹

⁷⁵⁹ Id.



⁷⁵⁴ Id. at OIG 5946.

⁷⁵⁵ *Id.* at OIG 5947, at 46–47.

⁷⁵⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5947.

⁷⁵⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5955.

⁷⁵⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5965.

Figure 42: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson⁷⁶⁰

```
DR. JOHNSON: They either just --
they're like they can't take it anymore and
they're not willing to fill those prescriptions
or put their license on the line, so they leave,
or can't handle him, or they just eventually --
most of them leave or -- they made an example of
me, and I think people are afraid to come forward
and afraid to tell the truth about what's going
on. But the DEA is currently investigating.
Again, I actually -- I was called by a
new investigator a couple weeks ago --
```

By May 2012, Dr. Mallinger was aware from his contacts with the DEA that it was investigating the Tomah VAMC. During her VA OIG interview, Dr. Johnson spoke about her interactions with the DEA and the fact she was "called by a new investigator" a few weeks before her interview with the OIG.⁷⁶¹ She described this contact with the DEA as a two-hour phone call that covered much of the same material as the OIG interview.⁷⁶²

Dr. Yang asked Dr. Johnson why she thought Dr. Houlihan was prescribing such high prescription dosages. Dr. Johnson gave two answers:

One is that he's using himself and he gets, you know, whatever—my boss said to me once that he acted like he was on a cocaine high, which he does. But what I truthfully feel like is that his patients are diverting the medicine and he's getting a kickback.⁷⁶³

⁷⁶⁰ Id.
⁷⁶¹ Id.
⁷⁶² Id. at OIG 5973.
⁷⁶³ Id. at OIG 5970.



Figure 43: Excerpt of VA OIG's interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson⁷⁶⁴

DR. YANG: Oh, geez. And I know this calls for a bit of speculation, so if you don't want to say anything along these lines, that's fine. Do you have any idea as to why he was sort of doing what -- sort of this sort of practice the way that he was --DR. JOHNSON: You know, people ask me these many questions, and there's two reasons that I can think. One is that he's using himself and he gets, you know, whatever -- my boss said to me once that he acted like he was on a cocaine. high, which he does. But what I truthfully feel like is that his patients are diverting the medicine and he's getting a kickback. DR. YANG: Ub-hub. DR. MALLINGER: What makes you think that? DR. JOHNSON: That's what I -- I truthfully feel that, because so many -- one, the 01:55:31 Monroe County Sheriff's Department has been a little involved. Milwaukee County -- or Milwaukee Sheriff's Department has been involved, and they've been getting -- the VA is known as the place to go to get narcotics. I mean, there is a huge diversion problem there. And it's not

⁷⁶⁴ Id.



a secret.

At the conclusion of the interview, Dr. Mallinger expressed his interest in obtaining a statement from Dr. Johnson's Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) case file about Dr. Houlihan's conversation with two other Tomah VAMC employees.⁷⁶⁵ Dr. Johnson had the statement as it was part of her MSPB case but told the OIG that the Tomah union representatives would also be a good place to obtain a copy, as they have "documentation of all that."⁷⁶⁶ Dr. Mallinger responded that he did not know if the OIG had authority over the union. Directly following this exchange, Johnson posed a question for the inspectors about what the OIG had done to investigate the Tomah VAMC allegations in 2009. Dr. Mallinger responded: "It wasn't us."

```
Figure 44: Excerpt of VA OIG interview of Dr. Noelle Johnson<sup>767</sup>
```

```
DR. MALLINGER: Yeah. I'm not sure if
we have authority over the union.
DR. WESLEY: I don't know. But that's
not -- we'll figure that out.
DR. JOHNSON: And that's what I was
told. Like I told my grievance was going -- 1
was told the inspector general was doing an
investigation when the stuff happened and that
the information was given to them. But as I
recall, nothing came of it. So, Dr. Mallinger,
I'd ask you about what happened? Where were you
guys in 2009 when we contacted you?
DR. MALLINGER: Yeah. It wasn't us.
```

The VA OIG's reaction to this information is unclear. During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Wesley could not recall interviewing Dr. Johnson.⁷⁶⁸ When interviewed by Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Yang did not recall any conversations with Dr. Mallinger, Dr. Wesley, or Dr. Shepherd about Dr. Johnson's allegations that Dr. Houlihan was on a "cocaine high" or diverting drugs.⁷⁶⁹ Dr. Yang also said that he was not aware of any review of files or prior contacts by individuals at the Tomah VAMC.⁷⁷⁰ However, an email sent by Dr. Shepherd contemporaneous with the interview showed that Dr. Shepherd saw the conversation as "interesting."

⁷⁷⁰ Id. at 91.



⁷⁶⁵ Id. at OIG 5974, at 154.

⁷⁶⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5974.

⁷⁶⁷ Id.

⁷⁶⁸ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 189.

⁷⁶⁹ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 88.

Figure 45: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. George Wesley and Dr. Alan Mallinger ⁷⁷¹	
From:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Sent:	Thursday, May 10, 2012 5:46 PM
To:	Wesley, George (SES) (OIG); Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Interesting interview. Do we have a master list of who we are planning on interviewing via phone and on-site? Thanks,	
Mike	

Months later, on July 26, 2012, Dr. Johnson emailed Dr. Mallinger to send him documents relating to her experiences at the Tomah VAMC.⁷⁷² Although Dr. Johnson told Dr. Mallinger that her settlement with the VA cleared her record and name, she seemed disappointed that changes at the "facility level" did not occur. She explained: "I want nothing more than the safety of those veterans to be a priority."773

Figure 46: Email from Dr. Noelle Johnson to Dr. Alan Mallinger⁷⁷⁴

From:	Johnson, Noelle A.
Sent:	Tuesday, July 31, 2012 3:12 PM
To:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Subject:	RE: Noelle Johnson Documents
name and record clea	nowledgment of wrong doing, although the VA was eager to enter into a settlement. I was able to get my red which was important to me, however first and foremost I wanted changes to be implemented at the ifety of the veterans. Unfortunately, this did not happen with the mediation.
I hope the documents were useful. I want nothing more than the safety of those veterans to be a priority. Let m anything else you need.	
Respectfully,	
Noelle Johnson	
From: Mallinger, Alar Sent: Tuesday, July 3 To: Johnson, Noelle A Subject: RE: Noelle J	31, 2012 10:09 AM
unless they acknowle	settlement agreement - should have consulted my notes before asking you. Since it was a settlement, dged some wrongdoing it would probably not add to what we have. Thanks very much for the other They were very useful.
Regards,	
Alan Mallinger	

⁷⁷¹ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (May 10, 2012, 5:46 PM), at OIG 10942. ⁷⁷² E-mail from Noelle Johnson, Tomah VAMC, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (July 26, 2012, 3:09 PM), OIG 10693, at OIG 10694. ⁷⁷³ *Id*. at 10693. ⁷⁷⁴ *Id*.



28. May 16, 2012: DEA provided the VA OIG with a copy of the Juneau County Sherriff report about the suicide of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick

By May 2012, Dr. Mallinger had established a working relationship with a DEA diversion investigator in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. They both were examining allegations that related to Dr. Houlihan and the Tomah VAMC and they agreed to keep each other informed on the progress of their respective work.⁷⁷⁵ On May 16, 2012, Dr. Mallinger emailed the DEA investigator requesting "a copy of the report we discussed previously, in regard to our case 2011-04212-HI-0267, VAMC Tomah, WI."⁷⁷⁶ On the same day the DEA investigator responded by email, attaching the Juneau County Sherriff's report of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick's suicide.⁷⁷⁷ It is unclear how or when the DEA investigator obtained the report.

About a week after providing the report to Dr. Mallinger, the DEA agent sent it to VA OIG Special Agent Greg Porter. In the transmittal email, the DEA agent emphasized, "I think the best parts are the attachments and email correspondence, but you may find something I've missed regarding controlled substances."



During a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Special Agent Porter recalled seeing the report and told staff that he believed this was the first time he became aware of it.⁷⁷⁹ He was unsure whether he reviewed the report, but he thought that he "skimmed through

⁷⁷⁹ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 80.



⁷⁷⁵ E-mails between Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Diversion Investigator, DEA (May 16, 2012), OIG 10598, at OIG 10598–99.

⁷⁷⁶ Id.

 ⁷⁷⁷ E-mail from Diversion Investigator, DEA, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 21, 2012, 3:02 PM), at OIG 10598.
 ⁷⁷⁸ Id.

it" after it was set to him.⁷⁸⁰ Special Agent Porter could not recall if he spoke with the DEA about the contents of the report or his reaction. He stated:

- Q: So you received the Juneau County Sheriff's Department report in May of 2012, and the diversion investigator on Exhibit 11 said in his email, "I think the best parts are the attachments and email correspondence, but you may find something I've missed regarding controlled substances." After this report was sent to you, did you ever discuss with this diversion investigator of the DEA the contents of this Juneau County report?
- A: Not that I recall.
- Q: Do you recall reviewing this and can you recall your reaction to reviewing these 58 pages [of the Sheriff's report]?
- No, I cannot. I would look at—as I sit here looking at it, the first thing A: I would look at is when this happened, and this happened three years prior to my investigation at the Tomah, and it was a suicide by gunshot. So I wouldn't have given much credence to this as being relevant to my investigation.⁷⁸¹

The Juneau County Sherriff report is a publically available document that details the death of former Tomah VAMC psychologist, Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick.⁷⁸² Dr. Kirkpatrick committed suicide on July 14, 2009-the same day he was terminated from the Tomah VAMC.⁷⁸³ During his transcribed interview, Dr. Mallinger recalled reviewing the Juneau County Sherriff's report, and he spoke about the report in reference to the OIG's request to collect Dr. Kirkpatrick's emails.⁷⁸⁴ He stated:

A: So Dr. Kirkpatrick was a psychologist at the Tomah VA who committed suicide, and some information about him came to our attention, specifically an investigation into his death by the Juneau County Sheriff's Department and we reviewed a lot of-and you probably have a copy of that, but there was a lot of VA material considered in that investigation that had been supplied by a union representative who had represented Mr. Kirkpatrick.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁷⁸⁰ Id.

⁷⁸¹ *Id.* at 82–83.

⁷⁸² JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT (2009). Additionally, the VA OIG produced the Juneau Country report pursuant to the Committee's subpoena. ⁷⁸³ Chairman Ron Johnson sent a letter to VA Secretary McDonald regarding Dr. Kirkpatrick's death on April 20,

^{2015. 4/20/2015} Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Secretary McDonald, VA. ⁷⁸⁴ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 259.

- Q: Were you able to pull Dr. Kirkpatrick's emails since he did pass away in 2009 and this email pull is in 2012? I just want confirmation you were able to pull some of his emails?
- A: I really don't recall.⁷⁸⁵

Chairman Johnson's staff also inquired about why the VA OIG collected emails from Linda Ellinghuysen, the Tomah VAMC union official who represented Dr. Kirkpatrick before Tomah VAMC management. In responding, Dr. Mallinger explained how Dr. Kirkpatrick's death and the Sherriff's report became part of the VA OIG's inspection. He stated:

- Q: So Linda Ellinghuysen, why was her emails pulled?
- A: So in the Juneau County sheriff's investigation, there were several individuals who were named. And, again, we wanted to look more carefully at this because there were allegations that somehow he had been critical of Dr. Houlihan's prescribing practices and had been fired because of that. And so these people listed below his name—Linda Ellinghuysen, as I said, had represented him, Gary Loethen was his supervisor, and Cindy Gile was a physician's assistant who supposedly he made these comments to about Dr. Houlihan's practice. And so we wanted to see whether, you know, we could get any further information about any potential administrative abuse that might have taken place by looking through these records to basically see if, you know, they were sent emails or, you know, that they sent emails that would shed further light on that.⁷⁸⁶

29. Spring 2012: The VA OIG Criminal Investigation heated up

While Dr. Mallinger and other members of the health care inspection team in Washington, D.C., continued their work on the Tomah VAMC allegations, the VA OIG Criminal Investigations unit in Chicago took an increasingly active role beginning in March 2012.⁷⁸⁷

On March 28, 2012, VA OIG Special Agent Porter, along with a detective with the Tomah Police Department, and two DEA investigators from Milwaukee interviewed an

⁷⁸⁷ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592, at OIG 10592–93.



⁷⁸⁵ *Id.* at 255–56.

⁷⁸⁶ *Id.* at 256–57.

"anonymous Tomah VAMC employee."788 The DEA set up this voluntary interview, which took place at the Tomah Police Department and lasted for a little over one hour.⁷⁸⁹ According to Special Agent Porter's subsequent memorandum documenting the interview,⁷⁹⁰ the anonymous source was a "full-time employee at the Tomah VAMC" and was in "regular and familiar contact" with Dr. Houlihan.⁷⁹¹ The source provided information similar to the allegations in some of the Tomah VAMC hotline complaints. For example, the source told law enforcement that "[i]t is widely believed, through word of mouth at the Tomah VAMC, that veterans who need certain prescribed opiates and/or other pain killers go directly to Houlihan or Frasher."⁷⁹² The source also alleged that Tomah VAMC pharmacists had "raised issues about Houlihan and Frasher over-prescribing painkillers for veterans, often noting that the same veterans would receive several prescriptions in a short amount of time."⁷⁹³

During the interview, the source told of the work culture at the facility. The source relayed allegations that Ms. Frasher "is often 'stoned' while at work,"⁷⁹⁴ and that "[m]any of the employees who have complained have been 'forced-out' or intimidated by Houlihan to the point that they resigned or transferred from the Tomah VAMC."⁷⁹⁵ With Special Agent Porter in attendance, the source talked about Dr. Houlihan and his alleged braggadocio about being untouchable to the OIG and other law enforcement.⁷⁹⁶ Finally, the anonymous source stated that Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher were allegedly "at the root of the drug diversion/pill-selling by veterans at the Tomah VAMC."797

Figure 48: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee⁷⁹⁸

is often "stoned" while at work, meaning is incoherent, and may have dependency issues involving alcohol and/or pain many believe killers.

⁷⁹⁵ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592, at OIG 10593.

⁷⁹⁷ *Id.* ⁷⁹⁸ *Id.* at OIG 10592.



⁷⁸⁸ Id. at OIG 10592–93. Special Agent Porter did not draft the Memorandum of Interview until April 25, 2012. Id. at 10592.

⁷⁸⁹ Id.

⁷⁹⁰ The interview occurred on March 28, 2012, but the memorandum authored by Special Agent Porter did not occur until April 25, 2012. Id.; E-mails between Alan Mallinger, George Wesley, & Greg Porter (Apr. 17, 2012), at OIG 10320.

⁷⁹¹ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), at OIG 10592. ⁷⁹² *Id*.

⁷⁹³ Id. at OIG 10592–93.

⁷⁹⁴ During his transcribed interview, Agent Porter confirmed that Deborah Frasher is the name of the individual redacted in the documents. Porter Transcribed Interview, at 19.

⁷⁹⁶ Id.
Figure 49: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee⁷⁹⁹

- Houlihan has been known to openly "brag" about the fact that OIG "Can't touch him" and that the VA Police cannot contact OIG without his permission.

Figure 50: Report of VA OIG interview with anonymous Tomah VAMC employee⁸⁰⁰

A.S. concluded the interview by stating Houlihan and **states** are at the root of drug diversion / pill-selling by veterans at the Tomah VAMC and they have created a culture of fear within the Tomah VAMC, to which employees are afraid to step forward and/or speak their minds.

During a transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Special Agent Porter about this March 2012 interview with an anonymous Tomah VAMC employee. Special Agent Porter recalled his impression of the interview. He stated:

Well, doing this as long as I've been doing this, I document what the person says. I don't operate from the vantage point of assuming that they're telling the truth or assuming that they're correct, because that wouldn't be fair to the person that they're making an allegation against.

So, I came away from this interview, you know, acknowledging, okay, there's these—pretty much what it says in the memorandum, that these are things either my Office of Criminal Investigations or the Office of Healthcare Inspections or DEA Diversion or the local police, these are things that different entities can start to look at.⁸⁰¹

Two days after the interview at the Tomah Police Department, Dr. Houlihan sent an email marked "confidential" to VISN 12 executive Victoria Brahm.⁸⁰² In this email, sent on March 30, 2012, Dr. Houlihan wrote to Ms. Brahm: "I am probably going to step down from the COS position following the IG survey."⁸⁰³ Although it is not clear from the email, the "IG survey" mentioned by Dr. Houlihan may have been the EAR Survey, which was conducted between March 5 and March 23, 2012.⁸⁰⁴

⁸⁰⁴ The VA OIG EAR Survey occurred between March 5, 2012 and March 23, 2012. E-mail from Marnette Dhooghe, VA OIG, to Linda Lutes (May 11, 2012, 10:30 AM), at OIG 10294.



⁷⁹⁹ Id. at OIG 10593.

⁸⁰⁰ Id.

⁸⁰¹ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 20–21.

⁸⁰² It is not known if Dr. Houlihan was made aware of the March 28, 2012, meeting with the anonymous Tomah VAMC employee. *See* E-mail from David Houlihan, Tomah VAMC, to Victoria Brahm, Tomah VAMC (Mar. 30, 2012, 12:15 PM), at OIG 9048.

⁸⁰³ Id.

Figure 51: Email from Dr. David Houlihan to Victoria Brahm⁸⁰⁵

From: Houlihan, David J. Sent: Friday, March 30, 2012 11:09 AM To: Brahm, Victoria P Subject: Confidential-Just to let you know

am probably going to step down from CO5 position following the IG survey.

A few weeks after the interview with the anonymous Tomah VAMC employee, on April 17, 2012, Special Agent Porter had a conversation with Dr. Mallinger about the situation at the facility. In an email referring to their conversation, Dr. Mallinger asked Special Agent Porter to "send a copy of" the interview "with the VA police officer."⁸⁰⁶ Special Agent Porter responded that he did not have an interview report and that the officer was "adamant about not being identified."807

Figure 52: Email from Special Agent Greg Porter to Dr. Alan Mallinger⁸⁰⁸

From: Porter, Greg (OIG) Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2012 3:27 PM To: Mailinger, Alan (OIG) Subject: RE: Tomah I don't have an interview report, as I don't want the officer to be mentioned. He was adamant about not being identified, he fears even though his name was withheld he would still face scrutiny at the VA. If you need something in writing, I can speak with John Brooks about it and put something together, just let me know, Thanks, Greg

Dr. Mallinger forwarded Special Agent Porter's response to his health care inspection colleagues, seeking advice on how he should respond.⁸⁰⁹ After this email exchange, and for unknown reasons, Special Agent Porter decided to author a memorandum of interview and provided it to Dr. Mallinger via email on May 2, 2012.810

⁸¹⁰ E-mail from Greg Porter, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (May 2, 2012, 11:00 AM), at OIG 10308.



⁸⁰⁵ E-mail from David Houlihan, Tomah VAMC, to Victoria Brahm, Tomah VAMC (Mar. 30, 2012, 12:15 PM), at OIG 9048.

⁸⁰⁶ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (Apr. 17, 2012, 2:16 PM), OIG 10320, at 10320. ⁸⁰⁷ Id.

⁸⁰⁸ Id.

⁸⁰⁹ Id.

30. May 21, 2012: The VA OIG provided the DEA with (b)(7) memo to allow the DEA to review portions of patient charts

The DEA continued to work closely with the VA OIG during the spring of 2012. On May 21, 2012, VA OIG Special Agent Porter emailed a DEA diversion investigator about "Pharmacy databases" but the substance of the email is largely unknown due to redactions applied by the VA OIG.⁸¹¹ The same day, the DEA diversion investigator informed Special Agent Porter that the DEA had obtained a "(b)(7)" memo from the VA OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspections.⁸¹² The diversion investigator wrote: "We recently obtained authorization from VA OIG OHI via '(b)(7)' memo to review the portions of the patient charts of the following." The VA OIG redacted the identities of the patients.⁸¹³

⁸¹² E-mail from Diversion Investigator, DEA, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 21, 2012, 1:49 PM), OIG 10607, at OIG 10607–08.





⁸¹¹ E-mail from Greg Porter, VA OIG, to Diversion Investigator, DEA (May 21, 2012, 1:10 PM), OIG 10607, at OIG 10608–09.

Figure 53: Email from DEA Diversion Investigator to VA OIG Special Agent Porter⁸¹⁴

Hi Greg,

We recently obtained authorization from VA OIG OHI via "(b)(7)" memo to review the portions of the patient charts of the following:



During a transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Special Agent Porter about the purpose of a (b)(7) memo. He explained it was "an official request to an agency for information that they would not normally release." Special Agent Porter stated:

A:	The (b)(7) memo is basically—I can only give you a very general
	interpretation of what that is. It's basically an official request to an
	agency for information that they would not normally release.

Q: So, the diversion investigator for the Drug Enforcement Administration was seeking patient names and patient charts of VA

⁸¹⁴ Id.



employees, and I guess this must be at Tomah, at Tomah VA, because we just don't know with the document in front of us, but would that be your understanding?

A: Yes.⁸¹⁵

Special Agent Porter forwarded the DEA diversion investigator's email to John Brooks, the Special Agent in Charge of the Chicago office of the VA OIG's Criminal Investigations unit, and another employee, alerting them that the list of names in the email "are the vets and they all are patients of Houlihan, Frasher or both."⁸¹⁶ A colleague of Special Agent Porter responded, noting that it was "interesting" that one of the patients "is driving a new [redacted] Chevy [redacted]."⁸¹⁷ According to Special Agent Porter, the patient identified as driving a new Chevy was the same patient who was alleged to have an inappropriate relationship with Dr. Houlihan.⁸¹⁸

Figure 54: Email from Suzanne Humeniak to Special Agent Greg Porter⁸¹⁹

From:	Humeniak, Suzanne (OIG)
Sent:	Tuesday, May 22, 2012 10:07 AM
To:	Porter, Greg (OIG)
Subject:	RE: Pharmacy databases
Attachments:	- Comprehensive Report - 2012-05-22.pdf
report. 🚺 is driving a r	
I added the SSN to the li report. is driving a From: Porter, Greg (OIC Sent: Monday, May 21, To: Brooks, John (OIG)	Die Versien Strand Stra
I added the SSN to the li report. is driving a From: Porter, Greg (OIC Sent: Monday, May 21,	Die Versien Strand Stra

On May 23, 2012, Special Agent Porter received another email from the DEA diversion investigator with information relating to the Tomah VAMC. In this email, the DEA investigator attached a 2002 press release from the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners regarding the charges against Dr. Houlihan.⁸²⁰ The DEA investigator wrote: "I'll be happy to share any information I

⁸²⁰ E-mail from Diversion Investigator, DEA, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 23, 2012, 11:19 AM), at OIG 10610.



⁸¹⁵ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 38.

⁸¹⁶ E-mail from Greg Porter, VA OIG, to John Brooks & Susanne Humeniak, VA OIG (May 21, 2012, 2:57 PM), at OIG 10605.

⁸¹⁷ E-mail from Suzanne Humeniack, VA OIG, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 22, 2012, 10:07 AM), at OIG 10605.

⁸¹⁸ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 43.

⁸¹⁹ E-mail from Suzanne Humeniack, VA OIG, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 22, 2012, 10:07 AM), at OIG 10605.

have discovered on [redacted]."821 During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Special Agent Porter said that he believed this email showed that the DEA was aware of Dr. Houlihan's disciplinary history in the state of Iowa.⁸²²

31. May 22, 2012: VA OIG inspectors briefed senior VA OIG leadership

During the pendency of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection, majority staff became aware of at least one high-level briefing that occurred for senior VA OIG leadership. According to documents and statements, preparation for this high-level briefing began in late April or early May of 2012. On May 1, 2012, Dr. Wesley asked Dr. Mallinger if he was "ready for the [Dr. Daigh] briefing on Tomah."⁸²³ In his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Wesley explained that this request was connected to "the 11th floor briefing" at the VA OIG's headquarters.⁸²⁴

Figure 55: VA OIG PowerPoint presentation for "11th Floor Briefing"⁸²⁵



⁸²⁵ PowerPoint Presentation Part 1, VA OIG Hotline Referral, OIG 12021, at OIG 12035.



⁸²¹ Id.

⁸²² Porter Transcribed Interview, at 29.

⁸²³ E-mail from George Wesley, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (May 1, 2012, 11:40 AM), at OIG 10993; see *also* Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 174–75. ⁸²⁴ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 174–75.

In planning for the briefing, the inspection team, led by Dr. Mallinger, prepared a 23page PowerPoint presentation.⁸²⁶ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger explained that the PowerPoint "was sort of the biggest structured thing we did, and that was in the spring before the site visit."⁸²⁷ The 23-page Tomah PowerPoint⁸²⁸ reviewed the "history of multiple complaints" that all involved Dr. Houlihan, alleged misprescribing and diversion of opiate drugs, alleged abuse of administrative authority, and various other types of allegations.⁸²⁹ The PowerPoint summarized some of OIG's "Initial Observations and Concerns," along with a slide labeled, "Unresolved Issues."⁸³⁰ Among the VA OIG's initial concerns were potential practices that facilitated drug diversion, unorthodox treatments that "may be suboptimal," and pressure on professionals to "practice against their judgment."831

Figure 56: VA OIG PowerPoint presentation for "11th Floor Briefing"⁸³²

Initial Observations and Concerns

- Patients are receiving unorthodox treatment that may be suboptimal
- Treatment practices in place may facilitate drug diversion
- Professionals on the treatment team are being forced to practice against their judgment
- Clinical checks and balances are undermined
- Possible administrative abuses



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁸²⁶ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 330.

⁸²⁷ Id.

⁸²⁸ The VA OIG Tomah PowerPoint is VA OIG Bates numbers 12021-12041 and 12050-12052.

⁸²⁹ PowerPoint Presentation Part 1, VA OIG Hotline Referral, OIG 12021, at OIG 12022.

⁸³⁰ PowerPoint Presentation Part 2, VA OIG Hotline Referral, OIG 12050, at OIG 12052.

⁸³¹ Id. at OIG 12050.
⁸³² Id.

Unresolved Issues

- Role of 51
- Interaction with the DEA (B7 letter)
- Consultants
- Site visit
- Information from Iowa Medical Board

During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Wesley spoke about the 11th floor briefing about the Tomah VAMC. He explained that it occurred "in the first half of 2012" and "before the site visit" to the facility. He stated:

- A: Other things I remember, but not necessarily in chronologic order. I know 51 [the VA OIG's criminal investigations division] attended the site visit, which occurred in August of 2012. I recall that we had a large meeting on the 11th floor in which we discussed the case with 51, 54 [the VA OIG's health care inspections division], and Mr. Griffin. And so—
- Q: Do you recall—
- A: Let me just—
- Q: Sure. Sorry.
- A: They were aware of our work. To what degree I can't testify to.

833 Id. at OIG 12052.



- Q: Do you recall when that meeting with 51 and 54 and Mr. Griffin occurred?
- A: Only generally. I believe in the first half of 2012.
- Q: So before the site visit?
- A: Before the site visit.⁸³⁴

The meeting was scheduled for May 22, 2012,⁸³⁵ and many senior VA OIG officials were invited to attend. When Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Wesley which OIG employees attended this meeting, his private attorney interjected to assert a privilege on behalf of the VA OIG. She stated:

Q: Can you speak about who attended this meeting and what the meeting was actually about?

Witness

Attorney: Can I—Maureen [Regan, Counselor to the VA Inspector General] was at this meeting, it would appear. I am concerned that this may go into areas that the agency would assert a privilege over. This specific meeting they haven't talked to me about, but it sounds within potentially the areas where they've asked me to assert privilege. I think we would need to call Roy [Fredrikson, Deputy Counselor to the VA Inspector General]. And, again, if counsel instructs Dr. Wesley after, he's their—⁸³⁶

Documents, however, show that a number of Senior Executive Service (SES) OIG employees were notified about the meeting. The list included Maureen Regan, the Counselor to the Inspector General; James O'Neill, the former Assistant Inspector General for Investigations; and John Daigh, the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections.

⁸³⁶ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 170.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁸³⁴ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 167.

⁸³⁵ E-mail from Lisa Seibert, VA OIG, to VA OIG Employees (May 21, 2012, 9:45 AM), at OIG 10313.

Figure 58: Email from Lisa Seibert to VA OIG Employees re "Schedule meeting VAMC Tomah"⁸³⁷

om:	Seibert, Lisa J (OIG)
sent:	Monday, May 21, 2012 9:45 AM
To:	Seibert, Lisa J (OIG); O'Neill, James J. (SES) (51-OIG); Daigh, John (SES) (OIG); Regan,
	Maureen T (SES) (OIG); Sullivan, Joe (SES) (OIG); Vallowe, Joseph (SES) (OIG); Christ,
	Patricia (SES) (OIG); Perkins, Darlene (OIG); Brooks, John (OIG); Wesley, George (SES)
	(OIG); Mallinger, Alan (OIG); Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG); Yang, Robert (OIG)
Subject:	Schedule meeting VAMC Tomah

During a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Wesley explained that the high-level meeting with senior OIG executives was not typical for hotline allegations. He stated:

- Q: Was this type of meeting with these individuals in their positions within the IG typical for a hotline?
- A: No.
- Q: No?
- A: Correct. No.⁸³⁸

Dr. Wesley said that he believed the meeting with Deputy Inspector General Griffin occurred on May 22, 2012, because it was uncommon for the VA OIG to use a PowerPoint projector in such a meeting.⁸³⁹ Because of the VA OIG's refusal to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's investigation, the precise details of the briefing—other than the PowerPoint presentation— remain unknown. However, in general, Dr. Daigh explained that Deputy Inspector General Griffin was briefed "on all of the hotlines in our inventory on a regular basis, and Tomah was clearly one of the hotlines that we briefed."⁸⁴⁰

32. May 29, 2012: The VA OIG subpoenaed a Wisconsin Chevrolet dealership

The possibility that a female veteran allegedly involved in an inappropriate relationship with Dr. Houlihan purchased a new car caught the attention of the VA OIG.⁸⁴¹ The VA OIG

⁸⁴¹ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 43.



⁸³⁷ E-mail from Lisa Seibert, VA OIG, to VA OIG Employees (May 21, 2012, 9:45 AM), at OIG 10313.

⁸³⁸ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 170–71.

⁸³⁹ Id. at 176.

⁸⁴⁰ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 32.

successfully verified the vehicle purchase through "a public search database that law enforcement typically has [with] a little deeper access into public records."⁸⁴²

Around May 29, 2012, the VA OIG issued a subpoena to a Chevrolet dealership in eastern Wisconsin.⁸⁴³ Special Agent Porter completed an IG Subpoena Request form,⁸⁴⁴ which explained the relevant facts that led to the request for a subpoena.⁸⁴⁵ He cited the "numerous hot line complaints regarding Dr. David J. Houlihan of the Tomah VAMC, an interview was conducted with a confidential Tomah VAMC employee on 03/28/12 who suspected PTSD patient/veteran [redacted] is visiting Dr. Houlihan excessively, and possible involved in an intimate personal relationship with him."

The document sheds some light on the events that led to the OIG subpoena. In late May 2012, the same Tomah VAMC employee who spoke with law enforcement in March 2012 told a Tomah Police Department investigator that Dr. Houlihan "may have recently purchased, or assisted [redacted] in the purchase of a vehicle."⁸⁴⁷ On the same day, May 22, 2012, the OIG's subpoena request noted that "public record database searches revealed [redacted] owns a [redacted] Chevy (valued at approximately \$43,000) financed by [redacted]."⁸⁴⁸ The VA OIG inquired with an unknown number of dealers around Wisconsin before finding the dealership.⁸⁴⁹ After locating the dealership, an employee at the dealership advised the OIG that the purchase information could be obtained via subpoena.⁸⁵⁰ Agent Porter believed the subpoena would "help verify or refute the claim that Dr. Houlihan may have purchased or assisted in the purchase of the above mentioned vehicle."⁸⁵¹

⁸⁵¹ Id.



⁸⁴² *Id.* at 41; TLO Report, OIG 10539–91.

⁸⁴³ The VA OIG subpoena is VA OIG Bates number OIG 10594 and is redacted; *see also* VA OIG, Affidavit of Compliance with Subpoena, OIG 10515.

⁸⁴⁴ Agent Porter explained that this IG Subpoena Request is reviewed and approved by his superiors. Porter Transcribed Interview, at 63.

⁸⁴⁵ VA OIG, IG Subpoena Request, OIG 10516.

⁸⁴⁶ Id.

 $^{^{847}}_{040}$ Id.

⁸⁴⁸ *Id.* The TLO report was produced by VA OIG heavily redacted. TLO Report, OIG 10539 –91.

⁸⁴⁹ VA OIG, IG Subpoena Request, OIG 10516.

⁸⁵⁰ Id.

Figure 59: VA OIG Subpoena Request Form relating to Tomah VAMC inquiry⁸⁵²

Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General				
IG SUBPOENA REQUEST				
1. Case Agent:	2. Case Number:			
Gregory J. Porter	2011-04212-DC-0252			
3. Requesting Field Office or Resident Agency: 4. Statute(s) believed to have been violated:				
N/A				
51CH				

During a transcribed interview, Special Agent Porter summarized what the VA OIG found from information received pursuant to the subpoena. He stated: "I sent the subpoena to the car dealership for the purchase records for the vehicle, and it didn't have any connection to Dr. Houlihan at all."⁸⁵³ According to a May 29, 2012, email between Special Agent Porter and an employee at the dealership, the down payment for the vehicle was \$25,000.⁸⁵⁴ Chairman Johnson's staff asked Special Agent Porter if the down payment was paid in cash and he recalled: "As I remember it, there was a cash down payment and then the rest financed."⁸⁵⁵

On the same day, but before the dealership responded to the VA OIG's subpoena, VA OIG personnel discussed the possibility of accessing Dr. Houlihan's bank account information.⁸⁵⁶ Specifically, the VA OIG employees considered whether it could get Dr. Houlihan's bank account through a system called PAID.⁸⁵⁷ Agent Porter explained the PAID system in his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff. He stated: "It's like a personnel database. It'll show, like, a person's pay grade, the address of record, and things like that."⁸⁵⁸ However, he said that he could not recall whether he ultimately accessed Dr. Houlihan's information via PAID.⁸⁵⁹

⁸⁵⁹ Id. at 87.



⁸⁵² Id.

⁸⁵³ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 62.

⁸⁵⁴ E-mail to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 29, 2012, 2:12 PM), at OIG 10613.

⁸⁵⁵ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 65.

⁸⁵⁶ Id. at 87.

⁸⁵⁷ E-mail from Gregg Hirstein, VA OIG, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 29, 2012, 8:53 AM), at OIG 10611.

⁸⁵⁸ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 86.

Figure 60: Email from	Gregg Hi	irstein to	Snecial	Δ gent (Freg Porter ⁸⁶⁰
rigure ov: Email from	Gregg III	irstein to	special.	Agent (sreg Forter

from:	Hirstein, Gregg (OIG)
Sent:	Tuesday, May 29, 2012 8:53 AM
Го:	Porter, Greg (OIG)
Subject:	Houlihan Address+
Subject:	Houlihan Address+

33. Spring 2012: The VA OIG Criminal Investigations Division surveilled Dr. Houlihan

During the March 28, 2012 interview of the anonymous Tomah VAMC employee, Special Agent Porter learned of the allegation that Dr. Houlihan was having an inappropriate relationship with a patient.⁸⁶¹ The allegation was part of the memorandum that Special Agent Porter prepared following the interview, but the VA OIG redacted this allegation from the document when it was produced pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.⁸⁶²

	a	D ()	863
Figure 61: Redacted item on	Special Agent	Porter's memorandum	of interview

During Agent Porter's transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, however, he confirmed that the redacted portion of his memorandum referenced the allegation that Dr. Houlihan was having an inappropriate relationship with a patient. He stated:

- There's an item that's completely redacted. I'm trying to figure out A: what that is.
- Q: We are, too.
- A: The-one of the-one of the allegations that was-
- Q: Just for the record, this is the second dash on 10592.



⁸⁶⁰ E-mail from Gregg Hirstein, VA OIG, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 29, 2012, 8:53 AM), at OIG 10611. ⁸⁶¹ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592, at OIG 10592–93. ⁸⁶² *Id.* ⁸⁶³ *Id.* at 10592.

- A: The second dash. It's completely redacted. Basically, there was an allegation that Dr.—one of the allegations was Dr. Houlihan was having an inappropriate relationship with a female veteran. That was—in addition, that veteran was also rumored to be one of the veterans who was heavily overprescribed. So, from that point, we—myself and another agent from my office, Fred Lane, L-a-[n-]e, decided to attempt to surveil this veteran patient as well as Dr. Houlihan.
- Q: All right. When you say inappropriate relationship, is this a financial relationship, sexual relationship? What type of relationship was it?
- A: It was stated to be a romantic and/or a sexual relationship.⁸⁶⁴

Special Agent Porter said that after he learned of this allegation, he sought to understand the circumstances surrounding the female patient.⁸⁶⁵ He began exploring residential addresses where the female patient was known to live.⁸⁶⁶ He also had the description of the patient's type of vehicle as well, but he was ultimately unsuccessful in locating this patient.⁸⁶⁷

Due to the VA OIG's inability to locate the patient, Special Agent Porter explained that he "switched gears and went and began surveilling Dr. Houlihan."⁸⁶⁸ When asked what he found in surveilling Dr. Houlihan, Special Agent Porter replied, "[n]othing. Nothing to substantiate any of the allegations."⁸⁶⁹ The surveillance was not extensive. Special Agent Porter said that it lasted "[a] couple days, two days. Not around the clock, just—I believe it was two days. I'd kind of have to refresh my memory"⁸⁷⁰ He also described how he conducted the surveillance. He stated:

- Q: Can you describe, without going into law enforcement methods, how you surveil someone in a small town like Tomah?
- A: It's difficult. It's—it was vehicle surveillance. I mean, we weren't crawling around in the bushes or anything like that. We just, you know, sit down the street in the car, hope that you could find the vehicle first. Hopefully, you know, in an ideal situation, they'd come out, get in the vehicle and go somewhere, and you'd just follow them. With two people, two agents, each in their own vehicle, it's

 $^{^{870}}$ *Id.* at 26.



⁸⁶⁴ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 22.

⁸⁶⁵ *Id.* at 25.

⁸⁶⁶ *Id.*

⁸⁶⁷ Id. ⁸⁶⁸ Id.

⁸⁶⁹ Id.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

challenging to do that in a small town, but, I mean, that's what we did. $^{\rm 871}$

The VA OIG has not produced documents describing Special Agent Porter's surveillance of Dr. Houlihan or the female patient. Special Agent Porter described these actions as a "preliminary investigation," and said that the determination to generate paperwork on surveillance activities "depends on the type of case and . . . what stage of the case you're in."⁸⁷² In addition, the precise dates of when the surveillance occurred are unclear due to the absence of documentation and because Special Agent Porter could not recall the dates of surveillance during his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff.⁸⁷³

34. Spring 2012: The VA OIG declined to fully pursue the female patient

Surveillance of Dr. Houlihan was not the only option open to the VA OIG. The VA OIG knew the identity of the female patient alleged to be engaged in an improper relationship with Dr. Houlihan, and had even subpoenaed records about her car purchase. Yet, the VA OIG did not fully pursue this lead in its investigation.

Although the VA OIG's interview with the anonymous Tomah VAMC employee in March 2012 yielded a number of allegations, Special Agent Porter explained that he only examined the claims involving the inappropriate relationship and the vehicle purchase. He stated:

- Q: So did you investigate any of those allegations?
- A: Yes.
- Q: Specifically to drug diversion and pill selling by veterans at the Tomah VAMC?
- A: No, not necessarily in regards to that. When you have all these different entities approaching this date, it was—you know, you can't— basically you're way better served having the appropriate entity handle that particular part of things. We didn't really have a lot of—as I said before, a lot of stake in the game as far as—you know, as far as the prescriptions and the diversion angle. That's DEA's thing, so we're going to let them do their thing.

⁸⁷¹ *Id.* at 25–26.
⁸⁷² *Id.*⁸⁷³ *Id.* at 29–30.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

As far as the prescribing practices of doctors or nurse practitioners, that's Office of Healthcare. That's their thing, and we're going to let them do their thing. What I determined was—for this particular case, my thing—all I really had that I could take a couple shots at trying to develop further was the inappropriate relationship with the patient and, you know, there was additionally an allegation that Dr. Houlihan had bought this female patient a vehicle. And so, you know, those are the items that I chose to focus on, because the other items were being looked at by the other entities.⁸⁷⁴

Despite focusing on only those two allegations—both of which involved the female patient—the VA OIG did not pursue the matter. Special Agent Porter stated he did not seek to interview the female veteran who was alleged to have a relationship with Dr. Houlihan because he "didn't want to ruin any potential case for the police," and "I didn't want to tip her off." In his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Special Agent Porter stated:

- Q: In general—did you interview the—the female veteran who was alleged to have a relationship with Dr. Houlihan?
- A: No.
- Q: Why not?
- A: Because she was also a suspect. Well, I should say she was one of the people named as being a—the recipient of large amounts of prescription medication. So I chose not to interview her because I didn't want to—if—if she is involved, if the potential exists for, you know, her involvement in a drug diversion ring or sales, or she's doing that, I didn't want to ruin any potential case for the police or for any other entity that would be investigating. I didn't want to tip her off.⁸⁷⁵

Special Agent Porter could not provide a precise time frame of when he decided not to interview the female patient, other than to say that it occurred generally in the 2012 period.⁸⁷⁶ However, a Tomah VAMC hotline status report dated August 29, 2012, referred to the coordination between the Office of Healthcare Inspections and the Criminal Investigations Division, identifying the patient by the initials "KR."⁸⁷⁷

⁸⁷⁷ Tomah Hotline Status as of Aug. 29, 2012, at OIG 12928.



⁸⁷⁴ *Id.* at 54–56.

⁸⁷⁵ *Id.* at 92.

⁸⁷⁶ *Id.* at 93–94.

Figure 62: Tomah Hotline Status Report (August 29, 2012)⁸⁷⁸

Coordination with 51:

Further investigation of patient KR for drug diversion or inappropriate relationship.

Identification of police officer and/or patient who were subjects of complaint.

35. June 2012: The VA OIG scheduled a site visit of the Tomah VAMC

In the summer of 2012, the VA OIG began planning to conduct a site visit of the Tomah VAMC. According to documents and statements, in the lead up to the visit, Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd had a phone conversation with the Tomah VAMC Director Mario DeSanctis.⁸⁷⁹ The VA OIG had apparently sought to have a conversation with Director DeSanctis about the Tomah VAMC allegations earlier, but due to a number of reasons—including a visit by the Joint Commission to the facility—the conversation did not occur until June 2012.⁸⁸⁰

Figure 63: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Dr. Michael Shepherd and Dr. Robert Yang⁸⁸¹

From: Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 2:17 PM
To: Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG); Yang, Robert (OIG)
Subject: meeting
Hi Mike and Robert,
Could we have a meeting tomorrow at 10 to discuss the next step(s) with Tomah?
Regards,
Alan

Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd had a 15-minute phone call with Director DeSanctis on June 19, 2012.⁸⁸² Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd explained the origins of the VA OIG's inspection and the allegations involving Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher.⁸⁸³ They informed Director DeSanctis that the allegations involved opiate prescribing practices, the dosing of

 ⁸⁸¹ E-mails between Michael Shepherd, Alan Mallinger, and Robert Yang, VA OIG (June 11, 2012), at OIG 10842.
 ⁸⁸² 6/19/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, at OIG 6075.
 ⁸⁸³ Id



⁸⁷⁸ Id.

⁸⁷⁹ VA OIG Interview with Mario DeSanctis, in Tomah, Wis. (June 19, 2012), OIG 6075 [hereinafter 6/19/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis].

⁸⁸⁰ E-mails between Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, and Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC (May 17–22, 2012), OIG 10870, at OIG 10870–74.

opiates, the appropriateness of the prescribing of opiates.⁸⁸⁴ They also told him that other allegations involved "the administrative style of Dr. Houlihan," and the belief that Dr. Houlihan is "a bully."⁸⁸⁵

3 DR. SHEPHERD: The letter, you know. the complainant's letter kind of implies that 4 5 he's a bully, they say he thinks he's unstoppable; basically it questions kind of his 6 7 administrative style if you will, and so that's so essentially, we've bees asked to a kind of 9 look at this, you know. We look at these

In the conversation, Dr. Shepherd described the goal of the VA OIG's inspection as "to kind of try to figure out if there's merit to these allegations or not."⁸⁸⁷ According to a transcript of the conversation, Director DeSanctis was the only Tomah VAMC official involved in the conversation, as requested by the OIG.⁸⁸⁸

During the same phone call, Dr. Shepherd advised Director DeSanctis that the VA OIG would likely conduct a site visit at the facility in the near future.⁸⁸⁹ According to the transcript, Director DeSanctis sought to facilitate the OIG's visit.⁸⁹⁰ The parties agreed on a Tomah point of contact, who was assigned to assist the OIG on the logistical matters of the site visit.⁸⁹¹ Two days after the phone call, Director DeSanctis emailed Dr. Shepherd informing him that Julie Nutting would be the point of contact for the OIG's site visit.⁸⁹²

⁸⁸⁴ Id.

⁸⁸⁵ Id.

⁸⁸⁶ Id.

⁸⁹² E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 4:15 PM), at OIG 10671.



⁸⁸⁷ Id. at OIG 6076.

⁸⁸⁸ Id.

⁸⁸⁹ Id. ⁸⁹⁰ Id.

^{10.} ⁸⁹¹ *Id.* at OIG 6077.

Figure 65: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd⁸⁹³

From: DeSanctis, Mario V. (SES) To: Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG) Cc: Nutting, Julie A. Sent: Thu Jun 21 18:19:14 2012 Subject: Point of Contact for OIG Visit

Mike-

My point of contact for your visit to our facility will be Ms. Julie Nutting, our Acting Performance Improvement Director. Her phone number is I I did inform my VISN leadership of your intended visit, however only Ms. Nutting and I know the subject of your visit here at our facility. We will keep your visit confidential.

For visit planning purposes, I will be on official travel during 9-11 Jul and 15-20 Jul 12. I will also be on leave during 21-28 Jul 12 out of the local area. I would definitely want to be here in place for your visit.

In the meantime, please let me know if I can be of any further assistance.

Mario

36. Summer 2012: The VA OIG prepared for the Tomah VAMC site visit

After the phone conversation with Director DeSanctis, the VA OIG team began to prepare for the Tomah VAMC site visit—planning which inspectors would attend, who they would interview, and when they would travel to Tomah. According to documents and statements, it appears Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd were the primary inspectors who assembled the interview list and other logistical matters.

During July 2012, members of the inspection team exchanged emails in preparation for the site visit. On July 16, 2012, Dr. Shepherd advised Dr. Mallinger of his schedule for the month of August, indicating that the middle to the later part of the month would work best for him for the visit.⁸⁹⁴ Ultimately, however, Dr. Shepherd did not make the trip up to the Tomah VAMC due to an illness.⁸⁹⁵

⁸⁹³ Id.

⁸⁹⁵ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 108–09.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

⁸⁹⁴ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (July 16, 2012, 2:04 PM), at OIG 10745.

rigure oo, Eman nom whenaer Snepheru to Alan Manniger	Figure 66: Email from	n Michael Shepherd	to Alan Mallinger ⁸⁹⁶
---	-----------------------	--------------------	----------------------------------

From:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Sent:	Monday, August 20, 2012 9:06 AM
To:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
and annoying cough	pretty under the weather today. Very sore throat, a little wheezy, post-nasal drip, low energy, rhinitis, that kept me up till 2:45 am. Not particularly feeling up to traveling. Started yesterday by doctor at promp Unsure how you want to proceed. Let's touch base after morning meeting.

In addition, Special Agent Greg Porter of the VA OIG's criminal investigations unit notified Dr. Mallinger of his availability "to accompany" the health care inspection team to Tomah.⁸⁹⁷ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, he explained his role of joining the team on the site visit. He stated:

- Q: So running up and getting to the August 2012 time frame, and Dr. Mallinger and his team coming up to the Tomah facility and you joining them, was there any parameters on what you could ask in the interviews, or any—was there any things that—were you allowed to basically ask what you needed to ask from your standpoint as a criminal investigator with the VA IG during these interviews?
- A: Yes. I—I—I pretty much could have asked anything. There was no no one put any—any parameters on me. I—I—the—I—I guess the the only parameter would be that they're talking about medically related stuff and I'm not a doctor, so, you know, if—if a lot of the stuff that they were talking about and the questions they were asking pertaining to medically related stuff, prescription related stuff, I just wouldn't have had a knowledge base to go from, to work from.⁸⁹⁸

Later in his transcribed interview, Special Agent Porter explained his understanding of why he was asked to be at the Tomah site visit. He stated:

I was—my understanding is that I was asked to be there in case anyone made any kind of utterance of—of criminal activity or anything like that. That was, you know, what I was told, and—and, you know, my purpose for—for being there, and that didn't happen.⁸⁹⁹

⁸⁹⁹ Id. at 98.



⁸⁹⁶ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 20, 2012, 9:06 AM), at OIG 10655.

⁸⁹⁷ E-mail from Greg Porter, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (July 27, 2012, 12:14 PM), at OIG 10685.

⁸⁹⁸ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 96–97.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Dr. Wesley considered attending the site visit and, during his transcribed interview with Committee staff, he explained why he considered attending the site visit.⁹⁰⁰ He stated:

- Q: Why would you have—why did you consider attending the site visit?
- A: The hotline was getting more and more complex. As you recall, I'm sort of the old hand at this. Dr. Mallinger was still relatively new. So for all those reasons, we talked about my going.⁹⁰¹

Documents illustrate that the VA OIG team considered conducting interviews with a number of different individuals. The lists of individuals lack dates but they do provide an insight into how the scope of the site visit changed over time. According to a draft interview list, the inspection team needed the approval from Counselor to the Inspector General, Maureen Regan, to set up interviews with Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher.

Figure 67: List of planned VA OIG interviews⁹⁰²

Planned Interviews
 Re-Interview the VISN leadership
 All 6 outpatient pharmacists presently working at Tomah
 Dr. Houlihan? Pending Maureen
 Debra Frasher? Pending Maureen

⁹⁰⁰ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 194.

⁹⁰¹ Id.

⁹⁰² List of Planned VA OIG Interviews, at OIG 12214.







During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Shepherd recalled speaking to other OIG employees about "people we were going to interview" and described the development of the interview list as a "dynamic process."⁹⁰⁴ He remembered suggesting at the time that "it was important we talk to some front-line psychiatrists"⁹⁰⁵ Dr. Shepherd

⁹⁰³ Id.

 $^{^{905}}$ Id. at 7.



⁹⁰⁴ Transcribed Interview with Michael Shepherd, in Washington, D.C., at 7 (Feb. 9, 2016) [hereinafter Shepherd 2/9/2016 Transcribed Interview].

thought this process would allow the OIG to get the "viewpoint from people on the front line, not just people who were, like, in leadership or, you know, or beholden to the leadership"⁹⁰⁶

Because the draft interview lists do not have dates, it is difficult to reconstruct a timeline of how the VA OIG determined who to interview during its Tomah VAMC site visit. From information available, however, it appears that several different versions of a draft interview list were exchanged. On July 31, 2012, a few weeks before the site visit, Dr. Shepherd sent an email to Dr. Mallinger with an attachment and an explanation that the list would need to be revised and updated. A few weeks later, on August 13, Dr. Shepherd again emailed Dr. Mallinger a document labeled "Tomah Interviews 7-31-2012."⁹⁰⁷ Just 18 minutes later, Dr. Shepherd sent another email with a document attached labeled "Planned Interviews Tomah."⁹⁰⁸

Figure 69: Email from	Dr. Michael Shepherd	to Dr. Alan Mallinger ⁹⁰⁹
-----------------------	----------------------	--------------------------------------

Mallinger, Alan (OI	G)
From:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Sent:	Tuesday, July 31, 2012 3:42 PM
To:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Subject:	Tomah Interviews
Attachments:	Tomah Interviews.docx
Hi Alan: This was the lis	t. However, I think we need to re-vise and update. I will give you a call after hotline meeting
Thanks,	
Mike	

Figure 70: Email from	Dr. Michael She	onherd to Dr A	lan Mallinger ⁹¹⁰
rigure /0. Email from	DI. MICHAEI SHE	pheru to Dr. A	an wianingei

Mallinger, Alan (OIG)	
From:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Sent:	Monday, August 13, 2012 3:55 PM
To:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)
Subject:	Tomah Interviews 7-31-2012
Attachments:	Tomah Interviews 7-31-2012.docx

⁹¹⁰ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 3:55 PM), at OIG 10675.



⁹⁰⁶ Id. at 7.

⁹⁰⁷ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 3:55 PM), at OIG 10675.

⁹⁰⁸ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 4:13 PM), at OIG 10673.

⁹⁰⁹ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, (July 31, 2012, 3:42 PM), at OIG 10692.

Figure 71: Email from Dr. Michael Shepherd to Dr. Alan Mallinger⁹¹¹

Mallinger, Alan (OIG)			
From: Sent:	Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG) Monday, August 13, 2012 4:13 PM		
To:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG) Planned Interviews Tomah		
Subject: Attachments:	Planned Interviews Tomah.docx		

⁹¹¹ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 4:13 PM), at OIG 10673.







Later on August 13, 2012, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Shepherd and another OIG employee, Cynthia Gallegos, a list of individuals that the team intended to interview.⁹¹³ He

⁹¹² List of Planned VA OIG Interviews, OIG 12929, at OIG 12929–30.



asked Ms. Gallegos to connect with the team's point of contact at the Tomah VAMC, Julie Nutting, to set up the interviews for August 21 and 22, 2012.⁹¹⁴ The list included Director DeSanctis, Dr. Houlihan, Deborah Frasher, and Margaret Hyde, among others.⁹¹⁵

	Mallinger, Alan (OIG)		
	From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG) Monday, August 13, 2012 6:15 PM Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG) Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG) RE: DC on Thursday	
	Tracking:	Recipient	Read
		Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG)	Read: 8/14/2012 7:25 AM
		Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)	Read: 8/13/2012 6:56 PM
	Hi Cyn,		
	 able to set up the interview Mario De Sanctis- Head of information All outpatient disp Hughes, even if th Pharmacy Director Director of Pharmacy 	rs for Wednesday and Thursday Augu Facility Director (should have an entry on systems (want this to be ASAP after ensing pharmacists presently workin ey are in different roles now)(should (Ron Pelham) acy Operations/Service Line Manager David Houlihan (want to meet with hi	g at Tomah (to include Darlene Krock, Yiu Ibekwe, David be about six total)
	 Chief of Mental He Clinical pharmacisi Chief VA police HR specialist-Davia HR Director 	, Margaret Hyde	
60	13. A few outpatient p		
	Let me know when you wil with questions.	be available in DC and hopefully we	can get together for a bit. Also, feel free to call any time
	Best regards, AGM		•

Figure 73: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Cynthia Gallegos⁹¹⁶

The next day, Dr. Mallinger sent another email to Ms. Gallegos, with the subject "Tomah Planning." The VA OIG, however, redacted the contents of the email when producing it pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.

⁹¹³ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Cynthia Gallegos, VA OIG (Aug. 13, 2012, 6:15 PM), OIG 13674, at 13674.
⁹¹⁴ Id.
⁹¹⁵ Id.
⁹¹⁶ Id.



from: Sent: To: Subject: Tracking: Hi Cynthia,	Mallinger, Alan (OIG) Tuesday, August 14, 2012 6:11 PM Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG) Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG) Tomah planning Recipient Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG) Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)	Read Read: 8/15/2012 7:15 AM Read: 8/14/2012 11:13 PM	
-	Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG)	Read: 8/15/2012 7:15 AM	
li Cynthia,			
li Cynthia,	Shepherd, Michael L, MD (OIG)	Read: 8/14/2012 11:13 PM	
li Cynthia,			
n cyntina,			
			L
lan G. Mallinger, M.D.			
enior Physician, Medical C			
Office of Inspector General			
Department of Veterans Af	fairs		
801 Street, NW Vashington, DC 20001			

Figure 74: Email from Dr. Alan Mallinger to Cynthia Gallegos⁹¹⁷

On August 16, 2012, Dr. Shepherd emailed Julie Nutting at the Tomah VAMC to confirm that Ms. Nutting "was able to liaison" with Ms. Gallegos to arrange the site visit interview schedule.⁹¹⁸ It appears that Ms. Nutting apprised Director DeSanctis of Dr. Shepherd's email, because Director DeSanctis responded on the same day.⁹¹⁹ In his response, Director DeSanctis confirmed that the planned interview schedule was received from Ms. Gallegos and



⁹¹⁷ VA OIG Bates number OIG 10665.
⁹¹⁸ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Julie Nutting, VA (Aug. 16, 2012, 4:33 PM), at OIG 10659.
⁹¹⁹ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, VA OIG, to Julie Nutting, VA (Aug. 16, 2012, 5:35 PM), at OIG 10658.

that his office was working to confirm staff availability.⁹²⁰ Director DeSanctis told Dr. Shepherd that he was concerned about "rumors" or "unnecessary disruption," and asked him "to keep this confidential" in an effort to not "tip off the staff."⁹²¹ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Shepherd said that contacting Director DeSanctis before the site visit was a normal action taken by the OIG.⁹²² He explained that OIG does not send out a "general notice to the entire facility" but "typically tell[s] the director."⁹²³

Figure 75: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd⁹²⁴

-----Original Message-----From: DeSanctis, Mario V. (SES) To: Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG) Subject: Schedule for Next Week Sent: Aug 16, 2012 5:35 PM

Mike-

We did receive your planned interview schedule for next week from Ms. Gallegos. We are checking to see who will be available from your requested list and we will get back with you shortly. I have told my point of contact for your visit, Julie Nutting, not to lock in the times until late Monday or Tuesday. I do not want to keep this confidential and tip off the staff about this any earlier to avoid any rumors or unnecessary disruption. Please let me know if you would like me to proceed differently. Thanks-

R/Mario

The next day, on August 17, 2012, Julie Nutting responded to Dr. Shepherd's email as well. Ms. Nutting alerted Dr. Shepherd that three individuals who were included on the OIG's

⁹²³ Id.

⁹²⁴ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, VA OIG, to Julie Nutting, VA (Aug. 16, 2012, 5:35 PM), at OIG 10658. Even though the text reads "I do not want to keep this confidential" Dr. Shepherd agreed that Director DeSanctis meant to say, "I want to keep this confidential" Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 107.



⁹²⁰ Id.

⁹²¹ Id. Dr. Shepherd forwarded the email to Dr. Mallinger. Id.

⁹²² Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 110–11.

interview list would not be at the facility during the two-day OIG site visit.⁹²⁵ The Tomah VAMC Chief Information Officer (CIO), Chad Babcock, was on leave during the week of the site visit.⁹²⁶ The outpatient dispensing pharmacist, David Hughes, separated from the facility on August 17, 2012—the same day as Ms. Nutting's email.⁹²⁷ The third individual, Jeff Evanson, who was the Tomah VAMC's Service Line Manager,⁹²⁸ was away from the facility that week on "travel."⁹²⁹

Figure 76: Email from Julie Nutting to Dr. Michael Shepherd⁹³⁰

```
From: Nutting, Julie A.
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2012 12:28 PM
To: Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Subject: RE:
Good Morning Dr. Shepherd,
Yes, Ms. Gallegos has been in communication with me. I have confirmed that all of the staff the team has requested to meet
with will be working next Wednesday or Thursday (or both) with the exception of the following:
       Chad Babcock, CIO is on leave next week
       David Hughes, outpatient dispensing pharmacist has separated from the VA effective today
       Jeff Evanson, Service Line Manager is on travel next week
Dr. Whiteway, Director for Opiate Workgroup, is stationed at one of our CBOCs. Is a telephone interview with him acceptable?
Please let me know if you have additional questions. I tried to touch base with Ms. Gallegos today, but I think she may be off
today.
Thank you,
Julie
Julie Nutting MSN, RN
Acting Performance Improvement Director/Risk Manager
```

Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Mr. Evanson on December 17, 2015. During his interview, he explained that he did not interact with the VA OIG any time between 2011 and 2014.⁹³¹ He said:

930 Id.

⁹³¹ Evanson Transcribed Interview, at 26.

Tomah VA Medical Center



⁹²⁵ E-mail from Julie Nutting, VA, to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 17, 2012, 3:07 PM), OIG 10651, at OIG 10652.

⁹²⁶ The Tomah VAMC offered the acting CIO to the OIG. *Id.* The majority staff is not aware of the OIG interviewing him at a later date.

⁹²⁷ Id.

⁹²⁸ According to Jeffrey Evanson, the Service Line Manager position no longer exists at the Tomah VAMC. Mr. Evanson described the duties as "the overall manager of all the departments, multiple supervisors reporting through that position. Contract oversight, administrative responsibilities" Transcribed Interview with Jeffrey Evanson, in Tomah, Wis., at 8 (Dec. 17, 2015) [hereinafter Evanson Transcribed Interview].

⁹²⁹ E-mail from Julie Nutting, VA to Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Aug. 17, 2012, 3:07 PM), OIG 10651, at OIG 10652.

Q:	Did you interact with the Inspector General at all when they were here [in Tomah, Wisconsin]—
A:	No.
Q:	—between '11 and '14?
A:	No.
Q:	So you were never interviewed by-
A:	No.
Q:	
A:	No. ⁹³²

About one week before the Tomah VAMC site visit, on August 15, 2012, Cynthia Gallegos sent an email to the Counselor to the Inspector General, Maureen Regan.⁹³³ The email, on which Dr. Mallinger was copied, is almost completely redacted.⁹³⁴ The VA OIG even redacted the subject of the email. The majority staff can only assume it is pertinent to the investigation based on the VA OIG's production of the email pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena and the parties included on the email.

 ⁹³³ E-mails from Cynthia Gallegos, VA OIG, to Maureen Regan, VA OIG (Aug. 15, 2012), at OIG 10662.
 ⁹³⁴ Id.



⁹³² *Id.* at 26.

Figure 77: Email Mallinger, Alan (exchange between Maureen Regan and Cynthia Gallegos ⁹³⁵ NG)	
From: Sent: To:	Gallegos, Cynthia (OIG) Wednesday, August 15, 2012 12:31 PM Regan, Maureen T (SES) (OIG)	
Cc: Subject:	Mallinger, Alan (OIG) RE:	
From: Regan, Maures		
To: Gallegos, Cynthia Cc: Mallinger, Alan (C Subject: RE:		
From: Gallegos, Cynt Sent: Wednesday, Au To: Regan, Maureen Cc: Mallinger, Alan (C Subject:	gust 15, 2012 12:26 PM (SES) (OIG)	
Good afternoon;		
Thank you, Cynthia		
Cynthia Gallegos Program Support Assi Office of Health Care		
Financial Analysis Div. VA Office of Inspector	sion (54D)	

According to internal VA OIG documents, it appears the OIG prepared multiple versions of a Tomah VAMC site visit schedule. Both schedules are heavily redacted and undated, but they suggest that the OIG team planned to interview Director DeSanctis and Dr. Houlihan twice.

⁹³⁵ Id.



Position Title	Interviewee	8/22/2012	8/23/2012	Time	Comments	Interviewers
Medical Center Director	Mario V. DeSanctis	×		8:30-9:00 a.m.		
Medical Center Director	Mario V. DeSanctis		x	4:00-4:30 p.m.		
					On leave;	
		×		9:00-9:30 a.m.	to attend	
			х	9:30-10:00 a.m		
		x		2:30-3:00 p.m.		
					Separated effective	
					8/17;	
		×		3:30-4:00 p.m.	to attend	
					Utilize VANTS Line: 1-	
		×		11:00-11:30 a.m.	800-767-1750 41692#	
			×	11:00-11:30 a.m.		
			x	1:30-2:00 p.m.		
			×	10:00- 11:00 a.m.		
					On leave	
Chief of Staff	Dr. David Houlihan	×		10:00-11:00 a.m.		
Chief of Staff	Dr. David Houlihan		×	9:00-9:30 a.m.		
			x	2:30-3:00 p.m		
			x	3:30-4:00 p.m.		
			×	12:30-1:00 p.m.		
			×	3:00-3:30 p.m.		
		x		11:30-12:00 a.m.		
					will	
					attend	
		×		3:00-3:30 p.m.		
					On leave;	
				8:30-9:00 a.m.	, to attend	
		x		12:00-1:00 p.m.		
		*		12:00-1:00 p.m.		
Outpatient Pysychiatrist #3	N/A				Per Dr. Shepherd	
			x	2:00-2:30 p.m.		
		×		9:30-10:00 a.m.		
					Utilize VANTS Line: 1-	
		×		4:00-4:30 p.m.	800-767-1750 41692#	
		×		1:30-2:00 p.m.	THE FOR LEDGE AND THE	

Figure 78: VA OIG site visit schedule for the Tomah VAMC⁹³⁶

⁹³⁶ VA OIG Tomah VAMC Site Visit Schedule for August 22–23, 2012, at OIG 11739.





Figure 79: VA OIG site visit schedule for the Tomah VAMC⁹³⁷

Both schedules indicate Director DeSanctis was scheduled to participate in an entrance interview at 8:30 a.m. on August 22, 2012, and an exit interview on August 23, 2012.⁹³⁸ Dr. Wesley provided an explanation of what an entrance interview involved in his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff. He stated:

I'll start by saying remember our investigations are inspections. They're not criminal investigations. And when you go on a VA medical center, we try to show a lot of respect to the medical center. It's almost like going on a military base. And, therefore, when we make a site visit, we begin all site visits by having an entrance conference with anyone that the Director chooses. It can be the Director alone, or it can be 50 people. I'm exaggerating there. It can be anyone such as the Director alone or it could be a dozen people. And it's to give him or her the courtesy of letting them know we're there and, likewise, letting them know why we're there. Usually, we share allegations at the entrance conference. I'll say one other thing. We also—in the same vein of respect, we also do an exit conference.

⁹³⁸ Id.

⁹³⁹ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 184–85.



⁹³⁷ Id. at OIG 11740.

However, the OIG team never had an opportunity to interview Director DeSanctis while at the facility. On the morning of August 23, 2012, Director DeSanctis emailed Dr. Shepherd, who did not make the trip up to Tomah due to illness, to alert the OIG that he was "out sick." He wrote to Dr. Shepherd that he had "been out sick since Tuesday and [has] not been able to meet the IG team or participate in the visit."⁹⁴⁰

Figure 80: Email from Mario DeSanctis to Dr. Michael Shepherd⁹⁴¹

```
Original Message -----
From: DeSanctis, Mario V. (SES)
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2012 07:49 AM
To: Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Subject: Out Sick
Mike- just wanted to let you know I have been out sick since Tuesday and have not been able to meet the IG team or participate in the visit. This Gl illness has totally taken me down—feel very weak. I feel bad I couldn't be in the office for it. Let me know if you would still like to interview me once I feel better. Sounds like the visit is going well according to Julie Nutting. Again, I apologize for not being there.
```

Dr. Shepherd responded to Director DeSanctis, "No problem. Hope you feel better soon. We can touch base with you by phone next week when you are feeling better."⁹⁴² Dr. Shepherd forwarded the email to Dr. Mallinger and Monika Gottlieb,⁹⁴³ a Senior Physician in the OIG's Medical Consultation Review who had joined Dr. Mallinger on the site visit.⁹⁴⁴ It is unclear whether Director DeSanctis knew at the time he emailed Dr. Shepherd that Dr. Shepherd was also ill and not in Tomah. Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Shepherd why Director DeSanctis emailed him and not Dr. Mallinger:

- Q: Can you explain why Mr. DeSanctis was emailing you directly and not Alan Mallinger?
- A: The only—I can't, other than, for some reason, either—for some reason, I was able to get hold of him somehow better. For some reason, it fell on me to get a hold of him. In other words, I don't remember if Alan was having an issue getting a hold of him and I was able to do it, or if Alan asked me to, or if I said, you know, hey, I'll get

⁹⁴⁴ E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Alan Mallinger & Monika Gottlieb, VA OIG (Aug. 23, 2012, 8:08 AM), at OIG 10643.



⁹⁴⁰ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Aug, 23, 2012, 7:49 AM), at OIG 10643.

⁹⁴¹ Id.

⁹⁴² E-mail from Michael Shepherd, VA OIG, to Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC (Aug. 23, 2012, 8:03 AM), at OIG 10643.

⁹⁴³ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 112.

a hold of the director. Somehow, it ended up in my bailiwick to get this guy, to get a hold of this guy, and so I did.⁹⁴⁵

37. August 2012: The VA OIG conducted a site visit of the Tomah VAMC

In August 2012, a year after the VA OIG received hotline allegations involving the Tomah VAMC, Dr. Mallinger led a group of OIG employees to Tomah, Wisconsin. The OIG interviewed 26 individuals during the two-day site visit.⁹⁴⁶ The OIG team also "inspected the pharmacy pick up and dispensing areas" at the Tomah VAMC.⁹⁴⁷ The Tomah VAMC Director, Mario DeSanctis was not interviewed during the site-visit due to illness.⁹⁴⁸ The VA OIG instead conducted an "entrance" interview with Sandra Gregar,⁹⁴⁹ who was the Associate Director of the facility at the time.⁹⁵⁰

On August 22, 2012, Dr. Mallinger and his OIG colleagues interviewed Ms. Gregar at the facility.⁹⁵¹ According to a subsequent report of contact, Ms. Gregar told the OIG she had "only became aware of this yesterday" and she offered to "facilitate" the OIG's investigation.⁹⁵² Dr. Mallinger provided Ms. Gregar with some background on the OIG's purpose for visiting the Tomah VAMC and described the allegations involving prescribing problems, drug diversion, and administrative abuses.⁹⁵³ Ms. Gregar told the OIG she had "been aware, peripherally, of this as a member of the Quadrad."⁹⁵⁴ She explained that "[o]ne of the things is that the [chief of staff] is a Psychiatrist at the facility and manages some of the most difficult patients. He's asked to take on the difficult patients from the staff when nothing else has worked or when the staff doesn't know what else to do."⁹⁵⁵ Ms. Gregar believed Dr. Houlihan's willingness to take on "difficult patients" made "him more of a target for some of the staff that wonder about his practices."⁹⁵⁶

⁹⁵⁶ Id.



⁹⁴⁵ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 113.

⁹⁴⁶ VA OIG, Tomah Summary, OIG 12935, at OIG 12936.

⁹⁴⁷ Id.

⁹⁴⁸ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC, to Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Aug, 23, 2012, 7:49 AM), at OIG 10643.

⁹⁴⁹ Sandra Gregar retired from the Tomah VAMC in October 2012. *Gregar Retiring after 36 Years at VA*, TOMAH JOURNAL (Oct. 29, 2012), http://lacrossetribune.com/tomahjournal/news/local/gregar-retiring-after-years-at-va/article_d50f415e-21df-11e2-8323-001a4bcf887a html; Press Release, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Sandy Gregar Retires from Tomah VAMC after 36 Years*, (Oct. 23, 2012), http://www.wrjc.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Gregar-Press-Release.pdf.

⁹⁵⁰ Sandra K. Gregar was appointed as the Associate Director of the Tomah VAMC on December 7, 2008. *Senior Management Biographies*, http://www.tomah.va.gov/tomahvaleadership.pdf . Chairman Johnson's office reached out to interview Sandra Gregar but did not connect. E-mail from Staff, HSGAC (Apr. 13, 2016).

⁹⁵¹ Memorandum of Interview of Sandra Gregor (Aug. 22, 2012), at OIG 5911.

⁹⁵² *Id.* at OIG 5911.

⁹⁵³ *Id.* OIG 5912.

⁹⁵⁴ Id.

⁹⁵⁵ Id.

She spoke about Dr. Houlihan thinking "outside of the box" when it came to treating patients and that she had heard patients say to him: "you saved my life."⁹⁵⁷

Ms. Gregar told the VA OIG team how the "anonymous statements" and "questions about how Dr. Houlihan practices" hurt the facility. She said "[i]t's been a very difficult time when stuff like this keeps bubbling up."⁹⁵⁸ When Dr. Mallinger asked how long these complaints have persisted, Ms. Gregar responded: "Much beyond 2011."⁹⁵⁹

According to the report of contact, Ms. Gregar served as the Acting Director at the Tomah VAMC for a short period between 2008 and 2009, and she recalled "discussions" about these issues occurring in December of 2008.⁹⁶⁰ She described an incident in 2009 in which "a pharmacist [. . .] challenged his prescribing practices."⁹⁶¹ The pharmacist is not named in the report of contact.

When Dr. Mallinger asked Ms. Gregar why individuals were complaining to the OIG in 2011, Ms. Gregar responded the "IG was involved then, too," and she "was aware of these issues when I came back in 2008/2009."⁹⁶² During the interview, Dr. Mallinger asked her whether she thought Tomah is "polarized" because of these issues. Ms. Gregar responded:

From my perspective, it's been fairly new clinical Pharm. D's [*sic*] who have a different or lack of understand [*sic*] of VA pain mgmt policies/pain directives and not really understanding what those are and how they could/should be applied in VA hospitals. There's been some misunderstanding on that and moving the pain mgmt forward in this facility and addressing the pain.⁹⁶³

Ms. Gregar also described the role of the Tomah VAMC union and how it affected the facility's environment. Ms. Gregar described it as "an extremely difficult polarizing union" and the union creates "a polarizing environment between [management] and staff."⁹⁶⁴ She added that the "union has had significant issues with leadership and management style of Dr. Houlihan in the past."⁹⁶⁵ When questioned about why the complaints mainly focused on Dr. Houlihan, Ms. Gregar responded that "they target all of leadership."⁹⁶⁶

⁹⁵⁷ Id.
⁹⁵⁸ Id.
⁹⁵⁹ Id.
⁹⁶⁰ Id.
⁹⁶¹ Id..
⁹⁶² Id.
⁹⁶³ Id. at OIG 5912–13.
⁹⁶⁴ Id. at OIG 5913.
⁹⁶⁵ Id.
⁹⁶⁶ Id.


During the interview, a member of the OIG team requested Ms. Gregar "keep this discussion confidential and do not discuss this with anyone during and after" the site visit.⁹⁶⁷ Ms. Gregar, according to the document, agreed to the OIG's request for confidentiality, but questioned if she should brief Director DeSanctis since "he would not have the perspective" and only began working at the Tomah VAMC in February 2012.⁹⁶⁸ The OIG's report of contact does not indicate how the OIG responded.

When Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Linda Ellinghuysen, the Tomah VAMC union president, she described Ms. Gregar as ruling "with an iron fist and she did not respect the police department" at the facility.⁹⁶⁹ Ms. Ellinghuysen further believed Ms. Gregar was a loyalist of Dr. Houlihan's.⁹⁷⁰ Ms. Ellinghuysen agreed, however, that the Tomah VAMC union took issue with Dr. Houlihan's leadership and management style. She stated:

- Q: In the paragraph right above it, it says, Dr. Mallinger asked her, you're saying maybe this issue is underlying, a polarizing environment? Sandy Gregar says, "Union has had significant issues with leadership and management style of Dr. Houlihan in the past." Seems to be an accurate statement, no?
- A: That is accurate and we have questioned Dr. Houlihan publicly, publicly on e-mail, and we've put Dr. Murawsky on those e-mails back then. I did that. I have a copy of that e-mail, and it was about a patient abuse case where Dr. Houlihan was not treating a veteran appropriately. And the Union addressed that. The Union addressed Dr. Houlihan with Noelle Johnson. We addressed Dr. Houlihan when he fired Dr. Saddiqui, so it didn't matter if it was Sandra Gregar, Dr. Houlihan or Joe Smith. If they violated a law, reg or contract, the Union was going to step in.⁹⁷¹

38. August 22, 2012: The VA OIG conducted its initial interview of Dr. Houlihan at the Tomah VAMC

The VA OIG scheduled two interviews with Dr. Houlihan during its August 2012 site visit.⁹⁷² A number of VA OIG employees participated in the interview in person and over the

⁹⁶⁸ Id.

⁹⁷² Dr. Houlihan was interviewed by the VA OIG on August 22, 2012 and August 23, 2012. VA OIG Interview with David Houlihan (Aug. 22, 2012), OIG 5423 [hereinafter 8/22/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan]; VA OIG Interview with David Houlihan (Aug. 23, 2012), OIG 5396 [hereinafter 8/23/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan].



⁹⁶⁷ Id. at OIG 5914.

⁹⁶⁹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 47–48.

⁹⁷⁰ *Id.* at 48.

⁹⁷¹ Id. at 148–49.

phone.⁹⁷³ The first interview occurred on the morning of August 22, 2012, and lasted around 25 minutes.⁹⁷⁴

1 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL + + + +X Case No. : 2011-04212-HI-0267 INTERVIEW OF David Houlihan Chief of Staff : pr. pavid Houlihan, : COS 8 22 12 : 00:25:10 Wednesday, August 22, 2012 Tomah VAMC Tomah, Wisconsin The above-entitled matter came on for interview, pursuant to notice, at 10:18 a.m. BEFORE : MONICA GOTTLIEB Office of Healthcare Inspections ALAN MALLINGER VA Central Office GREG PORTER Criminal Investigations Office of Inspector General Department of Veterans Affairs CYNTHIA GALLEGOS Office of Healthcare Inspections JEANNE MARTIN Office of Realthcare Inspections MICHAEL SHEPHERD Office of Healthcare Inspections SPECIAL AGENT JOSEPH COSSAIRT SPECIAL AGENT SUZANNE HUMENIAK 975

Figure 81: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 22, 2012)

According to a transcript of the interview produced by the VA OIG pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena, the first interview began with Dr. Mallinger noticing the University of Pittsburgh on Dr. Houlihan's curriculum vitae. Dr. Houlihan said that he had trained at the

⁹⁷⁵ Id.



 ⁹⁷³ Dr. Michael Shepherd participated in both of the Dr. Houlihan interviews via phone. 8/22/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5423; 8/23/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5399.
 ⁹⁷⁴ 8/22/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5423.

University of Pittsburgh; Dr. Mallinger explained how he was a faculty member at the university and "wondered if our paths had ever crossed."⁹⁷⁶ Dr. Houlihan confirmed that he attended the university in "the early 90's" and commented that Dr. Mallinger's name "look[ed] guite familiar."⁹⁷⁷ The initial conversation continued with Dr. Houlihan making the comment that "combat PTSD" was his specialty "for the most part."978

After this opening dialogue, Dr. Mallinger explained the reasons why the VA OIG was at the Tomah VAMC. He told Dr. Houlihan that the OIG received a "series of allegations about kind of a number of issues, some of which had to do with treatment practices "⁹⁷⁹ Dr. Houlihan acknowledged he had "heard about a lot of them firsthand." ⁹⁸⁰ Dr. Mallinger described that the OIG "at this point, really have to take a look and see what's going on. And so really our reason for coming to Tomah here is to try to understand the situation a little better and hopefully get to know you a little better and your treatment practices a little bit better."981

Dr. Houlihan told the OIG he had been dealing with many of the allegations for "a long time" and specifically described a time-frame of "seven, eight years."⁹⁸² Dr. Houlihan mentioned an earlier OIG complaint involving him and that he became aware of it via a contact with the VISN regional office. $\frac{5}{83}$ Dr. Mallinger asked Dr. Houlihan to explain his opinion on using opiates as treatment for PTSD and depression.⁹⁸⁴ Dr. Houlihan responded by telling the OIG he was "in the process of publishing" a paper involving "five or six veterans."985 It is unclear whether Dr. Houlihan published any work after this August 2012 period.

During his transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Mallinger about his takeaways after the first interview with Dr. Houlihan.⁹⁸⁶ Dr. Mallinger responded, "I was just there to gather information from him and hear his side of the story."⁹⁸⁷ When asked for further thoughts about Dr. Houlihan, Dr. Mallinger called his treatment practices "unorthodox," saving that "they do not reflect the mainstream way" that "a typical psychiatrist would approach treating patients.⁵⁹⁸⁸ He stated:

Q: So what did you learn about his treatment practices after these interviews?

- ⁹⁷⁹ *Id*.
- ⁹⁸⁰ Id.
- ⁹⁸¹ *Id*. ⁹⁸² *Id*.
- 983 Id. at OIG 5426. ⁹⁸⁴ *Id.* at OIG 5427.
- ⁹⁸⁵ Id.

- ⁹⁸⁷ Id. at 300.
- ⁹⁸⁸ Id. at 302.



⁹⁷⁶ 8/22/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5424. Dr. Alan Mallinger was a professor at the University of Pittsburgh from 1975 through 2003. Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 9.

^{977 8/22/2012} VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5424.

⁹⁷⁸ Id. The "Male Participant" in the OIG interview transcript is Dr. Alan Mallinger.

⁹⁸⁶ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 300.

- A: Well, I can tell you that my impression of Dr. Houlihan is that he believes that he's being very genuinely helpful to veterans and is, at least from what he says, very committed to caring for veterans.
- Q: Anything more about his prescription practices?
- A: Well, that's a complicated—you know, the whole thing is a very complicated issue. You know, as I've said before, it's the—it's trying to sort out the whole risk-benefit equation. And, you know, from my perspective, I only know what he tells me. I can't know whether what he tells me is true or not, so I have to use all the evidence available to me.

I think that he has kind of set himself up to be the one who takes care of the very difficult patients. He's made it very clear to, you know, other doctors who work there, as they indicated to us, that, you know, when they have patients that are too difficult to feel comfortable taking care of, that, you know, they should feel very free to refer those patients to him. And I think that he kind of prides himself on having a practice of very difficult to treat patients.

His treatment practices are—you know, I've searched around for the right word to describe his treatment practices for a long time, and the word that I came up with was "unorthodox." And I think it's absolutely true that his treatment practices are unorthodox. They do not reflect the mainstream way that, you know, a typical psychiatrist would approach treating patients.

The other side of that equation is that the patient population that he has taken on for treatment is very different from the patient population that mainstream psychiatrists treat in that, you know, they have very serious mental illness, they have—you know, as I said before, most of the ones that find their way to him have substance use disorders. Many of them have chronic pain.

They are the kinds of patients who are often not successfully treated. One of the hardest things with patients like this is actually retaining them in treatment.

* * *

Certainly I've talked with pharmacists who were prescribing-fearful when they were, you know, resisting filling prescriptions for patients. These are some seriously difficult people, and I think they challenge



all of us in terms of our humanity because they really are the kind of people you like to forget about.

But they're people, and they deserve to be treated. And, you know, if his unorthodox methods can offer some hope to people like that, then—then that would be a good thing. The problem is knowing whether that's what's actually happening there. But that's the picture that he paints. And there's some evidence, particularly when you consider the patients' perspective, that that indeed—that there may indeed be some truth to that. It's a real dilemma.

You know, on the one hand, you know, he's putting these people on addictive drugs, which is not necessarily a good thing in psychiatry in the mainstream. On the other hand, they do seem to be coming back—and, you know, you can embrace that whole dilemma, put somebody on an addictive drug, they come back. It's a bad thing. It's good that they come back. It's a bad thing if that's why they're coming back. And we don't really know the answer to that.⁹⁸⁹

During the same interview, Dr. Mallinger confronted Dr. Houlihan about being called the "Candy Man." Dr. Houlihan responded, "It's Candy Land."⁹⁹⁰ When interviewed by Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger expressed little concern about the meaning of monikers, stating: "Well, again, you know, I would say to you what does it mean? I mean, it's just name-calling. If he knows it's called 'Candy Land,' you know, the little girl in the fifth grade knew she was being called 'Cootie.' You know, what does it—what does it mean? What did it mean to her? Nothing."⁹⁹¹ Dr. Mallinger further said that the "Candy Land" moniker was of little evidentiary value to the VA OIG's inspection, stating: "Well, you know, again, you know, people are name calling, and he's aware of it, obviously, which is what I wanted to know. What I object to is using that as evidence. I mean, what is that evidence of?"⁹⁹² In light of the little weight given to the "name-calling," Chairman Johnson's asked Dr. Mallinger why he raised the moniker "Candy Man" with Dr. Houlihan at all. He responded:

- Q: So you just wanted to know if he knew that people called him "Candy Man."
- A: Well, you know, I was doing a few things with Dr. Houlihan. One is that I was trying to establish some rapport with him. And, two, I was kind of feeling him out for his attitudes and his beliefs and his

 $^{^{992}}$ *Id.*



⁹⁸⁹ *Id.* at 301–04; 8/23/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5431, at 33–34.

⁹⁹⁰ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 304.

⁹⁹¹ *Id.* at 305.

approaches. And, you know, I don't remember, but, you know, most likely I wanted to know how he felt about that label.⁹⁹³

Under further questioning about the monikers "Candy Man" and "Candy Land", Dr. Mallinger acknowledged that one "can understand why staff would call him names. He's not a nice guy. He's mean to the staff."⁹⁹⁴ Yet, Dr. Mallinger believed these feelings and the monikers "just doesn't prove wrongdoing."⁹⁹⁵ In the same discussion with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger described Tomah as a "polarized atmosphere" and "there's a lot of hostility and animosity" at the facility.⁹⁹⁶ He called the Tomah VAMC a "dysfunctional system" and equated the facility to "a dysfunctional family and people are—you know, everybody's upset with everybody else, and that's kind of like what it is there."⁹⁹⁷

39. August **23, 2012**: The VA OIG conducted its second interview of Dr. Houlihan at the Tomah VAMC

The first day of the VA OIG's site visit included interviews with other individuals at the facility. Nearly 24 hours after speaking with Dr. Houlihan, the OIG team again sat down with him. According to the interview transcript, the interview on August 23, 2012 lasted for over an hour.⁹⁹⁸ In the interview, Dr. Mallinger said the OIG's first day of interviews at the Tomah VAMC as "interesting."⁹⁹⁹ Dr. Mallinger described complaints that the OIG team received about "a lack of professional autonomy."¹⁰⁰⁰ This statement led into a discussion of "building a consensus" regarding early refills at the facility. Dr. Houlihan argued that he was working on building a consensus and talking with employees.¹⁰⁰¹ Dr. Mallinger apparently did not see the progress, telling Dr. Houlihan bluntly: "Well, it's kind of like not happening, you know."¹⁰⁰²

¹⁰⁰² *Id*.



⁹⁹³ *Id.* at 305–06.

⁹⁹⁴ *Id.* at 306.

⁹⁹⁵ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 307.

⁹⁹⁶ *Id.* at 307.

⁹⁹⁷ Id.

⁹⁹⁸ 8/23/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5396.

⁹⁹⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5397

¹⁰⁰⁰ *Id.* at OIG 5403.

¹⁰⁰¹ *Id.* at OIG 5404.



Figure 82: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 23, 2012)¹⁰⁰³

During the interview, Dr. Mallinger attempted to better understand how breakdowns in communication contributed to Dr. Houlihan's poor relationship with the Tomah VAMC pharmacy. Dr. Houlihan explained, "what happens is, you know, I hear about the chatter. And so let's try and clear the air with the chatter." Dr. Mallinger responded, "So the fire has already started there." Dr. Houlihan retorted: "Well, the fire has been there for like about seven years."¹⁰⁰⁴

 1003 Id. at OIG 5396. 1004 Id. at OIG 5405.



Figure 83: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Dr. Houlihan (Aug. 23, 2012)

```
3
                  DR. HOULIHAN: -- special -- well, yeah.
4
      It's that it was around -- it was around the
5
      issues that -- what happens is, you know, I hear
 6
      about the chatter. And so let's try and clear
 ÷
      the air with the chatter.
8
                  DR. MALLINGER: So the fire has already
 9
      started there.
                  DR. HOULIHAN: Well, the fire has been
10
11
      there for like about seven years.
12
                  DR. MALLINGER: Yeah.
13
                  DR. HOULIHAN: It's that the issue that
14
      we've had is what can we do to get people at a
15
      level of comfort, and --
```

During the Tomah VAMC site visit, VA OIG Special Agent Greg Porter accompanied the health care inspection team. In a transcribed interview with the Committee, Special Agent Porter was asked about how he makes a determination to interview a particular witness or suspect. He explained that he did not interview a particular female patient during the spring of 2012 because she was "a suspect" and he "didn't want to tip her off."¹⁰⁰⁵ Chairman Johnson's staff asked Special Agent Porter whether he had any similar concerns about interviewing Dr. Houlihan in August of 2012. Agent Porter responded:

- Q: I think you mentioned earlier about you were not the creator of the interview list for the August 2012 visit by [Office of Healthcare Inspections] and you joining them. I think you also mentioned, you know, from an operational standpoint in an—in an investigation, you might not want to tip off certain people. Correct?
- A: Correct.
- Q: So was the decision to interview Dr. Houlihan in August of 2012 a smart decision, from your view?
- A: It was—well, it was part of their health care review, so to sit and—and ask him specific questions about specific people, or about, you know, specific crimes or—or, you know, for example, "Doctor, are you diverting drugs" or "Doctor, are you getting kickbacks from veterans?"

¹⁰⁰⁵ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 92.



"Doctor, are you doing this?" that would have been probably a poor choice at that point.

But there—as far as—I think I did ask a couple of questions of Dr. Houlihan. I—I kept pretty quiet for most of the interviews. I think I—I asked Dr. Houlihan a question or two. I don't really recall what questions they were.

But I think, at that point, the—the purpose of those interviews were more for the healthcare inspection purposes than they were for—for criminal. I was—my understanding is that I was asked to be there in case anyone made any kind of utterance of—of criminal activity or anything like that. That was, you know, what I was told, and—and, you know, my purpose for—for being there, and that didn't happen.¹⁰⁰⁶

According to the transcript of the VA OIG's August 23, 2012 interview, Special Agent Porter asked Dr. Houlihan a series of questions about any potential relationships with any individuals who work in the supply chain of the narcotics to the Tomah VAMC pharmacy.¹⁰⁰⁷ Dr. Houlihan responded, "No."¹⁰⁰⁸ Special Agent Porter also asked Dr. Houlihan about whether he provided any financial or personal assistance to a patient, which he denied.¹⁰⁰⁹ Special Agent Porter then asked Dr. Houlihan about the "perception that the kind of word around the campfire so to speak is that if you need narcotics, go to Dr. Houlihan." Dr. Houlihan responded, "I don't think – I think that that might be over-zealous, quite frankly....."¹⁰¹⁰

40. August 29, 2012: The VA OIG created a post-site visit "Tomah Hotline Status" document with a draft report date of October 2012

After the VA OIG team concluded its two-day site visit of the Tomah VAMC, Dr. Mallinger returned to Washington, D.C. and provided his supervisor, Dr. Wesley, with a briefing. In a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Wesley confirmed that the team briefed him when they came back from Tomah.¹⁰¹¹ Shortly after their return, the OIG produced a "Tomah Hotline Status" document, dated August 29, 2012, which identified specific areas in the hotline that had yet to be completed. The document included a goal to "[c]omplete [an] initial draft" of the report "by the end of October" 2012.¹⁰¹² Dr. Mallinger did not recall this document, but offered a long response detailing what OIG did after the site visit. He stated:

¹⁰¹⁰ *Id.* at OIG 5411.

¹⁰¹² Tomah Hotline Status as of Aug. 29, 2012, at OIG 12928.



¹⁰⁰⁶ Id. at 97–98.

¹⁰⁰⁷ 8/23/2012 VA OIG Interview of Houlihan, at OIG 5410.

¹⁰⁰⁸ *Id*.

¹⁰⁰⁹ Id. at OIG 5410–11.

¹⁰¹¹ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 196.

- Q: And then at the bottom it says, "Report. Complete all data collection analysis by end of September." And then, "Complete initial draft by end of October." Do you recall if an initial draft was completed by October of 2012?
- A: You know, I don't recall, you know. I know that the final draft was completed somewhat later than that. I think that this plan, you know, is as of the end of August, and I would say that the—you know, we did things—we didn't necessarily follow this plan. And, in particular, you know, if I look at the specifics, I mean, we did—we certainly did some additional interviews by telephone. The pharmacy data review turned out to be much more extensive than we had initially envisioned it. And, you know, I'm not sure if it was justified or not, although ultimately it produced what was really our main finding, which was the high rate of prescribing.

But, you know, one of the problems ongoing in this whole inspection had been that we were coming up with so little that we kept pushing into new areas trying to find, you know, that smoking gun, if you will. And the pharmacy data request was—you know, I don't think it was even fulfilled by the end of September. We asked for quite a bit more than we had initially envisioned asking for. And the first things that we reviewed from the pharmacy led us then to ask for additional things. It became a process, and it turned out to be kind of a bigger undertaking than we had initially envisioned, which, like I say, ultimately, you know, produced, you know, kind of the core finding of the report, although it, you know, wasn't a damning finding.

So I don't know. I think maybe, you know, we were trying as hard as we could to pursue everything that was stated in the allegations, and so it took us in a direction of opening up yet another can of worms, if you will.

The email investigation also, you know, I mean, that took some time to put together. There were—there was some trouble retrieving some of the files that had been stored on people's individual computers. And we, you know—ultimately, we got those files, but it took some time to get those. So we got a little bit of a later start with that than we had wanted to.

The chart review database, you know, the data cleaning and verification, when we finally got around to writing the report, you know, after doing all these things, we really—we really did the—that's



the structured chart reviews I'm talking about here. We did the data verification kind of concert with the writing of the report. So that that was actually a process that took about 7 weeks just by itself. You know, we would write something, and then we would look into the structured chart review to see what we could reliably count on from that review to support it, and that would require then going through this process of verification, and then we would go back to writing. So that was about a 7-week process there.

And so that is really—you know, I'm not sure—you know, as I look back on it, you know, from the perspective of, you know, a long time later, end of August, complete the initial draft by end of October, it's September, so 2 months, not really a very realistic perspective considering the work that we ultimately did.¹⁰¹³

¹⁰¹³ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 327–30.



Figure 84: VA OIG's Tomah Hotline Status (Aug. 29, 2012)

Tomah Hotline Status as of 8-29-12
Remaining interviews:
Medical Center Director (Mr. DeSanctis) witness in firing episode/IG comment witness to directive on early refills at COS meeting VISN Pharmacy Director (Ms. Leslie) VISN CMO (Dr. Bonner) VISN Director (Mr. Murawsky)
Pharmacy data request:
For early refills of opiates and stimulants: patient identifiers (name and last four or DOB), drug name and dose, date of refill, number of days early, and the authority for the early refill issued, for the time interval from January 1, 2011 through the present.
Summary data from January 1, 2011 through the present: The percentage of overall opiate and stimulant prescriptions that are filled early, and the percentage for antidepressants as comparison
E-mail:
Individual computer .pst files not provided as per request made during site visit. Files provided were apparently from network drive. Remediation in progress.
Review available e-mails when collection is completed.
Coordination with 51:
Further investigation of patient KR for drug diversion or inappropriate relationship.
Identification of police officer and/or patient who were subjects of complaint.
Chart review database:
Complete data cleaning and verification.
Summarize findings.
Report:
Complete all data collection and analysis by end of September.
Complete initial draft by end of October.

41. September 2012: The VA OIG conducted a phone interview with Tomah VAMC Director Mario DeSanctis

The VA OIG team was unable to interview the Tomah VAMC Director, Mario DeSanctis, during their site visit to the facility because the director was ill. As the August 29, 2012, Tomah Hotline Status document illustrated, the OIG team listed Mario DeSanctis as one of the remaining witnesses to interview.¹⁰¹⁴ On September 10, 2012, the OIG team conducted a

¹⁰¹⁴ Tomah Hotline Status as of Aug. 29, 2012, at OIG 12928.



phone conference with Director DeSanctis. The phone call lasted nearly one hour,¹⁰¹⁵ and concerned what the OIG team witnessed during their site visit.¹⁰¹⁶ The concerns about Dr. Houlihan and the "fear" that had gripped the facility were some of the topics discussed. At the end of the phone call, the OIG decided to "go off the record" to alert Director DeSanctis about their site-visit observations of Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher.¹⁰¹⁷

1 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL + + + + +X Case No. : 2011-04212-HI-0267 INTERVIEW OF 4 MARIO DeSANCTIS : Mr. Mario DeSanctis, DIRECTOR I Director 9 10 12 : 00:56:17 Monday, September 10, 2012 Tomah VAMC Tomah, Wisconsin The above-entitled matter came on for interview, pursuant to notice, at 10:34 a.m. BEFORE : ALAN MALLINGER VA Central Office GREG PORTER Criminal Investigations Office of Inspector General Department of Veterans Affairs CYNTHIA GALLEGOS Office of Healthcare Inspections MICHAEL SHEPHERD Office of Healthcare Inspections This transcript produced from audio provided by Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General.

```
Figure 85: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Mario DeSanctis
```

¹⁰¹⁷ Id. at OIG 6095–96; Handwritten Note from Alan Mallinger (Sept. 10, 2012), at OIG 12364.



¹⁰¹⁵ The entire Mario DeSanctis OIG phone interview transcript can be found at VA OIG Bates number OIG 6084-6103.

¹⁰¹⁶ VA OIG Interview with Mario DeSanctis, in Tomah, Wis. (Sept. 10, 2012), OIG 6084 [hereinafter 9/10/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis].

During the interview with Director DeSanctis, Dr. Mallinger explained the complaints received by the VA OIG, including "allegations that a lot of these drugs are being misused for criminal purposes, that people would either be abusing drugs that they get or reselling them, which amounts to drug trafficking."¹⁰¹⁸ He sought Director DeSanctis' "sense" of the situation at the Tomah VAMC, because Director DeSanctis had not been at Tomah "very long." The director responded that he was aware of the "sense of friction between the Pharmacy and the Chief of Staff" but that his involvement had been "somewhat inconsistent unfortunately."¹⁰¹⁹

Director DeSanctis referenced the allegations received by the OIG in March 2011 and referred to VISN 12, and how he "got an indication" about the complaints while he was at the VISN for training.¹⁰²⁰ He also recalled an OIG Combined Assessment Program (CAP) inspection, in which there was an anonymous allegation involving "the over-prescribing of meds to psych patients."¹⁰²¹ Director DeSanctis told the OIG that he "asked Dr. Houlihan to look into" the anonymous allegation and requested a response by June 2012.¹⁰²² According to Director DeSanctis, he was provided a response and "thought it was good," but thought "we could do more than that."¹⁰²³

Dr. Mallinger explained his impressions of the Tomah VAMC, saying: "I was very impressed with the, you know, the quality of the people, but also the—you know, they really do seem to have the best interests of the veterans at heart."¹⁰²⁴ Despite that impression, Dr. Mallinger described a "sort of dichotomous, polarized situation has arisen" and he asked Director DeSanctis his thoughts on those diverging realties. Director DeSanctis responded:

I think over time there's some fear there, and I think it's been based on Dr. Houlihan's personality, and I think it's been because he was the acting director before, and I think we may have lost some objectivity. And I'm trying, and I want to re-establish the objectivity in all of this. So I think I can break the tie, you know, or this polarization that you talked about.¹⁰²⁵

Director DeSanctis continued with discussing the "fear" that had taken root at the Tomah VAMC, particularly with the pharmacists and technicians at the facility. In passing, he

 1024 *Id.* at OIG 6088.

 $^{^{1025}}$ Id.



¹⁰¹⁸ 9/10/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, OIG 6085.

¹⁰¹⁹ Id.

¹⁰²⁰ *Id.* at OIG 6086, at 10.

 $^{^{1021}}$ Id. at OIG 6086. Every three years, the VA OIG Office of Health Care Inspection reviews every VA Hospital through its CAP reviews. The CAP reviews ensure compliance with appropriate protocols and typically include a survey of the staff of each hospital. 1022 Id.

 $^{^{1022}}$ Id. 1023 Id.

mentioned the firing of Dr. Noelle Johnson and how that "has had a lasting effect on the pharmacy, to where I think even the technicians work[] in fear."¹⁰²⁶

During his interview of Director DeSanctis, Dr. Mallinger raised concerns about the ability for the VA Police handling patients who had some criminal issues connected to drugs. Director DeSanctis responded that he did not hold that concern, but cited that the Tomah VAMC has "had gaps" in the chief of police position. He also explained, "I don't have a sense of the criminal world, although I have met with John Brooks, you know, Special Investigator for our area, and he has told me that there's some drug trafficking going on in this area."¹⁰²⁷

Dr. Mallinger raised other concerns about the Tomah VAMC's role in the drug trade. Specifically, Dr. Mallinger told Director DeSanctis that the VA OIG had received information from the Tomah Police Department about "specific individuals who are basically getting their drugs at Tomah."¹⁰²⁸ He described a perception "that Tomah has put itself in sort of the role as a drug supplier" for the area, and that "there seems to be genuine concern about what harm might be being done to the community."¹⁰²⁹ In response, Director DeSanctis opined: "I really think if they suspect something like that, they need to act on it and you know, to follow through."¹⁰³⁰

¹⁰²⁶ Id.
¹⁰²⁷ Id. at OIG 6089–90.
¹⁰²⁸ Id. at OIG 6092.
¹⁰²⁹ Id.
¹⁰³⁰ Id.



```
13
                 DR. MALLINGER: But it's also true
     that we've gotten information from the Tomah
14
     Police Department that you know, the municipal
15
     police department that you know, that they have
16
     concerns about specific individuals who are
17
18
     basically getting their drugs at Tomah, so --
                 MR. DeSANCTIS: I really think if they
:9
20
     suspect something like that, they need to act on
     it and you know, to follow through on it.
21
35
                 DR. MALLINGER: Well, I'm sure they
                                                       36
     do, but you know, just based on what their
 1
     informants tell them, you know, I mean they
 2
     certainly do seem to be pursuing their law
 2
     enforcement agenda, but there is this perception,
 4
     even by some of the pharmacists, that Tomah has
 5
     put itself in sort of the role as a drug
 6
     supplier, and there seems to be some genuine, you
 7
     know, a lot of the people who work at Tomah are
 6
     part of the Tomah community.
 9
                 MR. DeSANCTIS: Yes.
10
                 DR. MALLINGER: And there seems to be
11
     genuine concern about what harm might be being
12
     done to the community.
13
14
                 MR. DeSANCTIS: Yes.
```

Figure 86: Transcript of VA OIG interview of Mario DeSanctis¹⁰³¹

¹⁰³¹ 9/10/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, OIG 6092.



At the end of the phone interview with Director DeSanctis, Dr. Mallinger raised a concern about "very significant Union problems" that he heard during the OIG's interview with Associate Director Sandy Gregar. Dr. Mallinger questioned Director DeSanctis about what he knew about the Tomah union. Director DeSanctis replied that he was meeting with the union every other week and was developing a "good partnership" with the union.¹⁰³² He described what he knew about the union, saying "I think there's just been some friction in the past" going "back many years, so that's a big part of the culture here too."¹⁰³³

Dr. Mallinger concluded the interview by telling Director DeSanctis that the VA OIG still had work to do on the inspection, but that a report would be prepared and "it will have specific recommendations in it."¹⁰³⁴ Of course, the OIG's eventual final product—the eleven-page administrative closure—made no recommendations. Instead, the administrative closure included five "suggestions" for Director DeSanctis.¹⁰³⁵

42. September 2012: VA OIG Special Agent in Charge John Brooks contacted Tomah VAMC Director Mario DeSanctis about the DEA's inquiry

On September 10, 2012, the Special Agent in Charge (SAC) of the VA OIG's Criminal Investigation Division Chicago field office contacted Director DeSanctis seeking information about the DEA's actions at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁰³⁶ SAC John Brooks asked Director DeSanctis, "Any word regarding the DEA Privacy Act request?"¹⁰³⁷ Director DeSanctis responded, "Johnnot yet. Will forward to you as soon as I find out more."¹⁰³⁸ This inquiry about the DEA occurred on the same day Director DeSanctis had a phone call with Dr. Mallinger, Special Agent Porter and other OIG inspectors.¹⁰³⁹ According to the OIG interview transcript, the DEA was not a topic of conversation.

¹⁰⁴⁰ *Id.* at OIG 6084–6103.



¹⁰³² *Id.* at OIG 6094.

¹⁰³³ *Id.* at OIG 6095.

¹⁰³⁴ *Id.* at OIG 6093.

¹⁰³⁵ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 10-11.

¹⁰³⁶ E-mail from John Brooks, VA OIG, to Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC (Sept. 10, 2012, 1:50 PM), OIG 11507, at OIG 11508–09. John Brooks has since retired as the Special Agent in Charge of the Chicago OIG office. Porter Transcribed Interview, at 23, 24, 69.

¹⁰³⁷ E-mail from John Brooks, VA OIG, to Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VAMC (Sept. 10, 2012, 1:50 PM), OIG 11507, at OIG 11508–09.

¹⁰³⁸ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VA, to John Brooks, VA OIG (Sept. 10, 2012, 4:22 PM), OIG 11507, at OIG 11508.

¹⁰³⁹ 9/10/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, OIG 6084.

```
Figure 87: Email exchange between John Brooks and Mario DeSanctis<sup>1041</sup>
   From: DeSanctis, Mario V. (SES)
   Sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 04:22 PM
   To: Brooks, John (OIG)
   Subject: Re:
   John- not yet. Will forward to you as soon as I find out more.
   R/Mario
   From: Brooks, John (OIG)
   Sent: Monday, September 10, 2012 01:50 PM
   To: DeSanctis, Mario V. (SES)
   Subject:
   Director M. DeSanctis,
   Any word regarding the DEA Privacy Act request?
   VR,
   JOHN W. BROCKS
   SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
   UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
   OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
   CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION
   CHICAGO FIELD OFFICE
   (708) 202-2666 Direct.
   (708) 557-2407 Mobile 24/7
   (708) 202-235E FAX
```

The email communication between SAC Brooks and Director DeSanctis continued. On September 13, 2012, Director DeSanctis notified SAC Brooks that the Tomah VAMC Privacy Officer was on leave and would not return until September 17, 2012.¹⁰⁴² On September 17, 2012, Director DeSanctis wrote to SAC Brooks: "My Privacy Officer is back and she informed me that the Drug Enforcement Administration Agent" requested information and the agent was from the "Milwaukee District Office."¹⁰⁴³

¹⁰⁴³ E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VA, to John Brooks, VA OIG (Sept. 17, 2012, 8:37 AM), at OIG 11507.



¹⁰⁴¹ E-mails between John Brooks, VA OIG, and Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VA (Sept. 10, 2012), OIG 11507, at OIG 11508–09.

¹⁰⁴² E-mail from Mario DeSanctis, Tomah VA, to John Brooks, VA OIG (Sept. 13, 2012, 12:13 PM), OIG 11507, at OIG 11508.

Two days later, on September 19, 2012, SAC Brooks sent an email to Dr. Wesley and Dr. Mallinger in Washington, D.C. asking to speak.¹⁰⁴⁴ SAC Brooks wrote "[t]he VAMC Director emailed and called me regarding DEA Diversion Investigator Milwaukee making a request for medical records. Apparently the (DEA) are reviewing some of Dr. Houlihans [sic] patients [sic] records."1045

									1044
Tri	00.	E	£	T	D	4- D-	N/ - 112	J D	XX7 - 1 - 1040
rigure	00:	г шан	irom	JOHH	Drooks	10 DT	. wrannnger	and Dr.	. Wesley ¹⁰⁴⁶

Mallinger, Alan (OIG))
From: Sent: To: Subject:	Brooks, John (DIG) Wednesday, September 19, 2012 12:38 PM Wesley, George (SES) (OIG); Mailinger, Alan (CIG) FW: Requester of Information.
Dr.'s George Wesley an	d Alan Mallinger MD.
	can you folks call ma? The VAMC Director emailed and called me regarding DEA Diversion making a request for medical records. Apparently the (DEA) are reviewing some of Dr. rds.
VRJ JARE N. FROORS SPECIAL ACTES IN CHIERE ONTER: STATS STADETWO OFFICIE OF INSERTION OFFICIE OF INSERTION OFFICIE OF INSERTION OFFICIE OF INSERTION OFFICIE OF INSERTION (708) 327 2006 Divert (708)	NT GU VETTRANS AFFATRS NERAL D. VEGLON 24//
From: DeSanctis, Mario V. Sent: Monday, September To: Brooks, John (OIG) Subject: FW: Requester o	17, 2012 8:37 AM
John-	
My Privacy Officer is ba information was	tek and she informed me that the Drug Enforcement Administration Agent who requested the Milwaukee District Office.
R/Mario	
Mario V. DeSanctis, FA Medical Center Director Tomah VA Medical Cen Tomah, WI 54660 Ph: (608) 372-1777	



¹⁰⁴⁴ E-mail from John Brooks, VA OIG, to George Wesley & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (Sept. 19, 2012, 12:30 PM), at OIG 11507. ¹⁰⁴⁵ Id. ¹⁰⁴⁶ Id.

43. Unknown date in 2011 or 2012: The Drug Enforcement Administration visited VISN 12 to discuss the Tomah VAMC

During this period, the VA OIG was not the only investigative agency examining the Tomah VAMC. The DEA conducted several investigations relating to the Tomah VAMC from 2009 to 2015.¹⁰⁴⁷ At some point in 2012, the DEA also visited VISN 12 headquarters in Chicago.

Ms. Oshinski, Deputy Director for VISN 12, said that she recalled the DEA appearing at the VISN 12 offices at some time during 2011 or 2012.¹⁰⁴⁸ She recalled that the DEA spoke with VISN 12 Network Director Dr. Murawsky at that time. Ms. Oshinski was not invited to the meeting but explained that "one day we had a big party of people come" and "we don't normally get a lot of suits . . . in the VISN office."¹⁰⁴⁹ After the meeting, Ms. Oshinski said that she was curious about why the DEA had come to meet with Dr. Murawsky, then-VISN 12 Network Director. She asked, and Dr. Murawsky told her it was "something I can't talk to you about."¹⁰⁵⁰ At some later point in time, Dr. Murawsky disclosed to Ms. Oshinski the reason for the DEA's visit—"it was DEA looking at Tomah."¹⁰⁵¹

Ms. Oshinski told Chairman Johnson's staff that she was not contacted by the DEA during its visit to the VISN 12 headquarters and that she has never been interviewed by the DEA.¹⁰⁵² Although they were not interviewed by the DEA, at least two VISN employees continued to monitor Dr. Houlihan's prescription practices after the DEA's visit to VISN headquarters.¹⁰⁵³

C. The VA OIG's administrative closure of its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC

On or about March 12, 2014, the VA OIG administratively closed its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. Dr. John Daigh, Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, signed the administrative closure. The VA OIG initially did not make public its report, although it alleged that the report was "available" to the public if an individual filed a

¹⁰⁵³ *Id.* at 93.



 ¹⁰⁴⁷ 1/28/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA; 3/3/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA, at 1–2; S. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. & GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, MAJORITY STAFF REPORT: TRAGEDY AT TOMAH: INITIAL FINDINGS 14 (2015).
 ¹⁰⁴⁸ Oshinski Transcribed Interview, at 93–95.

¹⁰⁴⁹ *Id.* at 93–94.

¹⁰⁵⁰ *Id.* at 94.

¹⁰⁵¹ Id.

¹⁰⁵² *Id.* at 94–95.

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request.¹⁰⁵⁴ The VA OIG has accurately pointed out that it lists the number of administrative closures in its semiannual report to Congress.¹⁰⁵⁵ However, the semiannual reports only list the number of administrative closures without any context or details and thus an individual would have to know that an administrative closure of an investigation at a particular facility exists in order to submit a FOIA request for the document.¹⁰⁵⁶ Under the VA OIG's view of transparency, an interested individual would have to know that the OIG conducted a health care inspection of the facility before he or she could submit a FOIA request for the document.

The VA OIG has also disputed when its Tomah health care inspection was made public. The VA OIG has asserted that its inspection of the Tomah VAMC was public as of August 29, 2014—the date on which it provided a copy of the closure to Senator Tammy Baldwin in response to her FOIA request.¹⁰⁵⁷ At that point, however, the VA OIG did not publish the Tomah VAMC administrative closure on its website or make the report available to other members of the Wisconsin congressional delegation. In reality, the VA OIG Tomah VAMC inspection was not made public until it was linked in the *Center for Investigative Reporting*'s article posted on January 8, 2015.¹⁰⁵⁸ The VA OIG did not publish the Tomah VAMC administrative closure on its website until February 6, 2015.¹⁰⁵⁹

At only eleven pages in length, the VA OIG's administrative closure significantly understated the breadth of the inspection, the time invested in the inspection, and the resources dedicated to the inquiry. The report made no mention of the DEA and VA OIG criminal division investigations that occurred concurrent to its health care inspection of the facility. The administrative closure completely omitted some aspects of the VA OIG's investigation and ignored some facts and documents. The VA OIG provided no analysis or insight into how it determined whether to substantiate the allegations it reviewed, and the VA OIG did not explain why it chose to administratively close the inspection.

¹⁰⁵⁹ Report Summary: Healthcare Inspection – Alleged Inappropriate Prescribing of Controlled Substances and Alleged Abuse of Authority, Tomah VA Medical Center, Tomah, Wisconsin, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL (Feb. 6, 2015), http://www.va.gov/oig/publications/report-summary.asp?id=3283.



¹⁰⁵⁴ Shepherd 2/9/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 142–43; see also Donovan Slack, Newly Released VA Reports Include Cases of Veteran Harm, Death, USA TODAY (April 29, 2015),

http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2015/04/29/newly-released-va-reports/26594353/.

¹⁰⁵⁵ 1/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC.

¹⁰⁵⁶ Slack, Newly Released VA Reports Include Cases of Veteran Harm, Death, USA TODAY (April 29, 2015).

¹⁰⁵⁷ Letter from Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 2 (Jan. 27, 2015) [hereinafter 1/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC]; Shepherd 2/9/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 142–43.

¹⁰⁵⁸ Glantz, Opiates Handed out Like Candy, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015).

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

1. The scope of the VA OIG's inspection

As described in the VA OIG's eleven-page administrative closure, the scope of the VA OIG's inspection:

included the assessment of the practice patterns and controlled substance prescribing habits of [Dr. Houlihan]¹⁰⁶⁰ and [Deborah Frasher]¹⁰⁶¹ as well as the administrative interactions of [Dr. Houlihan] with subordinates and his approach to clinical leadership, specifically as these related to issues around the prescribing of controlled substances.¹⁰⁶²

In addition, the VA OIG looked for "any concerns by federal and municipal law enforcement authorities or other signals of drug diversion related to the practices of [Dr. Houlihan] and [Deborah Frasher]."¹⁰⁶³ The VA OIG health care inspection team also reviewed "allegations of criminal activity" and "their efforts throughout the inspection were closely coordinated with the OIG's Criminal Investigation Division."¹⁰⁶⁴ These two references are the only mention of potential drug diversion or possible criminal activity in the VA OIG's report.

2. Complaints reviewed by the VA OIG

As explained in this staff report, the VA OIG reviewed multiple complaints from multiple sources over the course of multiple years during its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. The administrative closure specifically noted that the VA OIG compiled "various allegations" from a number of sources, including:

- A complaint made in March, 2011 by a facility social worker (with a corresponding VISN response in June, 2011 and a September, 2011 report from the VISN Chief Medical Officer (CMO) on remedial actions taken).
- Anonymous complaints made in August, 2011, via a letter sent to the OIG and Congressman Ron Kind of the U.S. House of Representatives.
- A physician at the facility in March, 2012, while the inspection was actively ongoing.
- Several anonymous respondents to an [employee] survey in May, 2012, that was conducted prior to a regularly scheduled [...] inspection [of the facility].¹⁰⁶⁵

¹⁰⁶⁵ *Id.* at 1.



¹⁰⁶⁰ Identified as "Dr. Z" in the administrative closure.

¹⁰⁶¹ Identified as "NP Y" in the administrative closure.

¹⁰⁶² VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 1.

¹⁰⁶³ Id.

 $^{^{1064}}_{1065}$ Id. at 2.

3. Documents reviewed by the VA OIG

The VA OIG's administrative closure also listed the documents it reviewed during its health care inspection. As listed in the administrative closure, the VA OIG reviewed the following documents:

- Statement of Charges, Settlement Agreement and Final Order from [Iowa Board of Medical Examiners] concerning charges brought against [Dr. David Houlihan] shortly after his date of appointment to the VA.
- Letters from the [VISN 12] Director and the VISN 12 CMO.
- Five peer reviews, and correspondence from [Dr. Houlihan] to the Peer Review Oversight Committee and the VISN 12 regarding allegations made in March, 2011, and subsequent actions by VA management.
- Scope of practice documents and routine peer reviews for [nurse practitioner Deborah Frasher].
- OIG Master Case Index records of 19 cases at Tomah VAMC since 2009.
- Ten peer reviews of [Dr. Houlihan's] practice performed in November, 2009, along with minutes of a subsequent special session of the Peer Review Committee, and related correspondence between [Dr. Houlihan] and the Committee.
- Tomah VAMC police reports of overdoses/suspected overdoses over a three-year period.
- Reports on adverse drug reactions in patients treated by [Dr. Houlihan] and [Ms. Frasher] compiled by the Tomah VAMC pharmacy.
- Documents related to the suicide of a Tomah VAMC mental health professional [Dr. Kirkpatrick] immediately following termination of employment (memoranda, e-mail messages, Sheriff's Department reports, union representation records and related internal union correspondence).
- Documents related to the appeal of a terminated Tomah VAMC pharmacist [Dr. Noelle Johnson] to the [MSPB] (appellant's brief for MSPB jurisdiction, narrative of [Dr. Johnson's] experiences, supporting materials for decisions).
- Relevant [Tomah VAMC] [m]emoranda on pain management, chronic opioid use, and adverse drug event surveillance.
- VA/DoD Clinical Practice Guideline on Management of Opioid Therapy for Chronic Pain (May 2010).
- [The VA OIG] also requested Tomah VAMC police reports on sales of prescribed or illegal drugs on the Tomah VAMC campus in the preceding three years, but were told there have been no Uniform Offense Reports of such activities.¹⁰⁶⁶

According to the administrative closure, the VA OIG queried its Master Case Index—the OIG's repository for case information—and reviewed 19 cases at the Tomah VAMC since

¹⁰⁶⁶ *Id.* at 2–3.



2009.¹⁰⁶⁷ As a part of Chairman Johnson's investigation, his staff asked the OIG to identify the 19 cases reviewed by the OIG during the Tomah VAMC inspection.¹⁰⁶⁸ The OIG Deputy Counselor Roy Fredrikson responded:

When the Counselor's office reviewed these 19 cases, we discovered the complaints involved matters that were completely unrelated to the Committee's investigation. The topics of these cases include, threats of violence from Veterans, theft of property, pornography, potential loss or theft of patient medications during shipment, allegations of sexual assault, misappropriation of a Veteran's benefits by a family member, off campus misconduct, and quality of care (unrelated to the subject of the investigation), to name a few. None of these cases related to the opioid prescription practices at Tomah, or the conduct of Dr. Houlihan, or any other party connected with the OHI Administrative Closure. As the cases did not fall within Committee's stated scope of investigation, the inappropriate prescribing of controlled substances or abuse of authority at the Veterans' Affairs Medical Center in Tomah, we determined this material was not responsive.

Please note, write-ups on MCI cases that were responsive to the scope identified by the Committee were provided at Bates 1389-1400. Also, the case above involving quality of care was accepted by OHI, and reported out under Case No. 10-02355-242 (September 8, 2010), which is available on our website.¹⁰⁶⁹

When Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Dr. John Daigh, the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, he described the OIG Master Case Index and the 19 Tomah cases. He stated:

- Q: Going back to the [administrative] closure, and page 2 specifically, there's 12 bulleted items of documents that OHI reviewed pursuant to this inspection.
- A: Mm-hmm.
- Q: Number 5 lists, "OIG master case index records of 19 cases at Tomah VAMC since 2009." Are those 19 cases all published reports and documents? Or is that just you've had 19 different allegations or hotlines come in and your team checked up—checked them at the OIG master case index file?

¹⁰⁶⁸ E-mails between Majority Staff, HSGAC, and Staff, VA OIG (Mar. 16, 2016) (on file with the Committee). ¹⁰⁶⁹ *Id.*



¹⁰⁶⁷ *Id.* at 2. The OIG Master Case Index is a corporate management information system that serves as a repository for OIG case files. *About the Office of Investigations*, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, http://www.va.gov/oig/about/investigations.asp.

A: I think that I'm going to—you'd have to ask [Dr.] Alan [Mallinger], who wrote this, but I think this is the number of cases on the various hotlines we've got, starting with the one that we sent out to the VISN that came back. I mean, that had a whole series of names attached. I don't remember how many cases were on that. And then there were cases attached with the couple of other hotlines we got about the same time that we decided to open the one that resulted in the admin closure. I think it's a summary of those names, is what I think it is. But you'd have to talk to Alan on that.¹⁰⁷⁰

4. Patient charts and pharmacy information reviewed by the VA OIG

The VA OIG health care inspectors conducted two types of chart reviews: "general chart reviews" and "structured chart reviews."¹⁰⁷¹ As described in the eleven-page administrative closure, the VA OIG team conducted "general chart reviews" based on the following metrics:

- Patients who were specifically identified in complainants' allegations.
- Patients who were included in June 2011 peer reviews of [Dr. Houlihan's] practice.
- A patient of [Deborah Frasher] who was identified by an informant to Tomah municipal police as being involved in drug diversion.
- Selected individuals from a list of the 100 patients at Tomah VAMC receiving the highest doses of opioids.¹⁰⁷²

In addition, the VA OIG inspection team also conducted "structured chart reviews" based on the following metrics:

- All patients in the care of [Dr. Houlihan] and/or [Deborah Frasher] who were among the 100 patients at Tomah having the highest doses of opioids (32 cases).
- Patients on a list provided by the Tomah municipal police department of individuals suspected of drug crimes, who were receiving prescriptions for controlled substances from any provider at Tomah (24 cases; 15 were patients of [Dr. Houlihan] and/or [Deborah Frasher]).¹⁰⁷³

During Chairman Johnson's investigation, his staff inquired about the difference between general chart reviews and structured chart reviews.¹⁰⁷⁴ Dr. Mallinger, the lead OIG inspector assigned to the health care inspection, explained that a general chart review entailed "going

¹⁰⁷⁴ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 162–64.



¹⁰⁷⁰ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 154-55.

¹⁰⁷¹ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 3.

¹⁰⁷² Id.

¹⁰⁷³ *Id*.

through the chart and reading . . . the entries in the chart kind of in relation to the allegations [that] were made, trying to see if what's in the chart fits the allegations."¹⁰⁷⁵ The charts reviewed in the general chart review were "selected from a variety of sources."¹⁰⁷⁶ Dr. Mallinger explained:

We had compiled a list of the 100 patients at Tomah who had the highest doses of opioids, and we took some patients that seemed like it might be fruitful to review their charts. There were some cases that had previously been reviewed by the VA Medical Center, and so we looked at some of those.¹⁰⁷⁷

Conversely, in the structured chart reviews, Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd developed a list of questions and criteria that reviewers would answer with the data from the charts of Tomah VAMC veterans.¹⁰⁷⁸ The health care inspection team then solicited the assistance of other VA OIG personnel to review the charts and answer the questions with the data from the charts.¹⁰⁷⁹ Dr. Mallinger developed the questions with Dr. Shepherd to "get some specific information that we felt would be pertinent to the allegations" received by the VA OIG.¹⁰⁸⁰ The VA OIG health care inspectors devised the structured chart reviews as "a way we could get a team involved" to "address some specific aspects of the allegations."¹⁰⁸¹ Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd "trained several staff members" who "basically went through the charts and . . . addressed the specific items that were in our questionnaire."¹⁰⁸²

The VA OIG had two sources of patients for the structured chart reviews. One source was a "list of people that we got from the Tomah police, which is people who were suspected of being involved in drug crimes."¹⁰⁸³ VA OIG health care inspectors reviewed that list and "found the ones who were actually patients at the VA and who were actually taking prescribed opioids."¹⁰⁸⁴ The second source of patients came from a subset of the 100 top opioid recipients at the Tomah VAMC. Of those 100 patients, the VA OIG "pulled out all of the people on that list who were patients of either Dr. Houlihan or [Deborah Frasher]."¹⁰⁸⁵ Roughly one-third of those 100 patients "were attributable to one of those two physicians" and "20-some" charts were from the "police source."¹⁰⁸⁶ In total, the VA OIG reviewed approximately 46 charts as part of the structured chart reviews.¹⁰⁸⁷



In addition, the VA OIG reviewed spreadsheets of pharmacy records from the Tomah VAMC. Specifically, the health care inspection team reviewed the following data:

- Early refills of controlled substances and antidepressants (for comparison) at Tomah VAMC over the period of January 1, 2011 to September 12, 2012.
- Total morphine equivalent amounts of opioids dispensed during FY 2012 in all VISN 12 facilities by site, provider, and patient.¹⁰⁸⁸

5. Emails collected as a part of the VA OIG's health care inspection

The VA OIG health care inspection team also received emails from the Tomah VAMC and VISN 12 employees. As explained in the eleven-page administrative closure, the VA OIG "collected an e-mail dataset for review consisting of 227,532 unique e-mail messages and 859 associated files originating from 17 individuals."¹⁰⁸⁹ The administrative closure noted that the health care inspection team "searched terms that could signal potential drug seeking behavior, such as those related to early refills and urine drug screens, in order to assess what was being communicated about these topics, as well as what advice or instructions were being given."¹⁰⁹⁰ In addition, the VA OIG team "reviewed messages pertaining to specific individuals in cases where administrative/supervisory conflicts were reported to exist."¹⁰⁹¹

6. The VA OIG's site visit to the facility, interviews conducted, and consultants engaged

On August 22 and 23, 2012, VA OIG health care inspectors conducted a site visit at the Tomah VAMC. While on site, the health care inspectors "toured the outpatient pharmacy to assess security issues" alleged in the complaints received.¹⁰⁹² The VA OIG team also met with the Tomah VAMC's Acting Chief Information Officer to "discuss obtaining e-mail files" that the VA OIG could not retrieve remotely.¹⁰⁹³

VA OIG health care inspectors also conducted multiple interviews of Tomah VAMC and VISN 12 personnel as part of their inspection. Prior to the site visit, the VA OIG team conducted telephonic interviews, including:

¹⁰⁹³ *Id*.



¹⁰⁸⁸ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 3.

¹⁰⁸⁹ Id.

¹⁰⁹⁰ *Id*.

¹⁰⁹¹ *Id*.

 $[\]frac{1092}{1002}$ *Id.* at 4.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

- The complainant in the case where he/she was not anonymous.¹⁰⁹⁴
- Tomah and Milwaukee municipal police officials; a Diversion Investigator from the [DEA], United States Department of Justice.
- Current and former Tomah VAMC staff who were identified by complainants as having key information, including a nurse practitioner, a physician, and four pharmacists.
- The newly appointed Director of Tomah VAMC.¹⁰⁹⁵

The administrative closure explained that during the VA OIG's site visit in August 2012, the health care inspectors interviewed the following individuals:

- The Tomah VAMC Associate Director Sandra Gregor (interviewed in place of the director, Mario DeSanctis, because he was ill);
- The "Chair of the Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee";
- The "Director of the facility's Opioid Workgroup";
- Chief Roberto Obong;
- The Tomah VAMC's "Pharmacy Director";
- The "Outpatient Pharmacy Supervisor";
- "[T]wo clinical pharmacists";
- "[S]ix outpatient staff pharmacists";
- "[O]ne contract dispensing pharmacist";
- "[T]hree psychiatrists";
- "Two primary care physicians";
- "[A] physician's assistant";
- "[A] Human Resources specialist";
- Dr. David Houlihan; and
- Deborah Frasher.¹⁰⁹⁶

Following the site visit, the VA OIG health care inspectors interviewed the "Medical Center Director, the Director of Human Resources, and the VISN Pharmacy Executive."¹⁰⁹⁷

Throughout its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC, the VA OIG also "engaged the assistance of three pharmacist consultants to assist [the VA OIG] in evaluating the clinical and administrative aspects of [Dr. Houlihan's] interactions with pharmacy staff and the staff's roles in facilitating patient safety and appropriately dispensing controlled substances."¹⁰⁹⁸ The

¹⁰⁹⁸ *Id.*



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁰⁹⁴ Some of the complainants that made allegations to the VA OIG hotline that formed the basis of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection made their complaints anonymously. In those cases, the VA OIG could not interview those complainants because they did not know their identities.

¹⁰⁹⁵ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 4.

¹⁰⁹⁶ Id.

¹⁰⁹⁷ Id.

consultants based their analyses on their review of the recordings of VA OIG interviews with four pharmacists who had previously left the Tomah VAMC.¹⁰⁹⁹

D. The findings of the VA OIG's health care inspection

All told, as mentioned in the VA OIG's administrative closure, "[a] total of 32 specific allegations were made by [the VA OIG's] sources, several of which came to light at various points while the inspection was underway."¹¹⁰⁰ The chart below summarizes the allegations the VA OIG reviewed as part of its health care inspection and indicates whether the VA OIG substantiated the allegation:

Allegation reviewed by the VA OIG	Substantiated or Unsubstantiated
"Tomah municipal and Milwaukee police departments made complaints about drug trafficking at the Tomah	Unsubstantiated ¹¹⁰²
VAMC ^{"1101}	
"[A]t least five outpatient pharmacy staff left the facility in recent years." ¹¹⁰³	Substantiated ¹¹⁰⁴
"[Dr. Houlihan] was mismanaging a patient with complex	Unsubstantiated ¹¹⁰⁶
regional pain syndrome by attempting to arrange an	
inappropriate above the knee amputation." ¹¹⁰⁵	
"[A]buse of authority, intimidation and retaliation when	Unsubstantiated ¹¹⁰⁸
staff question controlled substance prescription	
practices." ¹¹⁰⁷	
"[N]egative urine drug screens (UDS) are not acted on and	Substantiated ¹¹¹⁰
that controlled substances are still prescribed in the face of	
a negative UDS." ¹¹⁰⁹	

¹⁰⁹⁹ Id.

¹¹⁰⁴ The administrative closure highlighted why the pharmacists left the facility. *Id.*

¹¹⁰⁶ Id.

¹¹⁰⁸ The VA OIG explained that it did not substantiate the allegations "in the context of having obtained multiple contradictory facts and statement during the course of this inspection, often based on second or third hand accounts." The VA OIG added that while it did not substantiate this allegation, it found that "these are widely held beliefs and concerns among most pharmacy staff and some other staff." *Id.* ¹¹⁰⁹ *Id.* at 6.



 $^{^{1100}}$ *Id.* at 1.

 $^{^{1101}}$ *Id.* at 4.

¹¹⁰² The VA OIG did note that the "Tomah police department reported suspicions that certain Tomah VAMC patients were misusing their prescribed controlled substances in various ways including drug diversion." *Id.* at 4-5. ¹¹⁰³ *Id.* at 5.

¹¹⁰⁵ Id.

¹¹⁰⁷ Id.

Allegation reviewed by the VA OIG	Substantiated or Unsubstantiated
"[O]pioid contracts are not being 'encouraged' by [Dr. Houlihan]." ¹¹¹¹	Unsubstantiated ¹¹¹²
"Several allegations dealt with general over prescription of narcotics at the facility, and specifically alleged over prescription by [Dr. Houlihan] and [Deborah Frasher]." ¹¹¹³	Unsubstantiated "allegations that opioids were prescribed inappropriately to specific individuals or in inappropriate doses." ¹¹¹⁴
"Opioids are contraindicated for PTSD, but this is part of [[Dr. Houlihan's]] treatment plan."" ¹¹⁵	Unsubstantiated ¹¹¹⁶

The VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC either substantiated or unsubstantiated eight of the 32 allegations it analyzed.¹¹¹⁷ While the VA OIG made other findings, which are summarized below, its eleven-page administrative closure did not provide a clear summary of the allegations received and analyzed as part of the inspection. The other findings, for which the VA OIG offered no analysis, include:

¹¹¹⁷ See id.



¹¹¹⁰ The VA OIG found that of the 56 patients they reviewed in the structured chart review, 52 of them had at least one UDS between January 2009 and April 2012. The remaining four patients had no UDS done on that time, although all four of them were prescribed opioids. Of the 52 patients that did receive a UDS in that time period, there were 5 patients that received opioids in the face of a negative UDS. The VA OIG noted that in a general chart review of one of Deborah Frasher's patients, it found that "multiple negative UDS (i.e., UDS that did not show presence of prescribed medications) were not acted on." *Id.* Medical professionals give their patients on opioids and other potentially dangerous medications UDS to examine whether the patients are actually taking their prescribed medication(s). If a patient has a negative UDS, it may be indicative that they are not taking their prescribed medications. A negative test can influence how a doctor treats their patient, as well as may be an indication of potentially dangerous activities like drug diversion.

¹¹¹⁰ The VA OIG found that "48 of 56 patients in the structured medical record review had an opioid contract. Of the patients lacking opioid contracts, [Dr. Houlihan] was a primary prescriber of opioids for none, and [Deborah Frasher was the primary prescriber of opioids for two." *Id.*

¹¹¹¹ Id.

¹¹¹² The VA OIG found that "48 of 56 patients in the structured medical record review had an opioid contract. Of the patients lacking opioid contracts, [Dr. Houlihan] was a primary prescriber of opioids for none, and [Deborah Frasher was the primary prescriber of opioids for two." *Id.* ¹¹¹³ $_{T,d}$

¹¹¹⁴ The VA OIG noted that the "appropriateness of prescribing opioids to a particular patient or the appropriateness of a particular dose utilized is a complex matter that must take into account the patient's history, current medical and psychiatric status, social situation and other factors. The clinical decision making underlying this process is based on the practitioner's clinical judgment and other factors that vary from patient to patient." It was in this context that the VA OIG unsubstantiated the allegations with respect to opioid over prescription. *Id.* at 6–7.

¹¹¹⁶ The VA OIG's review of patient records, emails, and interviews "did not find documentation that opioids were being used to treat PTSD. In each case, medical record review indicated a history of a pain related condition and use of opioids for treatment of pain." *Id.* at 9.

- The Tomah VAMC Chief of Pharmacy reported to Dr. Houlihan "by virtue of his [Dr. Houlihan's] administrative leadership position.¹¹¹⁸
- "[S]ome patients at Tomah VAMC had a pattern of early refill requests, which can be a potential risk behavior for substance abuse. Pharmacists expressed a reluctance to question such early refills."1119
 - A review of pharmacy data showed that Dr. Houlihan, Deborah Frasher and other clinicians at the Tomah VAMC "provided more than 7 days early controlled substance refills."1120
 - Prior to April 12, 2012, the Tomah VAMC had a policy that did not allow exceptions to the facility's "no early refill rule." However, the policy in place when the VA OIG investigated the Tomah VAMC did not forbid exceptions to the no early refill rule, nor did it "provide practical guidance, parameters, or processes by which to approach early refills or navigate the clinical complexity of such exceptions."1121
- The amounts of opioids prescribed by Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher "in aggregate and to individual patients were at considerable variance compared with most opioid prescribers in VISN 12."1122
- "Although the allegations dealing with general overuse of narcotics at the facility may have had some merit, they do not constitute proof of wrongdoing."1123
- The VA OIG "did not find any conclusive evidence affirming criminal activity, gross clinical incompetence or negligence, or administrative practices that were illegal or violated personnel policies."1124
- "It would seem more clinically appropriate" for complex patients on "unconventional" treatment regimens "to be treated by a specialist or subspecialist in their particular condition, rather than a nurse practitioner or physician's assistant."1125
- The VA OIG noted "concern" over the "dysfunction of multidisciplinary collaboration in patient care," especially between the pharmacy and Dr. Houlihan. The OIG found that the Tomah VAMC "appeared to be at a functional impasse with respect to such collaboration."1126
 - The Tomah VAMC pharmacists interviewed by the OIG "uniformly indicated that 0 they were reluctant to question any prescription ordered by [Dr. Houlihan] or any aberrant behavior by his patients (for example, frequent requests for early refills)

- ¹¹¹⁹ Id.
- ¹¹²⁰ Id.
- ¹¹²¹ Id.
- ¹¹²² *Id.* at 7.
- ¹¹²³ Id. at 9



¹¹¹⁸ *Id.* at 6.

¹¹²⁴ Id.

¹¹²⁵ The VA OIG added that effective collaboration between providers and pharmacists "provides a system of checks and balances that reduces medication errors and enhances general patient safety, and is especially important in this setting [the Tomah VAMC] given the quantities and dosage of opioids that are being utilized in seriously ill patients." *Id.* at 9–10. 1126 *Id.* at 10.

because they feared reprisal, even though most of them could not give a first-hand account of negative actions toward them by [Dr. Houlihan]."¹¹²⁷

- The fact that the Tomah VAMC Chief of Pharmacy reported to Dr. Houlihan, as Tomah VAMC Chief of Staff, "may complicate the perception that "[Dr. Houlihan] misuses his authority to compel acquiescence with his clinical decisions."¹¹²⁸
- On the other hand, Dr. Houlihan "complained that pharmacists (except for one) were unwilling to approach him with problems or concerns and were uninterested in learning more about his treatment approach and rationale."¹¹²⁹

The VA OIG offered five "suggestions that should be brought to the attention of the facility Director and VISN management" The VA OIG's suggested:

- The facility Director should implement a vehicle by which clinicians and staff can openly and constructively communicate concerns and rationale when disagreements arise concerning dispensing of opioid prescriptions.
- The facility Director should review the reporting structure in the context of safeguarding bi-directional clinical discourse from actual or perceived administrative constraint.
- The facility Director should ensure development of guidance, parameters, processes, or a specialty clinic based mechanism to assist clinicians and staff with managing complex patients requesting early opioid refills.
- The facility Director should consider some variant of the tumor board model as one potential avenue by which to foster collaborative interdisciplinary management when presented with very complex clinical pain cases.
- The VISN should conduct further evaluation and monitoring of relative and case-specific opioid prescribing at Tomah V AMC on both a facility and individual clinician level.¹¹³⁰

E. Deficiencies in the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC and its administrative closure

1. The VA OIG appears to have no clear standards for substantiating allegations

i. The findings of the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC

The VA OIG's analysis of the problems at the Tomah VAMC demonstrates that the VA OIG lacks clear standards for substantiating allegations. Throughout interviews with Chairman

¹¹³⁰ *Id.* at 10–11.



¹¹²⁷ Id.

¹¹²⁸ *Id*.

¹¹²⁹ *Id.* ¹¹³⁰ *Id.*

Johnson's staff, VA OIG officials were unable to articulate a clear and straightforward standard for substantiation. The result is an arbitrary process that threatens to limit OIG independence.

During a transcribed interview of Dr. Daigh, Chairman Johnson's staff asked him about the standard for substantiating an allegation reviewed by the VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspection. Dr. Daigh was unable to provide a concise answer on how the office substantiates allegations. Instead, Dr. Daigh answered the question by applying the amorphous standards to the Tomah VAMC inspection. When Chairman Johnson's staff tried to get a clear answer on the substantiation standards, VA OIG counsel interjected and again spoke about the Tomah VAMC allegations. VA OIG counsel later objected to subsequent efforts by Chairman Johnson's staff to understand how the Office of Healthcare Inspections substantiated allegations. Dr. Daigh stated:

- Q: What is the standard for substantiating an allegation in [the Office of Healthcare Inspections]?
- A: Well, you have to—I mean, if—so in this particular—let's talk about this particular case. We reviewed—Alan reviewed medical records for a good number of cases, reviewed the peer reviews for those cases, talked to providers about those cases, and came to the conclusion that the practice, as written down on those cases, was within the standard. So if you're going to talk about—I mean, you have to have some evidence to support that Johnny committed suicide because—because his boss wasn't nice to him. Is there any evidence to support that? We couldn't find any evidence to support that. I mean, when we look in the record, was—was there, in fact, a plan to cut off a gentleman's leg because he had pain? We couldn't find any evidence to support that allegation.

When people said there was a possible crime, Alan went to the end of the world to find those people who might be able to provide data to support that a drug transaction went down here or there or that somebody was doing this or that, and it just was all rumor, it just never materialized into anything that we could get our hands on.

When I talked—and I—when I talked—well, so we were unable to get any hard evidence for the many, many things that we heard were said to be wrong and associated with Candy Man. Had we been able to, we would have some evidence.

Q: So when you're deciding whether or not to substantiate an allegation, is more likely than not to have occurred the standard or is it a higher standard than that?



- A: It's some hard evidence that is believable that an event occurred. So if somebody just says something happened, that would not likely be enough to support it unless multiple people in the conversation agreed that that's what happened.
- Q: Can you put a number, a percentage of certainty?
- A: I would—well, it's—I've never really thought about it in those terms, but it has to—it has to have—there has to be at least some meat on the bones to suggest that there is data to support what's being said. And so we looked at emails, we talked to DEA, we talked to all the police officers up there, right? Tomah police, VA Tomah police, the Milwaukee police. We heard people talk about things; you know, citizens made allegations. We go to talk to people who are supposed to be part of those transactions, and everything melts away. So we had a lot of rumors, but after rumor, I couldn't go beyond rumor.
- Q: So—

VA OIG

- Attorney: Can I ask one quick clarifying question? Maybe we can just get to the—you're trying to get to a level of evidence or something—that's what it seems to me. I would ask: Was there any evidence of the allegations, of the salacious allegations that you're talking about, cutting the legs off, a drug transaction—I think we were talking about an extramarital affair. Did you find any evidence to support that?
- Q: I'm not asking that. I'm asking the operations of the Office of Healthcare Inspections. You guys review a lot of hotlines—
- A: We do.
- Q: —that include a lot of allegations.
- A: Right.
- Q: And I'm trying to figure out what the standard of the office is to substantiate or not substantiate an allegation.

VA OIG

Attorney: You asked for a percentage, which suggested that you were looking at was it a close call. And I think the question was, was it even a close call in this case, which would be a little bit different than—standards are—standards are all—you know, you can have preponderance of the



evidence. You can have another one. But it's still a judgment call in the end. So you were asking him what percentage, and I think there's a difference between it was 49-51, or, you know, 50-50 versus there wasn't any. So I think that's why [VA OIG Attorney] asked the question.

A: It's usually not a difficult call. It's usually straightforward. Right? I mean, you have an allegation. We can almost always find data to support the allegation was true or is not true. This hotline was extremely difficult, and it took a great deal of time, because everyone we talked to—or not everyone. Many of the people we talked to said things that, when you actually said, "Okay, if that's true, let me go see this," it all just melted away.

So would it be that when people said a transaction occurred we could find evidence of it, would it be that the police had provided something, would it be that the DEA had said something, would it be that we had something—a fact—that I could write about, then we would have written about it. But we really could not find the evidence to support these things. And so—so that's why I made the decision I did.

- Q: And so—so everything is—determining whether or not to substantiate an individual allegation is your decision when these hotlines come in and a product is developed?
- A: I would say that it's usually pretty straightforward. The person who writes the report—I mean, you've read the admin closure. The admin closure, you know, basically doesn't support the allegations that were made. And in the same way a draft would lay out data, an argument by which you would decide yes or no, and then you'd say we support it or we don't support it, or there's not enough data to support it. They're sort of the three possibilities. And in this report, there was not the data to support those allegations.
- Q: Did Dr. Mallinger substantiate any allegations in this first draft that were then unsubstantiated in the final admin closure?
- A: I don't know the answer to that.

VA OIG

Attorney: And we would object to that because now you're getting into the deliberative process. We already talked about—we've already said on



a number of occasions we're not going to discuss drafts and what was in drafts.¹¹³¹

During his transcribed interview, Dr. Wesley also provided an equally imprecise answer on what standards the Office of Healthcare Inspections uses when deciding whether to substantiate an allegation. Dr. Wesley stated that when he is looking whether to substantiate an allegation, he looks for "solid evidence." Of course, "solid evidence"—like Dr. Daigh's use of the term "hard evidence"—is a subjective and means different things to different people. Dr. Wesley stated:

- Q: Dr. Wesley, just a couple questions. One thing we've been trying to get a little bit more information on is the standard that the IG's office uses for substantiating allegations. We've interviewed Dr. Mallinger and other folks at the IG's office, and we've heard, you know, it's a high standard; we've heard a number of different things. I'm just wondering, from your perspective, is there a set standard at the IG's office for substantiating allegations? Or from your perspective, what is the standard?
- A: Sure. First of all, it's not a court, so we don't think in terms of beyond a reasonable doubt or even 51 percent in preponderance of the evidence.

Having said that, when I ask my staff to do these, I think—I do think in terms of is there solid evidence that substantiates something—I look for solid evidence. I don't think there's a scale like in a court case, but if there's solid evidence that affirms or proves an allegation, that's the standard I use.

- Q: From your knowledge, is that standard in writing anywhere? We've also heard mixed things. Is that in the handbook? Is that clearly communicated to the doctors? For example, did Dr. Mallinger know in this case what the standard was for substantiating allegations? That's two questions. Sorry.
- A: Did Dr. Mallinger know? I don't know. It's—it's communicated more by, again, is there solid evidence, and that's certainly made clear to—I certainly make that clear to all of my physicians and all of the regional offices. Because I've done this so long, I teach this. I've trained a couple generations on how to do these hotlines. I would say the standard is find—lay out all the evidence, but, A, is there solid

¹¹³¹ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 96–101.


evidence? I suppose if there's a battle between evidence, I would go towards preponderance of the evidence.

In general—well, I'll tell you, in practical, real terms, you tend to either find evidence that says yea or find evidence that refutes the allegation. That's how it works in practical terms. It ends up being fairly black and white once you're out in the field and once you do these cases.

- Q: Is this in writing anywhere, what you just kind of laid out, within the office—
- A: There may be some better descriptions in writing. I don't have them at my fingertips.
- Q: Okay. Do you have any—if it's not in writing, would there be any objection to having kind of a formal policy that talks about standards of evidence in writing at the—
- A: Not at all, and as I say, there may well be. If there are, I'm just not— I'm not as conversant as I—I'm not conversant in it.¹¹³²

Likewise, Chairman Johnson's staff questioned Dr. Mallinger about the VA OIG's standards for substantiating allegations. Dr. Mallinger was new to the Office of Healthcare Inspections when he was assigned the Tomah VAMC inspection. Prior to joining the VA OIG, he had spent years in academia, conducting research to further his scholarship in psychiatry. Dr. Mallinger spoke to about the differences in conducting scientific research versus substantiating allegations at the VA OIG. He explained:

As far as, you know, what I learned, well, you know, what we do in health care inspections is very different from the way things are done in the world of medicine and science, if you will. And there's some actually very fundamental differences.

For example, as a scientist—and I spent quite a bit of my career doing this—when we do research and we talk about our results, we talk about them in terms of 95 percent certainty, and we do statistical analyses that sort of establish that. So any given piece of scientific research that you see, even if you read about it in the *New York Times*, there's really a one out of 20 chance that it's totally wrong. And in science, the way that's dealt with is through a process that we call replication; that is—and this is one of the problems. You know, like the health—you read the

¹¹³² Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 204–06.



newspaper, and you find out, you know, what's going on in health care, and it changes every—well, this is why, because you do one study and it's 95 percent certain. It requires what we call replication. It requires another group to do a similar study and to come up with comparable findings. And then you can start to believe things basically as being true.

So that's kind of one way of collecting data and analyzing data. It's very different in the IG. It's—you know, we approach things much more the way attorneys would approach them. You know, we gather evidence. We use the evidence to establish facts, and we basically apply reasoning to those facts and draw conclusions. So it's a totally different process, and that was a process that I had learned it had existed and then learned how to do it.

So another way that's very different is, you know, like in science, you know, we feel pretty good if we are 95 percent certain that something is right. We'll go to a meeting and talk about it and present it and be very enthusiastic. And in the IG, it's very different. You know, we're held to a much higher standard of evidence. So, you know, that evidence and those facts and that reasoning all have to be very airtight and have to—you know, I don't know that there's such a thing as 100 percent certainty, but they have to be as certain as it's possible to be, because nobody's going to replicate our work. It has to be right the first time, so the standard of evidence is much higher.¹¹³³

Because Dr. Mallinger explained that within the VA OIG, health care inspectors needed a "much higher" standard of evidence than the 95 percent certainty in the scientific and academic worlds, Chairman Johnson's staff asked what metrics the VA OIG uses to substantiate an allegation. In response, Dr. Mallinger also spoke about challenges he faced when he first joined the VA OIG in properly assessing the office's standards for substantiating allegations. He stated:

- Q: You got into this a little bit earlier. Can you quantify what percentage of certainty you would need to substantiate an allegation? So you said—you talked about having an academic role in science, you know, your findings and your research is done within a 95 percent chance of—you know, percent chance of certainty. What percentage threshold do you have to cross to substantiate an allegation?
- A: Well, so here's the thing: When I say 95 percent certainty, I can say that with certainty because the appropriate statistical analyses have been done, and, you know, by agreement of people who've developed these mathematical models, we can say that we—we basically establish that ourselves. We test the data in such a way that we only

¹¹³³ Mallinger 3/8/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 14–16 (emphasis added).



draw a conclusion if it might be wrong one out of 20 times. So I can say that exactly—

- Q: A quick clarifying question. So 95 percent certainty is sort of a best practices developed within scientific and academia world as—
- A: That's the standard in the scientific world.
- Q: —as acceptable—okay. Sorry. Continue. Thank you for that clarification.
- A: Sure. Not to say you wouldn't like to have it better, and sometimes it is better. But, generally, if it's below 95 percent, it's hard to make the argument. We don't have—I can't tell you that. You know, I don't have a statistical test that tells me how certain I am of the information to the IG. I can just tell you that it's—you know, we have to be as sure as you can be.
- Q: So as a senior physician within the Office of Healthcare Inspections, when you're doing the inspection, you're the one that's substantiating or not substantiating the allegations. Correct?
- A: Well, not the one. This is a process of the group working together with a lot of supervision.
- Q: So what standards do you implement then to determine whether or not an allegation is substantiated or not?
- A: Well, I have to feel that the facts that have been established conclusively show that the allegation is true.
- Q: Are we talking more likely than not?
- A: No. We are talking a much higher standard than that.
- Q: Okay. And would you be able to put a number on it to quantify a percentage?
- A: I don't know how I would. Like where would the number come from? I would have to make it up.
- Q: Well, right. I'm just trying to figure out what sort of threshold, you know, you as a person that does this established for yourself to



determine where you feel comfortable substantiating an allegation or—

- A: Well, it's kind of like—it doesn't really work like that. You know, it's—you know, these are things that we discuss versus a team, and then depending on the case, with the various levels of supervision, and so, you know, through a process of—in other words, if I think something is either substantiated or not substantiated, I have to present it to—again, depending on the case, it could be to Dr. Wesley. It could be at the staff meeting to Dr. Daigh. It could be to Dr. Shepherd. And we have to discuss it. And then, you know, ultimately, when we had an IG, that person had to approve it, too. It's—it's—I guess you could say it's a process of consensus more so than being able to apply—you can't calculate a number like you could with a statistical model.
- Q: Is there any guidance from a central office within the IG on sort of establishing those best practices to substantiate allegations? Or is it more done on a case-by-case, allegation-by-allegation basis?
- A: I think it's case-by-case. And I have to tell you, when I started in the IG, I was more inclined to kind of believe things were established and had to learn how high the standard of evidence was. That was part of the learning process. It's a very high standard of evidence that's applied in the IG.
- Q: What do you mean by learning—you believe—
- A: Through the process of consensus to presenting it to my bosses and having them say, "Well, are you sure?" You know, "Why are you sure?"
- Q: I was more referring to—you said you were more likely to believe that things were established. I'm paraphrasing here. Can you kind of elaborate on what you mean by that?
- A: I guess what I would say is, again, this is—my personal inclination might have been to accept a lower standard of evidence.
- Q: Understood.



But as I-through this process of learning how to do my job, I came to A: understand what a high standard of evidence is.¹¹³⁴

As these excerpts demonstrate, the standard for substantiation within the VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspection is very unclear. Three separate employees of VA OIG—at three separate levels—were unable to clearly articulate what standards the office uses to substantiate an allegation. The differing standards, depending on the inspector, range from a mere preponderance of evidence supporting the allegation to a standard upward of 95 percent certainty. This lack of clarity allows for the apparent arbitrary application of subjective standards that can be molded depending on the inspection. As a result, complainants can potentially receive unequal analysis of their complaints when they refer matters to the VA OIG.

ii. The findings of the VA OIG's health care inspection into the death of Thomas Baer

The VA OIG's selective and arbitrary substantiation of allegations is also illustrated in its health care inspection into the care that veteran Thomas Baer received at the Tomah VAMC in January 2015. In January 2015, Candace Delis contacted Chairman Johnson's staff regarding the treatment of her father, Thomas Baer, at the Tomah VAMC on January 12, 2015. Ms. Delis informed Chairman Johnson's staff that she brought her father to the Tomah VAMC urgent care facility on January 12, 2015. The family waited over two hours to be seen by a physician and during that time, Mr. Baer suffered a stroke in the Tomah VAMC urgent care center. After the first stroke, Mr. Baer underwent an electrocardiogram and a chest x-ray, but the facility's CT scan machine was unavailable because it was undergoing "routine, preventative maintenance."¹¹³⁵ Soon after, Mr. Baer suffered a massive stroke.

Tomah VAMC staff informed Ms. Delis that the hospital lacked the necessary equipment to properly treat Mr. Baer and that he would be transported to another hospital. There was no helicopter available to transport Mr. Baer and he was transported roughly 45 minutes via ambulance to Gundersen Lutheran Medical Center in La Crosse, Wisconsin.¹¹³⁶ At Gundersen, Mr. Baer underwent emergency surgery to remove a blood clot in his artery.¹¹³⁷ Mr. Baer never regained consciousness and he passed away on January 14, 2015.¹¹³⁸

http://www.legacy.com/obituaries/marshfieldnewsherald/obituary.aspx?pid=173936994.



¹¹³⁴ *Id.* at 17–21.

¹¹³⁵ Letter from Dr. Carolyn M. Clancy, Interim Under Secretary for Health, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 3 (Mar. 9, 2015) [hereinafter 3/9/2015 Letter from Dr. Clancy, VA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC].

¹¹³⁶ VA OIG, Office of Healthcare Inspections, Report No. 15-02456-396, Healthcare Inspection: Care of an Urgent Care Clinic Patient Tomah VAMC, at 15 (2015) [hereinafter VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer].

¹¹³⁷ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Candace Delis, daughter of Thomas Baer, at 2). ¹¹³⁸ Obituary: Thomas P. Baer, LEGACY.COM,

Pursuant to a request by Chairman Johnson and Senator Baldwin, the VA OIG conducted a health care inspection of Mr. Baer's treatment at the Tomah VAMC.¹¹³⁹ The VA OIG's inspection largely cleared the medical center of any wrongdoing.¹¹⁴⁰ However, the VA OIG separated out the allegations in a manner that allowed it to take a selective and literal interpretation of the allegations.

For example, the VA OIG's review of Mr. Baer's care did not substantiate the allegation that Mr. Baer "waited 3 hours to be seen."¹¹⁴¹ The report noted that Mr. Baer was not seen by a doctor for a considerable period of time—approximately 2 hours and 16 minutes after he was checked in to the urgent care clinic.¹¹⁴² However, because this otherwise lengthy period fell 46 minutes short of the precise 3-hour period alleged by Mr. Baer's family, the VA OIG did not substantiate the allegation.¹¹⁴³

Likewise, the VA OIG did not substantiate the Baer family's allegation that the CT scanner at the Tomah VAMC was "broken" on January 12, 2015.¹¹⁴⁴ The VA OIG found, instead, that the CT scanner was "unavailable for use due to routine maintenance at the time^{"1145} The VA OIG, again, in taking an overly literal interpretation of the allegations, discounted criticism about the facility. Whether the CT scan machine was "broken" or "unavailable . . . due to routine maintenance," the tool was not operational when Mr. Baer needed it.

In addition, the OIG separated out Ms. Delis and her mother's account of how the Tomah VAMC staff reacted to Mr. Baer's first stroke into three separate allegations. In breaking out the allegation in this manner, the VA OIG ultimately concluded "that, overall, the [urgent care center] staff acted appropriately in the face of a patient experiencing a sudden and unexpected acute ischemic stroke while waiting for a mental health evaluation in a rural hospital that is not equipped to treat a health problem of this magnitude."¹¹⁴⁶

The Baer family filed an administrative claim against the VA for the care Mr. Baer received at the Tomah VAMC. As part of their claim, the family hired Dr. Lisa Nee, an interventional cardiologist, to provide an expert evaluation of Mr. Baer's care at the Tomah VAMC. Dr. Nee has "extensive experience and training in the diagnosis, treatment and intervention of cerebral vascular disease including acute ischemic stroke."¹¹⁴⁷ Dr. Nee identified significant concerns with both Mr. Baer's treatment at the Tomah VAMC and with the VA

¹¹⁴⁷ Lisa Nee, Krause Law, PLLC, Report on Thomas Baer Stroke, Expert Opinion, at 1 (Oct. 30, 2015) [hereinafter Nee Expert Opinion].



¹¹³⁹ VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer, at i.

¹¹⁴⁰ Id.

¹¹⁴¹ *Id.* at 16.

¹¹⁴² *Id.* ¹¹⁴³ *Id.*

 $^{^{1144}}$ *Id.* at 18.

 $^{^{1145}}$ Id. a

 $^{^{1146}}$ *Id.* at 25.

OIG's evaluation of Mr. Baer's treatment at the Tomah VAMC urgent care center. The findings of Dr. Nee call into question the VA OIG's standards for substantiating allegations.

Dr. Nee's analysis raises serious concerns with how the Tomah VAMC's initial triage of Mr. Baer may have contributed to his fatal outcome. As the VA OIG report and Dr. Nee's analysis note, the Baer family called the Tomah VAMC at approximately 9:00 a.m. on January 12, 2015.¹¹⁴⁸ A member of the Baer family allegedly informed the nurse at the Tomah VAMC that Mr. Baer "generally was not feeling or sleeping well, had balance problems, shortness of breath, and disorientation."¹¹⁴⁹ The nurse, however, told the VA OIG that she "had no recollection of being told of respiratory distress, and stated that had she been so informed, she would not have directed the family to take the patient to Tomah VAMC."¹¹⁵⁰ The note in Mr. Baer's medical files that document the 9:20 a.m. phone call apparently made no mention of Mr. Baer's respiratory distress or balance problems.¹¹⁵¹

This factual dispute is vital in determining the potential culpability of the Tomah VAMC in Mr. Baer's care. It appears that the VA OIG, for unknown reasons, credited the account of the nurse and the medical record over the statements of the Baer family. If the Baer family did inform the Tomah VAMC nurse on the phone of Mr. Baer's difficulty breathing and balance issues, Dr. Nee noted that the nurse would have violated the Tomah VAMC policy of referring patients with "acute illness and difficulty breathing" to the nearest emergency department.¹¹⁵²

Both the VA OIG and Dr. Nee noted that in the approximately 90-minute drive from the Baer family home to the Tomah VAMC, Mr. Baer's condition deteriorated.¹¹⁵³ When the family arrived at the facility, Mr. Baer required a wheelchair to get into the urgent care clinic.¹¹⁵⁴ Both the VA OIG and Dr. Nee noted that the Baer family informed the "clerical employee" at check in that Mr. Baer was presenting the symptoms of "generally not feeling well, balance problems, shortness of breath, disorientation, and insomnia.²¹¹⁵⁵ Dr. Nee's opinion states that "this acute change in neurologic status should have signaled to medical staff that the patient required immediate assessment and emergent physician evaluation. This event is in all likelihood Time Zero for symptom onset of Acute Ischemic Stroke (AIS).²¹¹⁵⁶

- ¹¹⁵⁰ *Id*.
- ¹¹⁵¹ Id.

¹¹⁵⁶ Nee Expert Opinion, at 6. "Time Zero" refers to the last known time where the patient's neurological status was normal. *Step 2: ACLS Stroke Protocol*, ACLS-ALGORITHMS.COM, https://acls-algorithms.com/adult-stroke-algorithm/acls-stroke-protocol-step-2/.



¹¹⁴⁸ VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer, at 11; Nee Expert Opinion, at 5.

¹¹⁴⁹ VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer, at 11.

¹¹⁵² Nee Expert Opinion, at 5.

¹¹⁵³ VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer, at 11; Nee Expert Opinion, at 6.

¹¹⁵⁴ Nee Expert Opinion, at 6.

¹¹⁵⁵ VA OIG Report: Thomas Baer, at 11

Dr. Nee wrote that after Mr. Baer arrived at the Tomah VAMC urgent care clinic, he "waited 60 minutes for triage."¹¹⁵⁷ She added that "there is no documentation from Tomah VAMC records that any neurologic assessment was conducted at this time."¹¹⁵⁸

According to Dr. Nee, the Tomah VAMC's failure to initially determine the neurological issues with Mr. Baer created a domino effect in which subsequent ineffective triage and treatment methods delayed the treatment of Mr. Baer's stroke-like symptoms.¹¹⁵⁹ Dr. Nee wrote that "the combination of improper triage and lack of recognition of urgent clinical symptomatology resulted in delay of care for this patient displaying symptoms concerning for AIS."¹¹⁶⁰ Dr. Nee explained:

The OIG Report states the patient checked in at the UCC front desk at 11:09 AM with symptoms of weakness (requiring a wheelchair) shortness of breath and new onset disorientation. Each of these symptoms requires further investigation; collectively they are a red flag for an acute neurological event. There is no further investigation into these symptoms by either a medical nurse or physician and no neurologic exam is noted in the record. Due to the fact the patient had neurologic deviations from his baseline upon presentation to the UCC, Time Zero (T0) for the subsequent AIS [major stroke] will be determined to be 11:09 AM for the remainder of this report. Nothing in the record indicates Tomah VAMC attempted to ascertain "Time Zero" at any point. Some VAMC facilities utilize tools like the Cincinnati Prehospital Stroke Scale (CPSS) when a patient arrives with similar symptoms as Mr. Baer's. Failing to ascertain Time Zero is a deviation from the standard of care and puts any patient at unnecessary risk of permanent injury or death from stroke

Because there was improper triage and failure to diagnose a possible acute neurologic event, the patient was assigned Emergency Severity Index 4 (ESI Level 4). His vital signs were documented at 12:11 PM and never repeated until 3:15 PM, however they were copied and pasted into multiple notes, which is a violation of VHA documentation policy. It also violates the Tomah VAMC Memorandum which states ESI Level 4 patients should have monitoring and documentation hourly by an RN. **Vitals were not taken every hour as required.** Given the symptoms indicated in the EHR [electronic health record] by 12:11 PM, the patient should have received an ESI Level 2, which would have accelerated the speed of his case and resources available to him.¹¹⁶¹

¹¹⁶¹ Id.



¹¹⁵⁷ Nee Expert Opinion, at 6.

¹¹⁵⁸ Id.

¹¹⁵⁹ See id. at 6–7.

¹¹⁶⁰ *Id.* at 11.

Dr. Nee also noted concerns with the Tomah VAMC's scheduled maintenance of the facility's only CT scanner during Mr. Baer's time in the urgent care clinic. She explained that "maintenance records show that at 1:30 PM, Tomah VAMC contractors started their preventative maintenance on the CT machine, originally scheduled for January 2, 2015."¹¹⁶² Mr. Baer suffered his first episode, the "mini" or "warning" stroke, *five minutes before* maintenance began on the CT machine.¹¹⁶³ As she noted, a correct diagnosis of Mr. Baer's mini stroke "likely would have resulted in Mr. Baer being rushed to get a stat CT scan before the machine was shut down for scheduled maintenance."¹¹⁶⁴

Dr. Nee's expert opinion provides valuable insight on whether Mr. Baer's treatment at the Tomah VAMC on January 12, 2015 met the standard of care. Her perspective as a medical professional with experience in treating stroke and other related ailments levies concerns with the VA OIG's medical conclusions in its review of Mr. Baer's care. The VA OIG's review of Mr. Baer's care shows how the OIG applied an overly literal reading of allegations to unsubstantiate claims relating to a deficient standard of care.

2. The VA OIG selectively focused its inspection and seemed to ignore other potential problems found during the course of the inspection

The VA OIG narrowly and selectively focused on the allegations it received, sometimes to the exclusion of other issues it uncovered during the course of the inspection. It appears that the VA OIG did not pursue issues it uncovered during the course of the inspection unless the issue was directly on point with the precise language of an allegation it received in the hotline. Leads were not followed up on, and opportunities for improvement were missed.

i. The VA OIG appears to not have fully examined allegations of potential drug use by Tomah VAMC medical providers

During its site visit to the Tomah VAMC, VA OIG officials interviewed both Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher. During the interviews, both OIG physicians and Special Agent Porter of the VA OIG's criminal division observed that Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher appeared to be impaired. Documents show that the VA OIG health care inspectors noted their concerns to their superiors and the Counselor to the Inspector General Maureen Regan. They also informed the facility director, Mario DeSanctis, of their concerns. Despite these observations, the VA OIG failed to follow up with Tomah VAMC management about their concerns, and the eleven-page administrative closure made no reference to the observations that Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher were impaired at the time of their interviews with the VA OIG.

 $^{^{1163}}$ *Id.* 1164 *Id.* at 6–7.



¹¹⁶² *Id.* at 6.

As a part of Chairman Johnson's requests for documents, the Committee received a handwritten note penned by Dr. Mallinger and dated September 10, 2012. The note read:

At the conclusion of the interview with Mr. DeSanctis, the recorder was turned off, and we unofficially informed him of our observation at the site visit that Dr. Houlihan had apparently constricted pupils and peripheral vasoconstriction (agreed by AGM and MG) and [Redacted] had apparent sedation with small slurring of speech and intermittent eye closings (agreed by AGM, MG, and GP). We suggested he may want to order some drug tests of the staff.¹¹⁶⁵

¹¹⁶⁵ Handwritten Note from Alan Mallinger (Sept. 10, 2012), at OIG 12364.



9-10-12 At the conclusion of the internew with Mr. De Sanctio, the recorder was turned off, and we unofficially informed him of our observation at the site wit that Do Houliban had apparently constructed pupils and puppleral vasoconstruction (agreed by AGM and MG) and And appoint sedation with mill sluxing of speech and intermittet eye closings (agreed by AGM, MG, and GP). We suggested Dre may I to consider lorm drug tests these st AGM

Figure 89: Dr. Mallinger's handwritten note about potential impairment of Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher¹¹⁶⁶

During the Committee's interview with Special Agent Porter, Maureen Regan, Counselor to the VA Inspector General, confirmed to Chairman Johnson's staff that the redacted individual in Dr. Mallinger's handwritten note was Nurse Practitioner, Deborah Frasher.¹¹⁶⁷

Chairman Johnson's staff asked both Special Agent Porter and Dr. Mallinger about their observations of Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher. In their interviews, both Special Agent Porter

¹¹⁶⁷ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 112.



¹¹⁶⁶ Id.

and Dr. Malinger downplayed the seriousness of their observations of Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher. For example, Special Agent Porter stated:

- Q: Do you recall having these discussions about the—the signs that—that Dr. Houlihan and Deb Frasher appeared to be under the influence of some sort of drugs?
- A: Yes, I do recall that.
- Q: Can you elaborate on—on what those discussions were?
- A: Sure. It—I don't know who brought it up, if it was Dr. Mallinger or Dr. Gottlieb. One of the two suggested that they thought one or both may be under the influence—currently under the influence of drugs or alcohol. I don't know specifically which they said. I remember saying—concurring that maybe, you know, it was, who knows, maybe it was a possibility. Having said that, nothing during the course of their interviews stood out to me, and I've been a police officer and given DUIs and—and have extensive training in—in recognizing signs and symptoms of drug and alcohol usage, and that did not occur to me during the interview at all.
- Q: Did—did you share this information with the DEA or local law enforcement, that, you know, Dr. Mallinger and other medical professionals made these observations?
- A: No.
- Q: Did you act in any other way on this information at all?
- A: No.¹¹⁶⁸

Later in his transcribed interview, Special Agent Porter stated that he could not recall why he concurred with Dr. Mallinger's observation with respect to Ms. Frasher. He stated:

- Q: So do you recall having a discussion about the appearance that Dr. Houlihan and Deb Frasher were—
- A: I recall having a—a brief discussion with Doctors Mallinger and Gottlieb about—and, again, I don't remember which posed the issue, but, you know, saying that they thought one or both of them, I don't

¹¹⁶⁸ *Id.* at 112–13.



	remember, were under the influence of something, and I—I seem to remember saying, "Well, you know, it's possible." I don't know. I didn't—but—but as I sit here today, I don't recall their interviews and thinking anything along those lines at all.
Q:	Right. This, Dr. Mallinger's note on [the handwritten note], notes that apparent sedation with slurring of speech and intermittent eye-closing, agreed by Alan Mallinger and Monika Gottlieb and Greg Porter.
VA OIG	
Attorney:	That was Deb Frasher's interview, the second one. In other words, when you look at the initials, the first one was Dr. Houlihan's, and that appears to be Monika Gottlieb and Alan Mallinger. Correct?
Q:	Yes.
VA OIG	
Attorney:	And then the second one is Deb Frasher, and that's where you have Mr. Porter's initials.
Q:	Understood.
VA OIG Attorney:	Okay.
Q:	So you don't remember anything from your interview of Deb Frasher that would be an indicia that she may have been under the influence of drugs.
A:	I do not.
Q:	Okay. Did you report this to anybody up the chain in the Criminal Division?
A:	No.
Q:	And you said earlier that you didn't report this to the DEA. Did you report this to local law enforcement?
A:	No. ¹¹⁶⁹

 $\frac{1169}{Id}$. at 116–17.



During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger explained why he wrote the note. With respect to Dr. Houlihan, he explained:

So during the interview, Dr. Gottlieb and I made some observations with Dr. Houlihan regarding his physiological appearance, if you will. We felt that his pupils were quite small, and we had what I wrote in the note here as peripheral vasoconstriction. What that basically means is that, you know, when you shook hands with him, his hands were very cold, and his skin was very white.

So we, because of all the, you know, stuff going on there, we did not want to leave those observations unattended to, if you will.¹¹⁷⁰

Chairman Johnson's staff further inquired about what Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Gottlieb's observations meant. Dr. Mallinger stated:

- Q: Are Dr. Houlihan's symptoms indicative of illicit drug use?
- A: Well, it's really impossible to know. You know, first of all, you could have those kinds of physiological signs from what's called sympathetic nervous system stimulation, adrenaline in your system, if he was very nervous about the interview, or if he were in some other ways having the kind of flight-or-fight response. Those are signs that could—the peripheral vasoconstriction particularly could be a sign of that. It could be a sign of taking other things, allergy medicine or other kinds of medications that, you know, might have been taken for some, you know, appropriate medical purpose, the same with the nurse practitioner. Or it could have been illicit drug use. We had no way to know that.
- Q: Did you think it was more likely than not it was illicit drug use?
- A: No. We were simply in the frame of mind of pursuing every lead, if you will, and leaving no stone unturned. And we had some observations. We felt they should be followed up on. And, you know, the—you know, we discussed with Dr. Wesley what to do about it, and he recommended contacting the hospital director, and the hospital director could, you know—you know, we can't do drug tests on people, but the hospital director could.
- Q: Did he?

¹¹⁷⁰ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 308.



- A: I don't know.
- Q: So you wrote this note down detailing these symptoms. Were you concerned that Dr. Houlihan was using illicit drugs?
- A: I was concerned about the possibility, and, you know, because of that, you know, that's—that was what we decided, the way we decided to handle it.¹¹⁷¹

Dr. Mallinger explained that his observations of Ms. Frasher's appearance were more concrete. He stated:

So in her case—I think in her case it was actually much more obvious that she was—she appeared to be sedated, that she was practically falling asleep during the interview in that, you know, her eyes were closing, seemingly she had trouble controlling that, that her speech was slightly slurred. Mr. Porter agreed with us on that one. He didn't feel comfortable talking about the other signs just because that's not consistent with his training, but because of his police training, he felt that he could comment on sedation. It's kind of like sobriety, you know, and he agreed with us about the findings about the nurse practitioner.¹¹⁷²

After recording their observations of Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher during the Tomah VAMC site visit, Dr. Mallinger and his colleagues took two courses of action. First, on August 31, 2012, Dr. Gottlieb emailed Maureen Regan, Counselor to the Inspector General, requesting a meeting to "discuss a concern regarding possible impaired interviewee(s) during a recent site visit."¹¹⁷³ The VA OIG did not provide Ms. Regan's response to this request.

¹¹⁷³ E-mail from Monika Gottlieb, VA OIG, to Maureen Regan, VA OIG (Aug. 31, 2012, 1:07 PM), at OIG 11671.



¹¹⁷¹ *Id.* at 309–10.

¹¹⁷² *Id.* at 308–09.

Mallinger, Alan (-	
From:	Gottlieb, Monika (OIG)
Sent:	Friday, August 31, 2012 1.07 PM
To:	Regan, Maureen T (SES) (OIG)
Cc:	Daigh, John (SES) (OIG); Mallinger, Alan (OIG); Shepherd, Michael L., MD (OIG)
Subject:	Legal guidance
Regards, Monika	ilable Tuesday, September 4 ^ው ?
Monika Gottlieb,	MD, SFHM
Senior Physician	
Office of Healthcare	
	or Canarul
VA Office of Inspect Medical Consultation	

Figure 90: Email from Dr. Gottlieb to Maureen Regan requesting to meet about possible impaired interviewees¹¹⁷⁴

Second, the Tomah VAMC health care inspection team informed their supervisor, Dr. Wesley, of their observations.¹¹⁷⁵ Dr. Wesley advised the team to document the observation and inform the Tomah VAMC facility director, Mario DeSanctis.¹¹⁷⁶ VA OIG health care inspectors spoke with Mr. DeSanctis on two occasions—on June 19, 2012 and again on September 10, 2012.¹¹⁷⁷ At the conclusion of the September 10, 2012, interview, the health care inspection team informed Mr. DeSanctis of their observations from the August site visit and Dr. Mallinger drafted the hand-written note summarizing their observations.¹¹⁷⁸

The VA OIG conducted no additional follow-up beyond informing Mr. DeSanctis of the observations. The VA OIG also did not inform VISN 12 personnel of the observations. When asked by Chairman Johnson's staff why the VA OIG did not take additional action, Dr. Wesley explained:

There are about 20 different medicines that cause constricted pupils. So it wasn't for us to determine why Dr. Houlihan had constricted pupils. It wasn't for us to determine why the other individual may have been drowsy. Maybe he or she was up all night. That was for Mr. DeSanctis to figure out.¹¹⁷⁹

When asked why the VA OIG did not inform VISN 12 officials of the observations, Dr. Wesley replied, "that's a fundamental responsibility of a medical center Director. They're an SES head

¹¹⁷⁹ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 200–01.



¹¹⁷⁴ Id.

¹¹⁷⁵ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 312–13.

¹¹⁷⁶ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 197–98.

¹¹⁷⁷ 6/19/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, OIG 6075; 9/10/2012 VA OIG Interview of DeSanctis, OIG 6084.

¹¹⁷⁸ Handwritten Note from Alan Mallinger (Sept. 10, 2012), at OIG 12364.

of a major installation. If they can't handle something like that, then they shouldn't be a Director."¹¹⁸⁰

Dr. Wesley also stated that because the health care inspection team's observations were not part of the hotline, the allegations were not part of the VA OIG's review. He explained:

This was not the hotline. The hotline wasn't about Dr. Houlihan's pupils or whether the other individual was falling asleep. The hotline was about Dr. Houlihan's prescription practices and the culture of fear, and so on and so forth. So when I have a team going on site and they observe this, though, I can't let it go, nothing happens about it, so share it with the Director or share it up the chain, but it's not really—at least the way I analyze it, it wasn't part of the essential hotline. It was—if this—if these were impaired individuals, that's a different issue.¹¹⁸¹

Dr. Wesley is correct that potential drug use by Tomah VAMC personnel was not part of the "essential hotline" review.¹¹⁸²

The VA OIG criminal investigations division, however, did receive allegations that Ms. Frasher was under the influence of drugs while at work at the Tomah VAMC. On March 28, 2012, Special Agent Greg Porter, two DEA Investigators from Milwaukee, and a detective from the Tomah Police Department interviewed an "anonymous Tomah VAMC employee" at the Tomah Police Department for approximately one hour and fifteen minutes.¹¹⁸³ Special Agent Porter outlined the details of this interview in a Memorandum of Interview that was produced to the Committee pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.¹¹⁸⁴

The anonymous Tomah VAMC employee, referred to as "A.S." in the document is a "full-time employee at the Tomah VAMC having regular and familiar contact with Dr. David Houlihan and [redacted]."¹¹⁸⁵ The employee informed law-enforcement officials that it was "widely believed, through word of mouth at the Tomah VAMC, that veterans who need certain prescribed opiates and/or other pain killers go directly to Houlihan or [redacted], who typically prescribe medications freely and without many questions."¹¹⁸⁶ In a transcribed interview, Special Agent Porter initially claimed he did not know the identity of the redacted individual referenced in the Memorandum of Interview. However, after VA OIG counsel told him that he could disclose the identity, Special Agent Porter confirmed that the redacted individual referred to was Deborah Frasher:

¹¹⁸⁶ Id.



¹¹⁸⁰ *Id.* at 201.

¹¹⁸¹ *Id.* at 198–99.

 $^{^{1182}}$ Id.

¹¹⁸³ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592, at OIG 10592–93.

¹¹⁸⁴ *Id.* at OIG 10592–93.

¹¹⁸⁵ *Id.* at OIG 10592.

- Q: So, this Tomah employee, you interviewed—you, two DEA investigators. This individual says some pretty serious things, you know, that they—just recounting the document here, you know, veterans who need to be prescribed certain opiates and/or painkillers go directly to Houlihan or redacted. To your knowledge, is the redacted individual Deborah Frasher?
- A: I don't know.
- Q: Well, were you investigating the prescribing practices of Deb Frasher?
- A: No, I was not.

VA OIG Attorney: You can go ahead and say who—go ahead.

A: Okay. Yes. Yes, Deborah Frasher.¹¹⁸⁷

Special Agent Porter's Memorandum of Interview continued to noted that "A.S." informed law-enforcement personnel, "[redacted] is often 'stoned' while at work, meaning [redacted] is incoherent, and many believe [redacted] may have dependency issues involving alcohol and/or pain killers."¹¹⁸⁸ Chairman Johnson's staff asked whether the redacted "stoned" individual Special Agent Porter mentioned in the Memorandum of Interview was Deborah Frasher. He confirmed that it was, stating:

Q: So, Tomah veterans here are saying that they go to Houlihan and Frasher—or Frasher, who prescribed medications freely and without questions, if they want to seek drugs.

> The third bullet down, "redacted" is often stoned while at work, meaning blank is incoherent and many believe that "redacted" may have dependency issues involving alcohol and/or painkillers. Do you recall who that individual is?

- A: Yes.
- Q: Who is that individual?

¹¹⁸⁸ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), at OIG 10592.



¹¹⁸⁷ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 18–19.

Deb Frasher.¹¹⁸⁹ A:

Special Agent Porter's report also noted that "several employees, to include pharmacists, have raised issues about Houlihan and [Frasher] over-prescribing painkillers for veterans."1190 He wrote that "Houlihan has been known to openly 'brag' about the fact that OIG 'Can't touch him' and that the VA Police cannot contact OIG without his permission."1191



¹¹⁸⁹ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 19.

¹¹⁹⁰ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), at OIG 10592–93. ¹¹⁹¹ *Id.* at OIG 10593.

Figure 91: Memorandum of Interview of Anonymous Tomah VAMC Employee¹¹⁹²

	Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General Criminal Investigations Division	
MEMORANDUM OF INTERVIEW		
	APPR: GAH	
CASE FILE: DATE: TIME: PLACE:	: 2011-04212-DC-0252 03/28/12 1645 Hrs Tomah Police Department, 805 Superior Ave., Tomah, WI	
INTERVIEW	EE: Anonymous Tomah VAMC Employee	
INTERVIEW Investigator Milwaukee)		
WRITTEN B	Y: SA Greg Porter, 4/25/2012	
On 03/28/2012, an employee of the Tomah VA Medical Center (VAMC) was interviewed at the Tomah Police Department. The employee wished to remain an anonymous source, and will hereafter be referred to as "A.S."		
A.S. is a full-time employee at the Tomah VAMC having regular and familiar contact with Dr. David Houlihan and State Contact and State Co		
	oulihan was the acting VAMC Director and Chief of Staff at the Tomah C prior to the recent appointment of Director Mario DeSanctis.	
-		
who r	videly believed, through word of mouth at the Tomah VAMC, that veterans need certain prescribed opiates and/or other pain killers go directly to han or who typically prescribe medications freely and without many ions.	
- many killers	is often "stoned" while at work, meaning is incoherent, and believe may have dependency issues involving alcohol and/or pain s.	
- Seve	ral VAMC employees, to include pharmacists, have raised issues about	
	OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2	

¹¹⁹² Id. at OIG 10592–93.



Figure 92: Memorandum of Interview of Anonymous Tomah VAMC Employee (page 2)¹¹⁹³

Houlihan and over-prescribing painkillers for veterans, often noting that the same veterans would receive several prescriptions in a short amount of time. Many of the employees who have complained have been "forced-out" or intimidated by Houlihan to the point that they resigned or transferred from the Tomah VAMC.

- Houlihan has been known to openly "brag" about the fact that OIG "Can't touch him" and that the VA Police cannot contact OIG without his permission.
- Houlihan has lost his license to practice medicine in the State of Iowa.

A.S. concluded the interview by stating Houlihan and **states** are at the root of drug diversion / pill-selling by veterans at the Tomah VAMC and they have created a culture of fear within the Tomah VAMC, to which employees are afraid to step forward and/or speak their minds.

The interview was terminated at approximately 1800 hrs.

The VA OIG redacted in its entirety the second bullet point on the first page of the document. Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about what Special Agent Porter wrote on that redacted portion of the Memorandum of Interview. Special Agent Porter explained "there was an allegation that Dr.—one of the allegations was Dr. Houlihan was having an inappropriate relationship with a female veteran. That was—in addition, that veteran was also rumored to be one of the veterans who was heavily overprescribed."¹¹⁹⁴

Based on this allegation, Special Agent Porter subsequently surveilled the female veteran, subpoenaed a car dealership, and coordinated efforts with federal and local law-enforcement entities.¹¹⁹⁵ While Special Agent Porter's investigation resulted in no written work product and was not mentioned anywhere in the administrative closure, his subsequent investigation reveals a deficiency with how the VA OIG health care inspection team addressed their observations that Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher were potentially impaired.

The different reactions of the two different components of the VA OIG involved with the Tomah VAMC are stark. Whereas the VA OIG criminal investigators engaged in surveillance and issued a subpoena after receiving an allegation of impairment in the workplace, the VA OIG health care inspectors did not pursue potential drug use by Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher because it was not part of the "essential hotline,"¹¹⁹⁶ and because those types of allegations were

¹¹⁹⁶ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 198–99.



¹¹⁹³ Id.

¹¹⁹⁴ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 22.

¹¹⁹⁵ Part III.B. 29, *supra*.

the responsibility of the facility director.¹¹⁹⁷ The Office of Healthcare Inspections' narrow focus to only the allegations it received through the hotline impeded the flexibility of the inspection and led the team to ignore potentially dangerous issues. Even when the health care inspectors personally observed evidence that could have potentially corroborated evidence the VA OIG learned from an anonymous Tomah VAMC employee in March of 2012, the emphasis on the hotline allegations meant that the VA OIG did not address those concerns.¹¹⁹⁸

In their transcribed interviews with Chairman Johnson's staff, the VA OIG health care inspectors noted the potential patient safety concerns that come with the prospect of practitioners providing care under the influence of drugs. Dr. Mallinger stated:

- A: And this is why we notified Mr. DeSanctis, as a patient safety concern. And we trust that Mr. DeSanctis did, you know, something appropriate with that. But this was not—this was collateral to our inspection, but potentially involved patient safety and, therefore, we felt needed some sort of an immediate intervention, and this was the intervention that, in consultation with Dr. Wesley, we decided to make.
- Q: And did your team conduct any additional—or take any additional action besides alerting Director DeSanctis?
- A: No, we did not. 1199

VA OIG officials confirmed that Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher continued to see patients at the Tomah VAMC throughout the health care inspection.¹²⁰⁰ In light of the potential patient safety concerns that accompany the possibility of an impaired medical provider, Chairman Johnson's staff asked whether the VA OIG considered trying to place Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher on administrative leave while these allegations were investigated. Dr. Wesley stated:

- Q: Was there ever any consideration to place these individuals on leave or take away their ability to see patients while this inspection was ongoing?
- A: Yeah, I'd like to make two comments on that. One is that was the whole purpose of—the most important, that was the whole purpose of

¹²⁰⁰ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 200.



¹¹⁹⁷ Id. at 201.

¹¹⁹⁸ Majority staff inquired with Dr. Mallinger whether their observations of Dr. Houlihan at the site visit were connected to the allegations that were levied against him by the Iowa Board of Medical Examiners in 2002/2003, considering he was accused of possessing patient medications in his home. Dr. Mallinger stated that he viewed the Iowa allegations as potential "boundary" violations with a patient, and not a drug issue. Thus, in Dr. Mallinger's view, the observations at the site visit were unrelated to the Iowa allegations. *See* Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 311–12.

¹¹⁹⁹ *Id.* at 312–13.

telling the Director. That's the Director's decision. If he—if the Director has an impaired practitioner, he's got to decide what to do. We have no authority there whatsoever. And in telling Mr. DeSanctis, that problem was placed squarely at his feet.¹²⁰¹

Thus, the only action the VA OIG took in relation to its inspectors' observations at the site visit was to alert Director DeSanctis informally of the observations. The VA OIG conducted no additional follow-up with Director DeSanctis to determine whether he took any action with the VA OIG's referral, even though their observations potentially raised concerns about patient safety. It is unclear what Director DeSanctis did with the information he received from the VA OIG.

ii. The VA OIG's focus solely on opioids missed larger issues with prescriptions at the Tomah VAMC

As the VA OIG explained in its administrative closure, the health care inspection team conducted both structured and general chart reviews of specific Tomah VAMC patients.¹²⁰² Through those chart reviews, the VA OIG identified concerns with the lack of action in the face of negative urine drug screens at the facility.¹²⁰³ Through those chart reviews, the VA OIG also unsubstantiated the allegation that "opioid contracts are not being 'encouraged' by [Dr. Houlihan]."¹²⁰⁴ After reviewing patient charts, the VA OIG ultimately concluded that it could not substantiate allegations that "opioids were prescribed inappropriately to specific individuals or in inappropriate doses."¹²⁰⁵ The VA OIG's narrow analysis of just opioid prescription practices of providers at Tomah VAMC may have overlooked the potentially dangerous combination of other drugs with opioids.

The VA OIG received allegations about prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC that were not isolated to just the prescription of opioids. For example, the VA OIG received allegations in March 2011 that raised concerns about Dr. Houlihan's use of benzodiazepines and stimulants in concert with opioids.¹²⁰⁶ In fact, the March 2011 complainant alleged that Dr. Houlihan was conducting "his research into benzodiazepine, Ritalin and opiates for healing PTSD" at the Tomah VAMC.¹²⁰⁷ The email described the "cocktail of medications" veterans received and the health problems that veterans experienced after receiving the cocktail of medications.¹²⁰⁸ While the VA OIG referred those allegations to VISN 12 for review, the VA OIG was well aware of the concerns about the use of drugs other than opioids. From the text of

¹²⁰⁸ Id. at OIG 5697-700.



¹²⁰¹ *Id.* at 200.

¹²⁰² VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 3.

¹²⁰³ *Id.* at 6.

¹²⁰⁴ *Id*.

¹²⁰⁵ *Id.* at 7.

¹²⁰⁶ E-mail to Representative 99, VA OIG Hotline (Mar. 14, 2011, 11:51 PM), OIG 5696, at OIG 5696–97.

¹²⁰⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5697.

the administrative closure, it is not clear whether the VA OIG reviewed or analyzed how the opioids prescribed at the Tomah VAMC interacted with the other drugs.

As the news reports illustrated, drugs other than opioids played a role in the deaths of veterans, or other traumatic events. For example, when Jason Simcakoski died, he was found to have a "cocktail" of multiple drugs in his system and the cause of death was identified as "mixed drug toxicity."¹²⁰⁹ In addition, according to news reports, Marine Corps veteran and Tomah VAMC patient Brian Witkus was "stoned on painkillers and tranquilizers" when he crashed his car into an Amish horse and buggy carriage, killing six-week old Ada Mae Miller in 2009.¹²¹⁰ In addition, Chairman Johnson's investigation found that Kraig Ferrington was on seven different medications, including an opioid and tranquilizers when he died of "poly medication overdose" after receiving care of the Tomah VAMC in 2007.¹²¹¹

Indeed, the VA OIG's own chart reviews identified concerns with prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC that were not isolated to just opioid prescription practice. For the structured chart reviews, Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd developed a list of criteria by which the team reviewed the charts of Tomah VAMC patients.¹²¹² A team of VA OIG personnel including Karen McGoff-Yost, a licensed clinical social worker-used these criteria to review the charts.¹²¹³ Pursuant to his subpoena, Chairman Johnson obtained a copy of the document Ms. McGoff-Yost drafted in which she recorded her analysis of the charts she reviewed. In this document, Ms. McGoff-Yost noted some concerns about the mixture of drugs veterans at the Tomah VAMC received.¹²¹⁴

Ms. McGoff-Yost reviewed the charts of eight Tomah VAMC veterans.¹²¹⁵ Of the eight patient charts she reviewed, all were prescribed opiates. Five of the patients received opioids from Deborah Frasher, two received opioid prescriptions from Dr. Houlihan, and one received an opioid prescription from a physician's assistant.¹²¹⁶ Of those eight patients, six were also prescribed a benzodiazepine in addition to the opioid.¹²¹⁷ In addition, three patients were prescribed "amphetamine-like substances (Ritalin)."¹²¹⁸ She noted that the charts indicated that the order for the stimulant was to treat Attention Deficit Disorder (ADD).¹²¹⁹

¹²¹⁹ Id.



¹²⁰⁹ Glantz, Opiates Handed out Like Candy, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015).

¹²¹⁰ Aaron Glantz, Devastating Effects of 'Candy Land' Reach Beyond Veterans, REVEAL NEWS (Mar. 16, 2015), http://lacrossetribune.com/news/local/devastating-effects-of-candy-land-reach-beyond-veterans/article 68dd85d0-88fa-5d4a-b9cc-0fd46110bd19 html.

¹²¹¹ Part II.A.1, supra.

¹²¹² Karen McGoff-Yost, VA OIG, Tomah Hotline: Electronic Health Record Review (Apr. 23, 2012), at OIG 12197; see also Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 162-63.

¹²¹³ Id.

¹²¹⁴ *Id*.

¹²¹⁵ *Id*.

¹²¹⁶ *Id*.

¹²¹⁷ Id. ¹²¹⁸ *Id*.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Ms. McGoff-Yost highlighted additional concerns she identified through her chart reviews. Ms. McGoff-Yost "noted two documented instances of Dr. H using himself as a reference when he wrote the justification for why he ordered certain meds. The reference refers published case studies on the use of Ritalin for PTSD."¹²²⁰ She wrote that "[o]rder entered into CPRS [the patient's medical record] for the Ritalin says it is for ADD but seems that Dr. H is using this off label for PTSD."¹²²¹ Finally, she wrote that she identified "A LOT [*sic*] of polypharmacy – patients on both uppers and downers, would really love to have a pharmacist look at some of these drug combos."¹²²²

During a transcribed interview with Dr. Mallinger, Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about Ms. McGoff-Yost's observations. Dr. Mallinger downplayed the concerns about polypharmacy and other mixtures of medications as they were not part of the allegations they received. He explained:

- Q: Moving on, Bullet 7, "Three patients are prescribed amphetamine-like substances (Ritalin). Order indicates this is for ADD. Two ordered by NP F and one ordered by Dr. H." If you move down the page, about the bottom third, another bullet there says, "Noted two documents instances of Dr. H using himself as reference when he wrote the justification for why he ordered certain meds. The reference refers to public case studies on use of Ritalin for PTSD." The chart notes say that the Ritalin was prescribed for ADD, and he's sort of providing justification of prescribing Ritalin to treat PTSD, as the notes indicate. Did that—that doesn't match up, does it?
- A: Well, I don't know that she's talking about the same patients here.
- Q: Okay. Did any of the charts indicate that these patients were prescribed Ritalin for PTSD?
- A: I actually don't know the answer to that. You know, the allegation that we had was that he was using opioids to treat PTSD, and that was the allegation that we looked at.
- Q: But there was an allegation about a potential research project that he may have been doing—Dr. Houlihan—with Ritalin, correct? Or was that the March 2011 hotline—
- A: I don't know of any allegation. He had published a small case series on some use of stimulants—I don't remember if it was Ritalin or

¹²²⁰ Id. ¹²²¹ Id. ¹²²² Id.



whatever; it was some stimulant—in the treatment of PTSD. And at times he did cite that study in his notes. But I don't really remember the exact—

- Q: But he was citing himself, again, in that instance?
- A: He was citing himself. I remember—again, you know, just from doing the general chart reviews or for looking in charts—I don't even remember from which—I was—I remember that he cited his own work in his notes, yeah.
- Q: We could get into that work, too, later. Another—

A: Again, that wasn't really something we were **—we were charged with** determining whether he was treating PTSD with opioids.¹²²³

While it is unknown which patients were on certain drugs, Ms. McGoff-Yost's analysis appears to highlight the potentially dangerous mixture of opiates, benzodiazepines, and stimulants among at least a subset of Tomah VAMC veterans. Dr. Mallinger's statements show that the VA OIG health care inspectors narrowly interpreted the scope and the mission of the health care inspection. The literal and strict analysis of allegations did not give the health care inspectors the flexibility to address other issues that arose over the course of an inspection or investigation—namely the potentially dangerous mixture of opioids and benzodiazepines with Tomah VAMC veterans.

Dr. Shepherd, another VA OIG physician who participated in the inspection, also talked about Dr. Houlihan's penchant for citing his own work. Dr. Shepherd expressed concern that Dr. Houlihan was citing himself as justification for his prescribing practices.¹²²⁴ He stated:

- Q: Would you generally cite medical articles that you, yourself, had written as—
- A: No.
- Q: —backing it up?
- A: No.
- Q: Do you know or have you been made aware of that potentially Dr. Houlihan did do that?

¹²²⁴ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 90.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹²²³ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 172–73 (emphasis added).

- A: Yes. Well, not the absolute, not that there was an absolute contraindication, that, umm, Dr. Mallinger had a discussion at one point where the discussion was essentially about Dr. Houlihan citing his own stuff to, you know, in a sense, to back him—to justify some of his stuff up. I think it was on a peer review. And part of that conversation or the piece I recall was Dr. Mallinger and I were pretty—pretty under—you know, I mean, I don't know how to say this—basically, underwhelmed by his—you know, we didn't put credence into his citing himself. We thought that was, you know—
- Q: Did he solely cite himself, or did he provide any additional documentation?
- A: I don't—that, I don't recall. But, basically, we thought that was crap, I mean, that you would cite yourself. I mean, you know, like, you would want to cite, like, a major journal—¹²²⁵

Chairman Johnson received two research documents authored by Dr. Houlihan. The first piece is a letter to the editor published in *Psychotherapy and Psychomatics* entitled "Episodic Rage Associated with Primary Aldosteronism Resolved with Adrenalectomy."¹²²⁶ The second piece is a short article published in the *Journal of Psychopharmacology* entitled "Psychostimulant treatment of combat-related posttraumatic stress disorder."¹²²⁷ This article was a case study of three veterans with PTSD at the Tomah VAMC. Dr. Shepherd explained that case studies like this one are "lower down" on the hierarchy of acceptable medical research.¹²²⁸ Dr. Shepherd also said that he was familiar with this article as evidence Dr. Houlihan used to support his clinical practices.¹²²⁹

The objective of Dr. Houlihan's case study was to "describe three cases of combat-related posttraumatic stress disorder (PTSD), largely refractory to standard medication treatment, who responded well to psychostimulant treatment."¹²³⁰ The paper summarized a case study of how veterans with combat-related PTSD, who had not responded well with traditional treatments for PTSD, responded well to psychostimulants, like Ritalin and Adderall. The report noted that other than this study, "the literature on psychostimulant use treating PTSD is limited to a single case report."¹²³¹ This report summarized the treatments of three Tomah VAMC veterans and

¹²³¹ Id. at OIG 334



¹²²⁵ Id. at 90 (emphasis added).

¹²²⁶ David Houlihan, *Episodic Rage Associated with Primar Aldosteronism Resolved with Adrenalectomy*, 80 PSYCHOTHERAPY & PSYCHOSOMATICS 306 (2011), OIG 330, at OIG 330–31.

¹²²⁷ David Houlihan, *Psychostimulant Treatment of Combat-related Posttraumatic Stress Disorder*, 25 J. OF PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 1568 (2011), OIG 332 [hereinafter Houlihan, *Psychostimulant Treatment of Combatrelated PTSD*].

¹²²⁸ Shepherd 2/9/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 64.

¹²²⁹ Id. at 56–57.

¹²³⁰ Houlihan, *Psychostimulant Treatment of Combat-related PTSD*, at OIG 332.

noted improvements in the veterans' mental and physical state since they were placed on Ritalin.¹²³²

Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Shepherd whether the VA OIG health care inspectors were concerned about Dr. Houlihan's reliance on this study to support his clinical practice in light of allegations of over-prescription. Dr. Shepherd said that he was concerned throughout the inspection that Dr. Houlihan and other providers at the Tomah VAMC were potentially documenting in the medical charts that they were prescribing certain medications for the acceptable medical reasons, but were really prescribing the medications in a matter that furthered their own research. He explained:

- Q: During that interview, and you were on the phone with Dr. Houlihan, did you guys question the fact that he was citing his own work to back up his clinical practice?
- A: Umm, that, I don't recall. I just don't remember. You know, you'd have to—I don't remember. I just don't remember.
- Q: But, would it be fair to say that when this revelation and Dr. Mallinger having this conversation with you about being underwhelmed by Dr. Houlihan citing his own work to back up his clinical practice, I mean, that's—that's something that you guys need to look into, no?
- A: I'm not sure what you're asking, because, again, I'd ask for clarification, because to clarify my comment to make sure it's in context. You know, we were looking at allegations independently, and what I'm saying is in looking at allegations independently, we—just because Houlihan cited himself doesn't mean we're, like, oh, okay, that's great. You know, we were—had appropriate skepticism about him citing himself, you know, in pursuing the allegations from an independent, objective standpoint. You know, that's really the point I was making, is just because he had written it in response to something doesn't mean that we gave it credence, meaning that we thought that was, like, oh, yeah. You know, we—you kind of, like, well, we were going to look independently. Is this guy prescribing—do we see evidence that he's prescribing opiates for PTSD, et cetera.
- Q: And what did you find?
- A: Well, the chart reviews, we couldn't—we couldn't find that he—that documentation that seemed to support that he was prescribing opiates

¹²³² See generally id. at OIG 332–33.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

for PTSD, because what we found was all—most of his patients—all of them—that the patients also had pain issues, and he—and, so—so, in other words, his documentation, these people have pain issues which you would also treat with opiates, and so you could—and he we had—Dr. Mallinger and I had a discussion at one point where we basically discussed that if he were doing that, meaning if he were, he certainly—

- Q: Doing what?
- A: If, for some reason—if there was an intention to prescribe opiates for PTSD, he certainly—it certainly wasn't in the documentation, meaning these patients had pain problems, so they had another reason to be on opiates and we couldn't find, like, notes saying, you know, I've started him on Ritalin or this—I mean, I've started him on this opiate for PTSD.

* * *

- A: —and some other, and there were some patients who were neither of theirs, but they were people who had—Alan had put together a list based on things like who was getting the highest doses and stuff like that. We couldn't find notes that—documentation that seemed to indicate that he was prescribing the opiates for the PTSD. And a lot of these patients had pain conditions for which you would—
- Q: Was Dr. Houlihan prescribing the opioids for pain?
- VA OIG

Attorney: Let him finish his answer, okay.

- A: However, you know—however, you know, we did—you know, we did have a conversation where, umm, one of us raised the potential that, you know, this guy may be a guy who's, in a sense, quoteunquote, "smart enough"—in other words we were, you know, that skepticism you should have as a, you know, investigator or whatever, or inspector, you know, hey, maybe is this guy just smart enough or whatever that he makes sure not to document. Do you know what I'm saying, like—
- Q: Right, because you said there's no clinical purpose of prescribing opioids for PTSD.
- A: Not that I'm aware of.



- Q: Was he the main identifier or diagnose of the opioid for pain purposes?
- A: Now, like I said, the charts that were in our chart review, there were there were other providers. It was several Houlihan charts, several Frasher charts, but then there were some other providers, because of the list that Alan [Mallinger] had put together, some of those were patients who—you know, it was based on, like, dosage, like, they were higher-dose patients. Some of them were because they were names that came up in his interviews with other people, like the e-mail you showed me here. You know, it might have been some names that came up from that—that he got. So, they weren't all Houlihan patients. They were Houlihan, Frasher, and a couple other—¹²³³

None of these concerns about the potential for prescribing medication to advance research were addressed in the VA OIG's administrative closure. Because the VA OIG has refused to provide copies of drafts of the original document the office intended to publish, or drafts of the administrative closure, the majority staff has no way of knowing whether the Office of Healthcare Inspections considered addressing these issues at any time. The VA OIG, by limiting its review to opioid prescription practices, appears to have avoided the issues of mixed drug interactions altogether.

iii. The VA OIG ignored firsthand accounts of the poor state of affairs in the Tomah VAMC pharmacy

The Tomah VAMC pharmacy has been a significant area of concern at the facility for many years. Pharmacists raised concerns about prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC throughout the years and there was a strained relationship between pharmacists and providers, like Dr. Houlihan, at the facility. This strained relationship was further complicated by the fact that the Tomah VAMC Chief of Pharmacy reported to Dr. Houlihan as the Tomah VAMC Chief of Staff. In the instances in which a pharmacist questioned a doctor's prescription, the pharmacist was essentially challenging the clinical judgment and practices of their top-line supervisor. These problems created an inherent conflict of interest when resolving concerns over prescriptions that created administrative headaches and may have compromised veteran care.

The VA OIG examined the conflicts between the pharmacy and Dr. Houlihan during its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. In the administrative closure, the VA OIG found that "the Chief of Pharmacy reports to [Dr. Houlihan] by virtue of [Dr. Houlihan's] administrative leadership position."¹²³⁴ The VA OIG also substantiated that "at least five

¹²³⁴ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 6.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹²³³ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 98–102 (emphasis added).

outpatient pharmacy staff left the facility in recent years."¹²³⁵ However, the health care inspection did not substantiate allegations of "abuse of authority, intimidation and retaliation when staff question controlled substance prescription practices."¹²³⁶ The administrative closure explained that the VA OIG did not substantiate these allegations "in the context of having obtained multiple contradictory facts and statements during the course of this inspection, often based on second or third hand accounts."¹²³⁷ In addition, the VA OIG added that although it did not substantiate the allegation, it found that perceptions of abuse of authority and intimidation with respect to the questioning of prescriptions were "widely held beliefs and concerns among most pharmacy staff and some other staff."¹²³⁸

The VA OIG interviewed several Tomah VAMC pharmacists during its health care inspection. Every pharmacist interviewed by the VA OIG "expressed concerns regarding the facility's (and ultimately [Dr. Houlihan's]) expectations for dispensing opioids and other controlled substances."¹²³⁹ The administrative closure summarized the pharmacists' concerns as follows:

- One pharmacist, a new employee, was not retained by the facility at the conclusion of his/her initial employment period. This individual reported that on three occasions he/she had refused to fill prescriptions for controlled substances due to concerns about patient safety and/or drug diversion.
- A second clinical pharmacist who left the Tomah VAMC reported feeling inappropriately blamed by [Dr. Houlihan] for the suicide of a patient.
- A dispensing pharmacist, relatively new to the facility, reported that he believed there were 40-50 patients who were regularly presenting to the outpatient pharmacy for early refills of opioids, and that pharmacists were told by [Dr. Houlihan] they had to fill the prescriptions. He feared this would place his license at risk.
- A clinical pharmacist who had been hired in a supervisory capacity reported that when some of the pharmacists expressed discomfort with dispensing high doses of opioids to patients, [Dr. Houlihan] would become angry and would insist that this pharmacist discipline the other pharmacists under his supervision.¹²⁴⁰

The VA OIG ultimately unsubstantiated allegations of abuse of authority and intimidation by Tomah VAMC management against pharmacists because their allegations were formed on the basis of "second or third hand accounts."¹²⁴¹ However, a review of the transcripts of VA OIG interviews with Tomah VAMC pharmacists shows that on multiple occasions, Tomah VAMC pharmacists told health care inspectors of first-hand accounts in which they

 $^{^{1241}}$ *Id*.



 $^{^{1235}}$ Id. at 5

¹²³⁶ *Id.* ¹²³⁷ *Id.*

 $^{^{1237}}$ Id. 1238 Id.

 $^{^{1230}}$ Id. 1239 Id.

 $^{^{1240}}$ Id.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

refused to fill certain prescriptions and of instances in which they were forced by Tomah VAMC management to practice against their judgment. In many instances, these pharmacists detailed specific negative interactions with Tomah VAMC management when they expressed concerns about questionable prescriptions. In addition, they also referenced specific patients or instances in which they believed prescription regimes were potentially unsafe. They also told OIG inspectors about how their inability to raise concerns about potential patient harm led to an apparent culture of fear at the facility.

a. Dr. Noelle Johnson described to the VA OIG her first-hand accounts of abuse and questionable prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC

On May 10, 2012, VA OIG inspectors—Dr. Wesley, Dr. Mallinger, Dr. Shepherd and Dr. Yang-interviewed Dr. Noelle Johnson over the telephone. Dr. Johnson had worked at the Tomah VAMC pharmacist from July 2008 to June 2009.¹²⁴² During her interview with the VA OIG, she raised significant, first-hand accounts of abuse from her time at the facility. According to a VA OIG transcript of the interview, Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG inspectors: "I was warned day one when I got there that whatever I did, don't question him [Dr. Houlihan] because I will be

Dr. Johnson also described pharmacy security procedures at the Tomah VAMC that did not properly safeguard controlled substances. She informed the OIG staff that when she started at the facility, the door to the vault of the pharmacy—where all of the controlled substances were stored—was "left open all day long."¹²⁴⁴ She added that "anybody and everybody had access to those controlled substances."¹²⁴⁵ Dr. Mallinger expressed concern about Dr. Johnson's revelation about the lax security procedures within the pharmacy:

- VA OIG: Okay. But the message I'm getting is that security wasn't as tight there [Tomah VAMC] as other places you worked.
- Johnson: No, no. So that was very, very different all in itself that, first of all, a pharmacist had enough C2s [controlled substances] to do all day long. There—
- VA OIG: Oh, that's unusual?

¹²⁴⁴ *Id.* at OIG 5940, at 20.

¹²⁴⁵ Id.



Johnson: Well, it was as far as I was concerned.

¹²⁴² Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Dr. Noelle Johnson). ¹²⁴³ VA OIG Interview with Noelle Johnson (May 10, 2012), OIG 5935, OIG 5939, at 14.

VA OIG: Okay. You know, none of us are pharmacists, so this is all sort of new, new ground for us.¹²⁴⁶

Dr. Johnson raised three specific prescriptions to VA OIG health care inspectors that she refused to fill because she felt they were unsafe. One prescription came up during her conversation with the VA OIG health care inspectors about the lax security procedures of the Tomah VAMC pharmacy vault. She explained:

- VA OIG: Right. So basically it's—there was a circumvention of the internal controls of the pharmacy.
- Johnson: Yes, absolutely. By being the vault pharmacist, that's where I encountered the trouble. The reason I was fired, I believe, was because I chose to refuse to fill three prescriptions. They were all written by Dr. Houlihan, and the first one was for an immediate release morphine and it was 1,080 immediate release morphine tablets for a 30-day supply.¹²⁴⁷

Dr. Johnson explained to the VA OIG health care inspectors her concerns about this particular patient and prescription. The particular veteran was apparently prescribed 36 tablets of 15 milligram immediate release morphine.¹²⁴⁸ Dr. Johnson was concerned that the veteran was prescribed all immediate release tablets. She explained that based on her experience with pain medication, "you don't most often treat current pain management with strictly immediate release prescription."¹²⁴⁹ Dr. Johnson also noted that the patient was diagnosed with "neuropathic pain" and 36 tablets of 15 milligram immediate release morphine was "not the medicine [she] would be trying to use to treat a neuropathic pain"¹²⁵⁰ She added that the veteran "wasn't on any type of other adjunct therapy" and emphasized that "the fact that it was all short-acting was concerning."¹²⁵¹ VA OIG health care inspectors asked Dr. Johnson who this veteran was and when this prescription was issued.¹²⁵² She recalled that the issue came up in November 2008, but she did not recall the veteran's name.¹²⁵³

Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG health care inspectors that she approached Dr. Houlihan with this prescription and had a phone conversation about converting the patient. Dr. Johnson explained that the conversation "didn't go over well."¹²⁵⁴ The conversation "ended up in a

 $^{^{1254}}$ *Id.* at OIG 5942, at 29.



¹²⁴⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5941, at 22.

¹²⁴⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5941, at 25.

¹²⁴⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5942, at 26.

¹²⁴⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5942, at 28.

 $^{^{1250}}$ Id.

 $^{^{1251}}$ Id.

 $^{^{1252}}_{1253}$ *Id.* at OIG 5942.

screaming match, him yelling at me profanities and throwing the scripts in the air, threatening to punch me."¹²⁵⁵ She added that Dr. Houlihan yelled at her "you don't have a right to question me. You will [f****g] fill this if I say you will"¹²⁵⁶ Dr. Johnson refused to fill the prescription because she believed it was unsafe.¹²⁵⁷ Her supervisor ultimately filled the prescription.¹²⁵⁸

According to her interview with VA OIG inspectors, Dr. Johnson refused to fill another prescription because the veteran in that case was prescribed a potentially dangerous combination of drugs. Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG that "almost every patient that came through that was Dr. Houlihan's patient was getting some sort of not only narcotic but stimulants, and they were getting large doses."¹²⁵⁹ She said that her concern with this prescription was "not only are we giving a stimulant to a patient who has no diagnosis of any type of ADHD or anything like that in his chart."¹²⁶⁰ She added:

Dr. Houlihan at this point may have told me that he likes to use stimulant medications for PTSD, which I do work in a mental health clinic at this moment and I do see some stimulants come through, very small amounts of stimulant. But I wouldn't say that as far as my knowledge goes that large stimulants are first line for PTSD therapy.¹²⁶¹

In this instance, Dr. Johnson explained that the veteran was prescribed 120 milligrams a day of a stimulant.¹²⁶² Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG that in her training as a clinical pharmacist, she knew that the maximum dose of stimulant is 60 milligrams per day.¹²⁶³ She informed the VA OIG inspectors that she reviewed the veteran's chart to determine why the veteran was prescribed double the maximum dose of stimulant.¹²⁶⁴ She told the VA OIG:

So then I start looking through the chart to see—look for documentation why the patient is getting above the max dose, because we don't know. I mean, sometimes we do operate above those.

So I look over the documents for that, and then I start looking through the problems or the diagnosis as far as why the patient is even getting it because obviously for certain drugs an indication of the dosage is different based on the indication.

¹²⁵⁵ Id.

¹²⁵⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5943, at 32.

¹²⁶⁴ Id.



¹²⁵⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5942, at 27, OIG 5944, at 34.

¹²⁵⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5944, at 34.

¹²⁵⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5948, at 50.

¹²⁶⁰ Id. at OIG 5948, at 51.

¹²⁶¹ Id.

¹²⁶² *Id.* at OIG 5948, at 53.

¹²⁶³ *Id.* at OIG 5948, at 51–52.

So, um, at this patient, I also looked into his cardiac history that 120 milligrams of a stimulant, I was concerned that the patient would have some kind of cardiac issue, such as tachycardia. So, and this particular patient did, which even concerned me more. So I felt it wasn't safe for the patient to be taking this. Um, at this point, after my first altercation with Dr. Houlihan, I was told I couldn't contact him¹²⁶⁵

Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG team that her immediate manager, Jeff Everson, and the interim Chief of Pharmacy, Erin Narus, told her that Dr. Houlihan "cannot control his temper" and that she was "not to contact him for any recommendations or questions."¹²⁶⁶ Instead, she was instructed to fax her concerns to Dr. Houlihan.¹²⁶⁷ Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG that when she faxed her concerns to Dr. Houlihan, he replied that the patient was "large" and instructed her to fill the prescription.¹²⁶⁸ Ultimately, Dr. Johnson still felt that the prescription was unsafe and transferred the prescription to her supervisor, who filled the prescription.¹²⁶⁹

Dr. Johnson also described to the VA OIG the potentially dangerous prescriptions of benzodiazepines at the Tomah VAMC. She explained:

Dr. Houlihan was always writing benzodiazepines over the max doses. We're talking Alprazolam (inaudible) everything. But he would be six-six milligrams, eight milligrams of Alprazolam. Isn't that a little extreme? You guys are psychiatrists, right? So we'd be going benzo-everybody got benzodiazepine, and Alprazolam was a favorite, which I think is ironic because we hardly rate for that at our VA [the VA facility in Iowa where Dr. Johnson is currently employed].

But they always for a benzodiazepine, and they were all on a stimulant, all of them. And they were always on above max doses. I've never in any other—both VAs that I've been to have ever been even presented with a prescription above a max dose for a stimulant. I mean there's reasons. There are safety issues around that, and there's reasons there are max doses.¹²⁷⁰

The third specific prescription that Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG she refused to fill was around June 2009 for oxycodone that amounted to "1447 milligrams of morphine-equivalent per day."¹²⁷¹ Dr. Johnson explained to the inspectors her concerns about this prescription. She said:



¹²⁶⁵ *Id.* at VA OIG 5948, at 52–53.

¹²⁶⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5948–49, at 53–54.

¹²⁶⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5949, at 54.

¹²⁶⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5949, at 54–55.

¹²⁶⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5949, 54–56.

¹²⁷⁰ Id. at OIG 5964, at 116–17. The "inaudible" notation was included on the transcript as produced by the VA OIG pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena. ¹²⁷¹ *Id.* at OIG 5950, at 58.

Johnson: So I started looking to the chart, and, there was a note faxed in that you know once you had faxed it in, you can scan it in, and it goes to medical records, and it gets scanned in. And there was a note from an outside provider saying that the patient had tested positive for methadone in addition—

VA OIG: Oh, geez.

Johnson: —and no oxycodone. So he tested positive for methadone, but no oxycodone. And so therefore, he [the outside provider] was going to be tapering the patient off the medication, and he—and that was it. He was not taking any more narcotics. Um, so that was scanned in.¹²⁷²

Dr. Johnson explained that Dr. Houlihan told her that the veteran got the methadone from the VA, but that her review of the medical record showed that the veteran had "never, ever gotten methadone from the VA."¹²⁷³ Dr. Johnson refused to fill the prescription and informed the VA OIG inspectors that she brought her concerns to her supervisor, who ultimately filled the prescription.¹²⁷⁴

Dr. Johnson explained to the VA OIG in general why she refused to fill prescriptions she believed to be dangerous:

I guess it's not that I am high and mighty, but also—I have more advanced clinical experience. I went through a pain clinic. I knew the difference between safe and unsafe and right and wrong. And I chose at that time to—even if he was going to fire me or make my life difficult, what people would say hell, I was going to let them—let him do it.

I wanted to make sure that the veterans got put first and that their safety was of utmost importance. But just I couldn't, I couldn't do it. I couldn't sleep at night, and I couldn't, I couldn't let them go through so [...] I made the decision I guess to refuse to fill them.¹²⁷⁵

In addition, Dr. Johnson told the VA OIG inspectors about another negative interaction she had with Dr. Houlihan. Dr. Johnson explained that she received a prescription for a controlled substance from Dr. Houlihan on a paper that was not the required prescription pad.¹²⁷⁶ When she approached Dr. Houlihan to have the prescription written on the correct form, Dr. Johnson recalled that Dr. Houlihan "came flailing out of his office, screaming and hollering

¹²⁷⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5952, at 66.



¹²⁷² *Id.* at OIG 5950, at 59–60.

¹²⁷³ *Id.* at OIG 5950, at 60–61.

¹²⁷⁴ *Id.* at OIG 5949, at 56, OIG 5950, at 58.

¹²⁷⁵ *Id.* at OIG 5949–50, at 57–58.
profanities at me that he hates these [f****g] pharmacists and just F this and F that. He put his fist up in the air like he was going to hit me."¹²⁷⁷ She told the VA OIG inspectors that she was frightened at this exchange.¹²⁷⁸

Dr. Johnson also spoke to the VA OIG about common early refills for controlled substances, and how she was removed from the Tomah VAMC pain committee, even though she had an educational background in pain management.¹²⁷⁹ Dr. Johnson recalled her firsthand accounts with Deborah Frasher and her propensity to prescribe potentially dangerous mixtures of drugs. She explained:

VA OIG: Okay. Uh, did you have any, uh, interactions with Deborah Frasher?

Johnson: Deb Frasher was just kind of coming on the—I would like to say the Houlihan train when I was leaving. Um, she—I had one interaction with her, and I don't—it wasn't anything significant. I guess I'm just trying to remember exactly why we were talking. But it had to do with the pain committee and the pain clinic and somebody was saying why I had questions about why I couldn't be on this, you know, kicked off. And somebody told me that she had a complaint.

So I confronted her and said, you know, I heard you had a problem or complaint. You know, is there something I did wrong, or could we talk about this? And she said no, she didn't have any problem with me.

So I do remember having issues her seeing prescriptions sent to her. Everything she prescribed, she had an upper, a downer, a stimulant. So everybody gets a benzo, everybody gets a stimulant, everybody gets some kind of narcotic, and everybody gets some kind of antipsychotic. And she told me that she has a cocktail for these people.¹²⁸⁰

Dr. Johnson also talked to the VA OIG inspectors about her interactions with the DEA and Dr. Houlihan's nickname among veterans at the Tomah VAMC as the "Candy Man." She recalled:

Johnson: I did not talk to the inspector general myself. I had talked to the DEA. A DEA agent actually had contacted me and come to my house.

¹²⁸⁰ *Id.* at OIG 5954, at 75–76 (emphasis added).



¹²⁷⁷ *Id.* at OIG 5952, at 66.

¹²⁷⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5953, at 70.

¹²⁷⁹ See id. at OIG 5944, at 35, OIG 5945, at 39–41.

VA OIG: I'm sorry. You say the DEA had contacted you?

Johnson: Yes.

* * *

- VA OIG: And what was the DEA's concern?
- Johnson: Diversion. Many of our patients were not testing like—first of all, we were told by Dr. Houlihan we were not supposed to be drug testing our patients because we were liable when they didn't test positive and then we wrote the order. Yet I know he forced other providers to write the order when their patients didn't test positive.

* * *

Johnson: So my concern was, I mean, the patients that would go down the hallway—Dr. Houlihan's name is the Candy Man. I would hear the patients in the hallway talk about him and call him the Candy Man. I would hear them say things like, well, I went to my primary care doctor and she took me off my pain medicines, but I went to Dr. Houlihan and he put me back on, so he's the guy you need to go to.¹²⁸¹

As the transcript of her interview with VA OIG inspectors demonstrates, Dr. Johnson relayed concerns about a litany of issues that arose during her tenure at the Tomah VAMC. She described to the VA OIG specific, firsthand experiences and observations about patient safety and administrative abuses at the Tomah VAMC. The transcript of her interview undercuts the VA OIG's assertion that the allegations they received about the Tomah VAMC pharmacy were based on second and third-hand accounts. The VA OIG health care inspectors interviewed other Tomah VAMC pharmacists who also relayed first-hand accounts of abuses at the Tomah VAMC.

b. First-hand accounts given by other pharmacists to the VA OIG about abuse and questionable prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC

In addition to Dr. Noelle Johnson, the VA OIG interviewed other Tomah VAMC pharmacists during their review of the Tomah VAMC. Each pharmacist relayed specific instances of abuse or questionable prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG provided the transcripts of their interviews with the Tomah VAMC pharmacists

¹²⁸¹ *Id.* at OIG 5954–55 at 75–79 (emphasis added).



pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena. However, the OIG redacted the names of the pharmacists and other information.

For example, one pharmacist informed the VA OIG health care inspectors of a specific patient, a young male Iraq war veteran, that she believed was abusing his drugs. She explained:

Witness: There's like certain patients that you see that you know are abusing the drugs. There's a [redacted] that's no longer in our—[redacted] that's no longer being treated here. I think he went to [redacted] and ended up not—if you look in the files there, you'll find that [redacted] was a pharmacist.

He had come to this place a couple times on a narcan drip overdose. He lost his meds all the time. That was back when I said I first started doing non-formularies.¹²⁸²

OxyContin we did not I mean [another Tomah VAMC pharmacist] and I were just—we didn't let anyone get it. We put brakes on it. No, no, no. More whatever. And Houlihan walked down. One time I disapproved it. He walked down and said "you will approve it."

Now I had seen this kid because I'm in the military and I'm a veteran. He had one of the—when you first came back, and I was there in '03, '04, those black—I don't know, are you a vet? No.

Okay, there's a certain jacket you have, a black fleece was the under thing. Are you military?

- VA OIG: Yes
- Witness: The black the Army had the black first—yes, first time they were issued were out in Iraq. And so, not everyone had it at the time, and I saw this young kid walking around with it, and I was like, "oh he looks like my nephew." A nice, young, blond-haired kid.

He had to have OxyContin, and the kid was literally jumping up and down going I wasn't going to approve it, but I disapproved it. Houlihan walks in, and says, 'you will approve it." And so I said,

¹²⁸² See Paul Pinsonault, *When Your Drug Is Not on Formulary*, PHARMEXEC.COM (June 1, 2002), http://www.pharmexec.com/when-your-drug-not-formulary.



"okay." He told him, "You're going to get it." Houlihan walked down the hallway and the kid goes. "Yeah, you're the man Houlihan."

Now, if he's got a bad back that needs OxyContin?

- VA OIG: I guess it was working well.
- Witness: He hadn't gotten it yet.
- VA OIG: Okay
- VA OIG: So he did that in the presence of--
- Witness: In the hallway, where the old outpatient pharmacy used to be. And like I said, I had watched the kid because I was like "I had one of those jackets." I had it issued to me when I was out in Iraq, because you . . . you couldn't buy them. And so it was like, you know, you know that person is a recent vet and just got back.

And so, that kid? Read about him. Just a big druggie. He had problems, his [redacted] said. They'll be notes, the nurses were writing notes. Look at the 402 notes and stuff on him.

VA OIG: So you had to approve it because it was sustained release.

Witness: I had to approve it because Houlihan told me.¹²⁸³

The same pharmacist recounted a meeting during which Dr. Houlihan yelled at her and accused Dr. Johnson of turning him into the VA OIG. She explained:

- VA OIG: According to some reports that I've heard, there was a meeting held during that time in early 2009, and at that meeting, Dr. Houlihan talked about Noel [*sic*] [Johnson] turning him in to the IG.
- Witness: Oh, was that a medsec (phonetic) meeting? Because he yelled at me at one of those.
- VA OIG: That's all I know about the meeting.
- Witness: There was a meeting where Tom Jaeger at the time and I went to and I got a report on PNT (phonetic) because I the secretary for the PNT for

¹²⁸³ VA OIG Interview of Tomah VAMC Pharmacist 1 (Aug. 23, 2012), OIG 6050–51, at 12–15 (emphasis added).



a while. And I specifically—I mean the room kind of was like this. Houlihan was going to be up front and Tom Jaeger and I both sat against the wall like right up there.

He joined and just yelled. I mean he was just wild. He was like—you can tell the whole time he was like this until—and he just goes, "somebody from the pharmacy turned me into the IG." And I just like—I just looked at him and I said "it wasn't me, and it is nobody in pharmacy that I know of" turned him in.

- VA OIG: And what was it about?
- Witness: I—I don't. He was just mad about it.
- VA OIG: No. I mean what was he turned in for?
- Witness: I don't know. I assume excessive narcotic prescribing.
- VA OIG: Because I think actually nobody turned him into the IG.
- Witness: I don't think so. I think the union told me that they did something but it was—the union came and told me that they had done something and it wasn't Noel [*sic*]. But he was adamant that it was pharmacy. I said, "it wasn't me or anybody that I know."¹²⁸⁴

Another pharmacist, who was relatively new to the Tomah VAMC, also brought up specific concerns about high narcotic prescriptions at the facility in a conversation with VA OIG inspectors. The pharmacist explained:

- Witness: I just started and um, yes, when I got here—it seemed very outrageous what I saw here with the narcotics and all that stuff.
- VA OIG: Did that compare to like previous jobs you've had?
- Witness: Yeah, because I-to me-
- VA OIG: Where did you used to work?
- Witness: I used to work at Walgreens.
- VA OIG: Here in Tomah?

¹²⁸⁴ *Id.* at OIG 6052, at 17–18.



Witness: No, in [redacted]

VA OIG: Oh, okay.

Witness: I'm from [redacted]. We moved out here. And, um, to me, high doses were like 240 tablets of Percocet and I'm coming over here, and I'm seeing, wow, okay, 400 and something for a month Oxycodones, (inaudible), you know, stuff like that, and I'm like, "Okay, isn't that excessive?"

In the beginning I would check out the records, well they've been getting this for a while now, um, you know, ask my coworkers, "Oh that's—that's okay, it's normal."

So you know, you don't question too much, if I do feel that something is too high I would go to my supervisor \dots^{1285}

The same pharmacist spoke about how early refills were common at the Tomah VAMC pharmacy and recounted a specific instance in which a veteran requested an early refill for a controlled substance prescription. The pharmacist stated:

Witness:	Um, well I can say my—my first experience I think was probably, what, my first month-and-a-half. I came into contact with um, I was in the window and I think her name is, [redacted].		
	Um she came in with—with her order for a C-2, I believe it was Oxycodone, and um, it was early—it was an early fill, and I told her straight out, you know, "we're going to talk with your doctor and see if it's okay," cause you know we have to, um document.		
VA OIG:	Did she give you a reason why she was there early?		
Witness:	Um, I don't believe so. I really—I really don't remember.		
VA OIG:	Okay.		
Witness:	Um, she said, "No its due today." She points out to the paper, "the date" and I'm like, "Yeah the date says its due in maybe three days or four days," I really don't remember.		

¹²⁸⁵ VA OIG Interview with Tomah VAMC Pharmacist 2 (Aug. 23, 2012), OIG 5122–23 at 5–6.



But you know, "we'll call the doctor and we'll see what happens. You know, just let me talk to Jack."

- VA OIG: And Jack is the supervisor?
- Witness: Yeah.
- VA OIG: Okay.
- Witness: So you know, "all right, let him handle it," and that's the way it happened.
- VA OIG: And then what happened?
- Witness: Um, I believe it got filled.¹²⁸⁶

It is unclear whether the VA OIG reviewed this veteran's chart after the Tomah VAMC pharmacist identified her as a veteran that received an early refill. Nevertheless, this account is yet another example of a firsthand experience that a Tomah VAMC pharmacist told to VA OIG health care inspectors.

Dr. Wesley and Dr. Mallinger interviewed another Tomah VAMC pharmacist on April 26, 2012. This pharmacist worked at the Tomah VAMC or at a Community-Based Outreach Clinic near the Tomah VAMC for over three years.¹²⁸⁷ The pharmacist told the VA OIG health care inspectors of a specific incident in which Dr. Houlihan blamed the pharmacist for the suicide of a veteran.

The pharmacist gave the veteran's name to the VA OIG and explained that the veteran was being treated at a clinic for anticoagulation.¹²⁸⁸ The veteran committed suicide after the pharmacist refused to fill his prescription because his pill box smelled of marijuana and the veteran could not perform a drug test. The veteran's wife claimed that the veteran killed himself because "the pharmacist wouldn't give him his pills."¹²⁸⁹ Because the veteran killed himself within 24 hours of seeing a VA physician, the VA conducted a root cause analysis and peer reviews of the individuals involved with the treatment of the veteran.¹²⁹⁰

¹²⁹⁰ Id.



¹²⁸⁶ *Id.* at OIG 5123, at 6–7.

¹²⁸⁷ VA OIG Interview with Tomah VAMC Pharmacist 3 (Apr. 26, 2012), at OIG 5042.

¹²⁸⁸ *Id.* at OIG 5043, at 13.

¹²⁸⁹ *Id.* at OIG 5047, at 27.

The pharmacist was cleared of any wrongdoing but Dr. Houlihan apparently blamed the pharmacist for the veteran's suicide. The pharmacist described the interaction to VA OIG inspectors:

Witness: You know I was found, you know, not to be at fault for anything or whatever. I mean, nothing ever—nothing ever else came out of that, but, I mean, I was like—that like was one of the worst things that has ever happened to me in my career, and I still get upset by it, and Dr. Houlihan to this day tells people that I killed this patient and that because of me the patient killed himself.

* * *

I have no idea what happened, but the bottom line is that [the veteran] killed himself and that Dr. Houlihan has held me accountable for that because he said I did not dispense his medication, which is not true. Umm, the facility themselves had to do an [Root Cause Analysis]—

- VA OIG: Who did he say that to?
- VA OIG: We'll find out. So, umm, could-
- Witness: And—pardon me?
- VA OIG: I'm—I'm just wondering, how it was that you found out that Dr. Houlihan was—did Dr. Houlihan say these things to you directly?
- Witness: Oh, he—he told the chief of staff. He's told Donna Leslie. Umm, or not chief of staff. I'm sorry, Chief of Pharmacy. He's told everyone.
- VA OIG: And how do you know that?
- Witness: I mean people have said Dr. Houlihan has said that this patient killed themselves because [the pharmacist] did not give him his medications.
- VA OIG: So, umm, can you tell—I guess the first question is did—did he ever express that to you directly?
- Witness: No, because I—I tried to stay as far away removed from him because of what Noel [*sic*] Johnson went through with him, the pharmacist he fired over her refusing to fill narcotic prescriptions.
- VA OIG: Okay. We can get to that.



Witness: I mean, I was scared as hell of Houlihan.¹²⁹¹

The same pharmacist provided the VA OIG inspectors, Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Wesley, with names of individuals who were told that this pharmacist was responsible for the veteran's suicide.¹²⁹² A review of the transcripts of subsequent VA OIG interviews does not show that VA OIG health care inspectors followed up with those individuals about the veteran's suicide or what Dr. Houlihan said about the pharmacist's culpability. Instead of conducting follow-up about this incident, the VA OIG did not substantiate the allegations of administrative abuse. The VA OIG's only reference to this incident is a passing mention in the administrative closure that a "clinical pharmacist who left the Tomah VAMC reported feeling inappropriately blamed by [Dr. Houlihan] for the suicide of a patient."¹²⁹³

iv. The VA OIG did not heed warnings of pharmacy consultants

As referenced in the VA OIG's administrative closure, and explained in the majority staff's interim report from June 2015, the VA OIG selected three VA pharmacists from outside of the Tomah VAMC to act as consultants in the OIG's inspection.¹²⁹⁴ The administrative closure noted that the VA OIG used the pharmacy consultants to assist the health care inspectors in "evaluating the clinical administrative aspects of [Dr. Houlihan's] interactions with pharmacy staff and the staff's roles in facilitating patient safety and appropriately dispensing controlled substances."¹²⁹⁵ The inspection team provided the consultants with recordings of four interviews conducted of Tomah VAMC pharmacists.¹²⁹⁶ Based on a review of those interviews, the pharmacy consultants provided their feedback of the issues within the Tomah VAMC pharmacy. Despite receiving significant concerns about the clinical and administrative operations of the Tomah VAMC pharmacy in relation to Tomah VAMC management, the administrative closure made no mention of what the consultants found.¹²⁹⁷

The VA OIG health care inspection team called on the pharmacy consultants because they did not have a pharmacist on the inspection team and the health care inspectors sought to gain a better understanding of the "guidelines and processes that are used" in situations where pharmacists feel uncomfortable filling certain prescriptions.¹²⁹⁸ In his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger explained the consultants' role. He stated:

¹²⁹⁷ See id.

¹²⁹⁸ Shepherd 1/27/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 162.



¹²⁹¹ *Id.* at OIG 5047–48, at 27–30.

¹²⁹² *Id.* at OIG 5050, at 38.

¹²⁹³ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 5.

¹²⁹⁴ *Id.* at 4.

¹²⁹⁵ *Id*.

¹²⁹⁶ Id.

And we tasked these pharmacists with telling us basically whether the way these pharmacists dealt with their experiences were, you know, reasonable and appropriate. You know, basically we asked them to consider this from the context of the usual policies and procedures that pharmacists adhere to in the course of doing their jobs, and kind of the usual role expectations that you would have from a pharmacist in applying those policies and procedures. So they were kind of our quality check, if you will, on the—you know, the evaluation of the experiences that the pharmacists reported to us.¹²⁹⁹

In total, the VA OIG solicited the opinions of three VA pharmacists from outside the Tomah VAMC: Dr. Nick Beckey, Dr. Mitchel Nazarrio, and Dr. Janelle Wormuth. Dr. Beckey and Dr. Wormuth provided written feedback to the VA OIG health care inspectors, and Dr. Nazarrio informed the VA OIG of his analysis orally during a phone call.¹³⁰⁰ All three pharmacists identified serious concerns with prescribing practices and management at the Tomah VAMC.

After reviewing the audio recordings of the VA OIG's interviews with the Tomah VAMC pharmacists, Dr. Beckey found "several concerns" that present "a significant risk" to the facility. Dr. Beckey identified as follows:

- 1. The Tomah VAMC pharmacy was at risk of having its DEA controlled substance license either revoked or suspended "due to the lack of sufficient effort to decrease the potential for diversion, abuse, and overdose after several red flags were raised";
- 2. The Tomah VAMC pharmacy was at risk of having its Joint Commission accreditation revoked or changed to partial accreditation; and
- 3. The Tomah VAMC a showed high potential risk of litigation by former or current employees.¹³⁰¹

Dr. Beckey found that there were "several concerning practices at [the Tomah VAMC] that were not only condoned by the Chief of Staff [Dr. Houlihan], but were insisted on by him when concerns were raised by pharmacists and other physicians."¹³⁰² In particular, Dr. Beckey noted that (1) veterans were prescribed excessive doses of controlled substances; (2) veterans were prescribed an excessive amount of short-acting narcotics with no long-acting agents; and (3) providers exhibited a lack of due diligence when issues were raised about patients who demonstrated behaviors of abuse or diversion of medications.¹³⁰³

¹³⁰³ *Id*.



¹²⁹⁹ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 265.

 ¹³⁰⁰ Nick Beckey, OIG Consultation, Tomah VAMC, OIG 1547 [hereinafter Nick Beckey Consultation];
Memorandum from Janelle Wormuth, PharmD, Chief, Pharmacy Service, VA Nebraska Western Iowa Health Care
System, to OIG Review Team & Alan Mallinger (July 12, 2012), OIG 1943 [hereinafter Wormuth Memo];
Transcribed Interview with Mitchell Nazarrio, in West Palm Beach, Fla., at 30–31 (Dec. 1, 2015).
¹³⁰¹ Nick Beckey Consultation, at OIG 1547.

¹³⁰² *Id*.

With respect to the third finding relating to a lack of due diligence addressing concerns of potential drug abuse or diversion behavior, Dr. Beckey noted:

The interviews were full of examples of patients who received high doses of controlled substances with negative urine drug screens for those agents and patients being given numerous replacements for controlled substances that were either lost or overused. Each time these issues were raised the decision was made by the Chief of Staff to insist on the replacement prescription, with no warning or follow up of the patients behavior. Additionally, a meeting was called by the Chief of Staff to included concerned pharmacists and the Chief of Staff told them that nothing could be done about these cases, they were to fill the replacement prescriptions as written.¹³⁰⁴

Dr. Beckey also noted that "more than one" individual at the Tomah VAMC told him that Dr. Houlihan was nicknamed the "Candy Man" by the patients "due to the ease in which [Dr. Houlihan] prescribed controlled substances."¹³⁰⁵ Dr. Beckey further identified "concerns that were raised by local police officers" and "more than one" overdose that occurred in the parking lot of the Tomah VAMC.¹³⁰⁶ For each of these points, Dr. Beckey wrote that "[i]t appears that there was also no action taken by senior leadership to address these concerns."¹³⁰⁷ Dr. Beckey also advised the VA OIG that based on his review, the Tomah VAMC was at risk of losing its Joint Commission accreditation and posed an increased risk of litigation relating to the termination of Tomah VAMC pharmacists.¹³⁰⁸

Dr. Janelle Wormuth is Chief of Pharmacy Service at a Midwest VA facility and provided consultation for the VA OIG based on her review of VA OIG interviews with Tomah VAMC pharmacists.¹³⁰⁹ She described the prescriptions written by the Chief of Staff, Dr. Houlihan, as "extreme in quantity and dose."¹³¹⁰ With respect to the Tomah VAMC pharmacy, Dr. Wormuth noted that "safety would be a concern of mine as well."¹³¹¹ Dr. Wormuth raised significant concerns about the relationship between pharmacists and providers at the Tomah VAMC. She wrote:

The environment to practice pharmacy at the Toma [sic] VA does not seem safe. It is unacceptable, in my opinion, for an environment to exist that an entire team (PACT model of care) is not utilized to care for the patient. Every member of the team is valued in what they provide for the care of the patient. Pharmacists at the Toma [sic] VA have not been provided an environment to give optimal patient

¹³¹¹ *Id*.



¹³⁰⁴ *Id*.

 I_{1305}^{1305} *Id.* at OIG 1548. I_{1306}^{1306} *Id.*

¹³⁰⁷ *Id*.

 $^{^{1308}}$ *Id.*

¹³⁰⁹ Wormuth Memo, at OIG 1943.

¹³¹⁰ *Id*.

care. These 4 interviewed pharmacists no longer work at the Toma [*sic*] VA due to their perception that pharmacy practice is not supported. In my opinion, that perception is real. The Chief of Staff is not providing an environment where pharmacy practice is respected for the safety of patients. In addition, Pharmacy leadership has been inconsistent. Given the information on the 4 tapes, I would say the Chief of Staff is the reason the environment is hostile at the Toma [*sic*] VA.¹³¹²

Dr. Wormuth also wrote that she "support[s] a pharmacist refusing to fill a prescription for a patient if the safety of the patient is at risk."¹³¹³ Her "expectations" before a pharmacist refuses to fill a prescription are that the pharmacist and provider have a discussion with each other and review the patient's prescription history.¹³¹⁴

In a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Beckey discussed his expectation that a provider and pharmacist would openly discuss any disagreement over a prescription. He spoke of the importance of a dialogue between providers and the dangers evident when pharmacists are afraid to speak up about questionable prescriptions. He stated:

I did just a little presentation for the staff on civility and the dangers associated with being afraid of a provider, let's say, or there's a lot of medical errors that may occur because somebody just doesn't want to deal with a difficult nurse or a difficult provider, so what will happen is, the staff, instead of being yelled at by a physician, will choose not to call that physician when normally they would have called that physician on something, and so that has been an area of concentration for kind of like in the medical error community kind of to be able to speak up, you know. They'll say, you know, "Stop the line" kind of thing is a—is one of the things that is trying to be brought up in medicine. "No matter who you are, if you see something wrong during a surgery, you should speak up," so it's trying to get that kind of culture at this medical center or at any medical center is something that people are trying to do within the healthcare field.

So that was kind of the biggest thing that you seem to obviously have pharmacists that were afraid or disgusted because they were speaking up over things that was concerning to them, the excessive doses of narcotics, the excessive dose of narcotics combined with a stimulant, so, you know, it seems that those all tended to be true once they actually looked at the numbers, and the average dose was much higher at Tomah, I believe, than at other sites, so that was my biggest—the biggest thing that was alarming was the fact that it was, it was brought up and it didn't seem to have been acted on by that site.¹³¹⁵

¹³¹⁵ Transcribed Interview with Nick Beckey, in West Palm Beach, Fla., at 26–27 (Dec. 1, 2015).



¹³¹² Id.

 $^{^{1313}}$ *Id*.

 $^{^{1314}}$ *Id*.

During Dr. Mallinger's transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked why the VA OIG only provided the consultants with the audio recordings of the four departed Tomah VAMC pharmacists. Dr. Mallinger stated:

- Q: Is there a particular reason why they only just received interview transcripts—or recordings, excuse me?
- A: Well, because what we wanted from them was to tell us—in other words, a pharmacist tells you a story, and they say, "I couldn't do this because it was the wrong thing to do." And I don't know whether all pharmacists are taught that that's the wrong thing to do or whether this particular person, you know, missed pharmacy school that day and didn't know it was okay. So we needed a check on the appropriate professional behavior of a pharmacist in response to certain situations, and they provided us with that check.¹³¹⁶

Ultimately, however, the VA OIG did not use any of the information that the consultants offered. The VA OIG's administrative closure provided no mention of the consultants' findings, nor were the consultants' concerns raised anywhere in the administrative closure. Dr. Mallinger explained that the consultants' opinions and analysis were rendered useless because the VA OIG health care inspection team did not corroborate the statements that the departed Tomah VAMC pharmacists made in the four interviews that the consultants reviewed. He stated:

- A: Now, you know, it's obviously—you know, you can have an opinion about these things from the story, but we wanted someone with real expertise. We were actually hoping, when we started this, that they would, you know, make us—enable us to use the pharmacists' interviews in a very authoritative way in our inspection. The problem got to be that we weren't unable—we were unable to corroborate a lot of things that the pharmacists were telling us, and so it had become less material. I mean, it made a lot of sense at the time, but then when we were not getting such consistent stories, it—you know, their—what they said was still useful, but it wasn't—you know, we couldn't use it to substantiate allegations because we didn't have the consistency of the evidence.
- Q: If I could turn your attention to Exhibit 33, OIG Bates 1547, this is Dr. Beckey's analysis. He writes here, "After listening to the testimony from the four pharmacists interviewed, I"—meaning Dr. Beckey— "have several concerns related to senior management at this VA. In

¹³¹⁶ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 266.



particular, I believe these actions place the medical center at significant risk of the following: risk of having DEA license either revoked or suspended due to lack of a sufficient effort to decrease potential for diversion, abuse, and overdose after several red flags were raised." This is a pretty serious finding, no?

- A: Well, here's the thing. The consultant was telling us what they were telling us from the perspective of the departed pharmacists. They didn't have any other information about Tomah at all. And so they were speaking strictly, you know, about these consequential things. They were speaking strictly from the perspective of the departed pharmacists. He makes that very clear in his write-up. You know, he says, if you look down on the third bullet point there at the last sentence, he says, you know, "From the interviews it appears that" and most of what he writes through here is similarly qualified as, you know, representing the point of view of the interviewee. And all of these things may be true from the point of view of the interviewee, but if we couldn't corroborate what the interviewee told us, then they have much less credibility, I guess would be the word.
- Q: And so is it fair to say that since the team couldn't subsequently corroborate what the departed pharmacists were saying, that the consultations your team received from folks like Dr. Beckey and the other pharmacy consultants was not very valuable to the inspection? Is that fair to say?
- A: It was not valuable in terms of supporting allegations.¹³¹⁷

Because the VA OIG did not provide the consultants with additional information beyond the recordings of four interviews, the VA OIG essentially set these consultants up for failure. By arbitrarily narrowing the scope of the consultants' review, the VA OIG ignored the potentially dangerous elements of the Tomah VAMC pharmacy that the consultants found. The consultants' candid assessments of the risks at the Tomah VAMC paint a startling picture of the potentially dangerous prescription practices and toxic management at the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG's willingness to discredit the consultants' assessment because the OIG could not corroborate the statements of the departed pharmacists prevented an opportunity to improve accountability at the Tomah VAMC.

¹³¹⁷ Id. at 266–68.



3. VA OIG staff drafted the Tomah VAMC report as a public document, but management made a decision to administratively close the case

Dr. Mallinger, the lead inspector on the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection team, originally drafted the results of the Tomah inspection as a report that would be published on the VA OIG's website. However, Dr. Daigh, the VA OIG's Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, decided to administratively close the Tomah VAMC health care inspection. The decision to administratively close the health care inspection not only meant that the report was not originally published, but it also limited the VA OIG's ability to follow through on its suggestions to improve care at the Tomah VAMC.

Dr. Mallinger and Dr. Shepherd were the primary drafters of the administrative closure of the VA OIG's inspection of the Tomah VAMC. By February 2013, Dr. Mallinger was in the "very early" drafting stages of the Tomah VAMC report.¹³¹⁸ On February 26, 2013, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Wesley and Dr. Shepherd, writing "in anticipation of our conference call tomorrow, I am sending you my working draft of the Tomah report in which the Background section is completed. Hopefully this can provide a starting place for our discussion/planning."¹³¹⁹ Dr. Mallinger confirmed that as of February 26, 2013, he was drafting the document with the understanding that the document would be a published report.¹³²⁰ In other words, as of late February 2013, the decision to administratively close the inspection with a nonpublic report had not been made.

Two days later, February 28, 2013, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Wesley with the subject "Tomah report."¹³²¹ The entire contents of the email were redacted by the VA OIG.¹³²² During a transcribed interview with Dr. Mallinger, Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about how Dr. Mallinger worked with his superior, Dr. Wesley, in the drafting process. Dr. Mallinger explained:

Well, Dr. Wesley generally will read things, and he may suggest things for us to change, or he may actually, you know, write some of the changes. It really varies from report to report. But he's sort of the next level of editing. In other words, I'd produce sort of the rougher document, and then he—when I talked about that prepublication editing process that takes place, he's sort of the first element in that.¹³²³

¹³²³ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 345.



¹³¹⁸ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 339.

¹³¹⁹ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to Michael Shepherd & George Wesley, VA OIG (Feb. 26, 2013, 5:43 PM), at OIG 11381.

¹³²⁰ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 340.

¹³²¹ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (Feb. 28, 2013, 6:20 PM), at OIG 11372.

Dr. Mallinger explained that he and Dr. Shepherd interacted only with Dr. Wesley on the drafting of the Tomah report.¹³²⁴ Dr. Mallinger said that he and Dr. Shepherd were unaware of whether their superiors made subsequent edits to the document after they transmitted it to Dr. Wesley.¹³²⁵

On March 1, 2013, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Wesley and Dr. Shepherd with the subject "Tomah draft."¹³²⁶ He wrote: "Enclosed is the current draft with Scope and Methodology completed. I will start work on the Inspection Results – would appreciate some discussion on classifying the issues."¹³²⁷ A portion of the email was redacted by the VA OIG.¹³²⁸ Dr. Mallinger did not recall which of the allegations the team had decided to substantiate or unsubstantiated at this point in the drafting process.¹³²⁹ He did confirm that as of March 1, 2013, the Tomah VAMC inspection was planned to be completed in a report that would be published.¹³³⁰

A month later, on April 3, 2013, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Wesley about the Tomah VAMC report. His email read, "[e]nclosed is the draft Tomah report at long last. Thank you for your patience and support. I still need to condense case example #1, so you may want to limit your reading of that to the last seven paragraphs."¹³³¹ The email had an attachment entitled "Tomah draft 4-3-13.doc."¹³³² Dr. Mallinger subsequently emailed Dr. Wesley and Dr. Shepherd on April 23, 2013 with the subject "slightly revised Tomah draft per discussion" and the attachment "Tomah draft 4-23-13.doc."¹³³³ The VA OIG has withheld these drafts from Chairman Johnson and the Committee.

When Chairman Johnson's staff inquired about the "discussion" referenced in Dr. Mallinger's April 23rd email, VA OIG counsel interrupted on multiple occasions and prevented Dr. Mallinger from answering the questions.

Q: This is Exhibit 50. Exhibit 50 is an email marked OIG Bates 11240 from Dr. Mallinger to Dr. Wesley, cc Dr. Shepherd, email sent Tuesday, April 23, 2013; subject line: slightly revised Tomah draft for discussion; with an attachment, Tomah draft 4-23-13.doc. Do you recall the discussion that led to this slightly revised—

¹³²⁵ Id.

¹³³³ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (Apr. 23, 2013, 2:45 PM), at OIG 11240.



¹³²⁴ *Id.* at 347.

¹³²⁶ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley & Michael Shepherd, VA OIG (Mar. 1, 203, 5:45 PM), at OIG 11370.

¹³²⁷ *Id*.

¹³²⁸ *Id*.

¹³²⁹ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 355–56.

¹³³⁰ *Id.* at 355–57.

¹³³¹ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (Apr. 3, 2013, 9:45 PM), at OIG 11280. ¹³³² I_{IJ}

VA OIG Attorney:	That would be deliberative.
Q:	draft?
VA OIG Attorney:	That would be deliberative. If we're doing revisions on the draft, that is per se deliberative.
Q:	Dr. Mallinger, would you like to answer the question?
A:	I honestly don't have any recollection of it anyway, so—these would—you know, it was a long time ago.
Q:	Understood. Do you recall what changed between the version you sent to him on April 3rd—
VA OIG Attorney:	Again, objection. That's deliberative.
Q:	Can I finish my question, please?

VA OIG

....

Attorney: You're asking about a change in a draft, but go ahead.

- Q: Do you recall what changed between the draft you sent to him on April 3rd and this draft of April 23rd?
- A: No, I really don't.
- Q: Do you recall if this is a full and complete draft of the report?
- A: Again, I really—I don't know.
- Q: Do you recall whether the decision had been made to administratively close this document or inspection had been made at this point?
- A: It had not been made at that point.¹³³⁴

On May 3, 2013, Dr. Mallinger sent another email to Dr. Wesley with the subject, "Tomah current version."¹³³⁵ Three days later, on May 6, 2013, Dr. Mallinger again transmitted

¹³³⁵ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (May 3, 2013, 10:29 PM), OIG 11235.



¹³³⁴ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 362–64.

another draft to Dr. Wesley.¹³³⁶ According to the transmittal email, this draft included "validated" chart review data.¹³³⁷ On May 15, 2013, Dr. Mallinger sent another draft to Dr. Wesley.¹³³⁸ The subject of that email was "Latest Tomah draft as discussed" and included an attachment labeled "Tomah draft 5-15-13.doc."¹³³⁹ The VA OIG has not produced any of these drafts to Chairman Johnson or the Committee.

Sometime between the email of May 15, 2013, and January 9, 2014, Dr. Daigh decided to administratively close the Tomah VAMC health care inspection.¹³⁴⁰ On January 9, 2014, Dr. Mallinger emailed Dr. Wesley with the subject line, "Tomah administrative closure" and an attachment entitled "Tomah Administrative Closure draft 1-8-14.docx."¹³⁴¹ Dr. Mallinger's use of the term "administrative closure" to refer to the document, instead of the previously-used "report" suggests that by January 9, 2014, Dr. Daigh decided to administratively close the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection. Dr. Mallinger explained to Chairman Johnson's staff that his email to Dr. Wesley on January 9, 2014, was when his "input" on the Tomah VAMC health care inspection ended.¹³⁴²

Chairman Johnson's staff attempted to explore the differences between the versions Dr. Mallinger prepared as a published report in 2013 and the drafts of the administrative closure Dr. Mallinger prepared and ultimately sent to Dr. Wesley in January 2014. Again, VA OIG counsel interrupted the staff's questioning and directly ordered Dr. Mallinger not to answer questions from Chairman Johnson's staff:

Q:	So was this version you sent up to Dr. Wesley in January the final
	version you worked on?

- A: So that was—right. That was when my input to it ended. So I was giving her [*sic*]—to the best of my recollection, I was giving her [*sic*] the most up-to-date copy of it.
- Q: So just to clarify, you did not work on the draft—the drafting of the Tomah administrative closure after mid-January of 2014?
- A: Not to my recollection.
- Q: Was the version that was the final closure significantly--

¹³⁴² Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 371.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

 ¹³³⁶ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (May 6, 2013, 5:41 PM), OIG 11230.
¹³³⁷ Id.

¹³³⁸ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (May 15, 2013, 1:23 PM), OIG 11226. ¹³³⁹ Id.

¹³⁴⁰ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 96.

¹³⁴¹ E-mail from Alan Mallinger, VA OIG, to George Wesley, VA OIG (Jan. 9, 2014, 12:09 PM), OIG 11224.

VA OIG Attorney:	I'm going to object to that.
Q:	Can I finish my question, please?
VA OIG Attorney:	No, he—
VA OIG Attorney:	Let him ask the question and then you can object, and—
VA OIG Attorney:	Don't answer before my objection, but please continue.
Q:	Was the version that was the final administrative closure significantly different from the version you submitted to Dr. Wesley in January of 2014?
VA OIG Attorney:	And I object to the question because you're now asking about versions of draft reports, which is deliberative.
Q:	Dr. Mallinger, please feel free to answer the question if you'd like.
VA OIG Attorney:	Dr. Mallinger, do not answer that question. ¹³⁴³

The VA OIG claims that the Tomah VAMC administrative closure was finalized on March 12, 2014.¹³⁴⁴ During his transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Daigh explained why he decided to administratively close the Tomah VAMC health care inspection. He stated:

Tomah created the other problem, and the problem that Tomah created with—was that I do not publish reports that contain a repetition—so our standard report repeats the allegations that were given to us. So I do not publish reports that repeat salacious allegations that I can't support. So to write a report with all sorts of accusations that I can't support and throw that into a small community destroys the community and destroys the VA.

¹³⁴⁴ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of John Daigh, Jr.).



¹³⁴³ *Id.* at 370–71.

So in this report, we had allegations that—we had the whole panoply of sort of Candy Man allegations, right? You had allegations of people—of criminal activities. You had allegations of misuse of narcotics. You had allegations of all sorts of misbehavior among folks. And after we had interviewed people, after we had looked at all the emails, after we had talked to the DEA, after we had done all that work, there would be an allegation, and then I would say I don't have any data to support it.

The second allegation that was out there that was extremely important was that Dr. Houlihan was practicing substandard medicine and specifically that he was treating PTSD with narcotics. Alan [Mallinger] came to the conclusion that he was not treating PTSD with narcotics, that these patients had very complex medical history, often involving risk of suicide and other significant behaviors. So Alan came back and the other doctors supported that this guy was at the edge of what was normal, but we could not say that his practice was not within standard. So, again, I would have allegations:

Allegation: VA is treating patients with narcotics for PTSD. Not supported.

Allegation: VA is going to cut the leg off of a patient because he has chronic pain. Not supported.

Allegation: A gentleman committed suicide because his boss was unkind to him. We looked into that. Unsupported.

Then there would be in the last paragraph of the report, there would be—there would be a statement of what we could support, and that would be that there was a lack of trust and some managerial issues between the pharmacist and Dr. Houlihan or the chief of staff, which, frankly, is an extremely common finding that we have, you know, between different parts of hospitals frequently.

So I thought that those allegations, unsupported by us, was an inappropriate publication. I did, though, believe that even though we didn't have the data to support these allegations, we believed that there were issues there, and so we wrote suggestions. And I insisted that Alan and George Wesley meet with the director and go over what we had as issues formally, although as you can see from what you've already seen, they're aware of the issues. From the CAP report, we briefed them. They knew we were there talking to who we were talking to. We talked to the VISN director. And at those meetings, they came forward and told us the changes they'd already put into place to deal with the issues that we had identified.

So, you know, I think—so that was the reasoning. It was—if I don't—if I can't support the essential things, I think that repeating salacious allegations is not in



the best interest of the Government or the hospital or the veterans in that community.¹³⁴⁵

There is a significant difference between an administrative closure and a published report of a VA OIG health care inspection. Reports of health care inspections are published on the VA OIG's website. Administrative closures are not. Instead, the VA OIG merely lists the number of Office of Healthcare Inspections administrative closures it completed in its semiannual reports to Congress. Dr. Daigh stated that the VA OIG has "always" made administrative closures "freely available when asked."¹³⁴⁶ Of course, a congressional office—or even a concerned citizen, for that matter—would have to know of the existence of an inspection and administrative closure in order to request information pertaining to that inspection. That type of information is currently impossible to obtain from the VA OIG's practice of merely publishing the number of administrative closures in its semiannual reports to Congress.

Published reports go in-depth into the allegations that the VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections reviewed and provide evidence to support the office's findings. Conversely, administrative closures are "brief documents" that are "summar[ies] of the initial evidence" and are supposed to be one or two pages.¹³⁴⁷ Administrative closures are drafted in a different manner than published reports.¹³⁴⁸ Published reports also contain recommendations that require follow-up from the facility that the VA OIG reviewed.¹³⁴⁹ According to Dr. Mallinger, an administrative closure "won't normally contain recommendations," and the Tomah VAMC administrative closure contained a number of "suggestions"—rather than recommendations—for the facility to implement.¹³⁵⁰ Dr. Mallinger explained the significance of the differences between recommendations in published reports and suggestions contained in administrative closures.¹³⁵¹ With respect to the Tomah VAMC inspection, Dr. Mallinger acknowledged that an administrative closure was his "big concern" because the suggestions differed in weight from OIG recommendations.¹³⁵²

When Chairman Johnson's staff inquired whether the "suggestions" that appeared in the administrative closure were originally written as "recommendations" in initial drafts of the Tomah document, VA OIG counsel again objected and refused to allow Dr. Mallinger to answer the question.

A: So recommendations are part of the standard kind of way we deal with reports. And as I've said before, you know, we—you know, in a sense they're the focus of the report. They're the things that we've identified

¹³⁵² *Id*.



¹³⁴⁵ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 93–95.

¹³⁴⁶ *Id.* at 95.

¹³⁴⁷ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 344; Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 96.

¹³⁴⁸ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 342–43.

¹³⁴⁹ Id. at 379–80.

¹³⁵⁰ *Id.* at 344.

¹³⁵¹ Id. at 379–80.

that need to be changed, that we want the VA to change. And those get sent to the VA, along with the report, of course, pre-publication. And then they have to either concur or not concur with them. And our job is to make it so that they want to concur because, as I said, we don't run the VA, and if they don't agree, they're not going to do it. So we're trying to get them to make these changes.

So that's what we do, and those recommendations are then followed up on. We have like a separate office that follows up on the recommendations and, when they've been completed, basically closes them out. So it's a very formalized process.

Suggestions, you know, we don't have—in an administrative closure, we don't have a defined process like that. So—and this was actually one of the things we—the only—you know, once I heard this was going to be an administrative closure, this was my big concern. We had things to tell the VA, how are we going to do this? So the way that we decided to do it was through having suggestions. So we basically made the recommendations as suggestions. And they don't have the same formal follow-up process, and they don't require concurrence from the VA. But other than that, they're basically what had been the recommendations.

Q: So were these four or five suggestions in an earlier draft actually recommendations?

VA OIG

Attorney: Objection, deliberative process. We're not talking about earlier drafts.¹³⁵³

The difference between the OIG offering recommendations or mere suggestions appears to have had a direct effect on how the VA responding to the Tomah VAMC inspection. In the summer of 2014, VA OIG employees—including Dr. Mallinger, Dr. Shepherd, and Dr. Wesley—briefed Tomah VAMC Director Mario DeSanctis, then-VISN 12 Quality Management Officer Victoria Brahm, and VISN 12 Director Dr. Jeffrey Murawsky about the administrative closure's findings and suggestions.¹³⁵⁴ According to Dr. Mallinger, Director DeSanctis informed him at some time following the briefing that he chose not to implement one of the OIG's suggestions. Dr. Mallinger stated:

¹³⁵⁴ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Jeffrey Murawsky, Network Director, VISN 12 (July 16, 2014, 1:30 PM), VA OIG 13814; VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Report of Contact with Mario DeSanctis, Victoria Brahm, & Julie Nutting (July 3, 2014), OIG 13651.



¹³⁵³ Id.

- Q: And do you understand—from your understanding, did Director DeSanctis implement those changes after receiving this administrative closure?
- A: Well, Mr. DeSanctis did make some changes, and he did contact me later and tell me that he wasn't going to make one of the changes, that he had decided. And so we kind of took it to the next level, to the VISN Director. So I think that, you know, it was two people involved here, the facility Director and the VISN Director. And I think, again, if you go through the specifics, you know, there were some things he said he did change. And so there were some—as I said, he contacted me later, and he said there was one thing he wasn't going to change. And—
- Q: And what was that thing that he wasn't going to change?
- A: It had to do with who the Director of the pharmacy reports to. We had—one of the problems that we identified structurally at Tomah and, you know, as I kind of said, and said in the report, you know, there was kind of a dysfunctional system at Tomah. And part of the dysfunction we felt could be helped by not having the Pharmacy Director report to the Chief of Staff because—
- Q: Who was—who was the Chief of Staff?
- A: Dr. Houlihan.
- Q: So Director DeSanctis called you after this June 2014 phone call and advised you that he was not going to change that process?
- A: I don't know if he called me or emailed me or—but he—we—our recommendation was that the Pharmacy Director should report to him because, you know, there was already this conflict between Dr. Houlihan and the pharmacists. And if you have the Pharmacy Director, you know, basically under the Chief of Staff, then he—then there's no balance there. The pharmacists are totally at the mercy of whatever the Chief of Staff tells them. But if the Pharmacy Director points—reports to someone higher, then there's at least a chance for there to be balance if there's a disagreement as to how things should be done. So that was one of the structural things we felt.
- Q: And Director DeSanctis advised you he was not changing Dr. Houlihan's role of overseeing the pharmacy?



- A: That's my recollection. I'm trying to see what he said about it in this interview. But my recollection of it is that he contacted me separately and said that that was one change that he didn't feel comfortable making.
- Q: Did he provide you a reason of why he wasn't comfortable making that change?
- A: My recollection is he said he was too busy to have another person reporting to him. But I'm not totally sure that's correct.¹³⁵⁵

Had the VA OIG's work product on its Tomah VAMC health care inspection been a published report rather than an administrative closure, the facility would have been required to work with the VA OIG to either concur or not concur with the recommendations and explain its decision. The published report would have ensured greater transparency with how the VA and the OIG addressed the problems at the Tomah VAMC. The VA would have had to explain why it agreed or disagreed with the VA OIG's recommendations to change the pharmacy reporting structure. The published report and recommendations would have also ensured accountability on the part of the VA to explain its reasoning for accepting or rejecting the Inspector General's recommendations. The facility's failure to act in this instance would have been well-documented and the public would not have had to wait the many months for changes to actually be made.¹³⁵⁶

Because the VA OIG continues to withhold drafts of the administrative closure—and Dr. Mallinger's earlier drafts prepared as a public report—Chairman Johnson and the majority staff cannot assess the substantive differences between the versions. It is clear, nonetheless, from the available information, that line-level VA OIG employees initially prepared the final product as a public report, a vast difference both substantively and procedurally from the nonpublic administrative closure.

4. The VA OIG understated the degree to which Dr. Houlihan's and Deborah Frasher's prescription practices were outside the norm

The VA OIG's analysis in its administrative closure downplayed the seriousness of prescription irregularities at the Tomah VAMC. The administrative closure concluded that "[a]lthough the allegations dealing with general overuse of narcotics at the facility may have had merit, they do not constitute proof of wrongdoing."¹³⁵⁷ However, the administrative closure also noted:

 ¹³⁵⁶ Currently, the Chief of Pharmacy reports directly to the Associate Director of the Tomah VAMC. The Acting Associating Director of the Tomah VAMC is Jeffrey Evanson. Evanson Transcribed Interview, at 63.
¹³⁵⁷ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 9.



¹³⁵⁵ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 376–78.

Our inspection raised **potentially serious concerns** that should be brought to the attention of VISN 12 management for further review. In particular, we noted that the amounts of opioid equivalents prescribed by [Dr. Houlihan and Nurse Practitioner Frasher], both in the aggregate and per individual patient, were at **considerable variance** compared with most opioid prescribers in VISN¹³⁵⁸

Standing alone, these comments seem to suggest rather serious allegations that are juxtaposed within a report that constitutes "no proof of wrongdoing." The administrative closure included charts and other data illustrating the outliers in the amount of opioids that were prescribed at the Tomah VAMC.

Station	Total Morphine Equivalents	Unique Patients with Opioid Prescriptions	Total Morphine Equivalents/Unique Patients with Oploid Prescriptions	Average Daily Morphine Equivalents Dispensed (Total Morphine Equivalents/365 days)
676 ²	36,845,093	3171	11,619	100,945
585	28,974,019	3570	8,116	79,381
578	66,814,245	9144	7,307	183,053
607	42,341,117	5893	7,185	116,003
556	21,668,793	3390	6,392	59,367
695	51,990,679	9888	5,258	142,440
537	42,127,193	8662	4,863	115,417

Figure 93: VA OIG Tomah VAMC Administrative Closure, Comparison of Opioid Prescriptions¹³⁵⁹ Table 1. Morphine Equivalents Prescribed by each VISN 12

In Figure 93 above, "station 676" refers to the Tomah VAMC. As is apparent, the Tomah VAMC has the smallest number of patients on opioids in all of VISN 12, but had the fifth-highest total prescribed morphine equivalent. This chart also shows that although the Tomah VAMC had the fewest patients in the VISN on opioids, the patients that were prescribed opioids received the highest dosages of opioids in the entire VISN.

¹³⁵⁸ *Id.* (emphasis added). ¹³⁵⁹ *Id.* at 7.



Equivalence Determined by Total Quantity Dispensed in FY12				
Station	TotalMorphEquiv	UniquePats	TotalMorphineEquiv	AveDailyMeqDispensed
1.4.4	Alex and a second		Total Morph Eq/Unique Rx Pts	Total Morph Eq/365 Days
676 (NP Y)	5,326,011	182	29,264	14,592
585	4,213,089	366	11,511	11,543
578	4,162,684	271	15,360	11,405
537	3,810,090	311	12,251	10,439
576 (PA)	3,734,272	332	11,248	10,231
585	3,489,265	340	10,263	. 9,560
576 (Dr. Z)	3,218,188	128	25,142	8,817
578	3,159,204	50	63,184	8,655
556	2,721,641	107	25,436	7,457
695	2,427,161	270	8,989	6,650

Figure 94: VA OIG Tomah VAMC Administrative Closure, Comparison of Clinician Prescribers ¹³⁶⁰
Table 2. Ten highest individual VISN 12 clinician prescribers (by morphine

In Figure 94 above, Deborah Frasher is identified as "NP Y", Dr. Houlihan is identified as "Dr. Z" and an unnamed physician's assistant at the Tomah VAMC is marked as "PA." As the VA OIG noted in its administrative closure, Ms. Frasher was the highest prescriber of opiates in VISN 12 out of "3206 providers who wrote prescriptions for opioids."¹³⁶¹ Dr. Houlihan was the "seventh highest opioid prescriber in VISN 12" and the unnamed physician's assistant was the "fifth highest prescriber" of opioids in all of VISN 12.¹³⁶² All told, Dr. Houlihan, Ms. Frasher, and the physician's assistant at Tomah accounted for one-third "all morphine equivalents prescribed at Tomah VAMC" in fiscal year 2012.¹³⁶³ Ms. Frasher prescribed the second-most opioids per patient out of all VISN 12 providers.¹³⁶⁴ Dr. Houlihan prescribed the fourth-most opioids per patient out of VISN 12 providers.¹³⁶⁵

The administrative closure noted that the opioid prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC were at "considerable variance compared with most opioid prescribers in VISN 12" but ultimately found no wrongdoing.¹³⁶⁶ The administrative closure downplayed or ignored other data about questionable prescriptions practices at Tomah VAMC. For example, in fiscal year 2012, Tomah VAMC prescribers accounted for 6 of the top 20 highest prescribing providers and nine of the top 30 highest prescribing providers in total morphine equivalent units dispensed.¹³⁶⁷

¹³⁶⁷ Spreadsheet, Equivalence Determined by Total Quantity Dispensed in FY12, OIG 1947 (showing that Station 585 has 2 clinicians in the top 10 and 6 in the top 30, which is fully 10 percent less than Tomah VAMC's statistics).



¹³⁶⁰ Id. at 8.

¹³⁶¹ Id.

¹³⁶² Id.

¹³⁶³ Id. ¹³⁶⁴ Id.

¹³⁶⁵ *Id*.

¹³⁶⁶ Id. at 9.

The data that the VA OIG collected for fiscal year 2012 also showed the average daily morphine equivalent per specific patients.¹³⁶⁸ The data showed that a number of patients at the Tomah VAMC were prescribed less than 10 morphine equivalents per day. However, the data also showed outliers in both Dr. Houlihan and Ms. Frasher's prescription practices. For example, Ms. Frasher has 31 patients with a daily average greater than 100 morphine equivalents,¹³⁶⁹ and one patient had an average daily morphine equivalent of 2,185.¹³⁷⁰ Dr. Houlihan had 20 patients with daily morphine equivalents average over 100,¹³⁷¹ and one patient with an average daily morphine equivalent of 1,614.¹³⁷² While the administrative closure correctly noted that their prescription practices were at "considerable variance" with the rest of VISN 12, that statement does not capture the extent to which these professionals' prescription practices were outliers.¹³⁷³

When opioids are prescribed with such frequency, it is important that the facility have in place proper safeguards to ensure that the drugs are used only for their proper purpose. One way to monitor and prevent improper drug use is to conduct urine drug screens (UDS). Providers give patients UDS to ensure that they are actually taking the drugs they are prescribed and not diverting them for illegal purpose. If veterans have negative UDS, it may be indicative that they are not taking the drugs they are prescribed and the drugs may potentially be diverted. The VA OIG found that at the Tomah VAMC, "negative [UDS] are not acted on and that controlled substances are still prescribed in the face of a negative UDS."¹³⁷⁴ The combination of high opioid prescriptions with non-action on negative UDS may result in the potential widespread diversion of drugs and may have contributed to the Tomah VAMC's perception in the community as "Candy Land." Had the VA OIG published its findings in a public report, instead of administratively closing the case, the VA could have been forced to respond to the findings and address these issues.

5. With the information available, it is difficult to assert that the VA OIG's email collection and review was adequate

The VA OIG reviewed emails collected from Tomah VAMC and VISN 12 employees during its health care inspection of the facility. In its administrative closure, the VA OIG wrote that it "collected an e-mail dataset for review consisting of 227,532 unique e-mail messages and 859 associated files originating from 17 individuals."¹³⁷⁵ The administrative closure noted that the health care inspection team "searched terms that could signal potential drug seeking behavior, such as those related to early refills and urine drug screens, in order to assess what was

¹³⁷⁵ *Id.* at 3.



¹³⁶⁸ See Spreadsheet, Average Daily Morphine Equivalent per Patient, OIG 2879–4122.

¹³⁶⁹ See generally id. at OIG 3188–91.

¹³⁷⁰ See id. at OIG 3189.

¹³⁷¹ See generally id. at 3303-05.

¹³⁷² See id. at OIG 3304.

¹³⁷³ See VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 8–9.

¹³⁷⁴ See id. at 6.

being communicated about these topics, as well as what advice or instructions being given."¹³⁷⁶ In addition, the VA OIG team "reviewed messages pertaining to specific individuals in cases where administrative/supervisory conflicts were reported to exist."¹³⁷⁷

These quoted excerpts are the only mention of email collection in the entire administrative closure. The VA OIG did not identify whose emails it collected or why it chose those individuals. It does not explain how long staff reviewed emails, or what information the inspectors learned from the emails.

Notably, the VA OIG did not provide Chairman Johnson and the Committee with all of the emails it collected as part of its inspection, as required pursuant to the Chairman's subpoena.¹³⁷⁸ Instead, the VA OIG provided Chairman Johnson with only a redacted subset of emails that were "tagged" as indicating that the VA OIG health care inspectors viewed the email.¹³⁷⁹ In a subsequent transcribed interview, a VA OIG attorney explained that the "tagged" emails were the emails that the health care inspectors marked as relevant to their inspection.¹³⁸⁰ Further, the attorney informed Chairman Johnson's staff that not all of the emails collected were necessarily part of the VA OIG's case file relating to the Tomah VAMC inspection.¹³⁸¹ The VA OIG health care inspectors had to take the extra step of "tagging" the email as potentially relevant to their inspection in order for the email to qualify as part of the Tomah VAMC case file.¹³⁸² One VA OIG employee who reviewed emails as part of the health care inspection recalled tagging "less than a handful" of emails.¹³⁸³

The number of emails cited in the administrative closure is misleading in terms of the scope of the VA OIG's email search. The health care inspection team may have very well collected in excess of 227,000 emails, but it likely only reviewed a small fraction of that total that were "tagged" as potentially relevant. In addition, it appears that the VA OIG ignored emails it collected from individuals that could have shed light on administrative abuses and other issues at the Tomah VAMC.

The VA OIG health care inspectors solicited the assistance of the VA OIG criminal division to procure the emails of Tomah VAMC and VISN 12 employees.¹³⁸⁴ To obtain the emails, Dr. Robert Yang, a physician in the VA OIG's Office of Healthcare Inspections, wrote memoranda to the Director of Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory within the VA OIG's

¹³⁸⁴ Memoranda from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13676–78.



¹³⁷⁶ *Id.* at 3.

¹³⁷⁷ *Id.* at 3.

¹³⁷⁸ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 131–32.

¹³⁷⁹ *Id.* at 130–31.

¹³⁸⁰ *Id.* at 131.

¹³⁸¹ *Id.* at 132.

¹³⁸² *Id.*

 $^{^{1383}}_{1284}$ Id. at 140.

criminal division.¹³⁸⁵ The memoranda included the identity of the employee whose emails the VA OIG health care inspectors sought, the sources for the email pull (whether it was from the network drive, local computer or both) and whether the emails needed to be decrypted.¹³⁸⁶ Brian Tullis, Assistant Special Agent in Charge and Director of the Computer Crimes and Forensics division of the VA OIG's Criminal Investigations unit, facilitated the production of emails to the health care inspection team.¹³⁸⁷

Dr. Yang sent two request memoranda for emails of Tomah VAMC and VISN 12 employees. Dr. Yang sent the first request via email to Mr. Tullis on May 17, 2012.¹³⁸⁸ He sent the second request memorandum on August 30, 2012.¹³⁸⁹ In total, the VA OIG health care inspection team reviewed the emails of the following individuals:

- Dr. David Houlihan, Tomah VAMC Chief of Staff;
- Deborah Frasher, Nurse Practitioner, Tomah VAMC;
- Thomas Jaeger, Pharmacist, Tomah VAMC;
- Margaret Hyde, Pharmacist, Tomah VAMC;
- Mary Forslund, Nurse Practitioner, Tomah VAMC;
- Dr. Zakia Amling (Siddiqi), Physician, Minneapolis VAMC (formerly Tomah VAMC);¹³⁹⁰
- Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick, Psychologist, Tomah VAMC;
- Linda Ellinghuysen, Patient Safety Nurse, AFGE 007 President, Tomah VAMC;
- Dr. Gary Loethen, Psychologist, Tomah VAMC;
- Cindy Gile, Physician Assistant, Tomah VAMC;
- Angela Cournoyer, Pharmacist, Tomah VAMC;
- Craig Otting, Pharmacist, Tomah VAMC;¹³⁹¹
- Jerald Molnar, Director, Tomah VAMC;
- Donna Leslie, VISN 12 Pharmacy Executive, VISN 12 Office;
- Ron Pelham, Chief of Pharmacy, Tomah VAMC;
- John H. Edwards, Psychiatrist, Madison VAMC;
- Dr. Dean Whiteway, Physician, Tomah VAMC; and¹³⁹²

¹³⁹¹ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13677.



¹³⁸⁵ *Id*.

¹³⁸⁶ *Id*.

¹³⁸⁷ *Id.*; E-mail from Brian Tullis, VA OIG, to Robert Yang & Alan Mallinger, VA OIG (July 5, 2012, 8:26 AM), OIG 10348.

¹³⁸⁸ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13676; Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13677; Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13678.

¹³⁸⁹ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (Aug. 30, 2012), OIG 10351.

¹³⁹⁰ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13676.

• Roberto Obong, Chief of Police, Tomah VAMC.¹³⁹³

Dr. Yang explained that the VA OIG "reviewed the emails over the course of several days. Again, three separate days, we sat down and went through them for about—I'm thinking anywhere between 2 and 4 hours at a time."¹³⁹⁴ Dr. Mallinger estimated that the total time reviewing emails would "probably be a week of work."¹³⁹⁵

Dr. Mallinger explained to Chairman Johnson's staff during a transcribed interview why the VA OIG collected the emails of certain employees. In particular, the VA OIG chose to collect emails from Lin Ellinghuysen, the president of the local Tomah employees union, although the VA OIG opted not to interview Ms. Ellinghuysen as a part of its inspection. When discussing these decisions with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Mallinger stated:

- A: So in the Juneau County sheriff's investigation, there were several individuals who were named. And, again, we wanted to look more carefully at this because there were allegations that somehow he had been critical of Dr. Houlihan's prescribing practices and had been fired because of that. And so these people listed below his name—Linda Ellinghuysen, as I said, had represented him, Gary Loethen was his supervisor, and Cindy Gile was a physician's assistant who supposedly he made these comments to about Dr. Houlihan's practice. And so we wanted to see whether, you know, we could get any further information about any potential administrative abuse that might have taken place by looking through these records to basically see if, you know, they were sent emails or, you know, that they sent emails that would shed further light on that.
- Q: And what did you find? Did you confirm the allegations? Or were those unsubstantiated?
- A: Well, there weren't allegations about Dr. Kirkpatrick directly in the allegations we received, except for this—you see he's mentioned here in the EAR survey. I think it was in the EAR survey. No, I guess not. I guess he was mentioned in an interview. I know I saw him go by today. But, you know, basically there were—you know, there weren't, strictly speaking, allegations but, again, we were looking for administrative abuse, and, you know, we have a little latitude to go,

¹³⁹⁵ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 335.



¹³⁹² Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13678.

¹³⁹³ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (Aug. 30, 2012), OIG 10351.

¹³⁹⁴ Yang Transcribed Interview, at 140.

you know, take a look at things that turn up in the leads that we develop. So that's really what we were doing here, is we were trying to determine whether there was any evidence for administrative abuse that arose out of this situation. And, basically, frankly, we were trying to understand the situation a little bit better—

- Q: Did have a sit-down interview with Linda Ellinghuysen during this inspection?
- A: I don't think so.
- Q: Why not?
- A: Well, because we didn't really feel that the situation with Dr. Kirkpatrick led anywhere. We thought it was another—you know, one of many sort of thing that we followed that didn't take us to a productive conclusion.
- Q: So did you review Linda Ellinghuysen's emails? And during that review were there emails that illustrated her concerns about the facility?
- A: Well, actually, you know, several of her emails were in the Juneau County sheriff's report, and whether we got additional fruitful emails I'm not really—it's a little hard to remember specifically.
- Q: Do you recall discussions about potentially having a sit-down, inperson interview with Linda Ellinghuysen?
- A: We may have discussed it. I really don't recall any specific discussions.¹³⁹⁶

The Juneau County Sheriff's report on Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide contained several emails between Ms. Ellinghuysen, Dr. Kirkpatrick, and other union officials.¹³⁹⁷ The emails discussed Dr. Kirkpatrick's concerns about overmedicated patients and his belief that he had "every reason to be afraid of Dr. Houlihan" for raising those concerns to others at the Tomah VAMC.¹³⁹⁸ In addition, Ms. Ellinghuysen told Chairman Johnson's staff that she had raised concerns to the VA OIG about prescription practices and potential retaliation at the Tomah VAMC in January

¹³⁹⁷ E-mail exchange between Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Dianne Streeter, VA Chief Steward, AFGE Local 1882, and Linda Ellinghuysen, Executive V.P., AFGE Local 1882, at 1-5 (Apr. 23, 2009) *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 40, at 40-44 (2009). ¹³⁹⁸ *Id.* at 42-43.



¹³⁹⁶ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 256–58.

2009.¹³⁹⁹ Even in light of these multiple concerns, it does not appear that VA OIG health care inspectors carefully reviewed Ms. Ellinghuysen's emails, nor did they attempt to interview her.

Chairman Johnson's also tried to determine whether the VA OIG interviewed other individuals whose emails it collected; however, the VA OIG refused to provide the names of the individuals it interviewed. For example, the VA OIG staff collected the emails of Dr. Zakia Siddiqi, a former physician at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁴⁰⁰ Dr. Mallinger explained that the VA OIG had pulled Dr. Siddiqi's emails because investigators "had concerns about the possibility of retaliation."¹⁴⁰¹ A report of contact completed by Dr. Mallinger on April 4, 2012, detailed his conversation with a DEA diversion investigator.¹⁴⁰² The report of contact identified potential sources of information to further the VA OIG's investigation. One of those sources read:

[Redacted] (current married name [redacted]). This is a physician currently employed at the [redacted], who works in [redacted]. Reportedly she was "fired" by Dr. Houlihan for refusing to write an oxycodone prescription for a patient with a negative drug screen. This was reported by a former VA pharmacist.¹⁴⁰³

A subsequent Report of Contact completed by Dr. Mallinger on April 17, 2012, recounted a conversation with a doctor and that Dr. Mallinger "had gotten her name from DEA Agent [redacted] (see ROC 4-4-12)."¹⁴⁰⁴ The Report of Contact noted that the individual was "defensive throughout the conversation" and "did not want to talk with the IG."¹⁴⁰⁵

During a transcribed interview, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Dr. Mallinger whether the individual referenced in the reports of contact was Dr. Siddiqi. VA OIG counsel interrupted the Committee's questioning and ordered Dr. Mallinger not to answer the question:

Q: Is that individual, Dr. Siddiqi, the individual—

VA OIG

Attorney: He's not going to answer that question because we said we redacted it.

Q: Well, I'm going to ask it anyways.

VA OIG

 1405 Id.



¹³⁹⁹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 69–72.

¹⁴⁰⁰ Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), OIG 13676.

¹⁴⁰¹ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 254.

¹⁴⁰² VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Diversion Investigator, DEA, (Apr. 4, 2012), OIG 5896

 $^{^{1403}}$ *Id*.

¹⁴⁰⁴ VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Alan Mallinger, Report of Contact with Staff Physical (Apr. 17, 2012), OIG 5899.

Attorney:	Okay.
Q:	But on Exhibit 25, paragraph 2—
VA OIG Attorney:	It's redact—you're not going to answer anything about redacted names.
Q:	So you pulled Dr. Siddiqi's emails. Is what is mentioned in Exhibit 25 in paragraph 2, did you find anything of that in Dr. Siddiqi's emails?
VA OIG Attorney:	He's not going to admit that it's Dr. Siddiqi, so-
Q:	Would you like to answer, Dr. Mallinger?
VA OIG Attorney:	No, don't answer.
VA OIG Attorney:	He can't answer that. ¹⁴⁰⁶

The VA OIG's obstruction on the identity of the people it interviewed presented challenges in determining whether the office interviewed the individuals whose emails they collected. Nevertheless, the recitation in the VA OIG's administrative closure of total number of emails collected in a misleading number that does not represent the number of emails actually reviewed. Even in a case where the VA OIG collected an individual's email, it did not conduct interviews with them. With the limited information available, it is difficult to know with certainty whether the VA OIG's email collection was adequate to assess the allegations.

6. There is conflicting information about the date of the VA OIG's closure of the Tomah VAMC inspection

From documents and other information available to the Committee, there is a degree of uncertainty as to when the VA OIG closed its inspection of the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG informed Chairman Johnson through multiple letters and statements that Dr. Daigh administratively closed the Tomah VAMC health care inspection on March 12, 2014.¹⁴⁰⁷ However, VA OIG's Master Case Index (MCI)—the VA OIG's case management and tracking

¹⁴⁰⁷ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of John Daigh, Jr.).



¹⁴⁰⁶ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 254–55.

system-indicates that the Tomah VAMC administrative closure was not closed until August 2014.1408

Dr. Daigh testified during the Committee's field hearing in March 2015 that he administratively closed the Tomah VAMC health care inspection on March 12, 2014.¹⁴⁰⁹ Internal email correspondence from the VA OIG also shows that Dr. Daigh signed the administrative closure on March 12, 2014. On the morning of March 12, 2014, Dr. Daigh received an email informing him that "[t]he adjusted copy of the Tomah Admin Closure is uploaded to your box in SharePoint as well as attached. Edna is preparing a printed copy for your signature."¹⁴¹⁰ Later that afternoon, of March 12, 2014, Dr. Daigh replied, "Thanks... signed and provided to Edna."1411

In a transcribed interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Daigh explained that his signing and dating of an administrative closure marks the conclusion of a health care inspection.¹⁴¹² He also reiterated that the Tomah VAMC health care inspection was closed on March 12, 2014.¹⁴¹³

Page 11 of the VA OIG's administrative closure about the Tomah VAMC bears Dr. Daigh's signature and a date marking the end of the closure.¹⁴¹⁴ The date appears to read "3/12/14"; however, the "3" appears to have additional markings that would seem to be unnecessary for an ordinary marking of the numeral. These additional markings appear to suggest that the "3" may have been altered in some form, and could have been an "8" at some time. The numeral "8"—for August—would seem to match the information in the VA OIG's Master Case Index.

¹⁴¹⁴ Id. at 129.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁴⁰⁸ See VA OIG Healthcare Transaction Report, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (May 1, 2015, 11:46 AM), OIG 1394, at OIG 1394-96; VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068 (May 1, 2015, 11:48 AM), OIG 1397.

¹⁴⁰⁹ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of John Daigh, Jr.). ¹⁴¹⁰ E-mail from Natalie Sadow, VA OIG, to John Daigh, VA OIG (Mar. 12, 2014, 11:41 AM), OIG 10304.

¹⁴¹¹ E-mail from John Daigh, VA OIG, to Natalie Sadow, VA OIG (Mar. 12, 2014, 1:20 PM), OIG 10304.

¹⁴¹² Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 132.

¹⁴¹³ Id. at 132–33.

Figure 95: Page 11 of the VA OIG's administrative closure¹⁴¹⁵

Based on our review, I am administratively closing this case. J.M.J.M.M.-JOHN D. DAIGH, JR, M.D. Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections 3/12/14

Figure 96: Enlarged signature and date of the VA OIG's administrative closure

HN D. DAIGH, JR, M.D. Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections 2/14

When Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Dr. Daigh about the date of the administrative closure, he said that he did not recall signing the document. He stated:

Q: This is an unredacted copy of the administrative closure the Committee received pursuant to a request letter from Chairman Johnson. The title of the document is "Administrative Closure,

 $^{1415}\,\rm VA$ OIG Tomah VAMC Administrative Closure, at 11.



Alleged Inappropriate Prescribing of Controlled Substances and Alleged Abuse of Authority, Tomah VA Medical Center, Tomah, Wisconsin, MCI 25 2011-04212-HI-0267." Dr. Daigh, if I could turn your attention to the last page, please?

- A: Sure.
- Q: Is that your signature on that page there?
- A: Yes.
- Q: What is the date of this document?
- A: I think it says 3/12/14.
- Q: Do you recall dating it when you closed it and signed it?
- A: I typically do, yes.
- Q: But do you recall in this instance?
- A: No.¹⁴¹⁶

Pursuant to the Chairman Johnson's subpoena, the Committee received the VA OIG's MCI file document for the Tomah VAMC Inspection. The VA OIG gives each hotline a unique identifier number to mark its progress in the MCI file. The MCI documents for each hotline summarize the allegations the hotline received, marked the dates the VA OIG received the allegation, as well as milestones as the team progressed through the health care inspection. In addition, the MCI notes when the VA OIG closes each inspection.

There are two hotline numbers and MCI input documents that refer to the Tomah VAMC health care inspection. The VA OIG's administrative closure identified the Tomah health care inspection as MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267.¹⁴¹⁷ The VA OIG bundled the hotline it received from Congressman Kind in August 2011 with the same inspection that the health care inspection team was already conducting. The referral from Congressman Kind was marked with the MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068.¹⁴¹⁸

Chairman Johnson's staff reviewed the MCI tracking documents for both of those hotlines. The VA OIG's case tracking and management system for MCI# 2011-04212-HI-0267

¹⁴¹⁸ VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068 (May 1, 2015, 11:48 AM), OIG 1397.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁴¹⁶ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 128–29.

¹⁴¹⁷ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 1.
shows that the "actual completion date" and the "publication date" of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection was August 12, 2014.¹⁴¹⁹

Figure 97: Page 1 of the Master Case Index File of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC inspection (#0267)¹⁴²⁰

NHC030			CE OF INSPECT			DATE: Page		46 AM
MCI No 2011	1-04212-HI-0267	Fiscal Y	'ear 2011		Date Rece	eived in OHI	09/01/2011	
Project Title	Healthcare I Wi	INSPECITONS- QUALITY ()F CARE- MEDK	CATION MAN	NAGEMENT TOMA	lH, Sp	ecify	
Received From	3	Hot Line/Congressional	Category Code Status 5		9 Hotline	Actual Co	mpletion Date	08/12/2014
Planned Date	05/30/2012	Actua	al Start Date	09/02/2011		Actual of	sinpletion bate	00,12,20,14
Report Number	 VHA Medic		eportTitle					

Figure 98: Page 3 of the Master Case Index File of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC inspection (#0267)¹⁴²¹

8 8					1 (/
NHC030	OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HEALTH CARE TRANSACTION REPORT			DATE: Page 3	05/01/2015 11:46 AM
		Hotline Report Phase			
Date HL Rec'd in Region		If Extension Rec	quested, Date Rec	quested	
Date Workplan to DC			Date First HL Dr	aft to VHA	4
Date Workplan Approved		Date Comments	Rec'd from 54AA	VC on HL	
Site Visit Conducted	Y		Date D	raft to VH	A
Date of Visit	08/22/1012	Date	Rec'd Response	from VHA	۱.
MD Involved in Hotline			Date Final HL Re	port to 5	4A
Start Data/Info Collected			Dat	e HL to E	RD
End Data/InfoCollected			Publ	lication D	ate 08/12/2014

In addition, the MCI information from the hotline referred by Congressman Kind— MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068—similarly indicates that the referral was also closed in August 2014. The first page of the case-tracking document summarized what the VA OIG found in the administrative closure and notes the "disposition date" as August 14, 2014.¹⁴²² Likewise, page two of the document summarized the allegations and displayed the date of the "response received" as August 14, 2014.¹⁴²³ The third page of the MCI information for the Tomah VAMC hotline showed that the hotline was administratively closed on August 14, 2014. The "analyst

¹⁴²³ *Id.* at OIG 1398.



¹⁴¹⁹ VA OIG Healthcare Transaction Report, MCI # 2011-04212-HI-0267 (May 1, 2015, 11:46 AM), OIG 1394, at OIG 1394–96.

¹⁴²⁰ Id. at OIG 1394.

¹⁴²¹ Id. at OIG 1396.

¹⁴²² VA OIG Hotline Input Transaction, MCI # 2011-04212-HL-1068 (May 1, 2015, 11:48 AM), OIG 1397.

notes" on page three also showed that the administrative closure was "received" on August 14, 2014.¹⁴²⁴ It further indicated that the case was "closed partially substantiated" and that "Cathy"—likely VA OIG Congressional Relations Officer Catherine Gromek—was given "a copy for her congressional case" on August 14, 2014.¹⁴²⁵

		Hotline Input Transaction	05/01/2015 11:48:46 Page:1
MCI Number <u>2011-0</u>	4212-HL-1068	Fiscal Year 2011	Analyst WILLIAMS
Date of Complaint	08/25/2011	Complaint Received	08/25/2011
VA Station 67	6-TOMAH	Functional Area Co	de A19-MEDICAL CENTER
	We substantiat pharmacy staff in recent year The four pharm whom we interv (and ultimatel I's) expectati substances. We substantiat (UDS) are not and that contr a negative ODS There are seve attention of t Director and y i The facility the facility the facility the context of bi-directional administrative i The facility parameters, pr specialty clin with managing patients reque to facility board model as potential aven management whe presented with i The VISN sho relative and co opioid prescri	acists lewed expressed concerns y Dr. ons for dispensing opioid ed the allegation that ne acted on olled substances are stil ral suggestions that shou he facility ISN management, as follow Director should implement staff can openly vely communicate concerns arise pensing of opioid prescri Director should review to safeguarding clinical discourse from constraint. Director should ensure do ocesses, or a ic based mechanism to ass complex sting early opioid refill Director should consider cone ue by which to foster col n very complex clinical pa suld conduct further evalu ase-specific Ding at Tomah VAMC on bot bl.	<pre>least five outpatient arious reasons for leaving. regarding the facility's s and other controlled gative urine drug screens l prescribed in the face of ld be brought to the s: t a vehicle by which and rationale when ptions. he reporting structure in actual or perceived evelopment of guidance, ist clinicians and staff S. some variant of the tumor laborative interdisciplinary in cases. ation and monitoring of h a facility and individual</pre>
Disposition Date		<u>riority</u>	Congressional Interest <u>No</u>

Figure 99: Page 1 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)¹⁴²⁶

¹⁴²⁴ Id. at OIG 1399.
¹⁴²⁵ Id.
¹⁴²⁶ Id. at OIG 1397.



Figure 100: Page 2 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)¹⁴²⁷

		Hotline	Input Transa		5/01/2015 11:48:46
			-		Page: 2
MCI Number 2011	-04212-HL-1068	Fis	cal Year 2011	Analy	st WILLIAMS
이 (이	or early re-fills nyway. The complain aquested and recein the family. The so ospital confused a rescribed opiates emained in the hose aported that upon rovided a prescrip	s with po lleged th and when inant fur ived an e purce rep and belli in his s spital fo discharg ption from	han and ssttraumatic : hat Dr. Houli ther alleged sarly refill operted that t gerent. A dr system. The correct a mon ge, the veter	press stress disordent he instructs that one of f because he tol he veteran che ug screen on a complainant rep th detoxing. T an complained an for oxycodo	escriptions contin the pharmacy to f Dr. Houlihan's pat d him he was goin eck himself into t dmiltance showed ported that the ye The complainant fu
Name of Complai	nant		VA Emplo	yee? Confid.	Source
ANONYMOUS			Other	No	
107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE	aint BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO	<u>es</u> treatmen	T (Rx)	Disposition Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded	
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> <u>n</u>	T (Rx) Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded	Response
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54 CROSS REFERENT	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54 CROSS REFERENCE 2011-04212	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54 2-CR-0001 2-HI-0267	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54 CROSS REFERENC 2011-04212 2011-04212	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54 2-CR-0001 2-HI-0267 5-DC-0251	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54 CROSS REFEREN 2011-04212 2011-04213 2011-02564	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54 2-CR-0001 2-HI-0267 5-DC-0251 2-IE-0087	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received
114 - QUESTIONA 107 - OTHER QUA 30 - INAPPROPRI 36 - INADEQUATE Referrals 54 CROSS REFERENC 2011-04212 2011-04212 2011-04212 2011-04212	BLE MEDICAL TREAT LITY OF CARE ISSU ATE OR INCORRECT STAFF SUPERVISIO Referred To 54 2-CR-0001 2-HI-0267 5-DC-0251 2-IE-0087	<u>es</u> <u>treatmen</u> N	Referred Date	Unfounded Founded Unfounded Founded Response Dua	Response e Received

¹⁴²⁷ *Id.* at OIG 1398.



	Hot	line Ing	out Transactio	05/01/2015 11:48:46 on Page:3
MCI Number 2011-0	4212-HL-1068	Fiscal	Year 2011	Analyst WILLIAMS
TTACHED DOCUMENT	\$			·
8/26/2011 23784.	pdf		Incoming co	rrspondence
8/26/2011 23784 (a).pdf		Outlook & P	aid docs
0/07/2011 2011-1	068(a).pdf		54 accepts	Case
8/14/2014 <u>54 adm</u> <u>1068.p</u>	in closure 2011-HL df	=	54 admin cl	osure
ANALYST NOTES				
08/26/2011 WII	LIAMSY Ref	erral to	54 for revie	w/acceptance.
08/13/2014 LAV	INEC Fol	lowup em	ail to Cathy	on congressional.
08/14/2014 LAV		stantiat		54. Case closed partially y a copy for her

Figure 101: Page 3 of the Hotline referral regarding the Tomah VAMC (#1068)¹⁴²⁸

When interviewed by Chairman Johnson's staff, Dr. Daigh said that he did not know why the case-tracking system for the Tomah VAMC inspection showed that the inspection was administratively closed on August 12, 2014. He stated:

- Q: For the record, Exhibit 24 is three pages marked OIG Bates 1394, 1395, and 1396. It is an Office of Inspector General Health Care Transaction Report. The MCI number is 2011-04212-HI-0267. It is the same MCI number as the identified number on Exhibit 22, which is the administrative closure for the Tomah health care inspection. Dr. Daigh, if I could turn your attention to the top of 1394 where it says "Actual Completion Date." It reads, "8/12/2014." Do you have any why would this be different— why is the actual completion date in this hotline input transaction report August 12th when you signed off on it in March?
- A: So this is not my computer system. This is something called MCI, and we keep our data in SharePoint, so I have no idea who entered that data.

¹⁴²⁸ Id. at OIG 1399.



- Q: Who runs MCI?
- A: It's an internal data system that tracks all the hotline material, but I don't know.
- Q: So you don't know why the actual completion date of this hotline is 8/12/2014?
- A: I have no clue.

VA OIG

- Attorney: Can we clarify? The question is: Can you answer why the actual completion date as reflected in MCI—which he's already said is a separate data system.
- Q: How is it a separate data system? What is it separate from?
- A: So my office runs off of a SharePoint site, so we get an allegation from hotlines, so a big hotline in the management group at the OIG. And then once we get that, we then manage the further flow of data in our SharePoint system so we have a way to monitor all the allegations that come to us, the decisions that we've made, and then they're processed through OHI. So I don't actually know who enters the data on this particular document, but it—but, you know, so I don't know why that is that way.

VA OIG

- Attorney: Is the MCI system that one would actually work in? Or is it a database system that records cases?
- A: It's a database system that records cases, but we've migrated—again, we've migrated to a different—I don't—I don't know who entered this data. I really don't. So I don't know who did it, I don't know what it reflects.
- Q: Does signing an admin closure mark the conclusion of the inspection?
- A: For us it does, yes. That's why I dated it and why I signed it.¹⁴²⁹

Both Dr. Daigh and Maureen Regan, Counselor to the Inspector General who accompanied Dr. Daigh to his interview with Chairman Johnson's staff, also questioned

¹⁴²⁹ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 131–32.



why the VA OIG's case-tracking system showed the hotline about the Tomah VAMC referred to the VA OIG indicated that the inspection was closed on August 14, 2014. Dr. Daigh said that he did not know why the date for that referral differed from the date on the administrative closure. He stated:

Q: This is a three-page document marked Bates OIG 1397, 1398, and 1399. It is marked MCI number 2011-04212-HI-1068. A synopsis: This is a congressional interest from Congressman Ron Kind delivered to Cathy, and this number marks up with and the allegations mark up with the complaint sent in with Congressman Kind's. If I could turn your attention to 1398, about two- thirds of the way down, the referrals, it says, "Referrals. 54 referred to 54." That would be the Office of Healthcare Inspections, correct?

- A: Mm-hmm.
- Q: It says, "Date Referred August 26, 2011. Response Due November 26, 2011. Response Received August 14, 2014."
- A: Mm-hmm.
- Q: This synopsis is discussing some of the findings, and if you'll turn to the first page of the document, the findings of the admin closure, it's clear referring to the Tomah inspection at issue here, you know, why—do you have an opinion or thought as to why it says that this wasn't received until August 14, 2014?
- A: I really don't know. I signed it on the date I signed it. You are correct in that the closing of the document I stipulated that we needed to meet with the VISN director and the facility director. I then asked days later Alan and George Wesley, "Did you meet with the facility director and the VISN director?" And they told me no. So I told them to get out there and meet with the facility director and the VISN director. So they then did that. So that's why there's a difference in time between when I signed it and when that happened.

The dates here, I really don't know who creates that date or where they get it from. But we see ceased work on this on the day I signed it, and that was the admin closure on our books. So this is—you know, this date actually is not the same date you had before, right? Actual completion date 8/12, and this says 8/14.



VA OIG

Attorney:	Just to clarify, some of the people who put these analyst notes, they all
	work in Hotline as opposed to Healthcare Inspections?

- A: Yeah, I frankly—I just don't know who enters what data on these screens, okay? It's—I don't know.
- Q: So if you turn to the last page of the document, OIG 1399?
- A: Okay.
- Q: Under the box "Attached Documents," it says, "August 26, 2011, incoming correspondence. August 26, 2011, Outlook and Paid docs. October 7, 2011, 54 accepts case. August 14, 2014, 54 admin closure."

In the "Analyst Notes," it says, "August 26, 2011, WILLIAMSY, referred to 54 for review acceptance. August 13, 2014, LAVINEC"--L-A-V-I-N-E-C—"follow-up email to Cathy in Congressional." And then, "August 14, 2014, LAVINEC, received admin closure from 54, case closed, partially substantiated. Gave Cathy a copy for her congressional case."

- A: Okay.
- Q: Is that what occurred at that time period?
- A: So, routinely, you know, if it's a congressional, then Cathy's given a copy of the report, made aware of the report, and so I don't—
- Q: What congressional is this note talking about, do you know?
- A: It would be this report, which was from our view a congressional from Representative Kind to our—
- Q: Just for the record, Dr. Daigh is holding up Exhibit 22, the admin closure.

VA OIG

Attorney: Can I just insert, we could save a lot of time, that this is a record put in by our Hotline Division. It's not done by Dr. Daigh or his staff. These three people on here—Yvonne Williams and Christine Lavine—are hotline, and Christine Lavine was actually a rehired annuitant at the



time, brought back of everything that was coming in and the mess created by the Phoenix issue at this time. So I don't know if he will know whether they had a report and put it in late, but it's not a document that Dr. Daigh or his staff fill in, and none of these people worked for—worked for him. It's just that it's something that happened in Hotline, and the dates are out of his control. We can go around and around in circles forever, but I think you're asking the wrong person, and I'm not sure it's going to be relevant to what Hotline put into the system versus the date he had it signed. You have an email to Edna at some point in 2014, and—

* * *

- Q: There's no date marks on here from the March 2014 time frame. Do you routinely send admin closures to this section of OIG?
- A: The admin closures, I believe, all eventually get logged into the system that maintains all reports. So the admin closures are then, I believe, kept in MCI someplace as a storage for the reports we've done, and that's managed, again, by 53, the Management Group. So-
- Q: So the admin—just so we understand, an admin closure goes from you and your signature—
- A: Right.
- Q: —to 53 Management. And then Management may send it to this Hotline Group? Is that what you're saying?
- A: No. What I'm saying is that reports—so the standard report in the publication process is archived by our internal management group through the standard SOP of how things are published. If you have an admin closure and it's not published, then it goes to—through another route and it gets back to the Management Group for OIG, and they then take a copy of it right here, and they put it in their big database so they have a copy of all the official reports that we did. So the date that it moves from a pile to a pile, I don't really know. But these guys are, I think, logging in our report into their system, and I don't know what these transaction dates mean.¹⁴³⁰

¹⁴³⁰ *Id.* at 134–40.



Dr. Daigh has been employed by VA OIG since 2002, and has served as the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections since 2004.¹⁴³¹ Ms. Regan has been Counselor to the Inspector General since 1992.¹⁴³² With a combined 36 years of experience in their current positions at the VA OIG, it is surprising that neither Dr. Daigh nor Ms. Regan would know how the cases are logged in the MCI center after the Office of Healthcare Inspections administratively closes a case.

One potential reason for the discrepancy in the date that the administrative closure was finalized is that the administrative closure was not officially closed in the OIG's systems until the VA OIG received a FOIA request for the Tomah VAMC inspection report. Throughout this investigation, the VA OIG has continually disputed claims that the Tomah VAMC administrative closure was not made public until the *Center for Investigative Reporting* article in January 2015.¹⁴³³ Deputy Inspector General, Richard Griffin, wrote to Chairman Johnson on February 27, 2015:

In the third paragraph of the letter [Chairman Johnson's February 25, 2015 letter to Deputy Inspector General Griffin] you state that we "did not publicly release the eleven-page administrative closure at the time of completion and delayed reporting its findings to Congress." As you are aware from various media reports, in June 2014, Senator Tammy Baldwin contacted our office after she received allegations relating to prescription practices at Tomah. She was advised that we had completed work on similar allegations and subsequently requested a briefing. On July 22, 2014, Dr. David Daigh, the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections and Dr. Alan Mallinger, a Senior Physician on staff in the Office of Healthcare Inspections, provided Senator Baldwin's staff with a briefing. Dr. Mallinger is Board Certified in Psychiatry. On August 11, 2014, Senator Baldwin requested a copy of the administrative closure under the Freedom of Information Act, which was provided on August 29, 2014. We received no other requests or allegations relating to Tomah until recently.¹⁴³⁴

Likewise during a transcribed interview, Maureen Regan, the Counselor to the Inspector General, disputed an assertion that the administrative closure was made public in January 2015. She stated:

[T]hat is completely untrue. In August of 2014, we gave a copy under FOIA to Senator Baldwin. At that point, it became a public document. So, she asked for it

¹⁴³⁴ Letter from Hon. Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 1–2 (Feb. 27, 2015) [hereinafter 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC].



¹⁴³¹ John D. Daigh, Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, http://www.va.gov/oig/about/aig-healthcare.asp.

¹⁴³² Maureen T. Regan, Counselor to the Inspector General, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, http://www.va.gov/oig/about/bio-counselor.asp.

¹⁴³³ Glantz, Opiates Handed out Like Candy, REVEAL NEWS (Jan. 8, 2015).

under FOIA. She got it under FOIA. And then it was after that when allegations came out. But it was given out under FOIA when we had a request in August of 2014.¹⁴³⁵

According to the VA OIG, it received a FOIA request for the administrative closure one day before its own case-management document shows that the office administratively closed the Tomah Inspection. Dr. Daigh initially denied that the Tomah VAMC administrative closure was signed and dated in response to a FOIA request from Congress.¹⁴³⁶ When asked again by staff whether a FOIA request could be the reason for the discrepancy in the dates, Dr. Daigh first said he was unsure:

- Q: If you go to OIG 1396 [the hotline input transaction page for the VA OIG Tomah VAMC health care inspection] of this document, the last page of it, midway down on the right, it says "Publication Date August 12, 2014."
- A: Like I said, I don't know.
- Q: It might be the person entering it in from the FOIA request. No?
- A: I have no idea.
- Q: Isn't that kind of another guess?
- A: I'm not going to guess. I don't know. I don't routinely see these reports. I don't usually—this information is—I'm not sure how it gets to this report. It's—the other spread sheets you've showed me are internal documents for my office and how we've dealt with it. This is outside my office.
- Q: Is this a headquarters document then?
- A: This would be a management tracking system for the IG, so I'm sure that they got—so there are aspects of data that I'm sure they get from Yohannes and the other names you've seen on these emails. But who actually put that data on there, I don't know.
- Q: What constitutes for the IG a publication? Is it when it's either FOIA'd or actually released on your website?

¹⁴³⁶ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 129.



¹⁴³⁵ Shepherd 2/9/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 142–43.

A: So we consider a publication to be on the website, and then the one caveat to that is admin closures are publicly notified to the Hill through the SAR, but they are not in general published to the Web.¹⁴³⁷

A review of VA OIG's case tracking system clearly shows that internally, the VA OIG case-monitoring mechanism did not register the Tomah VAMC health care inspection as closed until August 2014—either one or three days after the FOIA request, depending on the hotline. VA OIG personnel interviewed could not provide an explanation as to why the discrepancies in the dates exist. Given the confusion in the date as it is written in the administrative closure and the VA OIG's refusal to provide drafts and other documents relating to the drafting of the Tomah VAMC administrative closure, it is difficult to determine with certainty when the VA OIG administratively closed its review of the Tomah VAMC.

F. Subsequent administrative reviews found different outcomes than the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC health care inspection

The VA OIG's multi-year inspection and corresponding criminal investigation of the Tomah VAMC largely cleared providers of any wrongdoing. However, since the *Center for Investigative Reporting* article brought the longstanding problems to light, three subsequent investigations into the Tomah VAMC found, among other problems, inappropriate and unsafe prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁴³⁸ These investigations, largely spurred on by public awareness and transparency to the problems at the facility, have finally begun to lead to some accountability for wrongdoers at the Tomah VAMC.

The VA's Undersecretary for Health released a report in March 2015 that found that patients at the Tomah VAMC received high-dose opioid prescriptions that potentially jeopardized patient safety.¹⁴³⁹ The review team stated the need for an in-depth evaluation of the providers' clinical practices.¹⁴⁴⁰ Additionally, the VA produced a draft March 2015 report authored by the Chief Medical Officer of VISN 12 that found that Dr. Houlihan had failed to meet the standard of care in 92 percent of cases reviewed and that Ms. Frasher failed to meet the standard of care in 80 percent of cases reviewed.¹⁴⁴¹ Finally, at the request of Chairman Johnson and Senator Baldwin, the VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections released a report in August 2015 that found that the prescribing psychologists failed to discuss the risks of off-label drug use

¹⁴⁴¹ Draft VISN 12 Report, at 3.



¹⁴³⁷ *Id.* at 132–33.

 ¹⁴³⁸ VA Central Office (VACO), VACO Clinical Review Visit Report, Tomah VA Medical Center (Mar. 4, 2015)
 [hereinafter Interim VHA Report]; Veterans Health Admin., Draft VISN 12 Focused Clinical Review Report— Tomah VAMC (Mar. 26, 2015) [hereinafter Draft VISN 12 Report]; VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections, Report No. 15-02131-471, Healthcare Inspection: Unexpected Death of a Patient During Treatment with Multiple Medications, Tomah VAMC (Aug. 6, 2015) [hereinafter VHA Healthcare Inspection Report].
 ¹⁴³⁹ Interim VHA Report.

 $^{^{1440}}$ *Id.*

with Jason Simcakoski before his death, and that the facility staff failed to adequately and promptly respond when they found Mr. Simcakoski unresponsive.¹⁴⁴²

1. The March 2015 memorandum from the VA's Under Secretary for Health largely substantiated allegations about over-prescription and a culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC

In January 2015, after the public reporting about the Tomah VAMC, the VA's interim Under Secretary for Health, Dr. Carolyn Clancy, convened a nine-person clinical review team to assess the practice patterns and prescribing habits at the facility.¹⁴⁴³ The team reviewed internal documents and interviewed 18 employees, including facility leadership.¹⁴⁴⁴ The team submitted a report on March 4, 2015, and emphasized "the need for an in-depth evaluation of the clinical practices among providers "¹⁴⁴⁵ In the course of two months, the VA substantiated allegations that the VA OIG could not substantiate after years of examination.

The review team found that although fewer patients at the Tomah VAMC received opioid medication than the national veteran patient population (11.5 percent versus 14.6 percent),¹⁴⁴⁶ patients at the Tomah VAMC received higher dosages of opioids and more frequently received opioids and benzodiazepines concomitantly.¹⁴⁴⁷ Specifically, patients at the Tomah VAMC received opioid dosages greater than 400 morphine equivalents per day, 2.5 times as frequently as the national veteran patient population (1.08 percent versus 0.42 percent),¹⁴⁴⁸ and received opioid dosages between 200 and 300 morphine equivalents per day more frequently than the national veteran patient population (1.53 percent versus 1.2 percent).¹⁴⁴⁹ Additionally, Tomah VAMC patients received benzodiazepines and opioids concomitantly—a discouraged practice due to risks of complications—almost twice as frequently as the national veteran patient population (20.4 percent versus 11.7 percent).¹⁴⁵⁰

¹⁴⁵⁰ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary; Interim VHA Report, at 8.



¹⁴⁴² VHA Healthcare Inspection Report, at 13.

 ¹⁴⁴³ Interim VHA Report at 3–4. The team visited the Tomah VAMC from January 27–January 29, 2015. *Id.* at 3–4.
 ¹⁴⁴⁴ *Id.* at 5–6. The team interviewed the following individuals: Mario DeSanctis, Medical Center Director, Katherine Pica, Acting Chief of Staff, Carlo Piraino, Associate Director Patient Care Services/Nurse Executive, Paul Gardetto, Associate Medical Center Director, David Houlihan, Chief of Staff, and Lin Ellinghuysen, AFGE
 President. *Id.* The team also interviewed three supervisory staff members and nine frontline staff members, whose names were withheld upon employee request. *Id.*

 $^{^{1445}}_{1446}$ Id. at 11.

¹⁴⁴⁶ Memorandum from Carolyn M. Clancy, Interim Under Secretary for Health, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs (Mar. 10, 2015) [hereinafter 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary]; Interim VHA Report, at 6–7.

¹⁴⁴⁷ Interim VHA Report, at 8.

¹⁴⁴⁸ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary; Interim VHA Report, at 7.

¹⁴⁴⁹ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary; Interim VHA Report, at 7.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

A review of 18 patients' medical records "suggested unsafe clinical practices in areas such as pain management and psychiatric care,"¹⁴⁵¹ including the following findings:

- Six of 18 cases revealed patient harm, such as patient falls, that could be at least partially attributable to prescribing practices.¹⁴⁵²
- Nine of 18 cases lacked evidence of treatment plan change despite aberrant behaviors such as early refill requests and both positive and negative urine drug screen results.¹⁴⁵³
- Twelve of 18 cases demonstrate extensive use of opioids and benzodiazepines concomitantly.¹⁴⁵⁴

Finally, the report found that "an apparent culture of fear" at the facility compromised patient care and impacted staff satisfaction and morale.¹⁴⁵⁵ A staff member in a leadership position stated, regarding opioid prescribing practices, "Tomah is different from any place I have ever been; someone's going to die."¹⁴⁵⁶ Another staff member reported that "the Chief of Staff, patient advocates, and/or Nurse Practitioner frequently '*demand*' that prescriptions be ordered by providers and filled by pharmacists."¹⁴⁵⁷ Other staff members described the negative workplace environment, explaining, "There is a lot of hopelessness (at Tomah VAMC) . . . things are so disjointed,"¹⁴⁵⁸ and "You are at risk; you keep your head down."¹⁴⁵⁹ Regarding Dr. Houlihan, staff members reported that he "has a passion for control"¹⁴⁶⁰ and voiced concerns that "there is no ability to review or question Dr. Houlihan's cases."¹⁴⁶¹ One staff member stated, "thou shall not document things in CPRS that embarrass Dr. Houlihan."¹⁴⁶²

The review team was unable to "directly substantiate[]" the staff's "culture of fear," but found "evidence that the Chief of Staff directed patient care through unsolicited comments in the patient record. . . . includ[ing] recommendations for patient care that conflicted with the treatment plans developed by other providers and might be viewed as intimidating."¹⁴⁶³

¹⁴⁵⁶ Interim VHA Report, at 10.

¹⁴⁶³ *Id.* at 10.



¹⁴⁵¹ Interim VHA Report, at 5.

¹⁴⁵² Id. at 10; 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁵³ Interim VHA Report, at 10; 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁵⁴ Interim VHA Report, at 10; 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁵⁵ Interim VHA Report, at 5; 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁵⁷ Id.

¹⁴⁵⁸ *Id.* at 9.

¹⁴⁵⁹ *Id*.

¹⁴⁶⁰ *Id*.

¹⁴⁶¹ *Id*.

¹⁴⁶² *Id*.

Figure 102: Memorandum on the Clinical Review Findings of the Tomah VAMC¹⁴⁶⁴

	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS	Memorandum
Date	e: March 10, 2015	
From	: Interim Under Secretary for Health	
Sub	: Summary of Phase One Clinical Review I	Findings, Tomah, WI
Тс	c: Secretary	
Thr	a: Deputy Secretary	
1.	In January 2015 you directed me to lead a c practices at the Tomah VA Medical Center (omprehensive review of medication prescription VAMC) and to report back in 30 days.
2.	subject matter experts from across VHA to	review team consisting of nine clinicians and other " assess the practice patterns, controlled substance ctions with subordinates and clinical leadership as th VAMC.
3.	computerized medical records of eighteen (at the Tomah VAMC in areas such as pain r six of 18 cases revealed that patient harm (attributable to prescribing practices (multiple	s findings on March 4, 2015. Based on a review of 18) patients, the team found unsafe clinical practices management and psychiatric care. More specifically, examples of falls) that could be at least partially cNS depressants and/or high dose opioids); nine ment plan in the face of aberrant behaviors; and opioids and benzodiazepines.
4.	facilities, noting that 11.5% of Tomah patien of patients VA wide. The team also found th the national average to be prescribed opioid (1.08% vs. 0.42%), and were also more like doses between 200-300 morphine equivalen use of benzodiazepines and opioids concom	overall opioid utilization at Tomah and other VHA ts receive opioid medications as compared to 14.6% at Tomah patients were 2.5 times more likely than is greater than 400 morphine equivalents per day ly than the national average to be prescribed opioid hts per day (1.53% vs. 1.2%). With respect to the nitantly, which is discouraged due to risks of /AMC was almost double the national average
5.	and impacted staff satisfaction and morale.	e of fear at the facility compromised patient care Based on these preliminary findings, the team -depth evaluation of the clinical and administrative nal review is now ongoing.
	Caroly	n M. Clancy, MD

¹⁴⁶⁴ Interim VHA Report, at 5.



Chairman Johnson's staff presented the VA's summary memorandum to VA OIG personnel during transcribed interviews in order to obtain their perspective on the VA's findings. In particular, Chairman Johnson's staff sought to understand how the VA OIG's a multi-year health care inspection could differ so drastically from the VA's own three-month-long clinical review of the same facility.

When Chairman's Johnson staff presented the document to Dr. Wesley, he claimed that the VA was well-aware of the issues at the Tomah VAMC and did little, if anything, to address the issues at the facility before the media reports about the facility. He explained:

A: It's very—from a technical point of view, I have no problem with it. It's very distressing, though, because of the date, which is March 10, 2015. As I said, I've taught hotlines for a long time, and one of the things I've always worked very hard at is that the IG should not know something that VHA [Veterans Health Administration] doesn't. In other words, I worry about patient safety. So I don't want to have medical facts or information about a patient that VHA doesn't.

> So as we're doing this and as we're crunching numbers and as we're going through things, I don't think there's anything we knew that VHA either didn't know or didn't have very quick access to. And, in fact, after we released the administrative closure, we briefed both Mr. DeSanctis and Dr. Murawsky in depth. And when I briefed Mr. Murawsky in particular, he seemed to know—know it all, if you will. There was nothing unfamiliar to him. Likewise, he wrote that early response, and so he was extremely conversant with the issues.

And so the reason this bothers me is that up until the Aaron Glantz story of January 2015, VHA really did very little, if anything. Suddenly, you have a major media story, and then you see a memo like this from the—

Witness

- Attorney: All right. So I'm going to caution you here. That's an honest response, but—
- A: Okay.

Witness

Attorney: —you don't know—what you know is that you informed VA—VHA about what you had found about the administrative closure. You don't exactly know--



A: My professional opinion is throughout the inspection, VHA knew what we knew, and so you asked me my reaction.

Witness Attorney: Right.

A: And my reaction is I find this professionally disturbing because because of the date.¹⁴⁶⁵

Chairman Johnson's staff also presented the memorandum to both Dr. Daigh and Dr. Mallinger. Both doctors claimed that the VA's findings were not all that different than what the VA OIG found in the administrative closure. The doctors went paragraph-by-paragraph to compare the VA's findings to what the administrative closure found.

Paragraph one of the VA's memorandum summarized that in January 2015, Secretary McDonald directed Dr. Clancy to conduct a "comprehensive review of medication prescription practices at the Tomah [VAMC]¹⁴⁶⁶ With respect to this paragraph, Dr. Daigh noted that the review "would be after we [the VA OIG] had provided our administrative closure and discussed with VA our findings at Tomah."¹⁴⁶⁷

Paragraph two of the VA's memorandum explained that Dr. Clancy "convened a clinical review team consisting of nine clinicians and other subject matter experts from across VHA to 'assess the practice patterns, controlled substance prescribing habits and administrative interactions with subordinates and clinical leadership as related to prescribing practices' at the Tomah VAMC."¹⁴⁶⁸ With respect to paragraph two, Dr. Daigh responded:

Paragraph 2, so it all seems appropriate. They put together a team to look at prescribing patterns. I would say that by this time frame in our administrative closure we highlighted that there was substantial use of narcotics at Tomah, and I think in the data, we provided VISN data as it related to Tomah as a facility and also as to some of the prescribers.

Contemporaneous with this, we had published and reported to the Senate Veterans' Affairs Committee a nationwide review of narcotic usage, and we found that outrageous amounts of narcotics were being used across VA, at essentially every VA hospital you looked at.¹⁴⁶⁹

¹⁴⁶⁹ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 148. The review Dr. Daigh referred to was a 2014 nation-wide review of takehome opioid prescription patterns across the VA. *See* VA OIG, Office of Healthcare Inspections, Report No. 14-00895-163, Healthcare Inspection—VA Patterns of Dispensing Take-Home Opioids and Monitoring Patients on Opioid Therapy (May 14, 2014), *available at* http://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-14-00895-163.pdf.



¹⁴⁶⁵ Wesley Transcribed Interview, at 207–09 (emphasis added).

¹⁴⁶⁶ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁶⁷ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 147-48.

¹⁴⁶⁸ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

Paragraph three of the VA's memorandum summarized the findings of chart reviews of 18 Tomah VAMC patients. The memorandum noted that the clinical review team:

found unsafe clinical practices at the Tomah VAMC in areas such as pain management and psychiatric care. More specifically, six of 18 cases revealed that patient harm (examples of falls) that could be at least partially attributable to prescribing practices (multiple CNS [Central Nervous System] depressants and/or high dose opioids); nine of 18 lacked evidence of changing the treatment plan in the face of aberrant behaviors; and twelve of 18 demonstrated extensive use of opioids and benzodiazepines.¹⁴⁷⁰

Dr. Daigh noted that the VA's findings in paragraph three may not reflect the same data that the VA OIG examined in its health care inspection, but that the VHA's findings in this paragraph were "reasonable." He explained:

A: So when you get down here to number three, VA then looked at a series of patients, and they found that the care didn't meet standard. And so I understand also that, at least from the news—it may not be accurate—that Wisconsin looked at Dr. Houlihan's cases or some cases of his and came to the same conclusion. So that's fine. I think that—I think Alan [Mallinger] did an expert job in looking at the cases he looked at and dealing with the issues that they were, you know, confronted with at Tomah. I think his opinion is a reasonable one. I think this is also a reasonable one. I don't know if they looked at the same 18 cases we looked at, or different cases.

I am aware of sort of the peer reviews that were done during this period of time, so I am aware that VA's findings, you know, earlier were not so critical of his care but more in line with what we had found in those issues. But—

- Q: So the data from this time period is different from the data that was being reviewed—
- A: Yes. I think so. I mean, these 18 cases I think are more—are a little more recent. And, you know, during this time period there has been just a tremendous shift in how society views the treatment of patients with opioid dependence. We've gone from pain is, what, the fourth or fifth vital sign after the Institute of Medicine study to now, you know, CDC is coming out with recommendations about how to not use pain

¹⁴⁷⁰ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.



medicines, and DOD is about to come out with some—DOD VA is coming out with new recommendations where the data doesn't support the use of narcotic like it has been used for the last 30 years. So I think there's a big emotional shift. People are trying to get their head around that. So part of that shift is occurring during this time frame.¹⁴⁷¹

Paragraph four of the VA's memorandum highlighted potentially dangerous prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC. The VA found:

The team made specific findings relating to overall opioid utilization at Tomah and other VHA facilities, noting that 11.5% of Tomah patients receive opioid medications as compared to 14.6% of patients VA wide. The team also found that Tomah patients were 2.5 times more likely than the national average to be prescribed opioids greater than 400 morphine equivalents per day (1.08% vs. 0.42%), and were also more likely than the national average to be prescribed opioid doses between 200-300 morphine equivalents per day (1.53% vs. 1.2%). With respect to the use of benzodiazepines and opioids concomitantly, which is discouraged due to risks of complications, the team found that Tomah VAMC was almost double the national average (20.4% vs. 11. 7%).¹⁴⁷²

When Dr. Daigh analyzed the VA's findings in paragraph four, he talked about how the findings are more in line with national trends and did not discuss how it differed from the administrative closure. The VA OIG's administrative closure did not analyze the parallel prescription of opioids and benzodiazepines at the Tomah VAMC. With respect to paragraph four, Dr. Daigh stated:

And then the data that—paragraph four essentially talks about the use of narcotic at Tomah not unlike the data we presented. We found that VA across the system was giving both benzos and narcotic to the same patients. It puts providers in a little bit of a box because many patients who have substance use disorder problems who are very seriously ill also have anxiety disorder where they act out.

The Tomah data, you know, we just looked at the VISN look, but when we looked at the national look, I mean, I think you could take this data and you could have gone to 50 places and find people who were prescribing at the levels they're finding that, I mean, I think, if you look at our national data out there, just the average amount given. And if you look at the top providers, then you've got psychiatrists dealing—you have basically addiction psychiatry, and you're out there on the very most difficult patients to take care of in psychiatry. So it's—to the general surgeon, it's the tumor case that no one else will operate on, you can

¹⁴⁷² 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.



¹⁴⁷¹ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 149–50.

always find someone to operate on. In psychiatry, it's the guy that's been addicted to narcotic—take the Simcakoski case and some of these other cases—for years, you know? People are trying to do the best for them. Sometimes it's better, sometimes it's worse. They're just very difficult to care for.

So, again, when—you know, it's not just a VA problem. If you watch the news and you see that the most recently advertised drug, which I have to laugh about, is to cure constipation in people who are addicted to opioids. When I first saw that, I just started laughing because, I mean, the only data I really have is VA data. But when a drug company can make money on the receptor in the gut for opioids and then sell it to the general population, that's just a total failure of government policies on how to manage patients with pain. And so we're trying to swing back.¹⁴⁷³

Dr. Mallinger also rendered an opinion about how the VA's findings in paragraph four differed from the VA OIG's administrative closure. He noted that the VA's review of opioid prescriptions at Tomah reached similar conclusions as the administrative closure—notably that prescribers at the Tomah VAMC prescribed high levels of opioids. Dr. Mallinger's explanation about how the VA's analysis of parallel prescription of opioids and benzodiazepines differs from the OIG's inspection further illustrates the office's narrow interpretation of allegations it received. He stated:

So as far as number 4 goes, so they found, you know, more or less a similar percentage of patients at Tomah on opioids as compared to VA-wide, but that they were more likely to be prescribed, you know, high doses. They'd look at that in terms of both the more than 400 morphine equivalents per day and also the 200 to 300 range of morphine equivalents per day. And, again, this agrees with what we had in our report, that, you know, there was as high level of prescribing of opioids at Tomah.

* * *

And the last part of this sentence, use of benzodiazepines and opioids concomitantly, here I would say that we didn't really have any allegation about that, and we didn't really look at that in our, you know, report. But, again, it's higher than the national average. It's 20 percent. But, you know, they themselves are saying that the national average of doing this is, you know, 11.7 percent, say one out of 10. So what we're talking about is if you go to any VA medical center in the country and you round up 100 patients on opioids, 10 of them will be on this combination.¹⁴⁷⁴

¹⁴⁷⁴ Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 395–96 (emphasis added).



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁴⁷³ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 150–52.

Paragraph five of the VA's review of the Tomah VAMC addressed the culture of fear at the facility. It stated:

The team also found that an apparent culture of fear at the facility compromised patient care and impacted staff satisfaction and morale. Based on these preliminary findings, the team recommended that VHA consider a more in-depth evaluation of the clinical and administrative practices at the Tomah VAMC. That additional review is now ongoing.¹⁴⁷⁵

Dr. Mallinger talked about the VA's findings with respect to paragraph five were actually not all that different than the VA OIG's administrative closure. He stated:

You know, I think 5 basically agrees with what we had in our report, that, you know, as we talked about, you know, we didn't really substantiate, if you want to call it "administrative abuse" or whatever, but that, you know, there was a widely held perception that administrative abuse occurred, and that perception is essentially the same as the culture of fear So I thought, you know, that really pretty much agrees with what we said in the report.

Dr. Daigh expressed similar sentiments on the VA's finding that there was a culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC. He said:

The last one, again, apparent culture of fear and compromised care, again, that's what they found. I'm not going to dispute that. We certainly have heard people vociferously make complaints like that when we were there. I'll just say that when we went to look at interpersonal interviews and we went to look at the official records we could find, we didn't see the kind of, you know, behind-the-scenes email traffic and other data to support that. There were some people that were unhappy, but whether it was as pervasive as they found it, we didn't see that. But we did see a problem there. We note that in the report.¹⁴⁷⁶

These statements are puzzling. Not only did the VA OIG not substantiate the "allegations of abuse of authority, intimidation and retaliation when staff question controlled substance prescription practices," but the administrative closure did not link the problems to patient care at the facility. At most, the administrative closure made a passing reference on how the perceptions of administrative abuse can lead to breakdowns in communication and prevent people from coming forward to report wrongdoing.¹⁴⁷⁷ Although the VA OIG suggested that the Tomah VAMC director should "implement a vehicle by which clinicians and staff can openly and constructively communicate concerns and rationale when disagreements arise concerning

¹⁴⁷⁷ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 10.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁴⁷⁵ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁴⁷⁶ Daigh Transcribed Interview, at 152–53.

dispensing of opioid prescriptions,"¹⁴⁷⁸ this "suggestion" was non-binding and there was no required follow-up from either the VA OIG or the VA.

Despite the VA OIG's protestations that its health care inspection arrived at the same conclusions as the VA's subsequent review, the VA found serious problems at the Tomah VAMC where the VA OIG did not. Most notably, with respect to the concomitant prescription of medications and administrative abuse at the facility, the VA went further than the OIG in identifying areas of serious concern.

2. A March 2015 draft report by the VISN 12 Chief Medical Officer substantiated allegations about improper opioid prescription

In December 2014, the Chief Medical Officer of VISN 12 directed an external clinical team to conduct a review of Dr. David Houlihan's and Deborah Frasher's patient care and prescribing practices.¹⁴⁷⁹ The review team focused on patients who received opioids or suboxone.¹⁴⁸⁰ The VISN 12 draft report is dated March 26, 2015.¹⁴⁸¹

The review team found that "Dr. Houlihan did not meet the standard of care in 92% of the cases reviewed and Ms. Frasher did not meet the standard of care in 80% of cases reviewed."¹⁴⁸² In a significant number of cases, "the care provided was not appropriate and documentation was not adequate to support care provided."¹⁴⁸³ Reported problems included:

- Inappropriate use of opioids, suboxone, and stimulants;
- Unsafe combinations of drugs prescribed, including high doses of benzodiazepines with opioids and use of multiple benzodiazepines concomitantly;
- High doses of opiates and benzodiazepines for patients with substance abuse disorders;
- Lack of oversight of urine drug screens;
- Inappropriate management of chronic pain; and
- Early refills of controlled substances despite ongoing illicit drug use.¹⁴⁸⁴

The draft report concluded that "[a]ll of these findings can pose increased risk to patients."¹⁴⁸⁵

¹⁴⁸⁵ *Id.* at 11.



¹⁴⁷⁸ *Id*.

¹⁴⁷⁹ Draft VISN 12 Report, at 3. The external clinical review team consisted of four physicians and a nurse practitioner. *Id.* at 4. 1480 *Id.* at 3.

 $^{^{1481}}$ *Id.* It is unknown if this VISN 12 document was finalized.

¹⁴⁸² *Id.* at 3.

¹⁴⁸³ Id.

¹⁴⁸⁴ *Id.* at 3, 8.

3. An August 2015 report by VA OIG on Jason Simcakoski's death substantiated hazardous prescription practices

From February to June 2015, at the request of Chairman Johnson and Senator Baldwin, the VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections conducted an inspection into the death of Jason Simcakoski during his treatment at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁴⁸⁶ The OIG released a report in August 2015, finding deficiencies in prescription practices and the facility staff's emergency response. The OIG reported that the medical examiner found, and a consultant forensic toxicologist agreed, that the findings in Mr. Simcakoski's case "were sufficient to conclude that the cause of death was mixed drug toxicity."¹⁴⁸⁷

The OIG found that the prescribing psychiatrists failed to comply with the VHA's requirement of obtaining written informed consent when administering hazardous drugs, including buprenorphine.¹⁴⁸⁸ The report referred to two psychiatrists who treated Mr. Simcakoski: Psychiatrist 1 and Psychiatrist 2. The Committee has learned that Psychiatrist 1 in this inspection was Ronda Davis and that Psychiatrist 2 was Dr. Houlihan.¹⁴⁸⁹ The OIG did not find evidence of written information consent for buprenorphine treatment, and both psychiatrists acknowledged that they did not discuss the risks inherent in off-label use with Mr. Simcakoski.¹⁴⁹⁰

Additionally, the OIG reported deficiencies in the facility staff's emergency response.¹⁴⁹¹ The OIG found that that the facility's Short Stay Mental Health Recovery unit did not have medication available to use in emergency situations to reverse the effects of possible drug overdose.¹⁴⁹² Flumazenil, which is used to reverse benzodiazepine overdose, was administered 33 minutes after Mr. Simcakoski was found unresponsive.¹⁴⁹³ Furthermore, the OIG found that there was confusion among the unit staff regarding emergency response responsibilities.¹⁴⁹⁴ Specifically, unit staff discontinued CPR efforts when facility firefighters arrived, believing that the firefighters would take over CPR efforts.¹⁴⁹⁵ However, the facility firefighters were not paramedics or emergency medical technicians and were not designated as first-line staff to provide hands-on emergency care.¹⁴⁹⁶ Finally, the OIG found that there were delays in

¹⁴⁹⁰ VHA Healthcare Inspection Report, at *i*, 10–11.

¹⁴⁹⁶ *Id*.



¹⁴⁸⁶ VHA Healthcare Inspection Report, at *i*.

¹⁴⁸⁷ *Id.* at 8.

 $^{^{1488}}$ Id. at i, 10 –11.

¹⁴⁸⁹ E-mail from Tomah VAMC Whistleblower to Committee (Nov. 12, 2015) (on file with Comm.); Briefing with VA (Nov, 12, 2015); *see also* Bobby Caina Calvan, *Wisconsin Veterans Hospital's Former Director No Longer on VA Payroll*, REVEAL NEWS (Sept. 2, 2015), https://www.revealnews.org/article/wisconsin-veterans-hospitals-former-director-no-longer-on-va-payroll/.

¹⁴⁹¹ *Id.* at *i*, 11.

 $^{^{1492}}$ *Id.* at *i*.

¹⁴⁹³ *Id.* at 12.

¹⁴⁹⁴ *Id.* at *i*, 12.

¹⁴⁹⁵ *Id.* at 12.

"initiating cardiopulmonary resuscitation, calling for medical emergency assistance both within the unit and from facility emergency response staff, and applying defibrillator pads to determine cardiac rhythm for possible intervention."¹⁴⁹⁷

* * *

Of all the federal entities that examined the Tomah VAMC, the VA OIG was perhaps best suited to identify and rectify the problems at the facility. When it first received a complaint in March 2011, it opted to refer the matter to the VA's regional office for their review. When the VA OIG received a second complaint in August 2011, and then a congressional request shortly thereafter, it finally took action.

Over the course of the subsequent two-plus years, the VA OIG conducted—to its credit a sizeable amount of work inspecting the Tomah VAMC. It collected emails from facility employees, interviewed witnesses, surveilled Dr. Houlihan, and issued at least one subpoena. The work product that the VA OIG produced at the culmination of this inspection simply did not match the effort that went into the inquiry. The manner in which the VA OIG closed the report also obscured transparency and public accountability in the Tomah VAMC and the VA OIG.

Chairman Johnson's investigation offers some explanation for the VA OIG's failure at the Tomah VAMC. According to statements received by Chairman Johnson's staff, the VA OIG lacks clear standards for substantiating allegations—making it difficult to arrive at conclusive findings. The VA OIG did not do enough in response to observations about the potential impairment of Dr. Houlihan and Deborah Frasher and limited its inquiry to ignore concerns about the interaction between opioids and other prescribed medication. The office discounted statements from Tomah VAMC pharmacists about abuses and understated the variance in Dr. Houlihan's prescription practices. Notably, while the VA OIG failed to substantiate the allegations after its lengthy inspection, the VA independently substantiated similar allegations after only three months.

The leadership at the helm of the VA OIG during the course of its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC is gone. Chairman Johnson is hopeful that the new Inspector General Michael Missal, will restore trust and accountability in this important office. A transparent and effective VA OIG is vital for protecting and support veterans across the nation.

¹⁴⁹⁷ *Id.* at *i*.



IV. Whistleblower retaliation and a culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC

Chairman Johnson's investigation into the Tomah VAMC shows that the allegations of opioid over-prescription, abuse of authority, drug diversion, and more were allowed to fester because a "culture of fear" within the facility. Concerned employees were afraid to speak out for fear of retaliation. Some employees who raised questions—like Dr. Noelle Johnson or Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick—were fired from their jobs.

Sadly, the retaliation was not limited to within the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG—the Department's independent watchdog—also retaliated against Tomah VAMC whistleblowers. In an unsolicited white paper—which, at 13 pages, was longer than the VA OIG's administrative closure—the VA OIG defended its work at the facility by attempting to discredit the whistleblowers. The VA OIG implied that Dr. Kirkpatrick was a drug dealer and stated that Dr. Johnson had "poor interpersonal skills"—facts that have no bearing on the merits of their allegations.¹⁴⁹⁸

It is unfortunate the VA OIG ignored these whistleblowers and dismissed the retaliation they faced as "gossip, rumor, and hearsay."¹⁴⁹⁹ In early 2015, the VA found that "an apparent culture of fear at the [Tomah VAMC] compromised patient care and impacted staff satisfaction and morale."¹⁵⁰⁰ The VA review team interviewed a number of staff members who expressed concerns about the culture at the facility. One employee was quoted as stating "you are at risk; you keep your head down" and said that staff must "tolerate the oppression which is waxing and waning."¹⁵⁰¹ The VA's review team concluded that the employee statements "appear[ed] to support concerns related to a culture of fear among Tomah VAMC staff."¹⁵⁰²

A. The sad state of whistleblower protections within the VA

Federal whistleblower laws have existed in some form since the early Twentieth Century. In 1978, Congress passed the Civil Service Reform Act, which for the first time provided an enforceable right for federal employees to petition Congress.¹⁵⁰³ The Act also created the Office of Special Counsel (OSC) and the Merit Systems Protection Board.¹⁵⁰⁴ In 1989, Congress passed the Whistleblower Protection Act, which provided protections for federal employees who

¹⁵⁰⁴ *Id*.



¹⁴⁹⁸ See VA OIG, Whitepaper: Analysis of the Evidence Supporting the Findings of the VA Office of Inspector General, Office of Healthcare Inspections Administrative Closure of its Inspection of Complaints Regarding the Tomah, Wisconsin, VA Medical Center 9 (June 4, 2015) [hereinafter VA OIG Whitepaper].

 $^{^{1499}}_{1500}$ Id. at 10.

¹⁵⁰⁰ 3/10/2015 Memo from Carolyn Clancy to VA Secretary.

¹⁵⁰¹ Interim VHA Report, at 9.

¹⁵⁰² *Id*.

¹⁵⁰³ Pub. L. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978).

disclosed illegal or improper government actions.¹⁵⁰⁵ Most recently, Congress passed the Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, which augmented whistleblower protections and expanded the powers of OSC to prevent retaliation.¹⁵⁰⁶

Data shows that the VA, as a whole, is not friendly to whistleblowers. The Office of Special Counsel investigates and prosecutes whistleblower claims brought by federal employees.¹⁵⁰⁷ During a hearing held by Chairman Johnson in September 2015, Special Counsel Carolyn Lerner testified that VA cases made up approximately 35 percent of OSC's entire retaliation case load in 2015.¹⁵⁰⁸ In 2014, more VA employees alleged retaliation than Department of Defense (DOD) employees, even though the DOD has twice the number of civilian employees as the VA.¹⁵⁰⁹ Special Counsel Lerner similarly testified before the Senate Committee on Appropriations that the volume of VA cases is "overwhelming" her agency.¹⁵¹⁰

The whistleblower community has also identified significant concerns with the VA OIG's treatment of VA whistleblowers. The Project on Government Oversight (POGO), a nonprofit organization that promotes good government, highlighted the shortcomings of the VA OIG's posture towards whistleblowers. In testimony to the Committee, POGO's Executive Director, Danielle Brian, explained:

The perception that an acting IG lacks adequate independence can have a chilling effect on the office's natural allies: agency employees and other insiders who are in a position to blow the whistle on agency wrongdoing. One former VA employee recently stated that the IG's office is "not trusted by most employees and usually used in the VA as retaliation"....¹⁵¹¹

Other VA whistleblowers have been more direct in their criticism of the VA OIG, calling the office a "joke" for its refusal to properly protect whistleblowers.¹⁵¹²

¹⁵¹² Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs Whistleblowers, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Christopher SheaWilkes, VA Truth Tellers).



¹⁵⁰⁵ Pub. L. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989).

¹⁵⁰⁶ Pub. L. 112-155, 126 Stat. 1465 (2012).

¹⁵⁰⁷ About, U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL, https://osc.gov/Pages/about.aspx.

¹⁵⁰⁸ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs Whistleblowers, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Carolyn Lerner, Special Counsel, U.S. Office of Special Counsel). ¹⁵⁰⁹ *Id.*

¹⁵¹⁰ Review of Whistleblower Claims at the Department of Veterans Affairs, Hearing Before Subcomm. on Military Construction, Veterans Affairs, & Related Agencies on the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Carolyn Lerner, Special Counsel, U.S. Office of Special Counsel).

¹⁵¹¹ Watchdogs Needed: Top Government Investigator Positions Left Unfilled for Years, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Danielle Brian, Director, Project on Gov't Oversight).

The Tomah VAMC is a microcosm of both the VA's cultural problems with respect to whistleblower retaliation and the VA OIG's disregard for whistleblowers. Former employees of the Tomah VAMC—Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick and Dr. Noelle Johnson—were fired from the facility after they raised concerns about mismanagement at the facility. In addition, they faced attacks from the VA OIG when the OIG issued a "white paper" defending its investigation of the Tomah VAMC and disparaging the whistleblowers who took the courageous step to speak out. These individuals' stories and subsequent character assassination at the hands of the VA OIG illustrate the severe cultural problems within the VA and the VA OIG with respect to protecting whistleblowers.

B. Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick

Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick was a clinical psychologist at the Tomah VAMC who was fired after expressing his belief that some of his patients were overmedicated. On the same day of his termination from the Tomah VAMC, Dr. Kirkpatrick took his own life. Despite the tragedy of his firing and death—and in the face of reports of broader overmedication and employee retaliation at the facility—Chairman Johnson's staff has learned that the VA did not examine the circumstances that led to Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination. In addition, Chairman Johnson's staff has learned that the VA OIG examined Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide as part of its review of the Tomah VAMC and did not find anything improper with Dr. Kirkpatrick's removal from the facility.

1. The circumstances surrounding Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination

Dr. Kirkpatrick was hired at the Tomah VAMC in September 2008 as a clinical psychologist. In the spring of 2009, he began raising concerns that his patients appeared to be overmedicated in their group meetings. He first spoke with a physician's assistant about patients they both treated and raised concerns that these veterans were overmedicated. According to documents, the physician's assistant reported Dr. Kirkpatrick's comments to the facility's Chief of Staff, Dr. Houlihan, who initiated disciplinary actions against Dr. Kirkpatrick.

On April 30, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick received a "written counseling" from his immediate supervisor.¹⁵¹³ The "written counseling" noted that on April 20, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick's supervisor "spoke with psychologist Chris Kirkpatrick, Psy.D. regarding information [the supervisor] received from [Dr. Houlihan] stating that Dr. Kirkpatrick had been criticizing the Physician Assistant (PA) assigned to the Residential Program."¹⁵¹⁴ The written counseling

¹⁵¹⁴ Id.



¹⁵¹³ Memorandum from Gary Loethen, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (Apr. 30, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT, at 24 (2009). ¹⁵¹⁴ *J*

"cautioned [Dr. Kirkpatrick] about engaging in any further criticisms of the PA and . . . counseled that he should avoid advising on medications as it is not in his scope of practice."¹⁵¹⁵

Emails between Dr. Kirkpatrick and his union representatives shed light on to why Dr. Kirkpatrick confronted the PA about their patients. Dr. Kirkpatrick understood that the written counseling was ordered because he was "inappropriate somehow in discussing medications that patients we both see are prescribed."¹⁵¹⁶ He wrote to his union representatives: "I have had words with [the PA] inquiring about medications and possible side effect/adverse reactions they were experiencing but these conservations happened months ago. These situations put me into an ethical dilemma. Why this comes up as an issue now is open to interpretation."¹⁵¹⁷ Dr. Kirkpatrick implored the union for assistance: "Based on what others have told me, I have every reason to be very afraid of Dr. Houlihan. I have sacrificed a lot to move up here and do the kind of work I excel at and help people in. I need help."¹⁵¹⁸

On May 13, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick responded in writing to the written counseling. He wrote:

I was quite surprised to hear of the accusations made by Chief of Staff (COS) in your Memorandum of April 30, 2009 as there has been no discussion between the Physician Assistant (PA) and myself about medications for a period of at least six weeks. Previously, soon after our PA had joined the team, I and several other staff had asked questions about medications after noticing changes in demeanor in our patients. I do not presume to prescribe medications but think it is important there be a dialogue between providers so as to best serve our patients. Patients have occasionally asked questions about their medications for which I refer them to their physician or other provider.¹⁵¹⁹

Two months later, on July 14, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick was fired from the Tomah VAMC.

Chairman Johnson's staff interviewed Linda Ellinghuysen, the Tomah VAMC employee union president who represented Dr. Kirkpatrick in his termination proceedings. Ms. Ellinghuysen talked about Dr. Kirkpatrick's discussion of prescription practices with the PA. She stated that the PA "worked closely with Dr. Houlihan" and that "Dr. Houlihan, for the most

¹⁵¹⁹ Letter from Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Gary Loethen, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (May 13, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT, at 23 (2009).



¹⁵¹⁵ Id.

¹⁵¹⁶ E-mail from Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Dianne Streeter, VA Chief Steward, AFGE Local 1882, and Linda Ellinghuysen, Executive V.P., AFGE Local 1882, (April 23, 2009) *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 40, at 43 (2009). ¹⁵¹⁷ E-mail from Chris Kirkpatrick to Dianne Streeter and Linda Ellinghuysen (April 23, 2009) *in* JUNEAU COUNTY

REPORT 40, at 43 (2009).

¹⁵¹⁸ Id.

part, cosigned her medication orders."¹⁵²⁰ When Dr. Kirkpatrick spoke to the PA about their shared patients appearing overmedicated, Ms. Ellinghuysen felt the PA "went to the Chief of Staff that Chris Kirkpatrick was questioning the medication orders. And that, that – that can't be done here, asking [the] Chief of Staff that."¹⁵²¹

Ms. Ellinghuysen also recounted discussions with Dr. Kirkpatrick about a threat he received from a patient in April or May 2009. She said that a patient threatened to do bodily harm to Dr. Kirkpatrick and his dog and based on that threat, Dr. Kirkpatrick spoke with his interdisciplinary team about removing the patient from Dr. Kirkpatrick's care.¹⁵²² Ms. Ellinghuysen explained that Dr. Kirkpatrick was disturbed by the threat so he "took a long weekend" and expected the patient to be discharged from his team.¹⁵²³ When Dr. Kirkpatrick returned to work, the patient was not discharged. Ms. Ellinghuysen said that she, "as a union rep, did not hear of a plausible explanation" about why the patient was not discharged.

On July 14, 2009, Dr. Kirkpatrick called Ms. Ellinghuysen and told her that "his bosses wanted to speak with him and human resources" and asked Ms. Ellinghuysen if she would represent him.¹⁵²⁵ She agreed and accompanied him to the meeting. Also present at the meeting were Dr. Kirkpatrick's immediate supervisor and the Tomah VAMC Human Resources Coordinator.

In documents Ms. Ellinghuysen provided to the Juneau County Sherriff's Office after Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide in 2009, she described the meeting as "gruesome" and that "[i]t was apparent the COS [Chief of Staff, Dr. David Houlihan] was behind the termination."¹⁵²⁶ Ms. Ellinghuysen said that the reason given by the Tomah VAMC management for Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination was "very vague."¹⁵²⁷ In the meeting and in the document terminating Dr. Kirkpatrick, Tomah VAMC management explained "performance issues" were the reason for his termination.¹⁵²⁸ According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, Tomah VAMC management "could not specify he [Dr. Kirkpatrick] had a specific performance issue. In fact, his two bosses, throughout the hour we were there, his two bosses praised him on his performance and his work with veterans."¹⁵²⁹

- ¹⁵²³ *Id.* at 93.
- ¹⁵²⁴ *Id*.

¹⁵²⁸ Memorandum from David P. Dechant, Manager, Great Lakes Human Resources Mgmt. Serv., to Chris Kirkpatrick, M.D., U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs (July 14, 2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 49 (2009); *see also* Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 95. ¹⁵²⁹ *Id.* at 95.



¹⁵²⁰ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 92.

¹⁵²¹ Id.

¹⁵²² *Id.* at 92–93.

¹⁵²⁵ *Id.* at 94.

¹⁵²⁶ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, Executive V.P., AFGE Local 1882, at 1 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 34(2009). ¹⁵²⁷ FW - Local Control Contr

¹⁵²⁷ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 95.

Based on documentation and statements from Ms. Ellinghuysen, it appears the Tomah VAMC fired Dr. Kirkpatrick for two reasons. The first issue surrounds Dr. Kirkpatrick's leave patterns.¹⁵³⁰ The second reason management cited was an incident in which Dr. Kirkpatrick brought his dog into work and another VAMC employee had to clean up after the dog.¹⁵³¹

On the issue of leave, management cited an incident in which Dr. Kirkpatrick reportedly requested vacation leave from 2:30 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. on one day, but actually left early at 1:00 p.m.¹⁵³² The second issue cited by management concerned a request that Dr. Kirkpatrick correct how he logged his leave time. Even after he was asked to correct the record, Dr. Kirkpatrick still apparently logged his leave time inaccurately.¹⁵³³ Management also noted that Dr. Kirkpatrick took a vacation day on a Friday and then called in sick on the proceeding Monday.¹⁵³⁴

According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, Dr. Kirkpatrick replied to the question of leave that he "didn't have a bank of comp time and [leadership] didn't have budget money for overtime."¹⁵³⁵ Because Tomah VAMC management was not approving either compensatory time or overtime, Dr. Kirkpatrick marked that he was leaving at 2:00, but really left at 1:00 because he had worked late one night earlier in the week and needed to ensure that he worked exactly 40 hours that week.¹⁵³⁶ According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, this type of time-management practice is common in the federal government and at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁵³⁷

Ms. Ellinghuysen further explained that the time management system in pace at the time was "complex" and that Dr. Kirkpatrick was a "new employee."¹⁵³⁸ Mistakes with filing leave time in the new system were common amongst Tomah VAMC employees. "We all mess it up," Ms. Ellinghuysen said.¹⁵³⁹

Tomah VAMC management disagreed with Dr. Kirkpatrick's explanations. Ms. Ellinghuysen stated, and documents show, that Tomah VAMC management cited a "pattern of leave" with Dr. Kirkpatrick's leave schedule.¹⁵⁴⁰ According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, Dr.

¹⁵⁴⁰ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 35 (2009).



¹⁵³⁰ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 35 (2009). ¹⁵³¹ Id.

¹⁵³² Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 1-2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 34-35 (2009).

¹⁵³³ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 35 (2009).

¹⁵³⁴ Id.

¹⁵³⁵ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 96. The "bank of comp time" refers to a time management system that is common in the federal government. Federal employees work 40 hours per week and overtime or compensatory time must be approved by a manager. For example, if an employee works two hours late on Monday, she can receive two hours of compensatory time or she can leave work two hours early one day that week—so long as her weekly hours worked equal 40. According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, employees kept track of their own hours in this practice. Id. at 96–97.

¹⁵³⁶ *Id.* at 97.

¹⁵³⁷ Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 1-2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 34-35 (2009).

¹⁵³⁷ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 97.

¹⁵³⁸ Id.

¹⁵³⁹ *Id*.

Kirkpatrick informed Tomah VAMC management that it was the first time he had heard about a leave problem but that he would ensure he was present on Tuesday through Thursdays when he ran his group counseling sessions.¹⁵⁴¹

During the meeting, Dr. Kirkpatrick explained why he thought he was being terminated. Dr. Kirkpatrick told Tomah VAMC management that he was being fired because he placed a note in the chart of the veteran that threatened him.¹⁵⁴²

According to Ms. Ellinghuysen, it became clear that Tomah VAMC management was "not going to give this young man another chance."¹⁵⁴³ Tomah VAMC management terminated Dr. Kirkpatrick on July 14, 2009. Tragically, Dr. Kirkpatrick was found dead in his apartment that evening from a self-inflicted gunshot wound.

2. There was no VA inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and death

On April 20, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote to VA Secretary McDonald inquiring whether the VA conducted any inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide.¹⁵⁴⁴ The Chairman noted the circumstances surrounding Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and death and asked for information and documents surrounding these events. The VA notified the Chairman that it did not investigate Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide—even though Dr. Kirkpatrick reported receiving patient threats—because Dr. Kirkpatrick had announced his intention to resign before he committed suicide.

In a May 29, 2015 letter to Chairman Johnson, VA Deputy Secretary Sloan Gibson confirmed that the "VA did not conduct an investigation into Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide."¹⁵⁴⁵ Deputy Secretary Gibson elaborated:

Tomah VAMC management did not investigate [Dr. Kirkpatrick's] suicide because during the July 14, 2009, meeting where Dr. Kirkpatrick was notified that his temporary appointment would be terminated effective July 28, 2009, he indicated his intention to resign prior to the termination effective date. Tomah VAMC management did not receive a resignation letter from Dr. Kirkpatrick prior to his death.¹⁵⁴⁶

 $^{^{1545}}$ 5/29/2015 Letter from Deputy Secretary Gibson, VA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 1. 1546 Id.



¹⁵⁴¹ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 97; *see also* Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 1-2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 34-35 (2009).

¹⁵⁴² Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 98–99; *see also* Memorandum by Linda Ellinghuysen, at 1-2 (2009), *in* JUNEAU COUNTY REPORT 34, at 34-35 (2009).

¹⁵⁴³ Ellinghuysen Transcribed Interview, at 98.

¹⁵⁴⁴ 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Secretary McDonald, VA, at 1.

Deputy Secretary Gibson explained, "[t]he VA Police Service does not have the jurisdiction to investigate an employee or a recently-terminated employee's suicide that occurred off VA property."¹⁵⁴⁷

Deputy Secretary Gibson explained that the VA Police Service is responsible for addressing reported patient threats.¹⁵⁴⁸ He added that the Tomah VAMC has a committee that considers "risk factors and recommendations on flagging patients" consistent with VA regulations.¹⁵⁴⁹ With respect to the patient that allegedly threatened Dr. Kirkpatrick, Deputy Secretary Gibson wrote:

A review of Dr. Kirkpatrick's records identified one Veteran as possibly being the Veteran who may have threatened Dr. Kirkpatrick. However the Tomah VAMC is not aware of any action taken against this patient regarding threats against Dr. Kirkpatrick.¹⁵⁵⁰

3. The VA OIG's inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide

The VA OIG asserted that it examined Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide as part of its Tomah VAMC health care inspection. However, the only mention of Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide appears on page two of the OIG's 11-page administrative closure where the VA OIG listed the documents it reviewed as part of its inspection. The reference reads:

9. Documents related to the suicide of a Tomah VAMC mental health professional immediately following termination of employment (memoranda, e-mail messages, Sheriff's Department reports, union representation records and related internal union correspondence).¹⁵⁵¹

The majority staff has learned that the VA OIG pulled Dr. Kirkpatrick's emails as part of its review of the facility.¹⁵⁵² However, the administrative closure made no findings about Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination or suicide.

During transcribed interviews, Chairman Johnson's staff asked VA OIG personnel whether the VA OIG investigated Dr. Kirkpatrick's termination and suicide as part of either its health care inspection or a separate criminal investigation. Staff presented the Juneau County Sheriff's report of Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide. Dr. Mallinger described the VA OIG's inquiry into Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide, stating:

¹⁵⁵² Memorandum from Robert Yang, VA, to Director, Computer Crimes and Forensics Laboratory (May 17, 2012), at OIG 13677.



¹⁵⁴⁷ *Id*.

¹⁵⁴⁸ *Id*.

¹⁵⁴⁹ *Id*.

 $^{^{1550}}$ *Id*.

¹⁵⁵¹ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 2.

So Dr. Kirkpatrick was a psychologist at the Tomah VA who committed suicide, and some information about him came to our attention, specifically an investigation into his death by the Juneau County Sheriff's Department and we reviewed a lot of—and you probably have a copy of that, but there was a lot of VA material considered in that investigation that had been supplied by a union representative who had represented Mr. Kirkpatrick.¹⁵⁵³

He explained further what the health care inspection team found in reference to Dr. Kirkpatrick:

[B]asically there were—you know, there weren't, strictly speaking, allegations but, again, we were looking for administrative abuse, and, you know, we have a little latitude to go, you know, take a look at things that turn up in the leads that we develop. So that's really what we were doing here, is we were trying to determine whether there was any evidence for administrative abuse that arose out of this situation. And, basically, frankly, we were trying to understand the situation a little bit better—¹⁵⁵⁴

Ultimately, the team "didn't really feel that the situation with Dr. Kirkpatrick led anywhere. We thought it was another—you know, one of many sort of things that we followed that didn't take us to a productive conclusion."¹⁵⁵⁵

In May 2012, Special Agent Greg Porter of the VA OIG's criminal investigation unit received an email from a DEA diversion investigator with a copy of the Juneau County Sherriff's report.¹⁵⁵⁶ The DEA investigator opined, "I think the best parts are the attachments and email correspondence, but you may find something I've missed regarding controlled substances."¹⁵⁵⁷ Special Agent Porter did not conduct any additional follow-up beyond reading the Juneau County Sheriff's report.¹⁵⁵⁸ He could not recall his reaction to the document, but he did not believe its contents were relevant to his investigation. He explained:

A: No, I cannot. I would look at—as I sit here looking at it, the first thing I would look at is when this happened, and this happened three years

¹⁵⁵⁸ Porter Transcribed Interview, at 82–83.



Q: Do you recall reviewing this and can you recall your reaction to reviewing these 58 pages?

¹⁵⁵³ Mallinger 4/6/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 255.

¹⁵⁵⁴ *Id.* at 257.

¹⁵⁵⁵ *Id.* at 258.

¹⁵⁵⁶ E-mail from Diversion Investigator, DEA, to Greg Porter, VA OIG (May 21, 2012, 3:02 PM), OIG 10598. ¹⁵⁵⁷ *Id*.

prior to my investigation at the Tomah, and it was a suicide by gunshot. So I wouldn't have given much credence to this as being relevant to my investigation.¹⁵⁵⁹

Chairman Johnson's staff inquired further whether Special Agent Porter found any connection to his investigation in the contents of the suicide investigation report. Specifically, staff pointed to information contained in the report about potential whistleblower retaliation at the Tomah VAMC, allegations surrounding concerns about credentialing, the prescription of large quantities of narcotics, and use of the moniker "Candy Man."¹⁵⁶⁰ Special Agent Porter did not find that those documents were relevant and candidly informed the Committee that all he learned from the document was that Dr. Kirkpatrick committed suicide and "may have been a drug user himself." He stated:

- Q: My question is: From reviewing this document and interviews preceding this May 2012 time frame, did you become aware that similar allegations had been raised in earlier years?
- A: By reading this report, I learned that a doctor had shot himself in the head, and there was--as I recall, there were other pieces of information to where, you know, he may have been a drug user himself, as I recall it. I don't—this report per se didn't influence my investigation at all, and I didn't—¹⁵⁶¹

This exchange underscores the VA OIG's disregard for Dr. Kirkpatrick's whistleblower allegations. Similar to the VA OIG's white paper that attacked the Tomah VAMC whistleblowers, Special Agent Porter refused to concede that Dr. Kirkpatrick was raising concerns about overmedication and abuse of authority at the Tomah VAMC. Instead, all he apparently gleamed from the Sherriff's report of Dr. Kirkpatrick's death was that Dr. Kirkpatrick was a drug user who "shot himself."

4. The VA OIG's whitepaper on Dr. Kirkpatrick

On June 4, 2015, VA OIG Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin sent an unsolicited letter to Chairman Johnson that included a "white paper" that purported to support the VA OIG's health care inspection.¹⁵⁶² The letter and white paper were sent to 38 separate Senators and Congressmen—many of whom had no involvement whatsoever with the Committee's

¹⁵⁶² Letter from Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 3 (June 4, 2015) [hereinafter 6/4/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC].



¹⁵⁵⁹ Id.

 $^{^{1560}}$ *Id.* at 84.

 $^{^{1561}}$ *Id.* at 84–85.

investigation or any connection to the Tomah VAMC. On June 18, 2015, the VA OIG issued a press release highlighting the white paper and issued at least five separate tweets promoting the document.1563

The VA OIG's whitepaper attacked the victims and whistleblowers of the Tomah VAMC. The document and its unsolicited attacks were particularly alarming because they came from the VA OIG—the very office that should protect whistleblowers.¹⁵⁶⁴ Even Dr. Kirkpatrick, who had passed away nearly six years earlier, fell into the VA OIG's crosshairs. Dr. Kirkpatrick was not in a position to defend himself and it is repulsive that the VA OIG went to such lengths to retaliate against him.

The VA OIG's white paper references evidence found in Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide report that is irrelevant to Dr. Kirkpatrick's concerns about overmedicated patients at the Tomah VAMC, his termination, or his suicide. In the white paper, the VA OIG "strongly" recommended that readers undertake a "thorough" review of the Juneau County Sheriff's report documenting law enforcement's investigation of Dr. Kirkpatrick's suicide.¹⁵⁶⁵ The VA OIG specifically noted the "voluminous amounts and types of marijuana and what appears [sic] to be other illegal substances found in Dr. Kirkpatrick's residence." The VA OIG added:

The evidence indicates that Dr. Kirkpatrick was likely not only to have been using but also distributing the marijuana and other illegal substances. The Sheriff's report also lists large amounts of various prescription drugs found onsite, some of which were lying around loose with no indication whether they were prescribed for Dr. Kirkpatrick and, if so, when and by what provider.¹⁵⁶⁶

Nothing in the VA OIG's white paper makes any reference to the actual substance of Dr. Kirkpatrick's whistleblowing-the appearance of overmedicated patients at the Tomah VAMC. The very same Sheriff's report that the VA OIG cites contained documents referring to the Tomah VAMC and Dr. Houlihan as "Candy Land" and "Candy Man," and highlighted Dr. Kirkpatrick's concerns about over prescription of narcotics at the facility.¹⁵⁶⁷ The VA OIG white paper ignored those facts.

¹⁵⁶⁷ Memorandum from Linda Ellinghuysen, Executive V.P., AFGE Local 1882, to Ben Balkum, President, AFGE Local VA Medical Center, Iron Mountain, MI, at 2-3 (Apr. 17, 2009), in JUNEAU COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, CHRIS KIRKPATRICK DEATH INVESTIGATION REPORT 50, at 51-52 (2009).



¹⁵⁶³ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Linda Halliday, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (July 8, 2015) [hereinafter 7/8/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Halliday, VA OIG].

¹⁵⁶⁴ See generally Whistleblower Protection Act, Pub. L. 101-12, 1-3 Stat. 16; Pub L. 103-424, 108 Stat. 4361 (codified, as amended, in various sections of Title 5 U.S.C.). ¹⁵⁶⁵ VA OIG Whitepaper, at 8.

¹⁵⁶⁶ Id. at 9 (emphasis added).

Figure 103: VA OIG white paper (pages 8 and 9)

The only specific death brought to our attention during the inspection was that of a psychologist, Christopher Kirkpatrick, who committed suicide after being terminated from his temporary position at the Tomah medical center on July 14, 2009. We did not find any evidence that Dr. Houlihan was in any way responsible for Dr. Kirkpatrick's death, although the Vice President of the local chapter of the American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) expressed this opinion in documents she provided to the Juneau County Sheriff's Department who was responsible for investigating the suicide. I strongly recommend a thorough review of the in-depth Sheriff's report, a publicly available document, that is included in the documents produced, Records produced, pp. 5795-5851, with specific attention to the pages detailing the voluminous amounts and types of marijuana and what appears to be other illegal substances

found in Dr. Kirkpatrick's residence as well as other items, including a scale and used devices containing marijuana residue. The evidence indicates that Dr. Kirkpatrick was likely not only to have been using but also distributing the marijuana and other illegal substances. The Sheriff's report also lists large amounts of various prescription drugs found onsite, some of which were lying around loose with no indication whether they were prescribed for Dr. Kirkpatrick and, if so, when and by what provider.

On July 8, 2015, Chairman Johnson sent a letter to VA Deputy Inspector General, Linda Halliday,¹⁵⁶⁸ responding to the VA OIG's attacks against the Tomah VAMC whistleblowers. Chairman Johnson wrote:

It is beyond belief that the VA OIG could perform a "thorough" review of the Sheriff's investigative file, seemingly ignore the evidence with any actual merit to the subject of its inspection, and instead focus solely on information to attempt to discredit a deceased witness. Both the administrative closure and the white paper acknowledged the fact that the VA OIG reviewed material relating to Dr. Kirkpatrick's death during the health care inspection at the Tomah VAMC. However, the only analysis of this information, which the VA OIG offers with scant evidence, appears to consist of blaming Dr. Kirkpatrick and implying drug use contributed to his death. Nowhere does the VA OIG discuss the actual evidence in the Juneau County Sheriff's file relevant to the subject matter of its inspection of the Tomah VAMC.

At a Committee hearing held on September 22, 2015, Chairman Johnson questioned Deputy Inspector General Halliday on why the VA OIG would retaliate against Dr.

¹⁵⁶⁹ 7/8/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Halliday, VA OIG, at 6.



¹⁵⁶⁸ Deputy Inspector General Griffin retired from federal service on July 4, 2015. Donovan Slack, *Embattled VA Watchdog Stepping Down*, USA TODAY (June 30, 3015),

http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2015/06/30/va-inspector-general-to-resign-this-week-in-face-of-criticism/29525497/.

Kirkpatrick.¹⁵⁷⁰ When asked who prepared the white paper, Deputy Inspector General Halliday testified that she had not prepared the document and said she would need to take the question for the record.¹⁵⁷¹ She testified:

Chairman Johnson:	Were you at all involved in the writing of that white paper?
Ms. Halliday:	I was not.
Chairman Johnson:	Were you aware it was being written and issued?
Ms. Halliday:	I was not.
Chairman Johnson:	It strikes me as, quite honestly, reprehensible I want assurances that this will be corrected, that amends will be made for this reprehensible reprisal. Ms. Halliday?
Ms. Halliday:	As I stated, I did not prepare that document. I—
Chairman Johnson:	Who did? Do you know the individuals within the Office of Inspector General that wrote this? Who did this? I want to know. This Committee wants to know who is involved in this.
Ms. Halliday:	The prior—
Chairman Johnson:	I want to know every individual who was involved in writing this report.
Ms. Halliday:	I would have to take that for the record. ¹⁵⁷²

Chairman Johnson followed up his request from the hearing with a letter to Deputy Inspector General Halliday on September 29, 2015, asking for "all documents and communications referring or relating to the drafting or publication of the VA OIG's Tomah VAMC white paper ²¹⁵⁷³ The Chairman requested all drafts of the white paper, and all

¹⁵⁷³ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Linda Halliday, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Sept. 29, 2015) [hereinafter 9/29/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Halliday, VA OIG].



 ¹⁵⁷⁰ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs
 Whistleblowers, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015).
 ¹⁵⁷¹ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs
 Whistleblowers, Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. 106–09 (2015)
 (hearing transcript).

¹⁵⁷² Id.
emails between VA OIG employees concerning the drafting or publication of the white paper.¹⁵⁷⁴ The letter requested the VA OIG produce this information by October 6, 2015.¹⁵⁷⁵

On October 6, 2015, Deputy Inspector General Halliday responded to Chairman Johnson's letter. The letter reiterated Ms. Halliday's position from her September 22 testimony. Ms. Halliday wrote:

As I stated at the Committee's hearing on September 22, 2015, I had no role in drafting this document or the decision to release it as I was not the Deputy Inspector General at the time. I would emphasize that all staff were operating under the direction of the former Deputy Inspector General [Richard Griffin], who is the responsible official who directed, signed, and issued the document.¹⁵⁷⁶

Ms. Halliday refused to provide the requested information and said that the drafts were part of the agency's deliberative process. She also cited concerns that producing this material would somehow jeopardize the independence of the VA OIG. She concluded:

In consideration of these actions and the need to preserve the independence and integrity of the deliberative proves across the Inspector General community, I respectfully ask that you withdraw your request for documents described [in the letter].¹⁵⁷⁷

Chairman Johnson has not withdrawn his request, which remains outstanding. The VA OIG has not asserted a privilege over this material, but merely claimed that the requested documents could include deliberative materials. Even more troubling is the VA OIG's decision to avoid accountability for its reprisal against Dr. Kirkpatrick. The VA OIG's callous attacks on the Tomah VAMC whistleblowers and its hinting at legal privilege to avoid public scrutiny of its decisions are unbecoming of a member of the inspector general community.

¹⁵⁷⁶ Letter from Linda Halliday, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at 1 (Oct. 6, 2015) [hereinafter 10/6/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Halliday, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC]. ¹⁵⁷⁷ *Id.* at 2.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁵⁷⁴ Id.

¹⁵⁷⁵ Id.

Figure 104: Letter from VA Deputy Inspector General Linda Halliday to Chairman Johnson

In consideration of these actions and the need to preserve the independence and integrity of the deliberative process across the Inspector General community, I respectfully ask that you withdraw your request for the documents described in paragraphs a and b.

I am confident that, under your leadership, the Committee and the OIG can forge a new relationship, based on mutual respect, cooperation, and a shared mission of ensuring veterans receive the care they have earned through their service to our Nation. I appreciate your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

I. a. Helilay

LINDA A. HALLIDAY Deputy Inspector General

C. Dr. Noelle Johnson

Dr. Noelle Johnson was a clinical pharmacy specialist at the Tomah VAMC from July 2008 to June 2009.¹⁵⁷⁸ Dr. Johnson often served as the "hot seat" pharmacist at the facility's pharmacy, in which she would act as the final reviewer of prescriptions before they were dispensed to veterans.¹⁵⁷⁹ On multiple occasions through her tenure in the pharmacy, Dr. Johnson refused to fill prescriptions because she believed they were unsafe. She was removed from the Tomah VAMC just weeks before the conclusion of her probationary employment period. She challenged her removal before the Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) and subsequently reached a settlement with the VA that fully reinstated her employment. Dr. Johnson currently works at a VA facility in Iowa.

Dr. Johnson testified about her experiences in the Tomah VAMC pharmacy during the Committee's March 30, 2015 field hearing in Tomah, Wisconsin.¹⁵⁸⁰ She confirmed that the facility was known among the veteran population as "Candy Land" and that veterans referred to Dr. Houlihan as the "Candy Man":

¹⁵⁸⁰ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Noelle Johnson).



¹⁵⁷⁸ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Noelle Johnson).

¹⁵⁷⁹ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 1 (Dr. Johnson's narrative of the events).

The "Candy Man" statement the *CIR* [*Center for Investigative Reporting*] reference is legitimate. I heard more than one Veteran reference Dr. Houlihan as this. I heard a particular [Tomah VAMC] patient in the hall way say "my primary care doctor took me off of my narcotics, you need to see Dr. Houlihan because he will put you back on them just like he did me."¹⁵⁸¹

She testified about specific instances in which she refused to fill prescriptions that she believed to be unsafe.¹⁵⁸² Dr. Johnson also highlighted instances of other Tomah VAMC employees either leaving the facility or facing discipline for questioning potentially unsafe prescriptions.¹⁵⁸³

In addition to speaking about her efforts to address the issue of overmedication internally within the Tomah VAMC, Dr. Johnson testified about how she contacted multiple entities to potentially initiate an outside review of the Tomah VAMC.¹⁵⁸⁴ She testified that she called the Wisconsin Pharmacy Board, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy, and the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), and that she filed a whistleblower claim with the Office of Special Counsel.¹⁵⁸⁵

As the majority staff's interim report discussed, the DEA interviewed Dr. Johnson as part of an investigation it conducted on the Tomah VAMC in 2009. According to documents filed as part of Dr. Johnson's MSPB appeal, she was interviewed by a DEA investigator on June 19, 2009.¹⁵⁸⁶ During the interview, Dr. Johnson showed the DEA investigator approximately ten examples of patients under Dr. Houlihan's care who received narcotic prescriptions that in her opinion were either too high in dosage or too long in length.¹⁵⁸⁷ Dr. Johnson informed the DEA investigator of three "unexplained suicides" of Dr. Houlihan's patients at the Tomah VAMC during her employment.¹⁵⁸⁸ At the conclusion of the two-hour interview, the DEA investigator informed Dr. Johnson that federal prosecutors would be in touch with her and he advised her not to fill any prescriptions she felt were unsafe.¹⁵⁸⁹ Federal law-enforcement officials never followed up with Dr. Johnson.

Like it did to Dr. Kirkpatrick, the VA OIG attacked Dr. Johnson's claims and creditability in its white paper. The VA OIG argued that Dr. Johnson had no "personal

- ¹⁵⁸³ *Id.* at 6.
- $^{1584}_{1585}$ Id. at 5.

¹⁵⁸⁸ Id.

¹⁵⁸⁹ *Id*.



¹⁵⁸¹ *Id.* at 6.

¹⁵⁸² *Id*.

 $^{^{1585}}$ *Id.* at 1, 5.

¹⁵⁸⁶ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 6 (Dr. Johnson's narrative of the events). Dr. Johnson also confirmed that she was interviewed by the DEA in 2009 in her written testimony for the Committee's Field Hearing in Tomah on March 30, 2015. Noelle Johnson statement at 1. ¹⁵⁸⁷ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 6 (Dr. Johnson's narrative of the events).

knowledge of the facts and circumstances as they existed during [the OIG's] inspection."1590 The VA OIG also downplayed the retaliation Dr. Johnson suffered, saying that she was terminated in part because she had "poor interpersonal skills," "repeated negative interactions," and had "unsatisfactory" performance.¹⁵⁹¹ The VA OIG implied that because Dr. Johnson was "only a probationary employee" who "had just completed her training and [the Tomah VAMC] was her first position as a pharmacist," her perception that some of Dr. Houlihan's prescriptions were unsafe and her belief that she was fired because she questioned those prescriptions was somehow inaccurate.¹⁵⁹²

Nowhere in the white paper, or the actual administrative closure for that matter, did the VA OIG actually examine on the merits of Dr. Johnson's allegations. As explained in Chairman Johnson's letter to the VA OIG in response to the white paper, the VA OIG failed to acknowledge Dr. Johnson's credentials as a pharmacist, or any other facts that paint Dr. Johnson in a positive light.¹⁵⁹³ The VA OIG ignored Dr. Johnson's firsthand accounts of abuse and overprescription because they did not occur during the time of the OIG's inspection. The VA OIG ignored the twelve separate letters of support signed by Tomah VAMC employees who interacted with Dr. Johnson during her tenure at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁵⁹⁴ The VA OIG overlooked Dr. Johnson's "fully successful" performance ratings from her service line manager.¹⁵⁹⁵ Most significantly, the VA OIG failed to acknowledge that Dr. Johnson entered into a settlement agreement with the VA in 2010 that fully reinstated her to VA employment. Instead, the VA OIG focused solely on cherry-picked documents and information that painted Dr. Johnson in a negative light in an effort to discredit her.

D. Ryan Honl

Ryan Honl served as a secretary in the Tomah VAMC mental health unit. He is a disabled combat veteran of Operation Desert Storm and a graduate of the United States Military Academy at West Point, New York.¹⁵⁹⁶ Mr. Honl began raising concerns about the overprescription of narcotics at the Tomah VAMC, as well as potential scheduling manipulation at the facility.¹⁵⁹⁷ Mr. Honl made complaints to both the VA OIG and the Office of Special



¹⁵⁹⁰ VA OIG Whitepaper, at 3.

¹⁵⁹¹ *Id.* at 9–10.

¹⁵⁹² *Id.* at 10.

¹⁵⁹³ 7/8/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector Halliday, VA OIG, at 3-4.

¹⁵⁹⁴ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Attachment T, at 1-12 (letters of support).

¹⁵⁹⁵ Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Attachment N (Dr. Johnson's performance appraisals).

¹⁵⁹⁶ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Ryan Honl at 1). 1597 *Id*.

Counsel (OSC) about the issues he observed at the Tomah VAMC. After he made his disclosures, he faced several forms of retaliation.

On the same day that Mr. Honl made a disclosure to the VA OIG, Tomah VAMC management "stripped Mr. Honl of his job duties, locked him out of his office, and isolated him from his co-workers."¹⁵⁹⁸ Shortly after the abuse began, Mr. Honl resigned. With the assistance of the OSC, Mr. Honl settled with the VA and received "several corrective actions, including the removal of negative information from his personnel file and monetary damages."¹⁵⁹⁹

Like Dr. Johnson, Mr. Honl testified during the Committee's March 2015 field hearing in Tomah, Wisconsin. He highlighted additional examples of retaliation that he faced at the Tomah VAMC after coming forward to reporting wrongdoing. Mr. Honl testified:

After requesting a patient access report of my medical records, I discovered that a half dozen Tomah employees had accessed my electronic medical records after I left the facility over a supposed mix up in Secretary McDonald's office concerning a complaint about my prescriptions. Although I had never received care or prescriptions from the Tomah VA, there were half dozen Tomah non-pharmacy employees in my records.¹⁶⁰⁰

Mr. Honl also testified about how Tomah VAMC personnel disclosed and publicized his diagnosis of PTSD in an attempt to discredit his whistleblowing. He testified:

I had originally informed my supervisor, Lisa Noe, that I had a PTSD diagnosis since I was in vocational rehabilitation and my counselor in Indiana needed to know information about my employment at the Tomah VA. I asked that this remain in confidence. However, as soon as I blew the whistle, I started hearing about my instability from other employees. Ultimately, the most troubling [*sic*] occurred since everything came out in the media in January. Dr. Houlihan's attorney sent a letter to me threatening a lawsuit for defamation. In an interview with the *Milwaukee Journal Sentinel*, his attorney alluded to my mental health status. Shortly after while VA investigators were in the Tomah VA, Police Chief Huffman directed that a police report be done on me by my former supervisor, Lisa Noe, and two coworkers, Leesha Dukes and Rachel Fleming, four months after I resigned over a supposed "threatening incident" that took place while I was an employee before I resigned. . . . In one part of the police report, I'm accused of

¹⁶⁰⁰ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, Joint Field Hearing Before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs & H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Ryan Honl at 2).



¹⁵⁹⁸ Press Release, U.S. Office of Special Counsel, *OSC Secures Relief for Additional VA Whistleblowers* (July 22, 2015), https://osc.gov/News/pr15-15.pdf.

¹⁵⁹⁹ Id.

acting "crazy." Clearly, my mental health diagnoses are being used by those I reported in order to discredit me.¹⁶⁰¹

Like Dr. Kirkpatrick and Dr. Johnson, the VA OIG attempted to attack Mr. Honl's creditability as a whistleblower in its white paper, arguing that Mr. Honl had no personal knowledge of narcotic over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁶⁰² However, Mr. Honl's tenure at the Tomah VAMC gave him a firsthand view of the whistleblower retaliation at the facility and the culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC—an issue that the VA OIG examined in its health care inspection. As Chairman Johnson explained in his response to the VA OIG, "[t]o discount [Mr.] Honl's testimony on such narrow grounds indicates a tainted and slanted perspective within the VA OIG."¹⁶⁰³

E. Lin Ellinghuysen

On January 21, 2016 the *Washington Examiner* published an article revealing complaints that the Department of Veterans Affairs was "spying on whistleblowers by diverting their emails to the secretary's office in Washington, D.C."¹⁶⁰⁴ The list, titled "Sec Divert Internal" includes VA whistleblowers throughout the country. According to the *Examiner*, "emails from those workers are being sent to VA secretary's office in Washington, D.C."¹⁶⁰⁵ Lin Ellinghuysen, the president of AFGE Local 0007 who had been raising concerns about over-medication and administrative abuse at the Tomah VAMC for years, appears on the Sec Divert Internal list.¹⁶⁰⁶

¹⁶⁰⁶ *Id.*; see also Memo by Linda Ellinghuysen, President, AFGE Local 0007 (Feb. 2014).



¹⁶⁰¹ *Id.* at 2–3.

¹⁶⁰² VA OIG Whitepaper, at 3.

¹⁶⁰³ 7/8/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector Halliday, VA OIG, at 7.

¹⁶⁰⁴ Pete Kasperowicz, *House Probes Claim the VA is Spying on Whistleblower Emails*, WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Jan. 21, 2016), http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/house-probes-claim-the-va-is-spying-on-whistleblower-emails/article/2581072.

¹⁶⁰⁵ *Id*.

Display name:	Sec Divert Internal		Members	<u> 1</u>
Alias name: Owner: (4) Votes:	SECOlvertInternal	-	Davis, Scott, HEC DeJohn, Ovistan, VEAPHD, Doris, Salvador Ellinghuysen, Linda Forsthoff, Bradley W Fryman, Philip, VHACIN Glavin I, Michael CMOVAMC Goodwin, Antonio Goodwin, Antonio Goodwin, Geraid S Hall Loyis C (Auamin)	Public * VSR Progra Paten Radial File CS Presid Electri Pharm
		-	Modify Members	
Add to Contacts	Actions (

Figure 105: VA's Sec Divert Internal List

On February 29, 2016, Chairman Johnson wrote to VA Secretary McDonald inquiring why Ms. Ellinghuysen appeared on the "Sec Divert Internal" list of emails that were being diverted.¹⁶⁰⁷ In the letter, Chairman Johnson noted that in a February 2016 meeting between his staff and AFGE union officials, Ms. Ellinghuysen informed the staff that she was unaware that she was included on such a list.¹⁶⁰⁸ Ms. Ellinghuysen noted, however, that she noticed a mysterious woman's name-a name she did not recognize-included in some group emails she had sent in 2015 since the public became aware of the tragedies at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁶⁰⁹



¹⁶⁰⁷ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Robert McDonald, Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Feb. 29, 2016) [hereinafter 2/29/2016 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Secretary McDonald, VA]. ¹⁶⁰⁸ Id. ¹⁶⁰⁹ Id.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Figure 106: Letter from Chairman Johnson to VA Secretary McDonald regarding Sec Divert Internal list



Chairman Johnson's letter explained that the existence of a list like the "Sec Divert Internal" list raises significant concerns about VA employees' ability to blow the whistle on waste, fraud, abuse, and misconduct by VA management.¹⁶¹⁰ VA employees need to have confidence to raise concerns at their facilities to ensure that veterans receive the care they deserve. Chairman Johnson requested material about the purpose and origins of the list.¹⁶¹¹ Chairman Johnson requested that the VA produce this material by March 18, 2016.¹⁶¹² To date, the VA has not produced any material responsive to this request and they do not have a timeline on when the agency anticipates providing a response to Chairman Johnson's inquiry.

* * *

By most accounts, the VA is not a friendly environment for whistleblowers. Witnesses from across the country who were invited by Chairman Johnson to testify at a September 2015 Committee hearing described their experiences. The VA put Brandon Coleman, a veteran and VA employee in Phoenix, Arizona, on leave and closed his drug rehabilitation program after Mr.



¹⁶¹⁰ *Id.* at 1. ¹⁶¹¹ *Id.* at 3. ¹⁶¹² Id.

Coleman raised concerns about patient suicides.¹⁶¹³ Shea Wilkes, a VA employee from Shreveport, Louisiana, testified that the VA OIG began to investigate him for accessing VA records after Mr. Wilkes discovered a secret patient wait list for care at the Shreveport facility.¹⁶¹⁴ Joseph Colon, a credentialing support specialist with the VA Caribbean Health System in San Juan, Puerto Rico, testified about the retaliation he faced after he blew the whistle about quality of care issues and misconduct by the director of his facility.¹⁶¹⁵

Sean Kirkpatrick, the brother of Dr. Christopher Kirkpatrick, also testified during that hearing. He told Chairman Johnson and the Committee the story of his brother, who raised concerns about over-prescription at the Tomah VAMC and was later fired.¹⁶¹⁶ The story of Dr. Kirkpatrick was unfortunately familiar to other Tomah VAMC employees. Witnesses described a culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG, the entity that is supposed to protect VA whistleblowers, attacked the Tomah VAMC whistleblowers—attempting to discredit their allegations through character and *ad hominen* attacks.

The Tomah VAMC is an unfortunate case study of the poor state of whistleblower protection within the VA. Because employees and others were afraid to speak out, the problems at the facility continued unabated. In this way, the whistleblower retaliation and culture of fear at the Tomah VAMC contributed to the tragedy.

¹⁶¹⁶ *Id.* (statement by Sean Kirkpatrick).



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁶¹³ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs Whistleblowers, Hearing before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement by Brandon Coleman at 3).

¹⁶¹⁴ *Id.* (statement by Shea Wilkes at 11).

¹⁶¹⁵ *Id.* (statement by Joseph Colon).

V. Attempts at stonewalling Chairman Johnson's investigation

Throughout the course of the investigation, Chairman Johnson has received cooperation from agencies—such as the Merit Systems Protection Board and the Office of Special Counsel that have been forthcoming with information. Their forthright assistance has greatly aided the Committee's fact-finding. Other entities, however, have resisted efforts to obtain information about what happened at the Tomah VAMC. By and large, the entities centrally involved in investigating abuses at the Tomah VAMC declined to cooperate completely with Chairman Johnson's investigation. This posture unnecessarily delayed the fact-finding and prevents Congress and Wisconsin veterans from understanding the truth of what really happened at the Tomah VAMC.

A. Congress has a right to information from the executive branch and other entities

The United States Constitution vests Congress with certain enumerated powers, including the exclusive right to legislate. Article 1 of the Constitution authorizes Congress:

To make all laws which shall be necessary and proper for carrying into execution the foregoing powers, and all other powers vested by this Constitution in the government of the United States, or in any department or officer thereof.¹⁶¹⁷

Implicit in this delegation is the authority of Congress to gather facts and to ensure that laws passed by Congress were faithfully executed. As early as 1792, Congress used its investigative power to obtain records and papers relating to the Battle of Wabash in the Northwest Territory.¹⁶¹⁸

For nearly 100 years, the Supreme Court has explained that Congress's lawmaking authority necessarily includes a right to information from the executive branch. In *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund*, the Supreme Court explained that "[t]his Court has often noted that the power to investigate is inherent in the power to make laws because '[a] legislative body cannot legislate wisely or effectively in the absence of information respecting the conditions which the legislation is intended to affect or change."¹⁶¹⁹ In *Barenblatt v. United States*, the Court elaborated:

The power of inquiry has been employed by Congress throughout our history, over the whole range of the national interests concerning which Congress might

¹⁶¹⁹ Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund, 421 U.S. 491, 504 (1975) (citing McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135, 175 (1927)).



¹⁶¹⁷ U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.

¹⁶¹⁸ 3 ANNALS OF CONG. 490-93 (1792).

legislate or decide upon due investigation not to legislate; it has similarly been utilized in determining what to appropriate from the national purse, or whether to appropriate.¹⁶²⁰

The Supreme Court has continually emphasized the breadth of Congress' investigative power. "The scope of the power of inquiry," the Court explained in 1959, "is as penetrating and far-reaching as the potential power to enact and appropriate under the Constitution."¹⁶²¹ While this investigative power must be exercised "in aid of the legislative function"¹⁶²²—in other words, "there is no congressional power to expose for the sake of exposure"¹⁶²³—this focus does not restrict "the power of Congress to inquire into and publicize corruption, maladministration or inefficiency in agencies of the Government."¹⁶²⁴

Congress's broad authority to conduct investigations includes the ability to compel the production of information and materials. In *Eastland*, the Supreme Court explained that the "[i]ssuance of subpoenas . . . has long been held to be a legitimate use by Congress of its power to investigate."¹⁶²⁵ The Court reasoned that "where the legislative body does not itself possess the requisite information—which not infrequently is true—recourse must be had to others who do possess it."¹⁶²⁶ The congressional "power of inquiry—with process to enforce it—is an essential and appropriate auxiliary to the legislative function."¹⁶²⁷ Moreover, committees of Congress exercise on behalf of the Congress the power to compel information: "It also has been held that the subpoena power may be exercised by a committee acting, as here, on behalf of one of the Houses."¹⁶²⁸

The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs serves as the Senate's chief oversight and investigative committee. The Standing Rules of the Senate authorize the Committee to investigate "the efficiency and economy of operations of all branches and functions of the Government."¹⁶²⁹ In addition, the Senate has specifically authorized the Committee to examine "the efficiency and economy of all branches of the Government including the possible existence of fraud, misfeasance, malfeasance, collusion, mismanagement,

¹⁶²⁹ S. Rule XXV(k); see also S. Res. 445, 108th Cong. (2004).



¹⁶²⁰ Barenblatt v. United States, 360 U.S. 109, 111 (1959).

¹⁶²¹ *Id.*; see also *Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund*, 421 U.S. 491, 501 n.15 (1975).

¹⁶²² Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168, 189 (1880).

¹⁶²³ Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178, 200 (1957).

¹⁶²⁴ Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178, 200 n.33 (1957). Similarly, lower federal courts have recognized Congress's right to information, including material from the executive branch. In *Murphy v. Department of the Army*, the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia noted that "Congress, whether as a body, through committees, or otherwise, must have the widest possible access to executive branch information if it is to perform its manifold responsibilities effectively." *Murphy*, 613 F.2d 1151, 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1979).

¹⁶²⁵ Eastland, 421 U.S. at 504 n. 15.

¹⁶²⁶ McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135, 174-75 (1927).

¹⁶²⁷ Id.

¹⁶²⁸ Eastland, 421 U.S. at 503-05.

incompetence, corruption, or unethical practices^{"1630} Chairman Johnson is investigating allegations relating to the Tomah VAMC pursuant to this authority.

In short, if Congress is to develop laws to fix problems within the executive branch, it must first possess all necessary information to identify the root causes of the problems. This right to information from the executive branch is rooted in the Constitution and reaffirmed by the Supreme Court. In the course of this investigation, however, executive branch entities have failed to honor fully Chairman Johnson's requests for material. The stonewalling and lack of transparency unreasonably delayed the investigation and hindered accountability for the tragedies at the Tomah VAMC.

B. The VA Office of Inspector General

At the outset of the investigation, Chairman Johnson's staff contacted the VA OIG to seek its assistance in understanding the allegations concerning the Tomah VAMC. In early February 2015, Chairman Johnson's staff received a briefing from the VA OIG employees who conducted the Tomah VAMC health care inspection about their work. When Chairman Johnson's staff asked for the original source material supporting the VA OIG's health care inspection, the VA OIG balked and took on an increasingly confrontational tone. Chairman Johnson sent four letters to the VA Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin in spring 2015 in an effort to secure its voluntary cooperation, and the Chairman's staff engaged in a number of discussions with VA OIG staff.¹⁶³¹ Chairman Johnson also met personally with Deputy Inspector General Griffin on March 2, 2015, to try to reach an accommodation on the production of documents.¹⁶³²

The VA OIG's refusal to aid the Chairman Johnson's investigation led to the highly unusual—and reluctant—issuance of a subpoena to Deputy Inspector General Griffin for documents relating the VA OIG's inspection.¹⁶³³ Although the VA OIG produced some documents, its overall posture toward the investigation has not changed since the issuance of the subpoena. The VA OIG continues to withhold documents from Chairman Johnson.

¹⁶³³ Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin was the most senior official at the VA OIG due to a vacancy in the position of the Inspector General. Under Chairman Johnson's leadership, attorney Michael Missal was confirmed as the VA Inspector General on April 19, 2016.



¹⁶³⁰ S. Res. 73 § 12, 114th Cong. (2015).

¹⁶³¹ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Feb. 25, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Mar. 11, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Mar. 11, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1-2 (Mar. 17, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Mar. 17, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1-2 (Mar. 17, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Apr. 20, 2015).

¹⁶³² Meeting between Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, and Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, VA OIG (Mar. 2, 2015).

1. Chairman Johnson's efforts to secure the VA OIG's voluntary cooperation

On February 4, 2015, Chairman Johnson's staff met with employees from the VA OIG to discuss the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. During this meeting, staff learned that the VA OIG had compiled and still possessed a comprehensive investigative file gathered during its almost three-year inspection of the Tomah VAMC.¹⁶³⁴ Chairman Johnson's staff requested that the VA OIG provide the file to assist with Chairman Johnson's investigation.¹⁶³⁵ Following the meeting, Chairman Johnson's staff and VA OIG staff discussed the production on the phone and by email on February 11, 2015,¹⁶³⁶ and February 13, 2015,¹⁶³⁷ under the belief that the VA OIG would produce the file. In one email, VA OIG staff represented to Chairman Johnson's staff:

We are going through the documents—of which there are many (we tend to gather a lot of information)—so let me discuss with our Release of Information Office staff about what a reasonable timeline could be for getting you the documents.¹⁶³⁸

From the outset of these communications with the VA OIG, Chairman Johnson and his staff continually sought to accommodate concerns about patient privacy and narrowed their requests accordingly. On February 11, 2015, Chairman Johnson's staff wrote to Catherine Gromek, the VA OIG's Congressional Relations Officer, to express Chairman Johnson's willingness to resolve the concerns:

We understand that there may be sensitivities surrounding particular documents and we're certainly willing to work with you to resolve those matters—but we requested the VA OIG investigative file to inform our oversight work. Without the entire investigative file, the Committee may not be able to assess effectively or fully the situation in Tomah. As a starting point for further discussions about the investigative file, it would be helpful for us to know how many documents need to be reviewed by your staff and precisely what restrictions the VA OIG believes apply to these documents.¹⁶³⁹

¹⁶³⁹ Email from Comm. Staff, HSGAC, to Catherine Gromek, VA OIG (Feb. 11, 2015); Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Mar. 11, 2015) [hereinafter 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson,



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁶³⁴ 2/25/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 2. Committee investigators met with Dr. John Daigh, the Assistant Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections, and Dr. Alan Mallinger, Senior Physician in the Office of Healthcare Inspections. *Id*.

¹⁶³⁵ 2/25/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 3.

¹⁶³⁶ Id. at 2; Email from Catherin Gromek, VA OIG, to Comm. Staff, HSGAC (Feb. 11, 2015).

¹⁶³⁷ Email from Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, to Comm. Staff, HSGAC (Feb. 13, 2015).

¹⁶³⁸ Email from Catherine Gromek, VA OIG, to Comm. Staff, HSGAC (Feb. 11, 2015).

In a subsequent letter to Mr. Griffin, Chairman Johnson reiterated that "the Committee seeks to work with the VA OIG to protect sensitive patient information," and stated that "[t]he Committee will accept *in camera* review of this material, as well as appropriate redactions for patient-sensitive information."¹⁶⁴⁰

On February 18, 2015, VA OIG attorneys met with Chairman Johnson's staff and indicated that the VA OIG would *not* produce the investigative file.¹⁶⁴¹ Specifically, Maureen Regan, Counselor to the Inspector General, told staff that the VA OIG had no obligation to report to Congress outside of its semiannual report and even questioned Chairman Johnson's authority and purpose for reviewing the VA OIG's inspection.¹⁶⁴² Ms. Regan refused to elaborate on the VA OIG's position and refused to discuss or provide a list of the types of documents contained in the investigative file, despite possessing such a list at the meeting and even referring to it during the conversation.¹⁶⁴³

Following these unsuccessful discussions with the VA OIG, Chairman Johnson wrote a letter to Mr. Griffin on February 25, 2015, formally requesting "the VA OIG's entire investigative file pertaining to the Tomah VAMC."¹⁶⁴⁴ Mr. Griffin responded on February 27, 2015, declining to produce the material and asserting without citing any legal precedent that Chairman Johnson had to justify his request by explaining "why [he] believes [his] needs are legitimate."¹⁶⁴⁵

Over the next several months, Chairman Johnson's staff continued to seek an accommodation on the production of documents from the VA OIG. Staff offered to accommodate the VA OIG's by accepting rolling productions, redactions of sensitive veterans' health information, and other means to address the VA OIG's stated concerns.¹⁶⁴⁶ The VA OIG, however, refused to articulate any particularized concerns about specific documents, and instead asserted broad and generalized concerns about the documents as a whole. The VA OIG continuously reiterated its perceived barriers to compliance without proposing any path toward accommodation.¹⁶⁴⁷ During one phone call, in fact, Ms. Regan summarized the VA OIG's

¹⁶⁴⁶ 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 2. ¹⁶⁴⁷ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC.



HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG]; Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Apr. 20, 2015) [hereinafter 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG] ("The Committee will accept production of the case file with limited, appropriate redactions for sensitive veterans' health information.").

¹⁶⁴⁰ 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 6. ¹⁶⁴¹ 2/25/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 2.

 $^{^{1642}}_{1642}$ Id.

 $^{^{1643}}_{1644}$ Id.

 $[\]frac{1644}{1645}$ *Id.* at 3.

¹⁶⁴⁵ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 3 (quoting 13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989)).

contempt for Chairman Johnson's investigation, claiming: "technically [the VA OIG] doesn't have to do anything to a Chairman's letter."¹⁶⁴⁸

Chairman Johnson's months-long attempts to secure the VA OIG's voluntary production of all documents relating to its Tomah VAMC health care inspection ultimately proved unsuccessful. Even with Chairman Johnson's offers to accommodate the VA OIG's concerns and seek a mutually agreeable resolution, the VA OIG declined to produce any material about the inspection. Chairman Johnson, left with no choice, issued a subpoena to Mr. Griffin for documents relating the VA OIG's work at the Tomah VAMC. Chairman Johnson issued the subpoena on April 29, 2015, with the consent of Ranking Member Tom Carper.¹⁶⁴⁹

2. The VA OIG has not complied with Chairman Johnson's subpoena

Chairman Johnson's subpoena required the VA OIG to produce "[a]ll documents and communications obtained, received, reviewed, created, or relied upon by the [VA OIG] during its health care inspection of the [Tomah VAMC], or in preparation for its" report of the investigation.¹⁶⁵⁰ The subpoena also compelled the production of communications among VA OIG personnel about its Tomah VAMC health care inspection.¹⁶⁵¹

Despite Chairman Johnson's subpoena, the VA OIG continues to stonewall Chairman Johnson's investigation by making inappropriate redactions to material produced and by outright refusing to produce other documents. On May 27, 2015, Roy Fredrikson, the Deputy Counselor to the Inspector General, certified to the Committee that the VA OIG had completed the production of all documents responsive to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.¹⁶⁵² In the same communication, Fredrickson acknowledged—despite his certification—that the VA OIG has redacted information broader than agreed to by the Committee and has knowingly withheld at least 1,812 pages of subpoenaed material.¹⁶⁵³

The VA OIG has applied excessive and improper redactions to the documents it produced pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena. Although the subpoena stipulated that the Committee would accept limited redactions of patient-specific medical information,¹⁶⁵⁴ the VA

¹⁶⁵⁴ See Subpoena of Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, issued by Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at Schedule A.



¹⁶⁴⁸ Telephone Meeting between Comm. staff and VA OIG staff (March 24, 2015).

¹⁶⁴⁹ See Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, and Hon. Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 2 (Apr. 29, 2015) [hereinafter 4/29/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson and Ranking Member Carper, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG].

¹⁶⁵⁰ Subpoena of Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, issued by Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, at Schedule A, § 1 (Apr. 29, 2015). ¹⁶⁵¹ *Id.* at Schedule A, § 4.

 ¹⁶⁵² E-mail from Roy Fredrikson, Deputy Counselor, Office of Inspector General, Dept. of Veterans Affairs, to Staff, HSGAC (May 27, 2015, 9:16 AM) [05/27/2015 Email VA OIG Deputy Counselor Fredrikson to HSGAC staff].
¹⁶⁵³ Id.

OIG redacted information that goes well beyond patient-specific information. The VA OIG has either refused to produce documents or applied redactions to documents for the following reasons: (1) deliberative process privilege; (2) attorney-client privilege; (3) privacy statutes; (4) Office of Legal Counsel opinions; and (5) assurances of confidentiality to individuals the office interviewed as part of its Tomah inspection. The VA OIG has asserted these privileges and claims generally and vaguely, without specifying which privilege or concerns attach to which documents withheld.



Figure 107: Redacted document produced by the VA OIG





i. Despite requirements of Chairman Johnson's subpoena, the VA OIG has not provided a privilege log of withheld material

In response to Chairman Johnson's subpoena, the VA OIG produced a self-selected subset of documents and withheld others. In such circumstances, the instructions of the subpoena require the VA OIG to provide a detailed list of the withheld material to assist in resolving the dispute. Despite this requirement, the VA OIG refused to provide a detailed basis for its privilege claims or to produce a privilege log. Mr. Fredrikson, Deputy Counselor to the Inspector General, merely represented in an email to bipartisan Committee staff:

Additionally, draft reports and communications between IG employees addressing the course of the inquiry or the interpretation of evidence has [sic] been redacted under the deliberative process privilege. Likewise, all communications by and between OIG counsels and OIG personnel has [sic] been withheld under both the attorney client and deliberative process privileges. It should be noted that few of these communications related to the actual inspection, and none related to the findings or the decision to administratively close the inspection.¹⁶⁵⁵

The VA OIG's broad assertion of privileges has hindered Chairman Johnson's ability to determine the nature of the information withheld or redacted by the VA OIG. Because of the VA OIG's noncooperation, Chairman Johnson's staff has been forced to present redacted documents to witnesses to determine the context and nature of the documents. Only then did Mr. Fredrikson interject and explain why the VA OIG redacted a particular document.¹⁶⁵⁶ In those instances, Mr. Fredrikson or Ms. Regan ordered the VA OIG witnesses not to answer questions relating to the document.

Without more information or a privilege log, Chairman Johnson is unable to assess the validity of the VA OIG's privilege claims or to determine the nature of the information that the VA OIG is withholding. The VA OIG's petulant refusal to cooperate-even in this small waywith Chairman Johnson's investigation needlessly obstructs the inquiry and prevents Wisconsin veterans from understanding all the facts.

ii. The Deliberative Process Privilege and the Attorney-Client Privilege do not absolutely shield the VA OIG's documents from production

The VA OIG has withheld documents from Chairman Johnson based on assertions of deliberative process privilege and the attorney-client privilege. Although these privileges may



¹⁶⁵⁵ 05/27/2015 E-mail VA OIG Deputy Counselor Fredrikson to HSGAC staff. On May 18, 2016, new VA Inspector General Michael Missal offered to allow Committee staff to review drafts of the report and administrative closure in camera in the offices of the VA OIG. Given the lateness of this offer, the drafts could not be reviewed prior to the issuance of this staff report. ¹⁶⁵⁶ See e.g., Porter Transcribed Interview, at 19; see also Mallinger 4/21/2016 Transcribed Interview, at 358.

attach under certain circumstances, they are not an absolute shield from the congressional investigative power. The VA OIG has not provided sufficient information to allow Chairman Johnson to assess whether the privileges apply in this context.

a. The Deliberative Process Privilege

The VA OIG's claims of deliberative process privilege—a form of executive privilege—to avoid compliance with Chairman Johnson's subpoena are unfounded. The VA OIG has declined to provide an adequate explanation of its reliance on the deliberative process privilege or to provide a privilege log of material withheld on the basis of deliberative process.

The deliberative process privilege may be invoked to shield some disclosure of executive branch material. The purpose of the deliberative process privilege is to protect the "decision making processes of government agencies"¹⁶⁵⁷ and to "prevent injury to the quality of agency decisions' by allowing government officials freedom to debate alternative approaches in private."¹⁶⁵⁸ The privilege applies to documents "reflecting advisory opinions, recommendations and deliberations comprising part of a process by which governmental decisions and policies are formulated."¹⁶⁵⁹

The material in question must be (1) "predecisional," meaning it must be "antecedent to the adoption of agency policy," and (2) "deliberative," meaning, "it must actually be related to the process by which policies are formulated."¹⁶⁶⁰ The privilege does not apply to factual material or post-decisional explanative material. A federal court that examined the privilege explained:

The deliberative process privilege does not shield documents that simply state or explain a decision the government has already made or protect material that is purely factual, unless the material is so inextricably intertwined with the deliberative sections of documents that its disclosure would inevitably reveal the government's deliberations."¹⁶⁶¹

¹⁶⁶¹ In re Sealed Case (Espy), 121 F.3d at 737; Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs, 60 F.3d at 884–85 ("[F]actual statements or post-decisional documents explaining or justifying a decision already made are not shielded." (citing Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132, 151–52 (1975); Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73, 88 (1973))).



¹⁶⁵⁷ Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132, 150 (1975) (quoting Tennessean Newspapers, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Admin., 464 F.2d 657, 660 (6th Cir. 1972)).

¹⁶⁵⁸ In re Sealed Case (Espy), 121 F.3d 729, 737 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (quoting Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132, 151–53 (1975)).

¹⁶⁵⁹ Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. at 150 (quoting Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Car Zeiss, Jena, 40 F.R.D. 318, 324 (D.D.C. 1966)).

¹⁶⁶⁰ E.g., Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 861 F.2d 1114, 1117 (9th Cir. 1988) (quoting Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 591 F.2d 753, 774 (D.C. Cir. 1978); Envtl. Prot. Agency v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973); and Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs, 60 F.3d 867, 884 (1st Cir. 1995)).

In other words, the deliberative process privilege is not an absolute or unqualified protection against congressional inquiries.

More recently, a federal court provided more detail on the limits of the deliberative process privilege. In *Committee on Oversight and Government Reform v. Holder*, the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia found that the deliberative process privilege may be invoked in response to a congressional subpoena.¹⁶⁶² The court noted that "the executive branch could properly invoke the deliberative process privilege in response to a legislative demand."¹⁶⁶³ However, the court explained that the deliberative process privilege "can be overcome by a sufficient showing of need."¹⁶⁶⁴ In such a dispute, the court explained that it must:

balance the competing interests on a flexible, case by case, ad hoc basis, considering such factors as the relevance of the evidence, the availability of other evidence, the seriousness of the litigation or investigation, the harm that could flow from disclosure, the possibility of future timidity by government employees, and whether there is reason to believe that the documents would shed light on government misconduct, all through the lens of what would advance the public's—as well as the parties'—interests.¹⁶⁶⁵

The court emphasized that the showing of need required to overcome the deliberative process privilege "is a lower threshold to overcome than the privilege that covers Presidential communications."¹⁶⁶⁶

Other federal courts have consistently explained that "where there is reason to believe the documents sought may shed light on government misconduct, 'the privilege is routinely denied'" regardless of whether the materials qualify as predecisional and deliberative.¹⁶⁶⁷ Courts reason

¹⁶⁶⁷ In re Sealed Case (Espy), 121 F.3d 729, 738 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (quoting Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs, 60 F.3d 867, 885 (1st Cir. 1995)); Singer Sewing Mach. Co. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd., 329 F.2d 200, 208 (4th Cir. 1964) ("Thus, we conclude, where a prima facie case of misconduct is shown, justice requires that the mental process rule be held inapplicable.").



¹⁶⁶² Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform v. Lynch, 2016 WL 225675, *5 (Jan. 19, 2016).

¹⁶⁶³ *Id.* at *5 (citing Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 3). The Court cited the D.C. Circuit Court's opinion in *Espy*, which stated that "[s]ome aspects of the [deliberative process] privilege, for example the protection accorded the mental processes of agency officials, have roots in the constitutional separation of powers." Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 2.

¹⁶⁶⁴ Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform v. Lynch, 2016 WL 225675, at *5 (citing Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 3).

^{3).} ¹⁶⁶⁵ Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Lynch, Civil Action No. 12-1332 (ABJ), 2016 WL 225675, at *9 (D.D.C. Jan. 19, 2016) (emphasis added) (citing *In re Sealed Case (Espy)*, 121 F.3d 729, 737–38 (D.C. Cir. 1997)).

¹⁶⁶⁶ OGR v. Holder, at *5 (Jan. 19, 2016) (citing Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 3). The Court stated,

[&]quot;[c]ongressional or judicial negation of the presidential communications privilege is subject to greater scrutiny than denial of the deliberative privilege." Order on Mot. for Summ. J. at 3 (quoting *Espy* at 745).

that "shielding internal government deliberations in this context does not serve 'the public's interest in honest, effective government."¹⁶⁶⁸

In this case, the VA OIG's claim of privilege does not absolutely shield its documents from production to the Committee. There are allegations of misconduct and mismanagement at the Tomah VAMC. The VA OIG's inspection of the Tomah VAMC examined similar issues and many of the same individuals, and its investigative file presumably includes informative material on these topics. Because there is reason to believe that the VA OIG's documents could inform potential misconduct, the VA OIG's insistence on the privilege does not serve the public's interest in an honest, effective executive branch. In addition, there are concerns about the quality and scope of the VA OIG's inspection of the facility—concerns that can only be fully assessed with the VA OIG's own documents. Indeed, in this case, all of the relevant factors—the relevance and availability of the evidence, the seriousness of the investigation, the harm from disclosure, and belief that the documents would disclose potential misconduct—all weigh in favor of production pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.

b. The Attorney-Client Privilege requires an attorney to be providing legal advice, presenting a complicated assertion for in-house attorneys

The VA OIG has also withheld documents from Chairman Johnson on the basis of attorney-client privilege. The VA OIG informed bipartisan Committee staff in an email: "Likewise, all communications by and between OIG counsels and OIG personnel has [*sic*] been withheld under both the attorney client and deliberative process privileges."¹⁶⁶⁹ Although congressional proceedings are not bound by the parameters of common law, the Committee may choose to accept a valid assertion of the attorney-client privilege.¹⁶⁷⁰ However, here, the VA OIG's attorney-client privilege claim is problematic because the VA OIG declined to provide a detailed basis for its privilege claim or a privilege log.

A valid assertion of the attorney-client privilege requires the cumulative presence of several factors in the interaction. "To prove that the attorney-client privilege should apply, the

[&]quot;In congressional proceedings, a committee may determine, on a case-by-case basis, whether to accept common law testimonial privileges. It can deny a witness' request to invoke privilege when the committee concludes it needs the information sought to accomplish its legislative functions. In practice, however, congressional committees have followed the courts' guidance in assessing the validity of a common law privilege claim." When Congress Comes Calling at 39 (citing Glenn A. Beard, *Congress v. The Attorney-Client Privilege: A 'Full and Frank' Discussion*, 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 119 (1997); CRS Report 95-464, *Investigative Oversight: An Introduction to the Law, Practice and Procedure of Congressional Inquiry*.



¹⁶⁶⁸ In re Sealed Case (Espy), 121 F.3d 729, 738 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (quoting Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep't of Consumer Affairs, 60 F.3d 867, 885 (1st Cir. 1995)); see Bank of Dearborn v. Saxon, 244 F. Supp. 394, 401–03 (E.D. Mich. 1965), aff'd, 337 F.2d 496 (6th Cir. 1967) ("[A] prima facie case of sham and subterfuge had been made out. It would seem that the real public interest under such circumstances is not the agency's interest in its administration but the citizen's interest in due process. . . . The authorities do not support the application of the privilege claimed to the facts before us.").

¹⁶⁶⁹ 05/27/2015 Email VA OIG Deputy Counselor Fredrikson to HSGAC staff.

person claiming the privilege must establish: (1) a communication, (2) made in confidence, (3) to an attorney, (4) by a client, and (5) for the purpose of seeking or obtaining legal advice."¹⁶⁷¹ In other words, as one commentator on congressional investigations explained, "the mere fact that an individual communicates with an attorney does not make the communication privileged."¹⁶⁷² This limitation applies particularly for in-house attorneys whose dual responsibilities may overlap. In such circumstances, communications may be sheltered by the attorney-client privilege "only upon a clear showing that [in-house counsel] gave [advice] in a professional legal capacity."¹⁶⁷³

The VA OIG's assertion of the attorney-client privilege is complicated by the fact that the VA OIG's attorneys serve dual roles as in-house counsel for the VA Inspector General. It is easy to fathom a category of documents-for instance, communications about staffing or timing of the inspection—on which a VA OIG attorney could comment without offering advice in a professional legal capacity. These communications would not qualify for protection under the privilege. However, because the VA OIG refused to provide a detailed explanation for its assertion of privilege or a privilege log. Chairman Johnson is unable to understand the nature of the documents withheld on the basis of the attorney-client privilege. The VA OIG has made no "clear showing" that the documents contain advice provided by an attorney in a professional legal capacity. Without making such a showing, the VA OIG should not claim attorney-client privilege as a basis to withhold documents.

iii. The VA OIG relied on statutes that expressly allow disclosure to Congress

The VA OIG also cited to several federal statutes—the Privacy Act, the Inspector General Act (IG Act), 38 U.S.C. § 5701, and 38 U.S.C. § 5705-as bases for withholding material about its health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC case file from Chairman Johnson.¹⁶⁷⁴ However, each of those statutes contains an express exemption allowing for the disclosure of material to Congress.¹⁶⁷⁵

The VA OIG claimed that the Inspector General Act limits the information that an AG may share with Congress.¹⁶⁷⁶ However, the Act provides inspectors general with discretionary

¹⁶⁷⁶ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 5 ("In response to a specific request for all records relating to interviews conducted, particularly with current or former employees, Ms. Regan noted that the IG Act itself prohibits the disclosure of the identity of individuals who submit complaints or provided information to the IG.").



¹⁶⁷¹ When Congress Comes Calling at 39 (citing In re Grand Jury Investigation No. 83-2-35, 723 (F.2d 447, 450-51

⁽⁶th Cir. 1983). ¹⁶⁷² When Congress Comes Calling at 39 (citing *In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum*, 112 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1997).

¹⁶⁷³ When Congress Comes Calling at 39 n.252 (citing e.g., Colton v. United States, 306 F.2d 633, 636, 638 (2d Cir. 1962).

¹⁶⁷⁴ 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 4-5. ¹⁶⁷⁵ *Id.* at 5.

authority as to what information they may disclose. In fact, the Act expressly states that nothing in the Act "shall be construed to authorize or permit the withholding of information from Congress, or from any committee or subcommittee thereof."¹⁶⁷⁷ As Chairman Johnson explained to Mr. Griffin, other inspectors general have recognized Congress's authority to receive such information, including material with "Executive Branch confidentiality interests."¹⁶⁷⁸

Additionally, the VA OIG cited statutes specific to veterans' medical information, including 38 U.S.C. §§ 5701, 5705, and 7332, as reasons to withhold information from Chairman Johnson.¹⁶⁷⁹ Of note, citing these statutes, the VA OIG withheld peer reviews of Tomah VAMC providers it received during its health care inspection. The peer reviews provide important information on whether the provider reviewed provided proper care to the patient in the incident that was peer reviewed. The majority staff requested the peer review material not to learn the identity of the veterans whose care was reviewed, but because the peer reviews could add to the staff's understanding about instances in which Tomah VAMC providers provided substandard care to veterans. The VA OIG still has not produced peer reviews; however, on May 3, 2016, the VA separately produced some peer review material.¹⁶⁸⁰

Two of these statutes cited by the VA OIG contain express exemptions that permit disclosures to Congress.¹⁶⁸¹ Specifically, 38 U.S.C. § 5705(b)(4) states, "[n]othing in this section shall be construed as authority to withhold any record or document from a committee of either House of Congress or any joint committee of Congress, if such record or document pertains to any matter within the jurisdiction of such committee or joint committee."¹⁶⁸² Chairman Johnson's committee has jurisdiction pursuant to Rule XXV of the Standing Rules of the Senate and Senate Resolution 73 (114th Congress). Likewise, 38 U.S.C. § 5701(b)(3) allows the disclosure of records "[w]hen required by any department or other agency of the United States Government."¹⁶⁸³ Moreover, Chairman Johnson and his staff repeatedly emphasized their willingness to "work collaboratively with [the VA OIG] to identify with precision patient-sensitive information and limit access to that material appropriately."¹⁶⁸⁴

The VA OIG also claimed that the VA OIG could not disclose records covered by these statutes because these statutes place this authority with the Secretary of the VA.¹⁶⁸⁵ The IG Act

 $^{^{1684}}$ 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 7. 1685 *Id.* at 6.



¹⁶⁷⁷ 5 U.S.C. § 5(e)(3); 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 5.

¹⁶⁷⁸ 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 5 (quoting 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC).

¹⁶⁷⁹ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 4.

¹⁶⁸⁰ See Letter from Robert D. Snyder, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs (May 3, 2016).

¹⁶⁸¹ 38 U.S.C. §§ 5705(b)(4), 4701(b)(3); 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 6.

¹⁶⁸² 38 U.S.C. § 5705(b)(4).

¹⁶⁸³ 38 U.S.C. § 5701(b)(3).

makes clear that inspectors general are separate entities from the agencies they oversee,¹⁶⁸⁶ and Chairman Johnson was seeking material from the VA OIG that is in the possession of the OIG. The VA OIG need not require approval of the VA to disclose to Chairman Johnson material that is in the custody and control of the VA OIG.¹⁶⁸⁷ In any event, even assuming the VA OIG needed the VA's approval, VA General Counsel Leigh Bradley informed Deputy Inspector General Linda Halliday in August 2015 that VA Secretary McDonald had no objections to disclosing the peer review material to Chairman Johnson.¹⁶⁸⁸ Even still, the VA OIG has withheld this material.

¹⁶⁸⁸ Email from Leigh A. Bradley, General Counsel, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, to Linda Halliday, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs Off. of Inspector General (Aug. 7, 2015).



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁶⁸⁶ 5 app. U.S.C. §§ 2, 6; 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 5.

¹⁶⁸⁷ 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 5.

Figure 108: Email from Leigh Bradley, VA General Counsel, to Deputy IG Linda Halliday Halliday, Linda (OIG)

From:	Bradley, Leigh A.	
Sent:	Friday, August 07, 2015 3:02 PM	
To:	Halliday, Linda (OIG)	
Cc:	Regan, Maureen T. (OIG); Donaghy, Maryanne T; Miranda, Bonnie	
Subject:	Congressional subpoena for records	

Dear Lynn: We received your memorandum to the Secretary, dated August 4, 2015, regarding the Congressional request for medical quality assurance records that OIG reviewed in connection with its healthcare inspection of the Tomah, Wisconsin VAMC. OIG's counsel, Maureen Regan, provided me the peer review materials that the OIG collected during its inspection—documents governed by Title 38 U.S.C. Section 5705. We understand that the OIG has determined that these materials are responsive to the April 29, 2015 subpoena issued to the OIG by the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs. Per your request, I have consulted the Secretary who has no objection to OIG's production of these Section 5705 materials in response to the subpoena.

For your consideration, the following is language that the Department generally uses when producing confidential information. We recommend that you consider using similar language in OIG's transmission of these materials to the Committee.

"The enclosed information includes highly confidential information which, if publicly disclosed, could cause harm not only to important processes that ensure continuous quality review and improvement, but most important, to the families of Veterans who may have significant interests in protecting their private information. The enclosed materials may be protected under the Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act Privacy and Security Rule, 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 (HIPAA) and may also include sensitive diagnoses protected from disclosure under 38 United States Code (U.S.C.) Section 7332. Title 38 U.S.C. Section 7332(b)(2)(C)(ii) prohibits any re-disclosure of the existence or substance of the information. We request that the Committee keep the record in a secure location, limit its use to those purposes consistent with the Committee's stated oversight purpose, and ensure no further disclosure. Further, it is our expectation that confidential information included in this production not be released or disclosed without prior consultation with the Department to ensure that important confidentiality and privacy interests are not violated."

I hope this is helpful. Don't hesitate to call me if you have follow-up questions.

Leigh A. Bradley General Counsel U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs

Upon receiving a copy of the above email from Deputy Inspector General Halliday, Chairman Johnson's staff contacted the VA OIG to facilitate the production of peer review material.¹⁶⁸⁹ The Deputy Counselor to the VA Inspector General, Roy Fredrikson, refused to provide the requested material, even after the Secretary authorized the disclosure of documents protected under the statute. In an email to Chairman Johnson's staff, he wrote:

¹⁶⁸⁹ Email from Maj. Staff to VA OIG, March 4, 2016 (10:12 AM).



With respect to the attached email, I responded immediately to Ms. Bradley that as the 5705 material belonged to the VA, we felt it was their obligation to vet and release this material. I note that we neither report nor answer to the Secretary of the VA, and any scenario where it appears we are acting on the Secretary's authority could be seen as an impediment to our independence. As we noted during the last interview with Dr. Yang, during a subsequent discussion between OGC and OIG on August 25, 2015, concerning the legal authorities to produce this material, the General Counsel advised that irrespective of the Secretary's earlier statement, the 5705 material would, nonetheless, need redactions. This only strengthened our resolve that the VA needed to examine and redact its material, not the OIG. Accordingly we supplied the VA with compact discs containing all of the 5705 material associated with the Tomah inspection on two separate occasions, Aug 4, and again in late December 2015, to accomplish the necessary redactions and respond to Congress. The OIG's position on this matter remains consistent. The information in question belongs to the VA, and the VA needs to complete its own examination of the information and release as it deems appropriate.¹⁶⁹⁰

In a further attempt to facilitate the production of the subpoenaed material, Chairman Johnson's staff asked Mr. Fredrikson to provide the communications between the VA and the VA OIG about the release of the peer review material pursuant to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.¹⁶⁹¹ Chairman Johnson's staff noted the importance of having "the full record of communications between the VA and VA OIG" with respect to the" documents in question so that it could obtain the documents that are responsive to Chairman Johnson's subpoena.¹⁶⁹² The VA OIG did not respond to this request.

Finally, the VA OIG cited to the Privacy Act as a barrier toward compliance with the Chairman Johnson's request.¹⁶⁹³ However, the Privacy Act also contains an express exemption for disclosing records to Congress. The statute reads:

No agency shall disclose any record which is contained in a system of records by any means of communication to any person, or to another agency . . . unless disclosure of the record would be—

. . .

¹⁶⁹³ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 4.



¹⁶⁹⁰ Email from Roy Fredrikson to Comm. Staff, March 4, 2016. Email from Roy Fredrikson, Deputy Counselor, Office of Inspector General, Dept. of Veterans Affairs, to Staff, HSGAC (March 4, 2016) [03/4/2016 Email VA OIG Deputy Counselor Fredrikson to HSGAC staff].

¹⁶⁹¹ Email from Maj. Staff to VA OIG staff, March 4, 2016 (2:27 PM).

¹⁶⁹² Id.

(9) to either House of Congress, or, to the extent of matter within its jurisdiction, any committee or subcommittee thereof, any joint committee of Congress or subcommittee of any such joint committee.¹⁶⁹⁴

The Privacy Act's exemption contains no limitation on the purpose or use of the records. But nonetheless, as detailed above, Chairman Johnson and his Committee have a specific and important need for the VA OIG's investigative file.

iv. The VA OIG relied on Office of Legal Counsel opinion to justify withholding information from Chairman Johnson's subpoena

The VA OIG cited to an opinion issued by the Justice Department's Office Legal Counsel (OLC) in 1989 as an additional barrier to compliance with Chairman Johnson's request for the Tomah VAMC investigative file.¹⁶⁹⁵ The VA OIG claimed that the OLC opinion addressed "the duty of Congress to justify its requests" and "requires that each branch explain to the other why it believes its needs are legitimate."¹⁶⁹⁶ The VA OIG claimed—despite substantial formal and informal communications-that Chairman Johnson and his staff had not sufficiently clarified "the specific oversight purpose for the request."¹⁶⁹⁷

Contrary to the VA OIG's claims, Chairman Johnson and his staff explained, in numerous forms of correspondence, the relevance and necessity of the documents to the investigation.¹⁶⁹⁸ In a March 11, 2015 letter to Mr. Griffin, Chairman Johnson explained:

[T]his Committee is the chief investigative committee of the Senate and it is examining the circumstances surrounding the recent public reports of malfeasance and misfeasance at the Tomah VAMC. The healthcare inspection conducted by your office, examining similar issues and many of the same individuals, is highly relevant to the Committee's work.

The need for congressional oversight and potential legislative action necessitates the Committee's request for the Tomah VAMC case file. The family of at least one veteran who passed away after neglect and delay at the Tomah VAMC has said publicly that she would not have taken her father to the Tomah VAMC for

¹⁶⁹⁵ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 3.



¹⁶⁹⁴ 5 U.S.C. § 552a.

¹⁶⁹⁶ Id. at 3 (citing Congressional Requests for Confidential Executive Branch Information, 13 Op. O.L.C. 153 (1989)).

¹⁶⁹⁷ 2/27/2015 Letter from Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 3 ("During the meeting with your staff on February 18, 2015, the Counselor to the Inspector General and the Chief Information Release Officer attempted to obtain further clarification of the specific oversight purpose for the request. None was forthcoming. The Committee staff ... merely cited their authority to investigate and that gave the Committee the power to obtain any records they wanted."). ¹⁶⁹⁸ See 3/11/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 4.

treatment had she known about the problems in the Tomah VAMC. In addition, another veteran died of a narcotic opioid drug overdose at the Tomah facility five months after the VA OIG administratively closed its inspection. This veteran received treatment from some of the same healthcare providers that your office reviewed in its healthcare inspection.

Although you believe the VA OIG has been transparent in its inspection of the Tomah VAMC, the fact remains that the VA OIG administratively closed its inspection of the Tomah VAMC in March 2014 and the report was not posted on the VA OIG website until February 2015. According to VA OIG staff, the decision to close the inspection rested with the Assistance Inspector General for Healthcare Inspections and was never raised to [Mr. Griffin] or Ms. Regan's attention. If whistleblowers had not contacted Congress, it is likely that Congress would have never learned that the VA OIG conducted a nearly three-year review of the opioid practices at the Tomah VAMC. These circumstances compel thorough and careful congressional attention.¹⁶⁹⁹

Chairman Johnson further explained the relevance and necessity of the documents to 'his investigation in an April 20, 2015 letter to Mr. Griffin. He wrote:

The Committee is investigating allegations of veteran deaths at the Tomah VAMC, retaliation against whistleblowers, and a culture of fear among the employees at the facility that date back almost a decade. In the course of this work, the Committee has become aware that the VA OIG conducted a multi-year inspection of the facility, examining similar issues and many of the same individuals. This inspection was administratively closed without publication and apparently without [Mr. Griffin's] knowledge or approval. Given these circumstances, robust congressional oversight is needed to bring transparency and accountability to the Tomah VAMC, the VA, and the VA OIG.¹⁷⁰⁰

Despite a clear and repeated statement by Chairman Johnson of the investigative file's relevance to his investigation, the VA OIG continues to refuse to produce the file. Chairman Johnson and his staff have continually offered to work with the VA OIG to find a mutually acceptable resolution that allows Chairman Johnson to obtain all the documents necessary for a full and complete understanding of the Tomah VAMC. Under the leadership of former Deputy Inspector General Griffin, current Deputy Inspector General Linda Halliday, and Counselor to the Inspector General Maureen Regan, the VA OIG has resisted transparency and accountability in its work. The majority staff is hopeful that new Inspector General Michael Missal will restore trust in the VA OIG and produce all documents subpoenaed by Chairman Johnson.

¹⁶⁹⁹ Id.

¹⁷⁰⁰ 4/20/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG, at 1.



C. The Drug Enforcement Administration

The Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) declined requests from Chairman Johnson and his staff for information about the DEA's work at the Tomah VAMC. The DEA did not articulate a protected legal interest in refusing to comply with Chairman Johnson's investigation, other than to assert ongoing law-enforcement sensitivities. The DEA declined to cooperate, despite evidence suggesting that it had conducted at least three inquiries concerning the Tomah VAMC since 2009.¹⁷⁰¹ Chairman Johnson's investigation has also revealed information that suggests that the DEA did not request information from the Tomah VAMC about allegations of drug diversion until after Chairman Johnson's request to the DEA.

As part of its investigation, the Committee obtained the Merit Systems Protection Board case file concerning former Tomah VAMC pharmacist, Dr. Noelle Johnson, who brought suit against the VA after she was terminated from the facility.¹⁷⁰² Documents in the file indicate that DEA investigators interviewed Dr. Johnson on June 19, 2009, as part of a DEA criminal investigation. During the interview, Dr. Johnson reportedly showed the DEA investigator examples of multiple patients that, in her clinical opinion, received unsafe narcotic prescriptions.¹⁷⁰³ In addition, Dr. Johnson reportedly told the DEA investigator about three "unexplained suicides" of Dr. Houlihan's patients at the Tomah VAMC during her employment at the facility.¹⁷⁰⁴ At the conclusion of the interview, the DEA investigator informed Dr. Johnson that federal prosecutors would soon contact her and advised her that she should not fill any prescriptions that she believed were unsafe.¹⁷⁰⁵

The second DEA inquiry into potential drug diversion at the Tomah VAMC was apparently ongoing in or around 2011 and 2012 and was referenced in the VA OIG's healthcare inspection report of the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷⁰⁶ VA OIG documents revealed that as of August 2011, DEA drug diversion investigators in Milwaukee had initiated an investigation into Dr. Houlihan and the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷⁰⁷ DEA apparently launched its diversion investigation based on anonymous complaints that Dr. Houlihan and another medical professional at the Tomah VAMC were "excessively prescribing opiate medications to patients with PTSD."¹⁷⁰⁸ On March 28, 2012, DEA diversion investigators, the VA OIG investigator, and local law enforcement interviewed a Tomah VAMC employee.¹⁷⁰⁹ The employee told law enforcement that "[Dr.]

¹⁷⁰⁹ Id.; see also VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592-93.



¹⁷⁰¹ S. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. & GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS, MAJORITY STAFF REPORT: TRAGEDY AT TOMAH: INITIAL FINDINGS 14 (2015).

¹⁷⁰² Noelle A. Johnson v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, MSPB Docket No. CH-1221-10-0036-W-1, Tab 1 at 6 (Dr. Johnson's narrative of the events).

¹⁷⁰³ Id.

¹⁷⁰⁴ *Id*.

¹⁷⁰⁵ Id.

¹⁷⁰⁶ VA OIG TOMAH VAMC ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE, at 5 n.1.

¹⁷⁰⁷ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-DC-0252 (May 1, 2015, 11:23 AM), OIG 1392. ¹⁷⁰⁸ *Id*.

Houlihan and [Deborah Frasher] are the root of drug diversion/pill-selling by veterans at the Tomah VAMC."¹⁷¹⁰ The employee also told investigators that particular patients of Dr. Houlihan frequently requested early refills in conjunction with their high prescription rates of narcotics.¹⁷¹¹ In a meeting between a VA OIG investigator and DEA drug diversion investigators on March 13, 2012, DEA diversion investigators confirmed that "they had initiated a diversion investigators in regards to the Tomah VAMC and local area veterans in Tomah, and that they would cooperate with the VA OIG investigation."¹⁷¹²

With respect to its most recent work at the Tomah VAMC, the DEA has confirmed that it is currently performing an investigation involving the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷¹³ In addition, whistleblowers have told Chairman Johnson's staff that DEA investigators were present at Tomah VAMC over the course of several months in 2015. The status of the DEA's ongoing Tomah investigation—as well as the results of its earlier investigations—is unknown.

1. Chairman Johnson's efforts to secure the voluntary cooperation from the DEA

For months, Chairman Johnson's staff attempted to gain the DEA's voluntary cooperation in assisting the Committee's investigation. On January 28, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote to then-DEA Administrator Michele Leonhart requesting information, documents, and a staff briefing about the DEA's involvement in Tomah.¹⁷¹⁴ At the time of this request, Chairman Johnson's staff was only aware of a joint investigation by the DEA and the VA OIG into the Tomah VAMC in 2011 and 2012. Chairman Johnson's letter requested the responsive information and documents by February 11, 2015.¹⁷¹⁵

On February 9, 2015, a DEA congressional liaison informed Chairman Johnson's staff that, after consulting with the Justice Department's Office of Legislative Affairs, the DEA had chosen to not provide a briefing with specific information about its work at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷¹⁶ He stated the DEA chose not to provide the specific information, although he expressly acknowledged the DEA was not claiming that any of the information was privileged.¹⁷¹⁷ Later that day, another DEA official informed Chairman Johnson's staff that the

¹⁷¹⁷ Phone Conference between DEA and Maj. Staff (Feb. 9, 2015); Email from Matt Strait, DEA, to Maj. staff (Feb. 9, 2015).



¹⁷¹⁰ VA OIG Criminal Investigations Div., Greg Porter, Memorandum of Interview of Tomah VAMC Employee (Mar. 28, 2012), OIG 10592-93 (Deborah Frasher's name is redacted from this document, but during interviews the Committee was told it was her name under the redaction). ¹⁷¹¹ VA OIG MCI Search Results, MCI # 2011-04212-DC-0252 (May 1, 2015, 11:23 AM), OIG 1393.

¹⁷¹² Id.

¹⁷¹³ See 3/17/2015 Letter from Deputy Chief Akers, DEA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC ("DEA has an ongoing investigation regarding the VAMC-Tomah facility.").

¹⁷¹⁴ 1/28/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA. ¹⁷¹⁵ *Id.* at 3.

¹⁷¹⁶ Phone Conference between DEA and Maj. Staff (Feb. 9, 2015); Email from Matt Strait, DEA, to Maj. staff (Feb. 9, 2015).

DEA would not provide information responsive to his request, but refused to explain the reasons for the DEA's noncooperation.¹⁷¹⁸

The DEA failed to provide a formal response to the requests in Chairman Johnson's initial letter by the date requested. Following the DEA's nonresponse, Chairman Johnson's staff attempted to engage the DEA in a discussion to better understand the agency's law-enforcement interests and to accommodate these concerns in a manner that still satisfied the Chairman's requests for information.¹⁷¹⁹ The DEA refused. On February 13, 2015, Gary Owen, the Acting Chief of DEA's Office of Congressional and Public Affairs, emailed Chairman Johnson's staff that "the existence of an ongoing investigation severely limits what DEA is able to provide at this time. We will respond in the greatest extent possible consistent with existing policy and guidelines (Linder Letter), and at the earliest possible opportunity—without jeopardizing any ongoing investigative work."¹⁷²⁰ Mr. Owen did not provide any documents or information in response to Chairman Johnson's request.

On March 3, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote again to Acting DEA Administrator Leonhart reiterating his request for material and a briefing about the DEA's involvement at the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷²¹ The Chairman explained to Administrator Leonhart that the Committee was conducting its investigation pursuant to its authority under the Constitution and the Standing Rules of the Senate, and that the DEA had not asserted a statutory or constitutional basis for refusing to comply with the Committee's investigation.¹⁷²²

On March 17, 2015, Chairman Johnson received a response letter from the DEA. The DEA notified Chairman Johnson that "[p]ursuant to longstanding Department of Justice policy, we are not in a position to provide non-public details of our investigation at this time."¹⁷²³ The letter, however, did not specify the particular "longstanding policy" or provide any regulation or statute that codified the policy. The DEA offered to brief Chairman Johnson's staff on general information about the process for examining allegations of drug diversion.¹⁷²⁴ As an accommodation to the DEA, and in an effort to move forward with the investigation, Chairman Johnson's staff accepted this offer.¹⁷²⁵ The briefing, which occurred on March 27, 2015, was extremely limited in scope, and the DEA expressly refused to answer any questions about the DEA's work relating to the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷²⁶ The DEA also refused to answer questions about its closed investigations concerning the facility.¹⁷²⁷

¹⁷²⁷ Id.



¹⁷¹⁸ Phone Conference between DEA and Maj. Staff (Feb. 9, 2015); Email from Deputy Chief Eric Akers, DEA, to Maj. staff (Feb. 9, 2015).

¹⁷¹⁹ Email from Maj. staff to Gary Owen, DEA (Feb 12, 2015).

¹⁷²⁰ Email from Gary Owen, DEA, to Maj. Staff (Feb. 13, 2015).

¹⁷²¹ 3/3/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA.

 $^{^{1722}}_{1722}$ Id. at 2.

¹⁷²³ See 3/17/2015 Letter from Deputy Chief Akers, DEA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 1.

¹⁷²⁴ *Id.* at 2.

¹⁷²⁵ Email from Maj. staff to Deputy Chief Eric Akers, DEA (Mar. 20, 2015).

¹⁷²⁶ Briefing between DEA and Maj. Staff (Mar. 27, 2015).

With questions still outstanding following the briefing and the DEA's response letter, Chairman Johnson's staff attempted to contact DEA personnel directly involved in the investigations of the Tomah VAMC. A DEA congressional liaison interceded and offered to facilitate a "conversation" between Chairman Johnson's staff and DEA officials involved in the agency's work concerning the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷²⁸ When Chairman Johnson's staff suggested a date, the DEA revoked its offer and declined to allow the staff to speak with the investigators. The DEA congressional liaison wrote: "[I]n keeping with longstanding DOJ and DEA policy, we cannot provide additional information regarding this ongoing investigation. Further, it is DEA's and DOJ's policy not to provide line agents and investigators for congressional interviews."¹⁷²⁹

Chairman Johnson's staff sought clarification about the DEA's refusal to allow DEA personnel to speak with the staff.¹⁷³⁰ In an attempt to understand and accommodate the DEA's concerns, staff also asked the DEA congressional liaison to provide a statute or regulation that prevents the DEA from cooperating with Chairman Johnson's investigation.¹⁷³¹ The liaison denied ever making an offer to facilitate a conversation between Chairman Johnson's staff and DEA personnel—despite his earlier email offering to facilitate a "conversation." Instead, he provided a letter dated January 27, 2000, from Robert Raben, then-Assistant Attorney General for the Office of Legislative Affairs, to former Congressman John Linder, then-Chairman of the House Rules Committee, Subcommittee on Rules and Organization of the House of Representatives ("Linder letter"). The DEA cited this letter as the authority for refusing to cooperate with the investigation.

On July 29, 2015, in a continuation of the majority staff's attempts to gain the DEA's voluntary cooperation, Chairman Johnson's staff contacted the DEA seeking one specific document: a 2012 memorandum between the DEA and the VA OIG that authorized the DEA to review patient charts of Tomah VAMC veterans.¹⁷³² Chairman Johnson's staff had learned of the existence of this document in course of the investigation and determined that it could be relevant to understanding the work of both the DEA and the VA OIG in the years leading up to the death of Jason Simcakoski. Again, the DEA declined to provide the requested information.¹⁷³³ The DEA's congressional liaison wrote:

As we advised the Chairman in our March and July letters, as well as in phone calls and e-mails with you and Committee staff, DEA is actively conducting an investigation at the Tomah VAMC. The memo that your e-mail is requesting is indeed part of this ongoing investigation. Consistent with longstanding

¹⁷³³ Email from Matt Strait, DEA, to Maj. staff (Aug. 7, 2015).



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁷²⁸ Email from Matt Strait, DEA, to Maj. staff (May 21, 2015).

¹⁷²⁹ Email from Matt Strait, DEA, to Maj. staff (June 3, 2015).

¹⁷³⁰ Email from Maj. Staff to Matt Strait, DEA (June 3, 2015).

¹⁷³¹ *Id*.

¹⁷³² Email from Maj. Staff to Department of Justice (July 29, 2015).

Department of Justice policy prohibiting us from discussing ongoing matters, it would not be appropriate to provide the requested memo.¹⁷³⁴

The DEA's response contained some troubling implications. First, the response referenced a July letter—when the DEA had only provided a response letter in March 2015. Upon further clarification, it became apparent that the DEA was referring to a July 27, 2015, letter from Assistant Attorney General for Legislative Affairs, Peter Kadzik, in response to a separate letter Chairman Johnson wrote to the United States Attorney for the Western District of Wisconsin—*not* a request to the DEA. The inclusion of this July letter as a basis for declining the Chairman's information requests echoes the DEA's initial representation in February 2015 that the DOJ had advised it not to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's investigation. Second, the DEA's response implied that the 2012 memorandum sought by Chairman Johnson's staff was somehow part of an ongoing law enforcement investigation in 2015. The DEA never provided clarity on this point, and it is difficult to understand the connection because the DEA has declined to articulate the scope or contours of its ongoing law-enforcement work. Finally, the DEA's response to this request demonstrated its blanket refusal to produce *any* documentation to Chairman Johnson—even a narrowly tailored request for a specific document drafted three years earlier and transmitted between two separate agencies.

In sum, Chairman Johnson and his staff have made extensive and reasonable efforts to obtain the DEA's voluntary cooperation in providing information necessary for the Committee's investigation. Thus far, the DEA has refused to cooperate with these efforts. The DEA has not asserted a claim of privilege, nor has it cited a statutory provision that prohibits its cooperate with the investigation. The only rationale it has provided for its outright refusal to cooperate with the investigation is the non-precedential Linder letter.

2. The DEA's stated rationale for its refusal to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's investigation is without merit

Throughout the Chairman Johnson's staff's interactions with the DEA, the DEA has asserted a "longstanding Department of Justice policy" not to comment or provide any specific information to Congress on potentially ongoing—and even closed—law-enforcement matters.¹⁷³⁵ The DEA, however, has not asserted a claim of privilege on the requested material or identified a federal statute that prohibits its cooperation with Chairman Johnson's investigation. The only authority the DEA has articulated for its noncooperation with the investigation has been the Justice Department's Linder letter. The Linder letter is an insufficient basis for refusing to comply with congressional oversight.

¹⁷³⁵ See 3/17/2015 Letter from Deputy Chief Akers, DEA, to Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, at 1.



¹⁷³⁴ Id.

As explained, the Supreme Court has long recognized Congress' right-rooted in the Constitution—to oversee and investigate the operations of the executive branch.¹⁷³⁶ By contrast, the Linder letter is neither rooted in the Constitution nor based on any statutes governing the relationship between Congress and the executive branch. The Linder letter is simply that—a letter from an executive branch officer to a congressional Subcommittee Chairman with no precedential authority in and of itself.

The Linder letter cited to opinions from the Justice Department's Office of Legal Counsel (OLC). The OLC is an office charged with providing legal advice to the President and executive branch agencies.¹⁷³⁷ These opinions, as merely advisory documents, carry no precedential weight on how Congress performs its oversight duties, and do not limit or restrict Congress's constitutional right to executive branch material. Instead, the Committee's broad investigative authority, as articulated by the Supreme Court, "encompasses inquiries concerning the administration of existing laws as well as proposed or possibly needed statutes."¹⁷³⁸

Even assuming that there is an ongoing law-enforcement interest with respect to the DEA's current work at the Tomah VAMC, this fact does not preclude the DEA from providing material to Chairman Johnson about its previous, closed investigations. The Linder letter, in fact, states the Justice Department's policy is "whenever possible to provide information about closed, rather than open, matters."¹⁷³⁹ As an attempt at understanding and accommodating the DEA's concerns, Chairman Johnson's staff has inquired whether the DEA would provide information about its closed investigations into the Tomah VAMC. The DEA refused to provide information even about its closed investigations.

Despite the Linder letter, the Justice Department components have provided information to Congress about ongoing law-enforcement investigations when the components chose to do so. The provision of requested information to Congress does not necessarily compromise an ongoing criminal investigation or potential federal prosecution. For example, the existence of an ongoing law-enforcement investigation did not prevent the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF) from furnishing information to the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform and the Senate Judiciary Committee about the Fast and Furious gun running operation.¹⁷⁴⁰ Throughout the congressional investigation, the ATF provided information to the Committees concerning the ongoing Justice Department investigation into the botched operation, as well as the investigations into the murder of U.S. Customs and Border Patrol Agent Brian Terry.¹⁷⁴¹ The cooperation with the Congress' investigation into Operation Fast and Furious did

¹⁷³⁸ Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178, 187 (1957).



¹⁷³⁶ 3/3/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Administrator Leonhart, DEA, at 2.

¹⁷³⁷ U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, "About the Office," http://www.justice.gov/olc.

¹⁷³⁹ Letter from Robert Raben, Assistant Attorney Gen. for the Office of Legislative Affairs, Dep't of Justice, to Rep. John Linder, Chairman of H. Comm. on Rules, Subcomm. on Rules and Organization of the House, at 3 (Jan. 27, 2000) [hereinafter "Linder Letter"].

¹⁷⁴⁰ H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM & S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, FAST AND FURIOUS: THE ANATOMY OF A FAILED OPERATION (2012). 1741 Id.

not affect the executive branch's ability to prosecute the case of one of Agent Terry's killers, Manuel Osorio-Arellanes, who was sentenced to 30 years in federal prison.¹⁷⁴²

In addition, the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) and the Justice Department's Public Integrity Section delivered information to the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform about their role in allegations that the Internal Revenue Service targeted conservative groups for enhanced scrutiny when applying for tax exempt status.¹⁷⁴³ Again, this information concerned the FBI's and the Public Integrity Section's involvement in the targeting in 2010 and did not affect the Justice Department's subsequent investigation into the targeting. More recently, after a request from Chairman Johnson, the FBI briefed Chairman Johnson's staff about terrorist attack in San Bernardino, California.¹⁷⁴⁴

As shown with the previous instances of Justice Department cooperation with congressional oversight that touches upon criminal investigations, it is not always the case that providing information to Congress will compromise the Justice Department's law-enforcement matters. Contrary to the DEA's position, cooperation with Chairman Johnson's investigation is not a zero-sum-game—the DEA can, as other Justice Department components have in the past, provide information in a manner that does not affect its open investigation.

3. The DEA sent an information-request letter to the VA *after* Chairman Johnson's inquiry

Given the DEA's outright refusal to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's investigation, his staff was forced to piece together the DEA's involvement in Tomah from other sources. Pursuant to a document request that Chairman Johnson sent to the VA in February 2015, the Committee received a letter from the DEA to the Tomah VAMC dated March 23, 2015 in which the DEA requested documents and information about potential criminal activity at the facility.¹⁷⁴⁵ Specifically, the letter requested substantive information about Tomah VAMC personnel matters, prescription practices, facility protocols, and other issues covering potential drug diversion. This broad document request letter appears to be the type of information-request document that typically begins a law-enforcement investigation.¹⁷⁴⁶

The existence of this letter reveals yet another troubling aspect of the DEA's posture toward Chairman Johnson's investigation. The DEA's assertion, since the staff's initial contact,

¹⁷⁴⁶ Because this letter pertains to an ongoing criminal law enforcement investigation, the Committee has opted to defer releasing specifics about the request letter.



¹⁷⁴² Ralph Ellis, *Man gets 30 years in 'Fast and Furious' death of border agent Brian Terry*, CNN (Feb. 12, 2014), http://www.cnn.com/2014/02/10/us/fast-and-furious-sentence.

¹⁷⁴³ H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV'T REFORM, THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE'S TARGETING OF CONSERVATIVE TAX-EXEMPT APPLICATIONS: REPORT OF FINDINGS FOR THE 113TH CONGRESS (2014). ¹⁷⁴⁴ Maj. Staff meeting with FBI (Mar. 31, 2016).

¹⁷⁴⁵ Letter from DEA to Leah Finch, Privacy Officer, Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center, Tomah, Wisconsin (Mar. 23, 2015) (on file with Comm.).

was that the DEA had an ongoing law-enforcement investigation involving the Tomah VAMC, which has prevented the DEA from producing any information about its previous investigations into the Tomah VAMC. The DEA has refused to even confirm when its current investigation of the Tomah VAMC began.

However, the DEA information-request letter obtained by the Committee was sent *after* Chairman Johnson's letters to the DEA requesting information on the DEA's past involvement in the Tomah VAMC. Without more information from the DEA, this timing suggests that the DEA did not open an investigation into the Tomah VAMC—or at least begin its fact-finding in earnest—until after Chairman Johnson requested information from the DEA. If accurate, it appears that the DEA did not have an ongoing law-enforcement investigation at the time of the Chairman's initial letters and therefore had no reason to withhold material on that basis.

The investigation into the Tomah VAMC gives the Committee the opportunity to paint a clear picture of the more than decade-long history of misconduct, whistleblower retaliation, and veteran deaths at the facility. The DEA's refusal to cooperate with Chairman Johnson's investigation unnecessarily delayed and may have limited the ability to identify problems and propose solutions to the issues facing the Tomah VAMC. Ultimately, out of respect for the law-enforcement equities, the majority staff has not pressed the matter further with the DEA.

D. The Joint Commission

The Joint Commission is a non-profit accreditation organization that reviews and accredits health care organizations. On August 27, 2013, the Joint Commission received an anonymous complaint from a Tomah VAMC employee regarding "medication management and leadership standards." Separately, the Joint Commission received and reviewed nine sentinel events—unexpected deaths or serious injuries—at the Tomah VAMC since 2004. Of those nine events, the Joint Commission is conducting a root cause analysis on three active sentinel event investigations of incidents that occurred at the Tomah VAMC. Although it provided some general information to the Committee, the Joint Commission declined to provide any information on the particular complaints, citing an Illinois state privacy law.

The Joint Commission evaluates approximately 21,000 healthcare organizations and programs throughout the United States, including VA facilities across the country.¹⁷⁴⁷ The Joint Commission accredits hospitals that meet certain performance standards and offer high-quality care to their patients.¹⁷⁴⁸ As part of its accreditation process, the organization makes site visits to the facilities under review. The Joint Commission has accredited hospitals for more than 60 years. According to the Joint Commission, it has accredited approximately 4,032 general,

http://www.jointcommission.org/about_us/about_the_joint_commission_main.aspx. ¹⁷⁴⁸ Id.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁷⁴⁷ About the Joint Commission, THE JOINT COMMISSION,
pediatric, long term acute, psychiatric, rehabilitation and specialty hospitals, and 361 critical access hospitals, through a separate accreditation program.¹⁷⁴⁹

During its investigation, Chairman Johnson's staff learned that the Joint Commission conducted an accreditation site visit at the Tomah VAMC from May 22 to 25, 2012.¹⁷⁵⁰ This visit coincided with the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC, and was only three months before the VA OIG conducted its own site visit of the Tomah VAMC. The Joint Commission renewed the Tomah VAMC's accreditation, despite identifying a number of concerns with the quality of care at the Tomah VAMC.

The Joint Commission's review found that the Tomah VAMC was in either "partial" or "insufficient" compliance in the following areas of review: (1) environment of care – equipment use; (2) infection protection and control; (3) leadership – information management; (4) life safety - physical environment; (5) availability of resuscitation services throughout the hospital; (6) human resources – orientation & training; and (7) provision of care, treatment and services – assessment and care/services.¹⁷⁵¹

On December 9, 2015, Chairman Johnson and Ranking Member Carper wrote a letter to Dr. Mark Chassin, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Joint Commission, requesting information and documents relating to the Joint Commission's work accrediting the Tomah VAMC.¹⁷⁵² In addition, the Chairman and Ranking Member asked why the Joint Commission accredited the Tomah VAMC despite its numerous findings of "partial" or "insufficient" compliance in areas of care.¹⁷⁵³ In particular, the Chairman and Ranking Member also requested:

- Information on whether the Joint Commission has ever received reports or allegations of over prescription or whistleblower retaliation from the Tomah VAMC:¹⁷⁵⁴
- Records of all contacts, referrals, or complaints that the Joint Commission had • received referring or relating to the Tomah VAMC since 2004;¹⁷⁵⁵
- Information and material about "sentinel event" investigations the Joint Commission has conducted at the Tomah VAMC since 2004;¹⁷⁵⁶ and
- The Joint Commission make the employees who conducted the May 2012 Tomah VAMC site visit available to brief Committee staff.¹⁷⁵⁷

¹⁷⁵⁶ Id.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁷⁴⁹ What is Accreditation?, THE JOINT COMMISSION,

http://www.jointcommission.org/accreditation/accreditation_main.aspx. ¹⁷⁵⁰ The Joint Commission, Accreditation Survey Review of VA Medical Center – Great Lakes Health Care System, 500 East Veterans Street, Tomah, WI, 54660, Organization Identification Number 2571, 2012 (on file with Comm.). ¹⁷⁵¹ *Id*.

¹⁷⁵² Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, and Hon. Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Mark Chassin, President & Chief Executive Officer, The Joint Commission (Dec. 9, 2015).

¹⁷⁵³ Id.

¹⁷⁵⁴ *Id*.

¹⁷⁵⁵ *Id*.

The Joint Commission responded to the Committee's inquiry on January 15, 2016.¹⁷⁵⁸ On the issue of findings of "partial" and "insufficient" compliance, the Joint Commission wrote that the "Tomah VAMC was accredited after successfully addressing the Requirements for Improvement (RFI) in its Survey Report."¹⁷⁵⁹ The Joint Commission explained that for hospitals that receive RFIs, their accreditation decision is delayed until the areas noted in RFIs are appropriately addressed. The Joint Commission noted that "observations of 'partial' and 'insufficient' compliance in the survey report indicate that the relevant standard was not fully met and that RFI was cited."¹⁷⁶⁰ Hospitals that have substandard compliance in areas that directly impact patient care must fix those issues within 45 calendar days.¹⁷⁶¹ Hospitals that have substandard compliance in areas that indirectly impact patient care must fix those issues within 60 calendar days.¹⁷⁶²

The Joint Commission accredited the Tomah VAMC in 2012 because it found that the Tomah VAMC had adequately addressed the problems identified in the May 2012 site visit within the allotted time frame. As of today, the Tomah VAMC is an accredited hospital and Joint Commission staff has "no knowledge of any serious discussions to change Tomah's accreditation status."¹⁷⁶³

The Joint Commission also informed the Committee that it received an anonymous complaint on August 27, 2013 from a Tomah VAMC employee "related to medication management and leadership standards."¹⁷⁶⁴ In addition, the Joint Commission informed the Committee that it had conducted reviews of nine separate sentinel events at the Tomah VAMC since 2004. Of those nine reviews, the Joint Commission is conducting root cause analyses on three "active" sentinel event reviews.

The Joint Commission refused to provide any additional specific information or documentation relating to the August 2013 complaint. In addition, the Joint Commission refused to provide information on any of its sentinel event reviews. The Joint Commission cited an Illinois state statute as prohibiting its cooperation with the Committee's investigation.¹⁷⁶⁵ Article VI of the U.S. Constitution specifies that federal law—and matters controlled by federal law—is supreme to state law. Chairman Johnson's staff has informed the Joint Commission that the

- ¹⁷⁶⁰ *Id*.
- ¹⁷⁶¹ Id.

¹⁷⁶⁴ Id.

¹⁷⁶⁵ The Joint Commission is headquartered in Illinois and thereby claims to be bound by Illinois state statutes. See Illinois Medical Studies Act, 735 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/8-2101 (2003).



¹⁷⁵⁷ Id.

¹⁷⁵⁸ Letter from Mark Chassin, President and Chief Executive Officer, The Joint Commission, to Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, & Thomas R. Carper, Ranking Member, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs (Jan. 15, 2016). ¹⁷⁵⁹ *Id.* at 5.

¹⁷⁶² *Id*.

¹⁷⁶³ Id.

Illinois state statute at issue does not wholly prevent compliance with a congressional investigation. Nevertheless, the Joint Commission has refused to cooperate further with the investigation.

* * *

Chairman Johnson is conducting a robust investigation of the Tomah VAMC, but it has not been without difficulties. In the course of his fact-finding, the VA OIG, the DEA, and other entities have attempted to delay, limit, and withhold information. This noncooperation prevents the majority staff from obtaining all relevant information that bears upon the allegations of overprescription, abuse of authority, and retaliation at the Tomah VAMC. In turn, the actions of these agencies limit the findings and recommendations that can be issued to ensure the problems that occurred in Tomah never happen again. The majority staff will continue to gather information and press these entities to uphold their commitments to public transparency.



VI. Increased accountability since Chairman Johnson's investigation

Since Chairman Johnson launched his investigation into the Tomah VAMC in January 2015, individuals have been held accountable, the VA OIG has become more transparent and is now operating under new leadership, and new legislation has been proposed to enact reforms to the VA and VA OIG. These actions are just the first steps toward increased accountability. More must be done, but the changes in place since January 2015 as a result of increased attention on the Tomah VAMC will help to improve quality of care for all veterans.

A. Personnel changes at the Tomah VAMC and within the VA OIG leadership

The scrutiny on the Tomah VAMC since January 2015 has led to personnel changes at the facility. Dr. Houlihan no longer serves as the chief of staff at the Tomah VAMC. Mario DeSanctis has been replaced as the facility's director. Other providers, such as Deborah Frasher, are no longer treating veterans at the facility. The removal of these individuals has played a large role in the improvement in the relationship between management and line employees.

Chairman Johnson's investigation has also led to greater accountability and independence at the VA OIG. On January 22, 2015, Chairman Johnson wrote to President Obama urging him to appoint a permanent inspector general for the Department of Veterans Affairs.¹⁷⁶⁶ Chairman Johnson noted concerns over the VA OIG's transparency with respect to its handling of its Tomah VAMC health care inspection.¹⁷⁶⁷ Through the course of the Chairman's investigation, the majority staff came to be increasingly concerned about the VA OIG's cooperation with the investigation. On April 29, 2015, after months of hostile noncooperation, Chairman Johnson subpoenaed VA Deputy Inspector General Richard Griffin for documents relating to the VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC. Mr. Griffin refused to fully comply with the Committee's subpoena. On June 30, 2015, shortly after the VA OIG issued a white paper that attacked the whistleblowers of the Tomah VAMC, Mr. Griffin retired from federal service.

On October 5, 2015, President Obama heeded Chairman Johnson's nearly year-long call and appointed Michael Missal to serve as the permanent Inspector General for the Department of Veterans Affairs. Mr. Missal was reported favorably by both the Senate Veterans Affairs Committee and the Senate Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Committee, led by Chairman Johnson. On April 19, 2016, the Senate confirmed Mr. Missal as VA Inspector General. Mr. Missal is the first Senate-confirmed Inspector General at the Department of

¹⁷⁶⁷ Id.



Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

¹⁷⁶⁶ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Barack H. Obama, President of the United States (Jan. 22, 2015) [hereinafter 1/22/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to President Obama].

Veterans Affairs since the previous Inspector General, George Opfer, retired on December 31, 2013.

In speaking on the Senate floor in support of Mr. Missal's confirmation as VA Inspector General, Chairman Johnson said "we have a duty to provide the best care for the finest among us, and that begins by having a permanent and independent inspector general in place."¹⁷⁶⁸ He added:

Michael Missal is the tip of the spear to restore much-needed transparency and accountability at the VA Office of Inspector General. His presence will go far toward accomplishing our shared goal of providing the highest quality care to our nation's veterans. The VA has been plagued with problems like those at the Tomah facility in my home state, where a veteran died because of a lack of proper care and oversight. We need an IG who will boost the confidence of the American people when it comes to the care of our veterans. I thank Michael Missal for his willingness to serve and look forward to working with him to oversee the VA.¹⁷⁶⁹

The majority staff is optimistic that under the new leadership at the VA OIG, the agency will finally comply in full with Chairman Johnson's subpoena. When it does, the new personnel in place at the VA OIG and Tomah VAMC will help to restore transparency and accountability to the VA system.

B. Greater transparency from the VA OIG

The VA OIG's health care inspection of the Tomah VAMC was not published when it was completed because Dr. Daigh administratively closed the inspection. Over the course of the investigation, Chairman Johnson and his staff became aware that the Tomah VAMC administrative closure was just one of 140 administrative closures that the VA OIG had failed to publish since 2006.¹⁷⁷⁰ On March 17, 2015 Chairman Johnson wrote then-Deputy Inspector General Griffin asking him to release these secret administratively closed health care inspections.¹⁷⁷¹ Following Chairman Johnson's letter, the VA OIG began publishing the previously-unreleased health care inspections on its website.

¹⁷⁷¹ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Richard J. Griffin, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1-2 (Mar. 17, 2015) [hereinafter 3/17/2015 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Griffin, VA OIG].



¹⁷⁶⁸ Sen. Johnson Speaking on the Senate Floor, YOUTUBE (Apr. 19, 2016), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ASbi k0y40Q.

 $^{^{1769}}$ *Id*.

¹⁷⁷⁰ Donovan Slack, *VA Doesn't Release 140 Vet Health Care Probe Findings*, USA TODAY (March 8, 2015), http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2015/03/08/probes-of-veterans-health-care-often-not-released-to-public/24525109/.

In February 2016, Chairman Johnson learned that the VA OIG was again refusing to publish reports of investigations it conducted.¹⁷⁷² These investigations involved VA OIG inquiries into excessive wait times at VA facilities.¹⁷⁷³ The VA OIG investigated 73 VA facilities and found scheduling problems in 51 cases.¹⁷⁷⁴ Although Congress passed a law in December 2015 to require OIGs to publish online all reports that make a "recommendation or suggest a corrective action,"¹⁷⁷⁵ the VA OIG reasoned the law did not apply to the agency. Catherine Gromek, a VA OIG spokeswoman, explained to the media that because the secret reports were not "issued" and because they did not made a "recommendation" or "suggest a corrective action," the VA OIG was not required to publish them.¹⁷⁷⁶ On February 29, 2016, Chairman Johnson wrote to Deputy Inspector General Halliday asking her to release these wait times investigations.¹⁷⁷⁷ The VA OIG began publishing the wait time reports that same afternoon.

C. Legislation proposed to address the problems relating to the Tomah VAMC

Chairman Johnson's investigation of the Tomah VAMC has uncovered significant problems in the VA and VA OIG. He has identified areas for improvement in whistleblower protection laws and opioid prescription both inside and outside the VA. Other members have also proposed measures to begin to address the issues highlighted by the Tomah VAMC.

1. The Christopher Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act

On September 22, 2015, Chairman Johnson's Committee held a hearing entitled Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs Whistleblowers.¹⁷⁷⁸ At this hearing, the Committee heard testimony from VA whistleblowers, the Office of Special Counsel, and the Deputy Inspector General of the VA.¹⁷⁷⁹ One of the witnesses who testified was Sean Kirkpatrick, the brother of Dr. Christopher

¹⁷⁷⁸ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs Whistleblowers, Hearing before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015). ¹⁷⁷⁹ *Id.*



¹⁷⁷² Donovan Slack, VA Watchdog Sits on Wait-time Investigation Reports for Months, USA TODAY (Feb. 24, 2016), http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2016/02/24/va-inspector-general-wait-time-investigationresults/80632212/ [hereinafter Slack, VA Watchdog Sits on Wait-time Investigation Reports for Months, USA TODAY (Feb. 24, 2016)]. ¹⁷⁷³ Id. ¹⁷⁷⁴ Id.

¹⁷⁷⁵ Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 114-113 § 239 (2016).

¹⁷⁷⁶ Slack, VA Watchdog Sits on Wait-time Investigation Reports for Months, USA TODAY (Feb. 24, 2016).

¹⁷⁷⁷ Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Linda Halliday, Deputy Inspector General, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1 (Feb. 29, 2016) [hereinafter 2/29/2016 Letter from Chairman Johnson, HSGAC, to Deputy Inspector General Halliday, VA OIG].

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Kirkpatrick, a clinical psychologist who committed suicide the same day he was fired after raising concerns about prescription practices at the Tomah VAMC. In his testimony, Mr. Kirkpatrick listed a number of recommendations for reforms to better protect VA whistleblowers and offer support to the men and women that provide care to our nation's veterans.

On October 1, 2015, Chairman Johnson, along with Senator Kelly Ayotte, introduced the Dr. Chris Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act of 2015.¹⁷⁸⁰ The bill would implement a number of Mr. Kirkpatrick's recommendations and would create additional protections for VA whistleblowers. With respect to Mr. Kirkpatrick's recommendations, the Dr. Chris Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act:

- Enacts measures to ensure greater accountability and discipline for all federal employees who engage in whistleblower retaliation;¹⁷⁸¹
- Requires the VA to conduct outreach to its employees to make them more aware of any mental health services, including telemedicine options, that are available to them.¹⁷⁸²
- Requires the VA to ensure that protocols are in place to address threats from VA ٠ patients against VA employees who are providing care;¹⁷⁸³
- Allows probationary employees who are granted stays in their disciplinary proceedings through OSC priority in receiving a transfer while their disciplinary action is pending;¹⁷⁸⁴
- Requires all agencies to share information with the OSC about a federal employee who committed suicide if that employee had, prior to his or her death, (1) made any protected disclosure, and (2) had a personnel action taken against him or her by the agency. In such circumstances, OSC is required to examine whether the personnel action was taken because of the disclosure and take appropriate action; and¹⁷⁸⁵
- Requires Congress's research arm, the Government Accountability Office, to study the reporting, staffing, accountability, and chain of command structure of the VA police officers at their own medical centers.¹⁷⁸⁶

The Dr. Chris Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act provides additional reforms that address issues that arose over the course of Chairman Johnson's investigation. A Tomah VAMC whistleblower, Ryan Honl, testified during the Committee's field hearing in March 2015 that

¹⁷⁸⁶ Id. § 107.



¹⁷⁸⁰ Dr. Chris Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protection Act of 2015, S. 2127, 114th Cong. (2015),

https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/senate-bill/2127 [herein after Kirkpatrick Act, S 2127].

¹⁷⁸¹ *Id.* § 105.

¹⁷⁸² *Id.* § 202.

¹⁷⁸³ *Id.* § 203.

¹⁷⁸⁴ *Id.* § 102. ¹⁷⁸⁵ Id. § 106.

Majority Staff Report Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs Senator Ron Johnson, Chairman

Tomah VAMC employees improperly accessed his medical records after he blew the whistle.¹⁷⁸⁷ Because Mr. Honl is a veteran in addition to a VA employee, the VA maintains records about his medical history. Other VA whistleblowers who are both veterans and VA employees—including two witnesses who testified during the Committee's September 2015 hearing, Brandon Coleman and Shea Wilkes-testified that their medical records were also improperly accessed when they reported wrongdoing at their VA facilities.¹⁷⁸⁸ The Dr. Kirkpatrick Act would codify that accessing another employee's medical records in retaliation for whistleblowing would qualify as a prohibited personnel practice under the law.¹⁷⁸⁹ Under the proposal, such an action would give the veterans whose files were accessed whistleblower protections, as well as subject the offender who accessed the medical records to potential disciplinary action for whistleblower retaliation.1790

The Dr. Chris Kirkpatrick Whistleblower Protect Act would also provide the Office of Special Counsel, the executive branch agency in charge of investigating whistleblower retaliation, with additional tools and access to information to better protect all federal whistleblowers.¹⁷⁹¹ On December 9, 2015, Chairman Johnson's Committee unanimously approved the bill and reported it favorably to the full Senate.

2. The Inspector General Empowerment Act

Chairman Johnson's investigation also highlighted significant problems with the operations of the VA Office of Inspector General. In addition to championing the installation of Michael Missal as the first permanent VA Inspector General in nearly two years, Chairman Johnson has worked to enact reforms to enhance the independence and transparency of all inspectors general. Chairman Johnson has worked closely with Senators Charles Grassley and Claire McCaskill to introduce the Inspector General Empowerment Act of 2015.¹⁷⁹²

On March 4, 2015, Chairman Johnson's Committee unanimously approved Inspector General Empowerment Act of 2015. The measure included an amendment that Chairman Johnson and Senator Tammy Baldwin championed to require all inspectors general to publish on their websites any report or audit within three days of the reports' submission "in final form to the head of the federal agency or head of the designated federal entity as applicable."¹⁷⁹³

¹⁷⁹³ Id.



¹⁷⁸⁷ Tomah VAMC: Examining Quality, Access, and a Culture of Overreliance on High-Risk Medications, J. Hearing before S. Comm. on Homeland Security and Gov't Affairs and H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Ryan Honl). ¹⁷⁸⁸ Improving VA Accountability: Examining First-Hand Accounts of Department of Veterans Affairs

Whistleblowers, Hearing before S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (statements by Brandon Coleman and Shea Wilkes). ¹⁷⁸⁹ Kirkpatrick Act, S. 2127, 114th Cong. § 104.

¹⁷⁹⁰ *Id*.

¹⁷⁹¹ Id. § 103.

¹⁷⁹² Inspector General Empowerment Act of 2015, S. 579, 114th Cong. (2015).

Chairman Johnson offered a similar amendment to the National Defense Authorization Act of 2015, and advocated for a version of the amendment—that would apply to just the VA OIG—to be included in the Military Construction and Department of Veterans Affairs Appropriations Bill of 2015. Ultimately, Congress adopted less stringent language that required the VA OIG whenever it "issues a work product that makes a recommendation or otherwise suggests corrective action" to pose the work product on the VA OIG's website within three days.¹⁷⁹⁴

Chairman Johnson pushed for these reforms because of the VA OIG's repeated failures to publish its work product. Even after Congress demonstrated its strong belief that the VA OIG needs to be more transparent, the VA OIG continued to exploit loopholes in the text of the law. Clearly, stronger language requiring the VA OIG to publish all work products is needed to ensure that the VA OIG is transparent. The nation's veterans and the public deserve to know what VA's watchdog is doing to oversee the operations of the VA.

3. The Ensuring Veteran Safety Through Accountability Act

Chairman Johnson has also worked to expand accountability across the VA. In the case of the Tomah VAMC, it took a congressional investigation and immense pressure from the media to begin to bring accountability to the facility. Following the disturbing reports of veterans dying while waiting for care at the Phoenix VA Health Care System, Congress enacted the Veterans Access, Choice and Accountability Act of 2014 (the Choice Act).¹⁷⁹⁵ The Choice Act included provisions to enhance accountability by authorizing the VA Secretary to immediately remove senior executives based on poor job performance or misconduct.¹⁷⁹⁶ The law provided for an expedited appeals process for those individuals through the Merit Systems Protection Board.¹⁷⁹⁷

On April 28, 2015, Chairman Johnson, motivated by the tragedies at the Tomah VAMC, introduced the Ensuring Veteran Safety Through Accountability Act of 2015.¹⁷⁹⁸ The proposal would expand the authority the VA Secretary to remove senior executives for performance or misconduct to include the removal of VA health care professionals. On June 24, 2015, Chairman Johnson presented his legislation to the Senate Committee on Veterans Affairs. In his testimony, Chairman Johnson discussed the deaths of Kraig Ferrington, Dr. Kirkpatrick, Jason Simcakoski, and Thomas Baer. He told the Senate Veterans Affairs' Committee that as of June 2015:

To date, no one at Tomah has been fired. The medical professionals who prescribed the lethal cocktail of drugs that killed Jason Simcakoski are still collecting a paycheck from the American taxpayer. The events in Tomah make it

¹⁷⁹⁶ Veterans Access, Choice, and Accountability Act of 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-146, § 128 Stat. 1754, § 707 ¹⁷⁹⁷ *Id.*

¹⁷⁹⁸ Ensuring Veteran Safety Through Accountability Act of 2015, S. 1117, 114th Cong. (2015).



¹⁷⁹⁴ Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 114-113 § 239 (2016).

¹⁷⁹⁵ Veterans Access, Choice, and Accountability Act of 2014, H.R. 3224, 114th Cong. (2014).

abundantly clear that there must be more accountability for VA medical professionals.1799

The Senate Committee on Veterans Affairs incorporated the objectives of Chairman Johnson's proposal into a bill introduced by Senator Marco Rubio, entitled the Department of Veterans Affairs Accountability Act of 2015.¹⁸⁰⁰ Senator Rubio's bill, which Chairman Johnson cosponsored, would expand those accountability measures in the Choice Act and Chairman Johnson's proposal to all VA employees. On October 19, 2015, the Senate Veterans' Affairs' Committee favorably reported the Department of Veterans Affairs Accountability Act to the full Senate.

4. The Jason Simcakoski Memorial Opioid Safety Act

The events that occurred at the Tomah VAMC also inspired the introduction of the Jason Simcakoski Memorial Opioid Safety Act by Senator Baldwin.¹⁸⁰¹ Chairman Johnson is an original cosponsor of this legislation. The bill would direct the VA and the Department of Defense to jointly update the VA/DOD Clinical Practice Guidelines for Management of Opioid Therapy for Chronic Pain to include guidelines that were apparently overlooked in the prescription of opioids at the Tomah VAMC. The enhanced guidelines would establish best practices for prescribing opioids for outpatient treatment of chronic non-cancer pain, contraindications for opioid therapy, treatment of PTSD and other mental illnesses and explore non-opioid treatment regimens for pain management.

In addition to updating the VA/DOD Opioid guidelines, the bill would require the VA to improve training for VA employees in the area of pain management, implement better tracking and monitoring of opioid practices at VA facilities, upgrade the medical records of veterans to better track opioid prescription practices, conduct a number of studies on the safe prescription of opioids, and better integrate opioid prescription data with the state in which the hospital is located. The bill would also require the VA to establish a Pain Management Board at each VISN and creates the Office of Patient Advocacy within the VA.

D. Safety at the Tomah VAMC's Community Based Outpatient Clinics

On February 10, 2016, Chairman Johnson's staff met with members of the AFGE Local 0007 to hear their perspective on the changes at the Tomah VAMC. At the meeting, AFGE representatives alerted Chairman Johnson's staff of potentially dangerous issues concerning the

¹⁸⁰⁰ Department of Veterans Affairs Accountability Act of 2015, S. 1082, 114th Cong. (2015).





¹⁷⁹⁹ Pending Health Care and Benefits Legislation, Hearing before the Senate Committee on Veterans' Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015) (testimony of Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Security & Governmental Affairs).

physical security of Community Based Outpatient Clinics (CBOCs) that serve veterans in the communities around the Tomah VAMC. The union leaders described security threats including threats of shootings—that have been received by the staff members of the CBOCs. They informed Chairman Johnson's staff that despite these threats, the CBOCs lack basic security features like internal doors that lock or card-swipe technology. The AFGE representatives explained that the Tomah VAMC's agreement with local law-enforcement authorities does not adequately alert CBOC personnel about ongoing emergencies in the community.

On February 12, 2016, Chairman Johnson wrote to VA Secretary McDonald alerting him of these concerns and asking the VA to take "appropriate steps to ensure that CBOCs and other small VA facilities have adequate safety features in place."¹⁸⁰² In the letter, Chairman Johnson also requested a briefing about the CBOC security. The VA has not provided a written response to the Chairman's letter or a briefing about measures in place to protect VA employees and veterans at CBOC facilities.

¹⁸⁰² Letter from Hon. Ron Johnson, Chairman, S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Robert McDonald, Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs, at 1 (Feb. 12, 2016).



Figure 109: Letter from Chairman Johnson to VA Secretary McDonald regarding CBOC security

OMAS R. CARPER, DELA ABIZONA JOHN MICCAIN, ARIZONA NGB PORTMAAL OHIO RAND PAUL, KENTUCKY JAMES LANKFORD, OKLAHOMA MICHAEL B, ENZJ, WYDMINS KELLY AVIOTTE, NIW HAMPSHIR JOH ERNST, IOWA BEN SASSE, NEBRASKA THOMAS R. CAPPER, DELAMAR CLARE McCASHUL, MISSOURI JON TESTER, MONTANA TAMMY BALOWIN, WISCONSIN HEIDI HEITKAMP, NORTH DAKOT CORY A. BOOKER, NEW JERSEY GARY C. PETERS, MICHIGAN United States Senate ALC: N COMMITTEE ON KEITH B. ASHDOWN, STAFF DIRECTOR GABRIELLE A. BATKIN, MINORITY STAFF DIRECTOR HOMELAND SECURITY AND GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS WASHINGTON, DC 20510-6250 February 12, 2016 The Honorable Robert A. McDonald Secretary U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 810 Vermont Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20420 Dear Secretary McDonald: The Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs is examining issues relating to the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Medical Center in Tomah, Wisconsin (Tomah VAMC). I write with concern about the physical security of Community Based Outpatient Clinics (CBOCs) and other small VA facilities surrounding the Tomah VAMC, elsewhere in Wisconsin, and around the country. I request your immediate attention to this serious issue. My staff recently met with representatives of the American Federation of Government Employees (AFGE) Local 0007 to discuss the Tomah VAMC.1 During this meeting, the AFGE representatives alerted my staff to a serious issue involving the physical security of CBOCs in Wisconsin. They described security threats-including threats of shootings-that have been received by these facilities. Despite these threats, the CBOCs apparently do not have internal doors that lock, card-swipe technology, or bullet proof glass. The AFGE representatives also stated that the distance of the CBOCs from the Tomah VAMC makes it virtually impossible for VA police to respond to an emergency, and that the VA's agreement with local law-enforcement

does not effectively alert CBOC personnel about ongoing emergencies in the community.

* * *

The public reporting about over-prescription, abuse of authority, and retaliation at the Tomah VAMC sparked an effort to understand and solve the problems. Since January 2015, Chairman Johnson has been dedicated to this task. Since the beginning of this investigation, the management of the Tomah VAMC has been replaced and the VA Deputy Inspector General has been forced into retirement. Chairman Johnson shepherded the President's nominee to be the permanent Inspector General, Michael Missal, through his committee to confirmation by the Senate. Chairman Johnson has sponsored and supported measures to improve quality of care for veterans, ensure transparency in the inspector general community, and increase accountability for VA employees. There is no doubt that additional work remains, but the measures achieved so far as are building blocks for greater transparency and accountability in the VA.



VII. Recommendations

Chairman Johnson's investigation to date demonstrates the need for reforms in the VA and the VA OIG to improve accountability and transparency. From the available information, there is undoubtedly room for improvement to the VA's quality of care and the OIG's oversight of the VA's clinical practices. Without subject matter expertise, the majority staff has limited its proposed recommendations to managerial and programmatic suggestions.

The majority staff submits the following modest recommendations based on the information available to date:

- The VA should limit the patient loads of chiefs of staff and other leaders at VA medical facilities.
- The VA should alter the reporting structure within its facilities to remove the facility's chief of staff from the reporting chain of the facility's pharmacy department, especially in cases where the chief of staff maintains a heavy patient load.
- The VA should develop procedures by which a VA pharmacist can communicate concerns about prescriptions he or she believes to be unsafe to the prescribing provider.
- The VA should implement safeguards to prevent the unauthorized access of electronic medical records for VA employees who have also received care at a VA facility.
- The VA should develop protocols to address threats made by a patient against a VA provider.
- The VA should ensure the independent reporting structure of VA police services to the VA Central Office, especially when examining allegations against senior facility leadership.
- The VA should ensure annual training for all VA employees on prohibited personnel practices and whistleblower protections.
- The VA should update its guidelines and training relating to pain management and opioid therapy.
- The VA should expand access to the Choice Program to allow veterans a say in their health care decisions.
- If the VA OIG is conducting a health care inspection that examines the quality of care of a particular provider, the VA should consider placing that provider on administrative leave during the course of the OIG's inspection.



- The VA OIG should provide a summary of the substance of its administrative closures in each semiannual report to Congress sufficient to inform the public about the allegations, the facility, and the nature of the OIG's work.
- The VA OIG Office of Healthcare Inspections should develop and implement clear standards for substantiating or unsubstantiating allegations it reviews.
- The VA OIG should develop a memorandum of understanding with the Drug Enforcement Administration that clearly outlines each agency's jurisdiction in investigating allegations of drug diversion that involve VA personnel, VA property, or other VA equities.
- If, during the course of VA OIG activities, there are concerns about the potential impairment of a VA health care provider, the OIG should immediately notify in writing the facility Director, the VISN Director, and the Under Secretary for Health.
- The VA OIG should develop and implement a list of factors for the hotline group to consider in determining how it disposes of a hotline complaint.
- Congress ought to extend whistleblower protections to probationary employees.
- Congress ought to include unauthorized access to a VA employee's medical records as a prohibited personnel practice.
- Congress ought to expand the authority of the VA Secretary to remove VA employees for poor performance or misconduct.
- Congress ought to require all inspectors general to publish all work products that make a recommendation or otherwise suggest corrective action.



VIII. Conclusion

In the fifteen months since the problems of the Tomah VAMC came to light, considerable changes have been made to the facility, the VA, and the VA OIG. New leadership exists at the Tomah VAMC and the VA OIG. The VA has instituted a new opioid therapy tool. The OIG is more transparent. Whistleblowers within the VA are empowered to speak out about waste, fraud, abuse, and mismanagement. These are positive developments sparked by attention from Chairman Johnson, other congressional leaders, and the media.

While improvements are welcome, it is useful and necessary to examine the tragedies at the Tomah VAMC to ensure they do not happen again. What occurred at the facility was preventable, and the fact that the tragedies were not prevented is the result of systemic executive branch failures. For years, veterans and employees sought help, and no entity answered their calls. The VA was aware of variances in the Tomah VAMC's prescription rates, and merely "encouraged" the facility to review its policies. The DEA conducted at least three investigations surrounding the facility, with little to no public results. Jason Simcakoski contacted the FBI several times in November 2013, and an FBI agent left a voicemail on his cell phone—yet the FBI states it has no record of these contacts.

The VA OIG conducted a multi-year inspection of the facility. In the course of its inspection, the VA OIG collected hundreds of thousands of documents, interviewed witnesses and whistleblowers, reviewed patient charts, surveilled Dr. Houlihan, and issued a subpoena to a car dealership in Western Wisconsin. But its final work product—the culmination of all this work—was a short eleven-page administrative closure. Because the VA OIG did not publish this closure, other patients of the Tomah VAMC—veterans like Thomas Baer—did not know the facility was at the center of an OIG inspection.

Chairman Johnson is conducting a thorough and robust bipartisan investigation of the Tomah VAMC. He requested documents and information from the VA, the VA OIG, federal law-enforcement agencies, and other entities. Joined by staff from Ranking Member Carper and Senator Baldwin, Chairman Johnson's staff conducted lengthy transcribed interviews with over twenty current and former VA and VA OIG employees. His staff also received information from whistleblowers in and around the Tomah community. This fact-finding is not complete, as the VA OIG is withholding subpoenaed documents and other entities declined to cooperate.

As detailed in this majority staff report, Chairman Johnson's investigation highlights the systemic failures and preventable tragedies of the Tomah VAMC. It also describes the culture of fear and whistleblower retaliation that enabled these tragedies to continue. Chairman Johnson has undertaken this effort to identify the problems that caused the tragedies of the Tomah VAMC. In this spirit, the majority staff report presents modest recommendations for reform to improve the management and operations of the VA and the VA OIG.

In a nation like the United States, no veteran should find him or herself at the mercy of a troubled VA facility, or forced to take medications that his or her family feels are unsafe. These



men and women fought for Freedom of Speech, Freedom of Religion, and Freedom of Association. When they return from the battlefield, they ought to have the freedom to choose the healthcare of their choice. The Tomah VAMC is a tragic case study of the alternative.

The majority staff presents this report as a necessary first step to understand comprehensively what occurred at the Tomah VAMC and to put forth proposals to cure those ills. This report is not the end of investigation of the Tomah VAMC—not with relevant material still outstanding—nor should it be the end of public attention and accountability on the facility, the VA, and the VA OIG. The seriousness of the issues, the veterans' deaths, and the subsequent heartbreaks deserve continued vigilance.

